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To be close to the appliance.

To switch on only one Tesy appliance that has
not been previously connected.

To know the name and password of your 2.4Ghz
WiFi network.

»

»

22

Choose group

Convectors >

Electric water heaters >

»

< Choose electric water heater {:}
of 1 BiLight Smart
@0
BelliSlimo Lite
resy BelliSlimo
e M ModEco C22
N ModEco C21
u @ <

»




Add New Appliance

< ModEco C21 "

< ModEco C22 3 <

BelliSlimo "

1. Click the button @ to turn the appliance off.

2. Turn on the WI-Fi module.

O

3. Click and hold the buttons for 10 second (until 2
sound indications)

4. Please click the Continue button

In case you don't find your appliance:

Please ensure that your appliance is switched on
and is in close range.
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1. Click the button @ to turn the appliance off.

2. Turn on the WI-Fi module.

3. Click and hold the buttons for 10 second (until 2
sound indications)

4. Please click the Continue button

In case you don't find your appliance:

Please ensure that your appliance is switched on
and is in close range.
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1. Click the button © to turn the appliance off.

2. Turn on the WI-Fi module. A light indicator for the
Wi-Fi connection will appear on the control panel of
the appliance.

&R @

3. Click and hold the buttons for 10 second (until 2
sound indications)

4. Please click the Continue button

In case you don't find your appliance:

Please ensure that your appliance is switched on
and is in close range.
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1. Click the button © to turn the appliance off.

2. Turn on the WI-Fi module. A light indicator for the
Wi-Fi connection will appear on the control panel of
the appliance.

3. Click and hold the buttons for 10 second (until 2
sound indications)

4. Please click the Continue button

In case you don't find your appliance:

Please ensure that your appliance is switched on
and is in close range.

1. Click the button © to turn the appliance off.

2. Click and hold the buttons for 10 second (until 2
sound indications)

3. Please click the Continue button

In case you don'’t find your appliance:

Please ensure that your appliance is switched on
and is in close range.
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MHCTPYKL MU 3A YNPABNIEHUE HA BOWNEP ENEKTPUYECKU NMPE3 MHTEPHET

Bnarogapum 3a goBepmeto, koeto Bue Kato notpebutenu cte HU rracyBany € NOKyNKaTa Ha NPOWU3BEAEHNA OT HAC eNeKTPUYECKN YPea C BrpageH GesxuyeH
KOMYHUKaLOHEH Moays. EQUHCTBEHOTO yCIOBYE 3a Aia M3MOJ3BaTe BrpafeHuis 6e3KnueH KoMyHKaLnoHeH mogyn B ypeante TECK e aa nputexkasare yCTpOWCTBO
C Bb3MOXHOCT 3a Bpb3Ka ¢ Wi-Fi Mpexu, koeTo aa pasnonara ¢ HagexaeH Web 6pay3bp v Bpb3ka C MHTEPHET.

CNELNOUKALUA HA BT PAAEHNA BE3*KUYEH KOMYHUKALIMOHEH MOAYN (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

Ypedsm e npeOHA3HAaueH 3a ekchji0amayus camo 8 3akpumu U omonJisieMu NoMeuleHuUs, 8 Koumo memnepamypamad He nada nod
4 °C u He e npeOHa3Ha4yeH 0a pabomu 8 HeNPEKBLCHAMO NPOMOYEH PeXUM.

Munpektuea 2014/53/EC.
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E C Hactoawoto TECU OO/ peknapupa, ye bolinep enektpuieckn c BrpageH 6e3xnyeH KOMyHUKaLmoHeH moayn - ESP32 e B cboTBeTCTBME C
,

LianocTHuaT TekcT Ha EC feknapaumsTa 3a CbOTBETCTBME MOXE [1a C€ HAMepPU Ha MHTepHeT cTpaHuuaTa Ha dupma TECU OOL, cnegHus
|

\

appec: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

EC leknapauus 3a CboTBeTCTBUE

onepayuoHHa cucmema usau Makcumym 00 e0Ha npeauu.u-/a 8epcus.

[ ﬁ Yecmpoticmeomo, Ha Koemo ce UHCMAnupa npuoxeHuemo mpabga 0a 6s0e C NOCIeOHAMa akmyasHa 8epcus Ha CbomeemHamaJ

NMOCNEAOBATEJIHOCT OT CTBHNKW 3A CBbP3BAHE HA BFPAAEHNA WI-
FIMOAYN B YPEQ TECU KbM UHTEPHET
/QUICK START B /
Perucrpauua B npunoxenviero MyTESY

M3ternete n wuHcTanupante npunoxeHneto MyTESY. M3nonssante QR
KopoBeTe 3a Baweto cmapT ycTpoiictso oT Our.A.1.

CrapTtupaiite npunoxeHneto. Moxe fla CMeHUTe e31Ka Ha NPUIoKeHNETo
OT MNafalloTo MeHI0 B AACHO OT floroto Ha TECU.

® Ako Beye MmaTe TakaBa OTMAETE ANPEKTHO KbM byToH “Already a member,
sign in/ Beue cTe peructpupaH notpebuten? Bnvwerte ce "

® AKo cTe HOB noTpebuTen nsbepete "Pernctpupare B MyTESY", upes 6yToHa
“Sign up in MyTESY/ PeructpupaHe B MyTESY "

PernctpupaHe Ha HOB noTpe6uTen.

® T[lonbnHete popmaTa 3a peructpauus ¢ BanugeH e-mail agpec, napona u
Bawwute umena.

® HatucHete 6yToH “Sign up/ Pernctpupane B8 MyTESY".

B cneaBawyyiAaT eKpaH Bie3Te B HOBOPErnCTPMPAaHMWA C1 aKayHT, KaTo:
® BbBegete e-mail agpec v napona;

® HatucHete 6yToH «LOG IN/Bxoa" 3a BXOA B MPUSIOXKEHMETO.

OCHOBEH EKPAH HA NMPUTOXEHWETO
JQUICK START B /

MepcoHannsnpaHe Ha npoduna — meHio ,HacTpoiikn/Settings”;
[obaBsaHe Ha pa3nnyHK ypeam c mapka TECY;

ynpaBneHme Ha ypeauTe OT CnNncbKa C ,El06aBeHI/I yCTpOIZCTBa n nHankKauma
3a TEKYLLOTO UM CbCTOAHUE;

CnnCBHK CbC CbOobLLEHUA CBbP3aHM ¢ paboTaTa Ha ypeauTe.

UHgnkaumsa 3a CbCTOAHNETO Ha ypeaa:

ByToH “BKNOYEH / n3KtoueH”;

- ypenbT e BKitoueH (YepBeH 6yToH). C HaT1CKaHeTo Ha 6y TOHa, ypeabT
e 6bae U3KYeH;
- ypenbT e n3KnioueH (3eneH 6yToH). C HaTUCKaHETO Ha ByToHa, ypeasT
e 6bae BKYEH;
E CbcToAHMe Ha ypepda:
® AKTVBEH — ypefbT e BKIOYeH.
® HeaKTuBEH - ypeAbT e B CbcTosHMe ,Stand By”

Tekywy pexxkum:
® PbueH;
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Mporpama;
ECO;
BOOST;
BakaHuus.

E CraTyc Ha ypepa:
® 3arpsBa;

® [OTOBHOCT.

ﬂ MHbopmaumsa 3a Tekyl|0To KONMYeCTBO ToNNa Bofa / TemnepaTypa;

NHbopmMauma 3a HaCTPOEHOTO KONMYecTBO ToMna Bopa / Temmnepatypa.

I'Iepcouamwl HaCTPOWKMN Ha NPUNIOKEHNETO

3a fla KoHOUryprpaTe Npodurna cu HaTUCHeTe ByTOH ,HacTpPoKn” oT OCHOBHWSA
eKpaH Ha NpUIoXeHneTo.

Ha ekpaHa e BuaMTe napameTpuTte, KOUTO MOXe Aa MPOMEHATE MO-BCAKO
BpeMe, KaKTo 1 pa3finyHa nosesHa uHpopmauma.

m [aHHK 3a noTpebuTenckna npodun.

C ToBa MeHI0 ce U3BeXAaT AaHHNTE, C KOMTO CTe HaMpaBwWIn perncrTpauuaTa cu
B MyTESY - e-mail agpec 1 BawweTo ume. Tyk MOXe fia akTyanusmnpaTte e3sukoBute
HacTpounKy, Kato u3bepeTe npeanounTaHusa oT Bac e3nk 3a MobwunHOTO
NpunoxeHue.

MpomsHa Ha naponarta.

C 1asn ¢yHKUMA rMaTe Bb3MOXHOCT [la MOAHOBUTE MaposaTa Cu B Ciyyvain, ye
cTe A 3a6paBuAn UK 3a No-ronAama cuUrypHocT. Ha ctpanuuata ,lpomaHa Ha
napona“ BbBefeTe HOBaTa Mapona. 3a Aa 3anasuTe HOBaTa Mapona, usbeperte
6yToH ,MoTBbpAETE”.

TesyCloud.

Ta3u PpyHKUMSA e camo 3a NOTPebUTenu C pernctprpaH Npodun B NpUIIoKeHMeTo
TesyCloud.

3a pa ynpasnsBaTte BawuTe ypeau, pernctpupanu B npunoxeHneto TesyCloud
(koHBekTOopu CNO3, CNO4 u BCUYKM Mogfenu enekTpuyecku 6oiinepu ¢
ynpaeneHve npe3 WHTepHeT) uype3 npunoxeHneto MyTESY, wusnbnHete
cnefHnTe CTBKU:

® Ot meHio Hactponkn” nsbepete onuua,TesyCloud”.

® B akTuBHMA eKkpaH BbBegete e-mail agpec u“ nmapona Ha
akayHta Bu B TesyCloud. T[otBbppeTre  BbBefeHWTe  JaHHMW.
MNpw npaBunHo BbBegeHn e-mail agpec n napona Ha ,OCHOBHMA eKpaH” Ha

NPUIOXKEHMETO e ce NoABAT BawwmTe ypeau. Mpw rpelHo BbBeeHV AaHHN
CNUCBKBT C NPUCHEAUHEHN YPeau OCTaBa Npa3eH.

MomoLwHn maTtepunanu.
Crasun d)yHKLU/IFI nmaTe AocTbn go PbKoBoacTBaTa 3a yn0Tpe6a Ha pasnnyHute



ypeau Ha Tecw.
NHdopmauma 3a npunoxeHneTo.
M3xop oT npunoxeHunero.

[JOBABSIHE HA YPE[] C MAPKA TECU KbM AALEH AKAYHT
/QUICK START @/

AKO HAmaTe pob6aBeHu ypeau B npunoxeHneto MyTESY cnmcbksT C
npucbeanHeHn ypeam Ha OCHOBHUA eKpaH e nNpaseHx.

C npunoxeHuneto MyTESY Brie moxe aa fobaBuTe HOB ypeq ¢ Mapka Tecu, KakTo
1 fla uHTerprparte ypeam ot npunoxeHueTo TesyCloud.

WHTerpupaHe Ha ypeaun ot npunoxeHneto TesyCloud B npunoxkeHueTto
MyTESY.

3a pa ynpasnsBaTe BawwuTe ypeau, peructpupanu B npunoxenuneto TesyCloud

(koHBekTOpu CNO3, CNO4 M BCUYKM MoZenu enekTpuuecku 6oinepu c

ynpasneHne npe3 VIHTepHeT) upe3 npwunoxeHneto MyTESY, wusnbnHeTe

cnepHnTe CTHMKM:

1.1. Ot meH10 ,HacTpoinkn” nsbepete onuusa TesyCloud”.

1.2 B akTMBHMA eKpaH BbBeaeTe e-mail agpec 1 napona Ha akayHTa Bu B
TesyCloud. MoTBbpAeTe BbBeAeHUTE AaHHN.

1.3. Mpwu npaeBunHo BbBefeHn e-mail agpec 1 napona, Ha,OCHOBHMSA eKpaHr”

Ha NPUNOXXEHMETO Le ce NOABAT BalwumnTte ypeau pernctprpaHu ¢ NPUnoXeHneTo
TesyCloud. Mpu rpelwHo BbBeAeHW AaHHW CMUCHKBT C NPUCbedVHEHN ypeau
ocTaBa npaseH.

1.4. B cnyuan, ye cte 3a6paBunu BallaTta naposna, Mosis 13non3saiTe GyHKUMA
,3abpaBeHa napona?”. Ha nocoueHunAT ot Bac e-mail agpec e nonyunte Kog 3a
NOTBBbPXKAEHME N Bb3MOXHOCT la CMeHuTe BawaTta napona.

[ob6aBsiHe HOB ype[ ¢ MapKa Tecu B npunoxeHneto MyTESY.

2.1. HaTtucHete 6ytoHa ,+” oT OcHOBHMA eKpaH. CneaBa CMUCBHK C

M3UCKBaHUA, KOUTO Ca HEOOXOAVMY, 3a [1a MOXETe YCMeLHO Aa NPUCbeanHnuTe

ypena. N36epeTe 6yToHa “lMpoabnxu’.

2.2.  W3bepeTe BUAa Ha YCTPOCTBOTO, KOETO MCKaTe Aa fobasute.

2.3.  HaekpaHa ce n3BexgaT MHCTPYKLIMM 3a NOATOTOBKa 3a NPUCheAUHABaHE

Ha 136PaHOTO YCTPOMCTBO Upe3 KOMaHAN OT KOHTPOHUA MaHen.

® 3ajau3nbiHWTe cnefBawuTe GyHKUUK, yipaBaeHNeTo Ha ypeaa Tpsabsa aa
e usknoyeHo (StandBy);

® Bkniouete Wi-Fi mogynsT;

p 3abenexka: VHOvKaumMA 3a BKJIIOYEH MOAYN Ce fAaBa uype3 CBeTHaT
cumBon 3a Wi-Fi Ha KOHTponHUA naHen.

AKTUBMpaNTe 6e3xMuHaTa Mpexa Ha Bawwuat ypepn (aktusmpante oyHKUMA
,BpblyaHe Ha abpryuHn HacTpoiikn”). HatncHeTe 6yToH « Continue».

3a6enexka: C uen npepoTBpaTABaHE Ha HempaBOMepeH AOCTbN A0

6e3XXMyHaTa Mpexa Ha BawwmAT ypep, 1A e gocTbnHa (BUAMMA) 3a nepuog

OT 5 MUHYTV Crief, MbPBOHAYaIHOTO My BKJIlOYBaHe KbM 3axpaHBallaTa
Mpexa. AKO MpocpounTe ToBa Bpeme e HeobXoANMO AAa akTBMpaTe Be3xKmyHaTa
Mpexa Ha BawwuATt ypep oTHOBO - BubKTe ,MHCTpyKums 3a ynotpeba u
CcbxpaHeHue” — pyHKumsA ,BpblyaHe Ha GabprUHN HaCTPOKK'.

24. BbBepeTe pbyHO MMETO Ha Ge3XMYHaTa MpeXka Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO, UK
ckaHumpanTe QR Kopa.

3abenexka: MimeTo Ha 6e3KMYHaTa Mpexa e UyBCTBUTENTHO KbM ManKu 1
p ronemu 6yKBu.

p 3a6enexka: QR kofa 1 MMeTO Ha 6e3xKmnYHaTa Mpexa ca 0603HauYeHN Ha
eTWKeT, 3areneH Ao TunoBaTa Tabena Ha ypepaa

HatncHete 6yToH «Continue/Mpoabnkete». [pUnoXeHNeTO aBTOMaTUUHO ce
CBbpP3Ba C 6e3XKMYHATa MpPeXa N3TbUYBaHa OT YCTPOMCTBOTO.

2.5. MN36epeTe Bawwata nokanHa 6e3xunyHa Wi-Fi mpexa 1 HaTucHeTe 6yToH
Lpoabmkmn’.
2.6. BbBeneTe naponata Ha u3bpaHaTa Mpexa 1 HaTUCHeTe 6y ToH “Mpoabmki’”.

3abenexka: AKo BawaTta mMpexa He ce BMXKAA B CMUCBKA C MPEXu,
p HaTucHeTe 6yToHa ,CkaHupaln” 3a a O6HOBUTE CNMCHKA.

p 3abenexka: AKO B CNMCbKa C HAaIMYHUTE MpeXu He BUxaaTe Bawara Wi-
Fi Mmpeia, TpAbBa fa A BbBefeTe pbyHO.

2.7. MocpencTBOM TOBa MEHIO MMaTe Bb3MOXKHOCT Aa:

® BbBegete e-mail agpectTt, € KONTO e perncTpupaH Bawmat npodun.

3a HAKOWN MoJenn Ha TO31 eKpaH MoXe Aia BbBefeTe Ume Ha ypeaa.

3a mogen, Npy KOWTO MpeXaTa U3STbuBaHa OT ypefia OCTaBa AOCTbIHa cnep
npucbeanHABaHe, MOXe ia BbBeAeTe Naposia 3a Aa A 3almTuTe.

®  3a pa PyHKUMOHMPa KOPEKTHO e HeobXxoarMO fa n3bepete obema
Ha enekTpuyeckus boinep. MNpu HAKon mofenn obema ce onpepaens
aBTOMATUYHO OT MPUIOKEHNETO, AOKATO Npw ApYyri, 06embT ce n3bupa ot
npeanoXeHns CNMcbKa Ha eKpaHa.

® |I36epeTe OT NafaLyMa CNNCbK MOLYHOCTTa Ha ypeaa. HaTucHeTe 6yToH
“TMpoabnxun”.

Mpw ycnewHa Bpb3Ka ¢ Bawara nokanHa 6e3xnuHa Wi-Fi mpexka n cboTBeTHO
KbM WHTEPHET ce OTBapA OCHOBHMAT eKpaH Ha rnpunoxeHueto. Baweto
YCTPOWNCTBO Le 6bae Ao6aBEeHO B CMUCHKA C YCTPONCTBA.

Bbarapckn

2.8. Bkntouete BawwmAT ypeaa nocpeacteom 6ytoH ON/OFF oT KOHTponHuA
naHen Ha ypepa.
3abenexka: AKo Ha eKpaHa ce usBefe CbobLUeHNe 3a HeycrnellHa Bpb3Kka,
p npoBepeTe KOPEKTHO N e BbBefeHa MaposiaTa Ha BallaTa JoKaiHa
Mpea Un KauyecTBOTO /MM HaIMYMETO Ha MHTePHET ycyraTa.

3abenexka: 3a Aa CMeHWTE VMeTO Ha [06aBEHOTO YCTPOWCTBO C

»KenaHoTo oT Bac nme, KnuKHeTe BbpXY ypefa B CNMCbKa C yCTPONCTBa U B

OTBOpEHWsA npo3opel, u3bepere OYTOH ,...- B OTBOPEHOTO MeH
n3beperte ,lpenmeHyBaiiTe ypena“

YMPABNEHUE HA YCTPONCTBOTO
QUICK START ®

OT cnncbKa C peructprpaHniTe yCTponcTBa, nsbeperte yCTPOWNCTBOTO, KOETO
enaete gaynpasnasate. OTBapsA ce eKpaH C KOHTPOSUN, KOUTO laBaT Bb3MOXKHOCT
na n3bepete paboTeH pexum, a HabnogaBaTe TEKYLLOTO CbCTOAHME Ha Ypeaa,
[la HanpaByTe AeTallfiHa CNpaBKa 3a KOHCyMUpaHaTa eHeprua:

Bkniousate/V3kniousate Bawwus ypen

Pexxum "PbyHO ynpasneHue"

Pexxum " CeammnyHa nporpama”

Pexxvm "Eko"

Pexvim "Eko KompopTt"

Pexxum "Eko HouyeH"

Pexxum "BakaHums"

QyHKuus "Boost

JlonbAHNTENHN HAaCTPOWKM Ha ypeaa

= |0 (o |V o |[un & W o=

0 Kbm ocHOBeH ekpaH

n3a Ja ynpasnsBaTe Baweto ycTpoictBo e Heobxogumo TO Aa 6bae
BKJTIOYEHO.

Pexum "PbuHO ynpaBneHue".

MNMocpencTBom nib3raya pbyHO 3afaBaTe CTENeHTa, [0 KOATO XenaeTe ga ce
3arpee BofaTa B ypepa. [1o Bpeme Ha 3arpsiBaHe Ha eKpaHa ce NoABABa HaANUC
,3ATPABA”. KoraTto ypepbt e focTurHan 3agafeHaTta CTOMHOCT, Ha eKpaHa ce
noasaga Hagnuc,FOTOBHOCT"

Pexxum "CegmunyeH Mporpamatop” P1, P2 n P3.

Manual P2 P3

3akyneHus ot Bac ypeg e ¢ BrpageHun 3 ceiMUYHY NPOrpamMHu pexnma. Besaka
OT Te3Mn Nporpamu NpeacTaBnABa cegmmueH rpaduk 3a pabota Ha en. boinep.
Mporpamnte morat Aa 6bAaT NPOMEHSHU Cropes BalwMTe NPeAnoYnTaHus 1
HaBmum.

3.1.  3a pa yctaHoBuTe Bawwa ypen B nporpameH pexum P1 unu P2 nnn P3
HaTucHeTe ByTOH , AKTUBUpanTe”.

3.2. [obaBaHe/PefakTpaHe Ha HaCTPONKKTe Ha pexuM, [lo nporpama“ ctaBa
upes 6yToHa “PepakTupaiite”. B ToBa MeHIO MaTe Bb3MOXHOCT [la Cb3fjaBaTe
rpaduk Ha paboTa 3a BCsIKA Nporpama 1 npy Heo6XxoAMMOCT fa ro NPOMeHHuTe.,

Jo6aBAHe Ha Nporpama 3a ieH oT ceAmMuaTa:

OTBapsn ce HOB NPO30peL, KONTO laBa Bb3MOXHOCT 3a:

1. U360p Ha AeH oT cegmuLaTa;

2. OnuwuA 3a KoNMpaHe Ha TeKYLMTE HACTPOMKI 3a BCUUKM AHW OT CeMULaTa;
3. “[lobaBsAHe Ha Nporpama” - U36op Ha YacoBWU AMAMA30H M HacTPoOMKa Ha
Temneparypara.

3.3. M360op Ha uacoBM [uanas3oH U HACTpPOMKa Ha Temnepatyparta:
OTBapA ce HOB Npo3opeL, KONTO AaBa Bb3MOXHOCT 3a:

1. B noneto“From”/“OT” ce 3agaBa HavyaneH yac;

2. Bnoneto “Till"/“[0" ce 3apaBa KpaeH vac;

3. /360p Ha TemnepaTypa NOCPeacTBOM Nib3raya

4. 3anunc Ha HacTporikuTe ¢ 6yToH “Save”/“3anuc.

MNporpamuu pexxumm - P1,P2 n P3

MoxeTe fa n3bepete B KOV IeH OT CeMIMLIATa, 33 KaKbB NepUo OT Bpeme Aa ce
BKJ/IIOUM ypea 1 KakBO KONMYECTBO TOMa BOAA fia Ocurypu. YpeasT ce BK/OUYBa
1 U3KJI0YBa B TOYHO 3alafieHus vac.

Mporpamum P1 n P2 npu mogenu Bellislimo

MoxeTe aa nsbepete B KOW ieH OT CEAMMLIATA, B KONKO Yaca KakBO KOMYeCTBO
Tonsa Bofa € Heob6xoAMMo. YpeabT M3uncsisiBa Kora ja ce BKIoUM 3a ia OCUrypu
Heo6X0AMMOTO KONMUECTBO B 3aAafeHna oT Bac yac.

Nporpamu P1, P2 n P3 npu moaenwu Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

MoxeTe na nsbepete B KOW ieH OT CEAMMLIATA, B KOJMIKO Yaca KakBO KONMYeCTBO
Tonsa Bofa e Heo6xoAMMO. YpeabT M3uncsifBa Kora Aa ce BKoYM 3a ia ocurypu
HeobXoAMMOTO KONMYeCTBO B 3aAafeHuns oT Bac uac.

Mpumep:

Ako e 3a0adeHo 8 Cpaoda e 18:00 yaca 0a uma monsia 800a 3a 3 dywd, ypedsm uje
no00vpXXa Moed Koiu4ecmaeo 3a onpedesieH nepuoo om gpeme U We Ce U3KIToYU.

Pexxum "Eko"

B pexum'Eko" en. 6oinep n3paboTBa COGCTBEH anropnTbm Ha paboTa, 3a Aa
rapaHTMpa crnecTABaHe Ha Pa3XoAMn 3a eHeprus, CbOTBETHO Aa Hamanu Balwata
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CMeTKa 3a eNeKTpUYeCTBo, HO J1a 3anasu MakcMManHo KoMpopTa npu ynotpebda.
Moxe pa unsbuparte mexgy Tpu pexuma: Eko Cmapt, Eko KombopT unu Exko
HoueH.

1. Eko Cmapt - Enektpuueckua 6onnep TESY, Kolto nputexaBate e ¢
MaKCMManHO BUCOK eHeprueH Knac. KnacbT Ha ypeaa e rapaHTipaH camo npu
pabota Ha ypepa B pexum Eko CmapTt, nopaan 3HaunTeHUTE UKOHOMUW OT
eHeprua, KOUTO ce reHepupar.

2. Eko KomdopT - N360pbT Ha pexum Eko KomdbopT e npepHasHaueH 3a
noTpebuteny C NPOMEHNVBU HaBMUW, 338 KOWTO TPYyAHO 61 Morbn fAa 6bae
n3paboTeH ToueH cegmuueH rpaduKk Ha pabota. Bue moxete fga msbepete
paboTeH pexum Eko KomdopT, 3a No-BUCOKO HMBO Ha KOMQOPT, Npu KONTO
CbLUO LLe Ce reHeprpa MKOHOMMA OT eHeprus, Makap 1 B MO-Maska cTeneH

3. Eko HoweH (SMART anroputbM C MPUOPUTET Ha 3arpaBaHe Npes HoLTa).
Ako pabotaTta Ha ypefa B pexum Eko KomdopT cblyo He BU BU ygoBneTsopw,
Mons n3bepeTe CNefiBalloTo HNBO Ha KOMPOPT - pexum Eko HolueH.

Pexum "BakaHumnoHeH"

B cnyuai, ue nnaHupate fa oTCbCTBaTe OT JOMa CU1 3a noBeye OT 1 AieH, MoXeTe
[a akTuBupate pexnm "BakaHuma', 3a ga "3Hae" en. 6oinep Kora Lie ce BbpHeTe
1 aa Bu ocurypm Tonna Boga.

MakcrmanHuAaT nepuog 3a pexnm "BakaHuma" e 99 gHu.
3a pa akTvBUpaTe pexmm "BakaHuua" HaTUCHeTe Gy TOH Vacation,

OTBaps ce Npo30opeL, B KONTO Upe3 CbOTBETHUTE KOHTPONM TPAGBa Aa BbBeAeTe
Mecel, AaTa M 4Yac Ha BaweTo 3aBpblyaHe ¥ KONMYECTBO TOMNA BOAA, KOETO
xenaete.3a Aa u3KouMTe pexkmum BakaHuus e HeoGXoguMO fa HaTuCHeTe
6yTOH ,[leakTuBMpaiTe” nnu fja akTuempare Apyr paboTHN PeXnMN.

E ®yHKuyna BOOST

Mpn akTmBupaHe Ha ¢yHKuma BOOST, 6oinepa lWe 3arpee Bopata Ao
MaKCMMasHO Bb3MOXHa TemMnepaTtypa 6e3 fa NpomeHs anropmTbMa Ha pabota
Ha CbOTBETHUA pPaboTeH pexum T.e. 6e3 Aa NPOMeHs ceaMuyHaTa Nporpama,
"EKo" norvkata Ha ynpaBneHve WM pbyHaTa HacTpoeHa TemmnepaTtypa.
Cnep BOCTUraHETO Ha MaKcMManHaTa TemnepaTypa, YpeabT NpeMrMHaBa KbM
NpeaxoAHUs PeXUM Ha paboTa aBTOMATUUHO.

JOMbJAHUTENHWN HACTPOMKHU
UICK START

3a fa Bne3eTe B peXxunm Ha [JonbAHUTENHNUTE HACTPONKM

won

MN36epete 6yTOH ..
Ha n3bpaHua ypeg.
MNpenmeHyBaHe Ha ypeaa;

MocpeacTBoM TOBa MeHI0 MMaTe Bb3MOXHOCT fa 3afjajeTe MMe Ha BCAKO

YCTPOICTBO, KOETO ynpaBnaBaTe NocpefCcTBOM NpuoxeHreTo. B noneto,Mme”
BbBeeTe pa3no3HaBaemo Ume v ro noTebpaeTe ¢ 6yToH ,MoTBbpaeTe”.

NHbopmauwma 3a yCTPONCTBOTO;

Cratnctuky;

MocpencTBom rpaduka ce ussexpa MHGopmauma 3a paboTata Ha ypepa 3a

nocnegHuTe 24 yaca.

EHeprueH Kankynatop — gaBa MHpopMaLMA 3a pasXxofbT Ha eHeprua 3a
onpepeneH nepuop ot Bpeme.

® KoHcymmpaHaTa enlekTpoeHeprua oT fataTta Ha MoCieAHOTO HynpaHe;

e (CroiiHOCTTa Ha 6posAYa Moxe a 6be n3uncTeHa ypes byToHa "Hynunpan”.

[letaiinHa wvHdopMaLmMA 3a KOHCymMUpaHaTa eHeprusa 3a TeKylusa [AeH,
NPeAxoaHus eH, 3a rognHara.

3abenexka: 3a fa PpyHKLVOHMPA KOPEKTHO KalKynatopa e Heobxoammo fa
n3bepete obema Ha enektTpuueckus bonnep. MNpu Hakon mogenn obema ce
onpefens aBTOMAaTWYHO OT MPWIOKEHWNETO, JOKATO NMpW APYrk, 06emMbT ce
1361pa OT NpeAnoXeHUsa CNMCbKa Ha eKpaHa.

3a6enexka: O6ema Ha 6oinepa e 0603HaueH Ha TUNoBaTa Tabena Bbpxy ypega.

3a6enexka: Kankynatopbt He e TOueH M3mepBaTeneH WHCTPyMeHT. Toi e
byHKUMA, KoaTo By gaBa nHdopmaums 3a n3pasxoasaHata eHeprus.

Hactponku;

CBeTOBEH YaCOBHUK - I/I36epeTe Baleto mectononoxeHue, B 3aBUCMMOCT OT
TOBaQ, B KOA Aibp>KaBa Ce Hamunpare.

ﬂ M3TprBaHe Ha ypepa.
C 1a3un GpyHKLUMA N36PpaHUAT ypea ce npemaxsa oT Bawwua npodun.

3a nodpo6HU UHCMPpYKYUU 3a eKcnloamayus, Mosisi nocememe caiedHuUA UHK: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/
Exun®sm Ha TECU OO/] cu 3anasea 8s3mo)KHOCcmma 3a npomeHu u 0o6asaHe Ha Hoeu (pyHKYuu 8 npodykmume c 82padeH Wi-Fi modyn, kakmo u npomaHa Ha
UHCMPYKYUAMa e 3a8UcuUMocm om Hogume eepcuu Ha coymyepa. 3a aKkmyasiHa UHCMPYKYus, npoeepeme HA cmpaHuyama Ha ¢gupma TECU OO0/.

OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3MNPABHOCTHU

AKO nmaTe I'IpO6J1€MI/I C 6017u1epa, mona o6preTe Ce KbM NOCOY€EHNA B rapaHLMOHHaTa KapTa OTOpU3npaH cepBmn3eH NapTHbOP Ha Tesy NN KbM Tbproeeua, ot

KOWTO CTe 3aKynunu ypepa.
Ha#n-yecTo cpeljaHm npobnemu:

HeycneluHo cebp3aHe nnu Hamupaxe Ha Wi-Fi mpexata Ha
ypeaa.

PelueHue:

[MpoBepeTe ganu cMMmBona Ha gucnnes 3a 6e3xnyHa BPb3Ka € aKTUBEH.

MpoBepeTe aanv ypedbT € BKIOYEH B 3axpaHBallaTa Bepura.

Mpubnuxete ce 4o ypeaa.

HeycnewHo cBbp3aHe kbm gomawHaTta Wi-Fi mpexa (6esxuyHa
Bpb3Ka)

Bonnepa He ce Bmxaa B MPUNOXEHNETO.

Boiinepa e cBbp3aH NpasBuiiHO,HO He paBoTu

Ako BrpageHus 6e3xunyeH mogyn B ypeaa He Hamupa 6e3xnyHus
pyTep (Moaem)

3abpaBunu cte cu naponara Ha 6e3xun4HoTo Wi-Fi ycTponcTso
Ha Golnepa.

Mpu onnT 3a BpbLIAHE KbM 3aBOACKM HACTPOWKWN,YpeabT He ce
BPbLUA KbM 3aBOACKA HACTPOWKN.

Mpu oTBapsiHe Ha MOGUMHOTO NpunoxeHve Bu ce Bu3yanuavpa
OCHOBHOTO MEHI0 B Mpexara Ha bounepa
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MpoBepeTe gann mogema € BKITOYEH.

AKO nsnonasate NPeHOCMM KOMMNIOTBP, ce yBepeTe, 4e npesBknyBaTesns 3a
6e3xunyHaTa Bpb3Ka oTnpen, OTCTpaHu unun ot3ag Ha NnpeHoCUMmna KOMNKTLP e
BbB BKITIOYEHO NoroXeHue.

YBepeTe ce, Ye n3nucBarte NPasBuUIiHO Naposiara Ha JoMallHaTa Cu Mpexa.
W3uakaiiTe OKono M1UHyTa 1 NpoBepeTe OTHOBO AasiM Bpb3KaTa € OCbLUEeCTBEeHa.
MpoBepeTe Aanu BalWMST pyTep UMa Bpb3Ka C MHTEPHET.

YpensT TpsAbBa Aa e CBbp3aH KbM 6e3XnyHNS pyTep (MOAEM) BbB BalMAT AOM

(odpuc).

I'IposepeTe Aanu cte BbBeNn npasuHoO e-Melna Ha Bawms I'IpOd)I/IJ'I B
OCHOBHOTO MEHIO B MpéeXaTa Ha ypeaa.

PectapTuparite npunoxeHneTo.

M3nonseante gonbnHuTENeH 6e3xunyeH Mogyn 3a ycunsaHe curHana Ha
6e3xn4Hus pytep (Mogem)

Ako cTe 3abpaBunu cBosiTa Napona, ¢ KOSTO CTe 3aLuUTHAN MpexaTa cu, Le
TpsibBa fa n3nonaeate dyHkuusTa "RESET" Ha ypeaa, 3a Aa ro BbpHeTe KbM
3aBOACKM HacTpomkn.Bx "MHCTpykuus 3a ynotpeba u cbxpaHenve " pasgen
"BPBLUAHE HA ®PABPUYHN HACTPOWVKIN"

YpenbT TpsibBa fa e u3kno4veH oT OyToHa 3a "stand by" (koviTo TpsAGBa oa cBeTn
65510).

AKO Npu akTUBUpaHe Ha MOBUMHOTO NPUIOXEHWE ce 3apexaa “OCHOBHOTO MeHH”
Ha en. boiinep, a He cneunanMaMpaHns ekpaH 3a yrnpasrieHne npe3 UHTepHeT

, € Heobxoaumo aa cnpete aupekTtHata Wi-Fi Bpb3ka ¢ ypeaa, peanusupaxa
npes edvpHaTta 6e3xnyHa mpexa nsnbysaHa ot Hero: “TCHxxxxxxxx" n aa ce
CBbpXeTe KbM JoMallHaTa cv Mpexa.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR OPERATION OF ELECTRIC WATER HEATER VIA THE INTERNET

Thank you for your trust as a consumer which you have granted to us by purchasing the electrical appliance with a built-in wireless communication module. The
only condition for using the inbuilt wireless communication module in TESY appliances is to have a device which is able to connect to Wi-Fi networks, and has a

reliable Web browser and internet connection.

SPECIFICATION OF THE BUILT-IN WIRELESS COMMUNICATION MODULE (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

designed to operate in a continuous protracted regime.

A

The water heater is designed to operate only in closed and heated premises where the temperature is not lower than 4°C and it is not

~N

Directive 2014/53/EU.

water-heaters/.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, TESY Ltd. declares that the electrical appliance with a built-in wireless communication module - ESP32 is in compliance with

i The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

maximum up to one previous version.

A

The device which the application will be installed on should be with the latest updated version of the respective operating system or at

J

ORDER OF THE STEPS FOR CONNECTING THE INBUILT WI-FI MODULE IN A
TESY APPLIANCE TO THE INTERNET

/QUICK START B /
Registration in MyTESY a

Download and install MyTESY app. You can scan the QR codes suitable for
your smart device from fig.A.1

Launch the application. You can change the application language from the
drop-down menu to the right of the TESY logo.

It is necessary to register in the MyTESY application.

® If you already have one, go directly to the button "Already a member? Sign
in".

® If you are a new user, select "Sign up in MyTESY" via the "Sign up in MyTESY"

button.

New user registration
® Complete the registration form with a valid e-mail address, password and
your names.

® Press the "Sign up in MyTESY" button.

On the next screen, you have to log in to your newly registered account by:
® entering your e-mail address and password;

® Press the "LOG IN" button to enter the application.
THE MAIN SCREEN OF THE APPLICATION
/QUICK START B /
Dashboard

Personalise your user profile;
N Add different TESY appliances;

[Nl Control the appliances in the list of Devices and monitor their
current status;

List of notifications related to the operation of the appliances .
Status indication of the appliance:

"ON / OFF" button

- the appliance is turned on (red button). Press the button to turn the

appliance off;
- the appliance is turned off (greem button). Press the button to turn the
appliance on;

English

aAppliance state:
® Active - the device is switched on.

® Inactive - the device is in "Stand By" mode

EAl Current mode:
® Manual;
Program;

ECO;

BOOST;
Vacation.

EAppIiance status:
® Heating;

® Ready.

m Information about the current amount of hot water / temperature;

m Information about the set amount of hot water / temperature.
Custom app settings.

To configure your account press the @ button on the main screen

of the app.
On the screen you will see the parameters that can be changed at any
time, as well as various useful information.

mAccount Details

This menu displays yours registration data for MyTESY - e-mail address and your
name. Here you can change your language settings by selecting your preferred
language for the mobile app.

Change password.
With this feature, you have the option to change your password in case you

have forgotten it or for greater security. On the Change Password page, enter
the new password. To save the new password, select the "Confirm" button.

TesyCIoud.
This feature is only for users with a registered account on the TesyCloud app.

To manage your appliances registered in the TesyCloud app (convectors CN0O3,
CNO04 and all models of electric water heaters with Internet control) through the
MyTESY application, complete the following steps:

® From the "Settings" menu, select the "TesyCloud" option.

® In the active screen, fill in your e-mail address and password of your
TesyCloud account. Confirm the entered data.

If your e-mail address and password are filled in correctly, your appliances will
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appear on the "Dashboard" of the application. If data is filled in incorrectly, the
list of connected appliances remains empty.

Tutorials.
With this function you have access to the User Manuals for the various Tesy
appliances.
Application Information.
Log out.

ADDING ATESY APPLIANCE TO YOUR ACCOUNT

/QUICK START @/

If you have no added appliances in the MyTESY application, the list of the
connected appliances on the Dashboard will be empty.

With the MyTESY app, you can add a new Tesy brand appliance, as well as
integrate appliances from the TesyCloud app.

Integrating appliances from the TesyCloud app into the MyTESY app.

To manage your appliances registered in the TesyCloud application (convectors
CNO03, CN04 and all models of electric water heaters with Internet control)
through the MyTESY application, complete the following steps:

1.1.  From the Settings menu, select the TesyCloud option.

1.2. In the active screen, enter the e-mail address and password of your
TesyCloud account. Confirm the entered data.

1.3.  Ifthe e-mail address and password are entered correctly, your registered

appliances with the TesyCloud application will appear on the "Dashboard" of
the application. If data is filled in incorrectly, the list of connected appliances
remains empty.

1.4. In case you have forgotten your password, please use the "Forgot
Password?" function. At the e-mail address you specified, you will receive a
confirmation code and the opportunity to change your password.

Adding a new Tesy-branded appliance to the MyTESY application.
2.1. Press the "+" button from the Dashboard.

Read the following list of necessary requirements for the successful connection
of the appliance. Select the “Continue” button.

2.2.  Select the type of appliance you want to add.

2.3. On the screen are displayed the instructions for preparing to add the

selected appliance via the control panel commands.

® To perform the following functions, the appliance control must be switched

off (StandBy);

® Turn on the Wi-Fi module;

Note: Whether the module is switched on is indicated by a steady Wi-Fi
symbol on the control panel.

® Turn on the wireless network of your device;

Note: In order to prevent unauthorized access to the wireless network of
your appliance, the network is available (visible) for a period of 5 minutes

after the initial power-on or reset. If you exceed this time it is necessary to

reactivate/restart the wireless network of your appliance - see ,Instructions for

use and storage” - ,Factory settings reset” function.

24.  Manually enter the wireless network name of the appliance, or scan the
QR code.
. Note: The wireless network name is case sensitive.

Note: The QR code and the wireless network name are marked on a label
next to the rating plate of the appliance

Press the "Continue" button. The app automatically connects to the wireless

network of the appliance.

2.5.  Selectyour local wireless Wi-Fi network and press the "Continue"

button.

Note: If your network is not visible in the list of networks, press the "Scan"
button to refresh the list.

2.6.  Enter the password of the selected network and press the "Continue"

button.

Note: If you do not see your Wi-Fi network in the list of available networks,
you must enter it manually.

2.7.  Through this menu, you have the option to:

® The profile registration e-mail address.

® For some models, you can enter an appliance name.

® For models where the network broadcast by the device remains accessible

after joining, you can enter a password to protect it.

® In order to function correctly you need to select the volume of the electric
water heater. For some models the volume is determined automatically by
the app, while for others it is selected from the suggestions in the list on
the screen.

® Select the device power from the drop-down list.

Upon successful connection to yourlocal wireless Wi-Fi network and, accordingly,
to the Internet, the Dashboard will open. Your appliance will be added to the list.

2.8.  Turn on your appliance using the ON/OFF button on the control panel
of the appliance.
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Note: If a connection failure message appears on the screen, check
whether the password of your local network is entered correctly or the
quality and/or availability of the Internet service.

y Note: To change the name of the added appliance to a name of your
choice, click on the appliance in the list of appliance and in the screen
that opens select the ".." button. In the opened menu, select "Rename
appliance”.

APPLIANCE MANAGEMENT
/QUICK START ®/

From the list of registered devices, select the device you want to
control.

A screen opens with controls that allow you to select the mode of
operation, to monitor the current status of the appliance, to make a
detailed reference of the consumed energy:

—_

ON/OFF control

Manual control

Weekly programmer mode

Eco Smart Mode

Eco Comfort Mode
Eco Night Mode

Vacation Mode

Boost function

O |0 N [y L bW N

Additional settings
10 Dashboard
To be able to operate you device, it must be switched on .

Manual operation mode

Using slider on the right, you can manually set the degree to which you
want the water in the water heater to be heated. During heating the
message “HEATING” will appear on the screen. When the appliance has
reached the set value the message “READY” will appear on the screen.

Weekly programmer mode .

Manual P2 P3

The appliance you have purchased is with three built-in weekly program modes.
Each of these modes is a weekly schedule for operation of the electric water
heater. The programs can be changed according to your preferences and habits.

3.1.  To set your device in program mode P1 or P2 or P3, press the "Activate"
button.
3.2.  Adding/Editing the settings of "Weekly programmer" mode is done

by the "Edit" button. In this menu, you have the opportunity to create a work
schedule for each program and change it if necessary.

Add a program for a day of the week:

A new window opens, which allows for:

1. Choice of day of the week;

2. Option to copy the current settings for all days of the week;

3. "Add program" - selection of time range and temperature setting.
3.3. Time range selection and temperature setting:

A new window opens that allows you to:

In the "From" field, set a start time;

In the "To" field, set an end time;

Temperature selection using the slider

Save the settings with the "Save" button.

S W=

Program modes - P1, P2 and P3

You can choose which day of the week, for what period of time the appliance
should be turned on and what amount of hot water it should provide. The
appliance turns on and off at the precisely set time.

Programs P1 and P2 on Bellislimo models

You can choose on which day of the week, at what time, what amount of hot
water is needed. The appliance calculates when to turn on to provide the
required amount at the time you set.

Programs P1, P2 and P3 on Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

You can choose on which day of the week, at what time, what amount of hot
water is needed. The appliance calculates when to turn on to provide the
required amount at the time you set.

Example:

If it is set to have hot water for 3 showers on Wednesday at 18:00, the unit will
maintain this amount for a certain period of time and turn off.

"Eco smart " mode.
In "Eco smart" mode the electric water heater elaborates its own algorithm for
operation so as to ensure energy saving, and therefore, to reduce you electricity



bill and at the same time to keep the comfort in your home while it is being used.

Eco smart - Your TESY electric water heater is of the highest energy class. The
class of the appliance is guaranteed only when it operates in ECO mode due to
the significant energy savings that are generated.

Eco Comfort - Eco Comfort mode of operation is intended for users with
frequently changing habits for whom an exact schedule of weekly operation
would be difficult to establish. You can select Eco Comfort mode of operation -
for higher level of comfort which again guarantees energy saving, but to a
lower extent.

Eco Night (SMART algorithm with night-time heating priority).

If the operation of the appliance in Eco Comfort mode does not satisfy you,
please select the next level of comfort Eco Night

Vacation mode

If you plan to be away from home for more than 1 day, you can enable the
Vacation mode so that the electric water heater will “know” when you will be
back to provide you with hot water.

The maximum period for Vacation mode is 99 days.

To enable Vacation mode press the - button.

In the screen that is displayed set the date, time and the desired temperature of
the water using the controls on the screen.

To disable Vacation mode, select one of the other modes of operation.

m BOOST function.

When the BOOST function is enabled the water heater will heat the water up
to the maximum possible temperature without changing the algorithm of
operation of the respective mode of operation, i.e. Without changing the week
program, the “Eco smart” control logic or the manually set temperature. When
the maximum temperature has been reached the appliance automatically
switches to the previously selected model of operation.

ADDITIONAL SETTINGS
QUICK START
Choose “More” ... button to enter additional settings of the chosen appliance.

Rename appliance
Through this menu, you have the option to assign a name to each appliance

For full instructions for use and store, follow the link below: https://tesy.com.

that you control through the app. In the "Name" field, enter a recognizable
name and confirm it with the "Confirm" button.

Device Information;

Statistics;

By means of a graph, it displays information about the operation of the device
for the last 24 hours.

Energy calculator - gives information about the consumed power for a
specific period of time.
Power consumption from the date of the last reset;

The counter value can be cleared using the "Reset" button.

® Detailed information about the consumed energy for the current day, the
previous day, for the year.
Note:In order for the calculator to function correctly you need to select the
volume of the electric water heater. For some models the volume is
determined automatically by the app, while for others it is selected from the
suggestions in the list on the screen.
p Note:The volume of the water heater is marked on the rating plate of the
appliance.
p Note: The calculator is not a precise measuring device. It is a function that
gives you information about the consumed energy.

Settings;

World Clock - Select your location, depending on which country you are in.

m Delete appliance.
With this function, the selected device is removed from your profile.

TESY's team reserves the possibility to change and add new functions in the products with inbuilt Wi-Fi module, as well as to change the instructions in

accordance with the new versions of the software.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If you have any problems with your water heater, please contact the service which is add in the warranty card or the dealer from which you have bought the device.

Most frequent problems:

Failed connection to or finding of the Wi-Fi network of the appliance

Solution:

Check whether the wireless connection symbol on the display is active.

Check whether the appliance is connected to the power supply source.

Get close to the appliance.

Failed connection to the home Wi-Fi network
(wireless connection)

Check whether the modem is on.

If you use a laptop, make sure that the switch for the wireless connection, located in the
front, the side or the back of the laptop is in ON position

Make sure that you have entered correctly the name of your home network.

The water heater cannot be seen in the application.

The water heater is connected correctly, but it does not work

If the inbuilt wireless module does not find the wireless router
(modem)

You have forgotten the password of the wireless Wi-Fi device of the
water heater.

An attempt to restore the factory settings fails.

Upon opening the mobile application, the main menu is visualized in
the water heater’s network

English

Wait for about 1 minute and check again whether the connection is successful.
Check whether your router is connected to the Internet.

The appliance has to be connected to the wireless router (modem) in your house (of-
fice).

Check whether you have entered correctly the email of your account in the main menu
of the appliance’s network.

Restart the application.

Use an additional wireless module to enhance the signal of the wireless router
(modem).

If you have forgotten the password for protection of your network, you will need to use
the RESET function of the appliance to restore its factory settings. See Instruction for
use and storage, Restore Factory Settings section.

The appliance has to be switched off from the stand-by button (it has to be illuminated in white).

If upon activation of the mobile application the main menu of the water heater is loaded,
and not the dedicated screen for control via the Internet, you need to stop the direct
Wi-Fi connection with the appliance established through its aerial wireless network
TCHxxxxxxxx and then connect to your home network.
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MHCTPYKLUMU ANA YNPABNEHUSA SNEKTPUYECKUA BOOQOHATPEBATEJIb YEPE3 UHTEPHET

m Bnaropapum Bac 3a poBepuie, KoTopoe Bbl kKak NOTpebuTeny NporosiocoBany Ham, NoKynasa NPov3BeAeHHOro HaMU NeKTPUYECKOro Npnbopa C BCTPOEHHbIM
6ecrnpoBoAHbIM KOMMYHUKALIMOHHBIM MoayneM. EAMHCTBEHHOe yCnoBue, YTOObl UCMO/b30BaTb BCTPOEHHDIN 6€CNPOBOAHbI KOMMYHVKALVIOHHbIN MOZYNb B
npubopax TECU - nprobpecTn ycTPONCTBO C BO3MOXKHOCTbIO cBA3M ¢ Wi-Fi ceTu, umetoLee HageXKHbIN Be6-6pay3ep 1 CBA3b C MHTEPHETOM.

XAPAKTEPUCTUKWU HA BCTPOEHHbIM BECMTPOBOAHbIM KOMMYHUKALUMOHHbIM MOAYJIEM (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

p

ﬁ Bolnep npepgHasHayeH AnA sKcnayaTaLym TONbKO B 3aKPbITbIX 1 OTarvBaeMbIX NOMeLLEHWAX, B KOTOPbIX TemnepaTypa He nagaeT nog 4°C
1 He NpeAHa3HayeH paboTaTb B HEMPepPbIBHOM NMPOTOYHOM pexnmee.

N

~N
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AEKNAPALINA O COOTBETCTBUU EC

C HacToswwmm TECK OO/ 3anaBnseT, YUTO INEKTPUUYECKOro Nprbopa C BCTPOEHHbIM 6eCnpoBOAHbIM KOMMYHMKALNOHHBIM Mogynem - ESP32
cooTBeTcTBYeT AUpekTnee 2014/53/EC.
MonHbii Tekct fleknapaumn EC o cooTBeTCTBMM AOCTYNEeH Mo cieaytowemy agpecy B VinTepHeTe: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-

npeabiayLiei Bepcuu.

-
n yCTpOIZCTBO, Ha KOTOPOM YCTAaHOBJIEHO MPUNOXKeHUe, OOIKHO ObITb C nocnep.He|7| BepCI/IeI?I OI'Iean,VIOHHOVI cncTembl nn oo O,D,HOVI
-

J/

NOCNEOBATENHOCTb LUATOB A9 NOAKIOYEHWA BCTPOEHHOIO
WI-FI MOAYNA B MPUBOPE TECU K UHTEPHETY
JQUICK START B} /

Heobxopnmo caenatb pernctpaumio B www.mytesy.com.
Ecim y Bac yxe ecTb Takas, nepeiigute npamo K MmeHio HACTPOWKA
BCTPOEHHOIO WI-FI KOMYHNKALIMOHHOIO YCTPOMCTBA.

Pernctpauus B npunoxexnun MyTESY.
3arpysuTe 1 yctaHosuTe npunoxeHne MyTESY. cnonb3ynte QR-koabl ana
CBOEro cMapT-ycTpoincTtsa ¢ Puc. A.1.

3anyctnte npunoxeHve. Bbl MOXeTe UM3MEHWUTb A3bIK  MPWIOXKEHWA B
|pacKpbIBaloLLEMCA MeHIO cripaBa oT fiorotvna TECU
Bam HeobxoaMMo 3aperncTpupoBaTbca B npunoxerHun MyTESY.

® Ecnu Bbl yxe 3aperncTpmpoBaHbl, nepengnte HenoCcpeACcTBEHHO K KHOMKe
“Already a member, sign in/ Bbl yxe 3apernctprpoBaHbi? BonTi".

® Ecnu Bbl HOBbIY Nonb3oBaTenb, BbibepuTte "3apernctpuposatbesa B MyTESY"
C nomoLLblo KHOMKM “Sign up in MyTESY/ Peructpaumsa 8 MyTESY "

Perncrpauus HOBOro nosb3oBatens
®  3anosHNUTe PErMcTpaLroHHyto GopMy, yKa3as AeNCTBYOLWIA agpec
3/IEKTPOHHOI MOYTHI, MAPOSb U CBOV MMEHA.

® HaxmuTte KHOMKy “Sign up/ Pernctpauma B MyTESY”.

Ha cnepylowem sKkpaHe BOVAMTE B CBOIO HOBYIO 3aperncTpnpoBaHHyo
YUYETHYI0 3anucb, BbINOJIHNB cneylouimne nencreus:

® BepuTe agpec 3neKTPOHHOW NOYTbI U Naponb;
® HaxmuTe KHonKy «LOG IN/Bxopa”, uTo6Gbl BONTY B MPUSIOXKEHME.

HACTPOWKA BCTPOEHHOIO KOMMYHUKALIMOHHOIO YCTPOWCTBA WI-FI
/QUICK START B/
KomaHzab! Ha [MaBHOM 3KpaHe.

MNepcoHanusauus npodunsa — meHio ,Hactpoiiku/Settings”;

[Nlo6aBneHue pasnnyHbix Npubopos mapkm TECK;

YnpaBneHune an6opaMV| 13 cnncka Ao6aBNEHHBIX yCTpOVICTB N nHanKauma
NX TeKyLero COCTOAHNA;

CnncoK coobLeHni, CBA3aHHBIX C paboTon Nprbopos.
WHaukauma coctoanua npubopa:

KHonka “BKkntoyeH / BbiknoyeH”
@ -Nprbop BKAoUeH (KpacHasA KHomka). [yTem HaxaTua KHonky npubop

BbIKNIOYNTCA;
30

- pUGOP BbIKIIOUEH (3eneHas KHoMKa). [yTem HaxkaTusa KHOMK1 npubop
BKJIIOUNTCS;
m CocTosAHMe npunbopa:
®  AKTUBHbI — NPUOOP BKIIOYEH.
® HeaKTuBHbI — NpubOp HaxoauTca B coctoaHun ,Stand By”

TeKyu.um?l pexnm:
®  PyyHon;

® [lporpamma;

e ECO;

® BOOST;

®  KaHuKynbl.

m CraTyc npubopa:
® Harpes;

® [OTOBHOCTb.
n NHbopmaLwma o Tekylem KonmnyecTse ropsyeii Bogbl / TeMrepatype;

m MHdopmauma o 3alaHHOM KonMyecTBe ropsveii Boabl / Temnepatype.
epcoHanbHbIe HACTPOWVKY NPUAOKEHUS.

Y1060 HACTPOUTb YYETHYIO 3anncCb, HAXKMUTE KHOMKY @ Ha rMaBHOM 3KpaHe
NPUNOXXeHnA.

Ha akpaHe Bbl yBuamMTe napamerpsbl, KOTopble Bbl MOXeTe n3MeHWTb B no6on
MOMEHT, @ TaKKe PasfINYHYIo NonesHyto MHbopMaLuio.

m)J,aHHme npoduna nonbsosaTens.

B aTOM MeHio oTobpaxaloTca flaHHble, C KoTopbiM Bbl 3apeructpuposanvch B
MyTESY — appec 3n1eKTPOHHO NMoYTbl 1 Balle UMA. 3[ecb Bbl MOXeTe 06HOBUTbL
CBOM A3bIKOBble HACTPOIKM, BbIOpaB npefnountaemMbiii A3biK A4 MOGUIBHOTO
NPUNoXeHnA.

M3meHeHne napons.

C nomoLybto 370l GYHKLMM Y Bac eCTb BO3MOXXHOCTb O6HOBUTL CBOW NMaporib,
ecnu Bbl ero 3abbinv unm ana 6onbluen 6esonacHocTn. Ha ctpaHuue «/M3meHnTb
naposib» BBEANTE HOBbIN Naposib. YTo6bl COXpaHWTb HOBbIN MAPOib, HAXKMUTE
KHOMKY «[logTBepanTb.

TesyCIoud.

37a GyHKLMA JOCTYMHa TONbKO A/ Nosib30BaTenel C 3aperncTpupoBaHHON
yueTHol 3anucbto B npunoxeHum TesyCloud.

[na ynpaBneHus cBovMu nprubopamm, 3aperncTpUpoBaHHbIMI B MPUSIOKEHN
TesyCloud (koHBekTopamm CNO3, CNO4 u BCcemMU MOAENsMU SNeKTPUYECKMNX
BOfOHarpeBaTtenein ¢ VHTepHeT-ynpaBneHnem) uyepes npunoxeHne MyTESY,
BbIMONHUTE CneaytoLmne AeNCTBUA:

® B meHio «<HacTtpoiikn» Bbibepute onuumio «TesyCloud».

® Ha akTMBHOM 3KpaHe BBeAuTe agpec 3/1eKTPOHHON NOYTbI 1 Naposib CBOen



yueTHo 3anucu B TesyCloud. MNoaTtBepauTte BBeAEHHbIE AaHHbIE.
MoaTBepauTe BBEAEHHDIE AAHHbIE,

Ecnn Baw agpec 3neKTPOHHOW MOYTbl U Naponb BBefdeHbl NpaBuibHO, Bawwm
nNprbopbl NOABATCA Ha «[MAaBHOM 3KpaHe» NpunoxeHus. Mpu HeBepHOM BBOAE
IaHHBIX CMUCOK NOAKITIOYEHHbIX MPUOOPOB OCTAETCA NYCTbIM.

BcnomoratenbHble MaTepuansl.
C nomoLybto 310l dyHKUMKM Y Bac ecTb goctyn K PykoBoacTBam nonb3oBatens
NS pa3nnyHbiX npuéopos Tecn.

NHdbopmaums o npunoxeHnm.
Bbixop 13 npunioxeHns.

DOBABJIEHVE MPUBOPA MAPKU TECU K AAHHOW YYETHOW 3ANUCU

/QUICKSTART @ /
Ecnn y Bac HeT pobaBneHHbix npubopoB B npunoxeHun MyTESY, cnvcok
NOAKITIOYEHHbIX MPUGOPOB Ha [MaBHOM 3KpaHe nycT.
C nomolybio npunoxeHna MyTESY Bbl MoxeTe 406aBUTb HOBbIN NPUOOP MapKK
Tecw, a Tak>Ke MHTerpMpoBaTb Npubopsl 13 Npunoxerus TesyCloud.

WHTerpauma npubopos n3 npunoxerus TesyCloud B npunoxkeHne MyTESY.
[ina ynpasneHnsa cBommmn npubopamu, 3aperncTprpoBaHHbIMU B MPUIOKEHUN
TesyCloud (koHBekTopamn CNO3, CNO4 1 BceMn MOAENAMYU 1EKTPUYECKNX
BOAoOHarpeBatenen ¢ IHTepHeT-ynpasneHnem) yepes npunoxeHue MyTESY,
BbINOJIHUTE CllepytoLne fencTBua:

1.1. B meHio «HacTpoiikn» BbibepuTe onuuto «TesyCloud».

1.2.  Ha aKkTMBHOM 3KpaHe BBeAuTe afpec 3MEeKTPOHHOW MouTbl U Maposib
cBoeln yueTHol 3anucy B TesyCloud. MoateepamnTe BBeeHHbIE faHHble.

13. Ecnn Baw appec 3neKTPOHHOI MOYTbI U Naposib BBEAEHbI NPaBuiIbHO,
Bawww npnbopbl noasaTca Ha «[naBHOM aKpaHe» npuioxeHus. [pn HeBepHOM
BBOJE AaHHbIX CMNCOK MOAKIIIOYEHHbIX MPNOOPOB OCTAETCA MYCTbIM.

14. Ecnu Bbl 3abbiny cBOW Maposib, BOCMOMNb3yATeECh GyHKLMEN «3abbinu
naposnb?». Ha ykasaHHbIn Bamn agpec 3neKTpoHHOI nouTbl Bbl nonyumnte Kog
NOATBEPXKAEHUA U BO3MOXXHOCTb M3MEHWUTb NapoJib.

[Nob6asneHune HoBoro npubopa mapku Tecu B npunoxerme MyTESY.

2.1. Haxmute KHOMKY S Ha nmaBHOM 3KpaHe.

Huxe npuBefeH cnnucok TpeboBaHUiA, KOTOpble HEOOXOAUMbBI ANA TOrO, YTOObI

Bbl ycnelwHo nogcoeanHunu npubop. Boibepute KHOMKy "MpoaomkuTs".

2.2. Bbi6epuTe TMN YCTPOWCTBA, KOTOPOE Bbl XOTUTE f06aBUTb.

2.3. HasKpaHe 0To6parkaloTcA MHCTPYKL UM MO NOATOTOBKE KNPUCOeLNHEHMIO

K BbIOpaHHOMY YCTPOIACTBY C MOMOLLbIO KOMaHZ NaHenu ynpasneHus.

® [inA BbINONHeHMs cnepylowmx GyHKUMUIA ynpasnieHne nprubopom JOMKHO
6bITb BbIKNtOYeHo (StandBy);

® Bkniounte mogynb Wi-Fi;

MpumeyaHue: Ha BKIIOYEHHDIN MOAYNb YKa3biBaeT cBeTAlmnca cumeon Wi-Fi
Ha naHenn ynpasneHusa.

® AxTuBMpyiTebecnposoaHyloceTbHaBalwemnprbope (akTnBupyiTe byHKLMIO
«BoccTaHOBUTb 3aBOACKME HaACTPOWMKW»). HaxmunTte KHonky «Continue».
MpumeyaHme: B uenax npepoTBpalieHVA HeCaHKLMOHWPOBAHHOIO
focTyna K 6ecnpoBopgHoii cetn Bawero npnbopa, oHa focTynHa (BUAMMA)
B TeYeHVe 5 MWHYT Mocie ee MepBOHAYaNbHOrO MOAK/IOUYEHNA K CeTU
anekTponuTtaHua. Ecnn Bbl mpeBbicuTe 3TO Bpems, HEOOGXOAMMO CHOBa
aKTMBMpoBaTb 6ecnpoBofHyto ceTb Bawero npnbopa — cm. «MHCTpyKLuto no
UCMOJIb30BaHMIO 1 XPaHEHVo» — GyHKLA «BO3BPaT K 3aBOACKVM HaCTPOVKam».

24. BeBegute uma 6GecnpoBopHOW ceTM  YCTPOWCTBA
oTckaHupywTte QR-koga.

MpumeyaHmne: HavmeHoBaHMe 6GecnpPOBOAHON CETU UYBCTBUTENBHO K
ManeHbKUM 1 6onblunm byKeam.

HaxxmuTe kKHonKy «NEXT». lMpunoxeHre aBTOMaTUYECKM NOAKNIOYAETCA K
6eCcrnpoBOAHON CETH, TPAHC/IMPYEMOW YCTPOWCTBOM.

2.5. BbibepuTte nokanbHyto 6ecnpoBogHyio ceTb Wi-Fi 1 HaxmmTe KHOMKY
«[popomKunTb».

MpumeyaHume: Ecnm Balua ceTb He 0TOGPaXKaeTCA B CIUCKE CETEN, HAXMUTE
KHONKY «CKaHNPOBaTb», YTOObl OGHOBUTb CMMCOK.

BPYUHYIO WK

MpumeuaHue: QR-koA 1 HavMeHOBaHNe 6ecNpPOBOAHON CETV YKa3aHbl Ha
ITUKETKE, NPUKPENIEHHON K NacnopTHOW Tabnunuke nprbopa.

26. BeseauTe naponb BbIGPaHHOW CETU U HaXMUTe KHOMKY «[1poaonuTb».
p Mpumeuanume: Ecnu B cnncke nmetowmxca ceteri Bol He BUanUTe CBOIO CeTb
Wi-Fi, Heo6x0AMMO BBECTU ee BPYUHY!H0.
27. Yepes 310 MeH10 y Bac eCcTb BO3MOXHOCTb:

® BBepauTe agpec 3M1eKTPOHHOW MOUTbI, Ha KOTOPbIA 3aperncTpuposaH Bal
npodunb.
[N HeKOTOPbIX MOAENEN Ha STOM 3KpaHe MOXXHO BBECTU UMA nprbopa.
[na mopenen, B KOTOPbIX CeTb, TPAHCAMPyeMas YCTPOWCTBOM, OCTaeTcs
[OCTYNHOW Mocne npucoearHeHus, Bbl moxeTe BBeCTU naponb AnA ee
3aLuThl.

® [lna npaBusibHON paboTbl He06X0ANMO BbI6paTb 06beM SNEKTPUUECKOTO
BOJOHarpeBaTtens. Y HEKOTOpbIX Mofenel o6bem onpegenserca

NPpUNOXeHNnemM aBTomaTnyecku, a ona opyrnx o6bem Bbl6|/|paeTCﬂ n3
NpPeanoKeHHOro Cnncka Ha aKpaHe.

Pycckuii

® Ha cnepyouiem 3KpaHe BBeMTe UMsA YCTPOICTBA U BblIbepUTe MOLLHOCTb
npubopa B packpbiBatoLeMca cnucke. Haxxmute “NMpogonxmTs”.

Mpwn ycnewHom nogknioueHun K Bawen nokanbHoi 6ecnposogHoii cetn Wi-Fi
1, COOTBETCTBEHHO, K VIHTepHETY, OTKPbIBAeTCA rMaBHbI 3KPaH MPUIOXKEHUA.
Bawwe ycTpoiicTBo 6yaeT f06aBNEHO B CNNCOK YCTPOMCTB.

2.38. Bkniounte Baw npubop c nomouwplo KHonku ON/OFF Ha naHenu
ynpasneHus npubopa.
Mpumevanne: Ecnu Ha 3KpaHe nosBnseTcA coobuieHne o6 owmbke,
ybeamTech, UTo NMaposb A Ballel NIoKasbHOW CeTV BBEAEH MPaBUIbHO
VN KayecTBO U / v BOCTYNHOCTb IHTepHeT-ycnyrn.
MpumeuaHune: YT06bl U3MEHUTb UMA [OGABNEHHOTO YCTPOMCTBA Ha
y Kenaemoe, HaXkMUTe Ha NPUBOP B CMUCKE YCTPOMCTB U B OTKPbIBLIEMCA
OKHe BblbepuTe KHOMKY ,...". B OTKpbIBLIEMCA MeHIo BbibepuTe «[lepermeHoBaTb
npruéop».
YnpaBneHue ycTpoiicTBOM
/QUICK START B/

M3 cnucka 3aperncTprpoBaHHbIX YCTPOWCTB BblbepuTe YCTPONCTBO, KOTOPbIM
XOTUTE YNpaBnATb.

OTKPOETCA 3KPaH C SN1eMeHTaMV YrpaBeHuns, KOTopble MO3BONAOT BbIGPaTh
pexum paboTbl, OTCIEXIBATb TEKYLLIEE COCTOAHME YCTPOWCTBA, a TaKXKe AenaTb
noapo6Hble CPaBKM O NOTPEBAAEMON SHepPruu.

Knonku ON/OFF

Pexxnm "PyyHoe ynpasneHuve"

Pexm «ExxeHefienbHOe NporpaMM1poBaHyie»

Pexum "Jko-cmapt "

Pexum "3ko Kompopt"

Pexum "3Kko Houb"

Pexxum "KaHukynbl"

® (N | |»n AW N

®yHKuma "CnocobcTBOBaTHL pocTy”

9 [lononHuTenbHble HACTPONKM

10 MaHenb Nnprubopos
[inA ynpaBneHus Bawmm ycTpoiicTBOM OHO AOSIKHO ObiTb BKITIOUEHHBIM

Pexum "PyyHoe ynpaBneHune"

C nomolLLbio NoN3yHKa crnpasa Bbl BPYYHYIO yCTaHaBNMBaeTe CTeneHb Harpesa
BOJbl B BOAOHarpeBaTesne. Bo Bpema nporpeBa Ha skpaHe noasnaetca «<HATPEB».
Korga npnbop aocTuraeT 3afjaHHbIX 3HaYeHWIA, Ha aKpaHe nossnaetca «FOTOB».

Pexxum «ExxeHeienbHOE NPOrpaMmmMmnpoBaHie»

Manual P2 P3

MprobpeTeHHbIi Bamn nprnbop MMeeT BCTPOEHHbIE TPEXHEAENbHbIE MPOrpaMMHble
pexumbl. Kaxpaa 13 aTux nporpamm npefcraBnsaeT cobo HefenbHbIN rpaduk
paboTbl 3NeKTPUYeCKoro BofoHarpeBaTtens. [lporpammbl MOXHO MeHATb B
COOTBETCTBUY C BALIMMW NPEANOUYTEHUAMU N MPUBLIYKAMM.

3.1. YTobbl nepeBecTn cBOV NPUGOP B NporpammHbli pexum P1, P2 nnn P3,
HaXMUTe KHOMKY «AKTUBUPOBATbY.

3.2 [lobaBneHne/pefakTpoBaHme HacTpoek pexuma «o nporpamme»
OCYLLeCTBNIALTCA C MOMOLLbIO KHOMKYM «PefakTnpoBaTb». B 3ToM MeHio y Bac ecTb
BO3MOXHOCTb CO3AaTb rpadvk paboTbl KaX Ao MPorpamMmbl 1 Npy HEOGXOANMOCTH
N3MEHUTb ero.

[Jo6aBneHve nporpammbl iHA Heaenu:

OTKpOeTCA HOBOE OKHO, KOTOPOE laeT BO3MOXHOCTb [/1A C/ieflyioLLero:

1. Bblbop gHA Hepenw;

2. BO3MOXHOCTb KONMPOBaHWA TEKYLLMX HACTPOEK Ha BCe AHN Hepenu;

3. «[JJo6aBMTb nporpammy» - BbIGOP BPEMEHHOrO AMana3oHa U YCTaHOBKa
TemnepaTypbl.

3.3. Bbibop  AuanasoHa BpeMeHu n yCTaHOBKa Temneparypbi:
OTKpOETCA HOBOE OKHO, KOTOPOE AaeT BO3MOXHOCTb [/l C/IefyioLLero:

1. B none“From”/“C" 3apaeTcAa Bpema Hayana;

2. Bnone“To"/"[l0"3apaetca Bpemsa 3aBepLUeHUs;

3. Bblbop TemnepaTypbl C MOMOLLbIO MONI3YHKa

4 3anucb HacTpoeK KHonkom “Save”/ “3anucy”.

Pexxumbi nporpamm - P1,P2 n P3

Bbl MOXeTe BblbpaTh, B KaKOW AeHb Heflenu, B TeYeHne Kakoro neprioaa BpemeHu
nNprbop AOMKEH ObITb BKIKOYEH N KaKOe KONMYECTBO ropsaYeil BOAbl OH AOMKEH
o6ecneunBaTh.lPUGOPBKNIOUAETCAVBLIKNIIOYAETCABTOUHOYCTaHOBNIEHHOEBPEMS.|
Mporpammbi P11 P2 y mogeneii Bellislimo

Bbl MoXeTe BblOpaTh, B KaKOW AeHb Heflenu, B KaKoe BPeMs, KaKoe KOnn4ecTBo
ropsAyeii Boabl Heobxoanmo. Mpnbop paccumnTbiBaeT, KOraa OH JOMKEH BKNIOUNTLCA,
yTO6bI 0HECMEUUTH HEOOXOAMMOE KONIMUECTBO B YCTaHOBNIEHHOE Bamu Bpems.

Mporpammbi P1,P2 n P3 y mopeneii Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Bbl MoxeTe BbIOpaTb, B Kakoll fieHb Heflenu, B Kakoe Bpems, Kakoe KonnyecTso
ropsayer Bofbl Heobxoaumo. Mprbop paccumnTbiBaeT, KOrfa OH AOIIKEH BKIIOUUTLCA,
4TO6bI 0HECMEUnTH HEOOXOAMMOE KONIMUECTBO B YCTaHOBNIEHHOE Bamu Bpems.
Mpumep:

Ecnn HacTpoeHo Ha Cpepfly B 18:00 yacoB Hanmume ropaveii BoAbl Ha 3 AyLua,
Toraa npubop 6yaeT noaaepx MBaTb 3TO KONIMYECTBO B TeYeHKe onpefesieHHOro
neprioAa BpeMeH 1 BbIKNIOYNTCA.
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Pexxum "JKo-cmapt "

B pexume "JKo-cMapT' 3NMEKTPUYECKW BoOAOHarpeBaTesb BblpabaTbiBaeT
COOCTBEHHDbIN  anropuTM paboTbl, 4YTOObI ObecneunTb 3IKOHOMUIO SHEepPrum,
COOTBETCTBEHHO YMeHbWWUTL Balwwy cyeTa 3a 3neKTPO3HePruio, HO COXPaHWUTb
MaKCMMarbHbI KOMGOPT B NCMOJIb30OBaHUN.

3ko CmapT - Baw 3nekTpuyecknin BogoHarpesatenb TESY umeet BbicluniA Knacc
SHepronoTpebneHna. Knacc npubopa rapaHTMpyeTcs TONMbKO TOrAa, Korfa OH
pab6otaet B pexume ECO, U3-3a reHepupoBaHUA 3HAUNTENILHON SKOHOMUU SHEPTN.
3ko KomdopT - Boibop pexuma ko KomdopT npefHasHaueH 41 nonb3oBaTenei ¢
nepemMeHHbIMU NPUBbIYKaMU, KOTOPbIM CITOXHO COCTaBUTb TOUHbIN eXKeHeaemnbHbI
rpapuk paboTbl. Bol MoxeTe BbibpaTb pexum pabotsl EC1 ana 6onee BbICOKOro
YPOBHSA KOMOPTa, UTO TaKkKe NPUBEAET K SKOHOMUY SHEPTUN, XOTA 1 B MEHbLLEN
cTeneHu.

3ko Houb (SMART anropvt™ ¢ NpUOPUTETOM HarpeBa HOUbIO).

Ecnu pabota npubopa B pexrme ko KomdopT Takxe Bac He ycTpaunBaeT, BbibepuTe
cnepyoLMi ypoeHb KoMmdopTa - pexkum Iko Houb.

Pexunm "KaHunkynbi"

Ecnu Bbl nnaHupyeTe oTcyTCTBOBaTH floMa H6osnee 1 iHA, Bbl MOXETe akTUBMPOBaTb
pexum "KaHukynbl', 4Tobbl "3Han" anekTpuuecKknii BogoHarpeBatenb, Koraa Bbl
BepHeTech 1 obecneunt Bac ropsuen Bogoii.

MakcumanbHbI neprog Ana pexxunma "KaHnkynbl" coctaBnset 99 gHein.

YT06b1 aKTMBMPOBaTb PeXMM "KaHWKyIbl", HAXMUTE KHOMKY V??

OTKpoeTCcA OKHO, B KOTOPOM HeOoOXOAWMO BBECTU xenaemylo AaTy, Bpemsa u
TemnepaTypy, NCMoMb3yA COOTBETCTBYIOLME S/IeMEHTbI KOHTPONA:

YT06bl OTKNIOUUTb pexum ,KaHuKynbl’, [OCTAaTOYHO BbIOpaTb OAWH W3 OPYrux
pexunmos paboTbl.

A oynkuus BOOST.

Mpn aktuBauun ¢yHkumm BOOST BopoHarpeBaTtenb HarpeBaeT Bogy AO
MaKCMManbHO BO3MOXHOW TemnepaTypbl 6e3 W3MeHeHWs anroputma paboTb
COOTBETCTBYIOLLErO peXxuma paboTbl, T.e. 6e3 M3MeHeHUs exeHefenbHol
nporpamMmbl, "DKO-CMapT" NIOTMKW  YNPaBneHWA WKW  PYYHON  HACTPOWMKM
Temnepatypbl. [0 JOCTMXKEHWM  MaKCMManbHON  TemnepaTypbl  npubop
aBTOMATMYECKM NepekKsioYaeTca Ha NpeabIayLuii pexmm padoTbl.

[lononHuTeNnbHbIe HACTPOMKN

QUICK START
Haxmwute KHomKy "More/[lpyrue” uto6bl BONTW B PEXVM AOMONHNTENbHbIX
HacTpoekK BblbpaHHOro npubopa.

n MepenmeHoBaHue npnbopa;

Yepes 310 MeHI0 y Bac ecTb BO3MOXHOCTb NPUCBOUTb UMA KaxAOMy YCTPOWNCTBY,
KoTopbiM Bbl ynpaBnsete uepes npunoxenue. B none ,Mme/Name” BBepute
y3HaBaeMmoe VMA 1 NoATBepAUTe ero KHomnko ,MoareepanTy”.

NHpopmauma 06 ycTponcTae;

CTaTUCTUKa;

B pa3cnmcaHnmn otobpaxaeTca nHdopmaums o paboTe ycTpiicTBa 3a nocnegHvie
24 yaca.

KaanynﬂTop 3Heprun - AaeT UHPOpPMaLMIO O MOTPebNeHnn SHeprum 3a
onpefeneHHbli NepuoA BpemMeHU:
MoTpebneHHas 3neKTpo3Heprus ot AaTbl NoCNeaHero cbpoca;
3HayeHMe CYETUMKA MOXKHO COPOCUTL C MOMOLLbIO KHOMKM «COPOC».
MoppobHasa MHOpMaLUUA O MOTPeOGNeHHON 3SHEepruM 3a TeKyWUn AeHb,
npeabiayLwni feHb, 3a rog,.
Mpumeyanue: nsa npaBunbHON paboTbl KanbKynATopa HEO6XOANMO BbIGpaTh
p 06beM 3/eKTpMUYecKoro BofoHarpesatens. Y HeKOTOPbIX Mofeneil obbem
onpenenseTcs NpUIoKeHNeM aBTOMATUYECKH, a 1 ApYrMx 06beM BbiGrpaeTcs 13
NpeanoXeHHOro CM1cKa Ha SKpaHe.
p MpumeyaHne: O6bem BofoHarpeBaTens ykasaH Ha 3aBOACKON Tabnuuke Ha
npubope.
Mpumeuanve: KanbKynAaTop He ABAAETCA TOUYHbIM  U3MEPUTENbHbIM
p MHCTPYMeHTOM. OH ABnsieTcs GyHKUMeEN, KoTopas AaeT Bam nHdopmauumio o
noTpebnaemoit sHeprum.
HacTporiku;

MupoBoe Bpema — BblbepuTe CBOe MECTOMONOXEHNE B 3aBUCUMOCTMN OT CTPaHbI,
B KOTOpoOW Bbl HaxoauTech.

EY,qaneHwe 3anucu o npubope.C nomoLbto 3Tol GYHKLMM BbIGPaHHbI Nprnbop
yaanseTca u3 Bawero npoduns.

3a nodpo6HyIo UHCMPYKYU no 3Kcnylyamayuu, noxanyticma, nepetioume no cnedyioweli ccolnike: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

3kun komnaHuu TECU OO/] ocmaensem 3a co6oli npaso eHocumes usMmeHeHuUA u 006aesieHUA HOBbIX hyHKUUli 8 npodykmax ¢ ecmpoeHHbim Wi-Fi modynem, a
mak xe u3mMmeHeHUe UHCMPYKYUU 8 3a8UCUMOCMU Om HOBbIX 8epculi Npo2pamMmMHO20 obecneyeHus.

YCTPAHEHUE HEUCNPABHOCTEW

Ecnu y Bac npo6nembl ¢ 6oiinepom, noxanyiicra, o6paTurecb K ykasaHHOMY B KapTe rapaHT1 aBTOPM30BaHHOMY cepBUCHOMY napTHepy Tesy unu K

npopasyy, y Kotoporo Bbl 3akynunu npuéop.
Haunbonee pacnpocTtpaHeHHbIe Npobnembl:

HeygayHoe nogknoyeHne nnm HeBo3MoXHoCTb Hantu Wi-Fi ceTb
npubopa.

PelwieHue:

MpoBepbTe akTUBHBIN N Aucnnei cumeona 6ecnpoBogHON CBA3N.

[MpoBepbTe BKMOYEH N NPUOOP K LENn SneKTPOnUTaHuS.

Moponaunte Bnvxe K yCTPOMCTBY.

HeynauHoe nogkntoueHue k gomawxen Wi-Fi cetn
(6ecnpoBogHas cBsA3b)

MpoBepkLTe BKMHOYEH N MOAEM.

Ecnu bl ncnonbsyere MOPTaTUBHbIN KOMMbLIOTEP, y6e,q14Ter, 4YTO nepeknioyarens Ana

6eCI'IDOBO,U,HOI7I CBA3U cnepeau, C60Ky nnn c3agm nopTaTMBHOroO KOMNbKOTEPa HaxoaATCA
B BKINKOYEHHOM MONOXeHue.

Y6eautech, NpaBUMbHO NN HaNKUcanm Naposb CBOeW AOMALLHEN CETU.

MopoxauTe okono MWHYTbI U NpOBepbLTE CHOBA OCYyLLEeCTBIIEHa N CBA3b.

B npunoxeHunn He BuaHo Gonnepa.

Y6eamtecs, 4To poyTep NOAKMoYeH K MIHTepHeTY.

Mprbop aormkeH GbITb NOAKMIOYEH K GecnpoBogHOMY poyTepy (Modemy) B BalleM
nowme (oduce).

MpoBepkTe NpaBMbHO N BBENW 3M.MOMTY Ballero Npodunst B OCHOBHOM MEHIO
ceTu npudopa.

Boiinep npaeuibHO NOAKIIOYEH, HO He paboTaeT

Ecnu BcTpoeHHbI 6ecnpoBogHoOM Moaysb B Npubope He Haxogut
6ecnpoBoaHoro poytepa (Mogema)

Bbl 3a6binv naponb 6ecnposogHoro Wi-Fi yctpoiictsa 6onnepa.

PecTtapTupynte npunoxeHue.

Mcnonb3yiite AONONHUTENbHBIN 6€CNPOBOAHON MOAYMb ANS YCUINEHUs curHana
HecnpoBoaHoro poytepa (Mogema)

Ecnu Bbl 3a6binu cBoi naporib, Yepes KOTOPbIN 3aLMTUIN CBOIO CETb, BaM

npuaetcsa ncnonb3osatb dyHkumio "RESET" npnbopa, 4tobbl BEpHYTL ero
K 3aBOAICKMM HacTporikam. MNMocmotpuTte "MIHCTpykumio Anist ynotpebrexHns u
coxpaHenus" pasgen "BO3BPALLEHNE K SABOOCKMM HACTPOUKAM"

Mpu NonbITke BO3BPALLEHMS K 3aBOACKUM HacTporikam, npuéop
HEe BO3BPALLAETCs K 3aBOACKMM HACTPOMKaM.

Mpw OTKPLITUM MOBGWBHOTO NPUMOXEHNS BU3Yann3npyeTcs
OCHOBHOE MEHI0 B ceTu bonnepa.

Mpu6op gomkeH BbITb BbIKIOYEH OT KHoMku "stand by" (koTopbli gormkeH
cBeTUTb BenbiM LBETOM).

Ecnu npu akTuBnpoBaHUM MOBUIBHOTO NPUINIOXKEHUS 3arpyxaeTcs “0CHOBHOE
MeHI0” an. borinepa, a He creumManM3MpoBaHHbIA 3KPaH ANs ynpaeneHus

yepes MHTEPHET, Heobxoaumo ocTaHoBuTb NpsiMyto Wi-Fi cBa3b ¢ npubopom,
peanu3oBaHHas Yepes achupHyto 6ecnpoBoHY0 CBA3b U3MyYaeMyto OT Hero:
“TCHXXXXXXXX" 1N NOAKMIOYNTBLCH K OMALLHEN CETHU.
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO DE TERMO DE AGUA ELECTRICO ViA INTERNET

Gracias por su confianza como consumidor que nos ha concedido comprando el aparato eléctrico que hemos producido con el médulo de comunicacién inaldmbrica
incorporado. La Unica condicién para usar el médulo de comunicacién inaldmbrica incorporado en los aparatos TESY es tener un dispositivo que pueda conectarse
a redes Wi-Fi, y tiene un navegador web fiable y conexién a Internet.

PARAMETROS TECNICOS DE UN MODULO DE COMUNICACION INALAMBRICO INCORPORADO (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

A 4°Cy no estd diseftado para funcionar en modo de flujo.
\

El aparato esta disefiado para operacion solo en interiores y en habitaciones con calefaccion donde la temperatura no cae por debajo de

~N

3

i products/electric-water-heaters/.

DECLARACION UE DE CONFORMIDAD SIMPLIFICADA

Por la presente, TESY Ltd. declara que termo de agua eléctrico con médulo de comunicacién inaldmbrico incorporado - ESP32 es
conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

El texto completo de la declaracién UE de conformidad esta disponible en la direccién Internet siguiente: https://tesy.com/ |

p
ﬁ El dispositivo en el que se instale la aplicacion debe tener la Ultima versién del sistema operativo o, como maximo, hasta una version
L anterior.

J/

ORDEN DE LOS PASOS A SEGUIR PARA LA CONEXION A INTERNET DEL
MODULO WI-FI
/QUICK START BY/
Registro en la aplicacion MyTESY
Descargue e instale la aplicacion MyTESY. Utilice los cédigos QR para su
dispositivo inteligente de la Fig. A.1

Inicie la aplicacion. Puede cambiar el idioma de la aplicacion
desde el menu desplegable a la derecha del logotipo de TESY.
Es necesario que se registre en la aplicacion MyTESY.

® Siya estd registrado, ve directamente al botén “Already a member, sign in/
¢Ya es un usuario registrado? Iniciar sesion’.

® Si es un usuario nuevo, seleccione “Registrarse en MyTESY’, a través del
botdn “Sign up in MyTESY/ Registrarse en MyTESY".

Registro de nuevo usuario
® Rellene el formulario de inscripcion utilizando una direccion de correo
electrénico valida.

® Presione el botén “Sign up/ Registrarse en MyTESY".
En la siguiente pantalla, inicie sesién en su cuenta recién registrada:
® ingrese la direccidn de correo electrénico y la contrasefa;
® Presione el botén «LOG IN/Iniciar sesién” para ingresar en la aplicacién.

La Pantalla principal de la aplicacion
/QUICK START B/
Comandos de la Pantalla principal.

Personalizacion del perfil - menu “Configuraciones/Settings”;
Agregar varios dispositivos de la marca TESY;

Gestion de los dispositivos de la lista de dispositivos agregados e
indicacion de su estado actual;

Lista de notificaciones relacionados con el funcionamiento de los
dispositivos.
Indicacion del estado del dispositivo:

Botdn “encendido / apagado”
-el dispositivo esta encendido (botdn rojo). Al presionar el botén, el

dispositivo se apagara;

Q - el dispositivo esta apagado (botdn verde). Al presionar el boton, el
dispositivo se encenderd;

ﬂ 6. Estado del dispositivo:
® Activo - el dispositivo esta encendido.

Espaiiol

® Inactivo - el dispositivo estd en “Stand By”
Modo actual:

e Manual;

® Programa;

ECO;

BOOST;

Vacaciones.

B Estatus del dispositivo:

m Informacion sobre la cantidad actual de agua caliente/temperatura;

mlnformacién sobre la cantidad establecida de agua caliente/temperatura.
Para configurar su cuenta, presione el botén desde la pantalla
principal de la aplicacién.

m Datos del perfil de usuario.

® Este menu muestra los datos con los que se registré en MyTESY: direccion de
correo electronico y su nombre. Aqui puede actualizar su configuracion de
idioma seleccionando su idioma preferido para la aplicacién movil.

Cambio de contrasena.

® (Con esta funcidn, tiene la opcién de renovar su contraseia en caso de que la
haya olvidado o para mayor seguridad. En la pagina "Cambiar la contrasena’,
ingrese la nueva contrasefa. Para guardar la nueva contrasena, seleccione el
botén "Confirmar".

TesyCIoud.
Esta funcion es solo para usuarios con una cuenta registrada en la aplicacion

TesyCloud.

Para gestionar sus dispositivos registrados en la aplicacion TesyCloud
(convectores CN03, CN04 y todos los modelos de calentadores eléctricos con
opcion de control via Internet) a través de la aplicacion MyTESY, cumpla los
siguientes pasos:

® Del menu "Configuracién', seleccione la opcién “TesyCloud”.

® Enlapantallaactiva, ingrese la direccién de correo electrénico y la contrasena
de su cuenta en TesyCloud. Confirme los datos ingresados.Si su direccion de
correo electrénico y contrasefa se ingresan correctamente, sus dispositivos
aparecerdan en la "Pantalla principal” de la aplicacién. Si los datos se ingresan
incorrectamente, la lista de dispositivos agregados permanece vacia.

Materiales de apoyo.
Con esta funcién tiene acceso a los Manuales de usuario de los distintos
dispositivos TESY.

Informacion sobre la aplicacion.
m Salir de la aplicacién.
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AGREGAR UN DISPOSITIVO DE LA MARCA TESY A UNA CUENTA
JQUICK START @/

Sino tiene dispositivos agregados en la aplicacion MyTESY, la lista de dispositivos
agregados en la Pantalla principal estd vacia.

Con la aplicacion MyTESY, puede agregar un nuevo dispositivo de la marca TESY,
asi como integrar dispositivos desde la aplicacion TesyCloud.

Integracién de dispositivos de la aplicacion TesyCloud en la aplicacién
MyTESY.

Para gestionar sus dispositivos registrados en la aplicacion TesyCloud

(convectores CNO3, CN04 y todos los modelos de calentadores eléctricos con

opcion de control via Internet) a través de la aplicacion MyTESY, cumpla los

siguientes pasos:

1.1.  Del menu“Configuracién’, seleccione la opcion “TesyCloud".

1.2.  En la pantalla activa, ingrese la direccién de correo electrénico y la

contrasena de su cuenta en TesyCloud. Confirme los datos ingresados.

1.3. Si su direccion de correo electrénico y contrasefa se ingresan

correctamente, sus dispositivos aparecerdn en la “Pantalla principal” de la

aplicacién. Si los datos se ingresan incorrectamente, la lista de dispositivos

agregados permanece vacia.

1.4. En caso de que haya olvidado su contrasefa, utilice la funcion

“;Contrasena olvidada?” En la direccion de correo electrénico indicada por

Usted, recibira un cédigo de confirmacion y la oportunidad de cambiar su

contrasefa.

Agregar un nuevo dispositivo de la marca TESY en la aplicacion MyTESY.

2.1.  Presione el boton “+" de la Pantalla principal.

Sigue una lista de requisitos que son necesarios para que usted pueda agregar

con éxito el dispositivo. Seleccione el botén “Continuar”.

2.2. Seleccione el tipo de dispositivo que desea agregar.

2.3. En la pantalla se muestran instrucciones para preparar la agregacion del

dispositivo seleccionado a través de los comandos del panel de control.

® Para realizar las siguientes funciones, el control del dispositivo debe estar
apagado (StandBy);

® Encienda el médulo Wi-Fi;

Observacion: Indicacion de médulo encendido se proporciona a través de un

simbolo de Wi-Fi encendido en el panel de control.

® Active la red inaldmbrica de su dispositivo (active la funcidén “Restablecer
configuraciones de fabrica”). Presione el botdn «Continue».

Observacion: Para evitar el acceso no autorizado a la red inaldmbrica de su

dispositivo, este es accesible (visible) durante un periodo de 5 minutos después

de su conexion inicial a la red eléctrica. Si supera este tiempo, es necesario

volver a activar la red inaldmbrica de su dispositivo - ver “Instrucciones de uso y

almacenamiento” - funcién “Restablecer configuraciones de fabrica”

24.  Ingrese el nombre de la red inaldmbrica de su aparato manualmente o
escanee el cédigo QR.
ﬂ Nota: El nombre de la red inaldmbrica es sensible a mayusculas y

minusculas.

. Nota: El codigo QR y el nombre de la red inalambrica se indican en una
etiqueta pegada a la placa de identificacion del aparato.

Presione el botén « NEXT » (Siguiente). La aplicacion se conecta automaticamente

a la red inaldmbrica transmitida por el aparato.

2.5.  Seleccione su red Wi-Fi inaldmbrica local y presione el botén “Continuar”.

Observacion: Si su red no esta visible en la lista de redes, presione el botén

“Escanear” para actualizar la lista.

2.6. Ingrese la contrasefa de la red seleccionada y presione el botén

“Continuar”.
” Nota: Si no ve su red Wi-Fi en la lista de redes disponibles, debe ingresarla

manualmente.
2.7. A través de este menu, tiene la opcion de:
® Introduzca la direccidon de correo electrénico con la que estd registrada su
cuenta.

® Para algunos modelos, puede ingresar un nombre de dispositivo en esta
pantalla.

® Paralos modelos en los que la red transmitida por el dispositivo permanece
accesible después de agregacion, puede ingresar una contrasefa para
protegerla.

® Para que funcione correctamente, es necesario seleccionar el volumen
del calentador eléctrico. En algunos modelos, la aplicacion determina
autométicamente el volumen, mientras que en otros, el volumen se
selecciona de la lista sugerida en la pantalla.

® Seleccione la potencia del aparato de la lista desplegable.
Tras la conexién exitosa a su red Wi-Fi inalambrica local y, respectivamente,

a la Internet, se abre la Pantalla principal de la aplicacion. Su dispositivo sera
agregado a la lista de dispositivos.

2.8. Encienda su dispositivo a través del botén de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
(ON/OFF) del panel de control del dispositivo.

Nota: Si en la pantalla le aparece un mensaje de conexion fallida, verifique
si la contrasena de su red local esta ingresada correctamente o verifique la
34

calidad y/o disponibilidad del servicio de Internet..

Observacion: Para cambiar el nombre del dispositivo agregado al nombre
que desee, haga clic en el dispositivo en la lista de dispositivos y en la ventana
abierta, seleccione el botén “." En el menu abierto, seleccione “Cambiar el
nombre del dispositivo”.

Gestion del aparato
/QUICK START B/
De la lista de aparatos registrados, seleccione el aparato que desea controlar.

Se abre una pantalla con controles que le permiten seleccionar el modo de
funcionamiento, monitorear el estado actual del aparato, hacer una consulta
detallada de la energia consumida.

1. Enciende/Apaga su dispositivo

Modo “Control manual”

Modo “Conforme a programa”
Modo “ECO”

Modo “Confort”

Modo "Eco Night

Modo " Vacaciones"

® (N | |»n AW N

Funcién Boost

9 CONFIGURACIONES ADICIONALES
10 Dashboard
Para operar su aparato, el mismo debe estar encendido.

Modo “Control manual”

Con el control deslizante de la derecha, establece manualmente el grado al
que desea que se caliente el agua del calentador. Mientras se calienta, en la
pantalla aparece “CALENDANDO". Cuando el aparato ha alcanzado los valores
determinados, en la pantalla aparece “LISTO".

Modo de programador semanal

Manual P2 P3

El aparato que comprd tiene 3 modos de programa semanal incorporados. Cada
uno de estos programas representa un horario semanal para el funcionamiento
del calentador eléctrico. Los programas se pueden cambiar segun sus
preferencias y habitos.

3.1.  Para configurar su dispositivo en el modo de programa P1 o P2 o P3,
presione el botén “Activar”.

3.2.  Adicionar/Editar la configuracién del modo “Conforme a programa” se
realiza a través del botdn “Editar”. En este men, tiene la oportunidad de crear
un horario de operacién para cada programa y, si es necesario, cambiarlo.
Adicionar programa para un dia de la semana:

Se abre una nueva ventana que permite:

1. Elegir un dia de la semana;
2. Opcidn para copiar la configuracién actual para todos los dias de la semana;

3. "Adicionar programa" - seleccién de rango de tiempo y configuracién de
temperatura.

3.3.  Elegir rango de tiempo y configuracion de temperatura:
Se abre una nueva ventana que permite:

1. Enel campo “From”/“Desde” se establece la hora de inicio;
En el campo “To"/ “Hasta’, se establece la hora de fin;
Elegir temperatura mediante el control deslizante

. Guardar la configuracion con el boton “Save”/ “Guardar”.
Modos de programa - P1,P2 y P3

A owoN

Puede elegir qué dia de la semana, durante qué periodo de tiempo debe
encenderse el dispositivo y qué cantidad de agua caliente debe proporcionar.
El dispositivo se enciende y se apaga en la hora exacta que se ha especificado.
Programas P1y P2 en modelos Bellislimo

Puede elegir qué cantidad de agua caliente se necesita en qué dia de la semana,
a qué hora. El dispositivo calcula cuando debe encenderse para proporcionar la
cantidad necesaria en el momento que establezca.

Programas P1, P2 P3 y en modelos Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Puede elegir qué cantidad de agua caliente se necesita en qué dia de la semana,
a qué hora. El dispositivo calcula cuando debe encenderse para proporcionar la
cantidad necesaria en el momento que establezca.

Ejemplo:

Si estd configurado para tener agua caliente para 3 duchas el miércoles a las 18:00,

el dispositivo mantendrd esta cantidad durante un cierto periodo de tiempo y se
apagard.

Modo “Eco Smart”.

En el modo “Eco Smart’, el calentador eléctrico desarrolla su propio algoritmo de
funcionamiento para garantizar el ahorro de energia, respectivamente, reducir su
factura de electricidad, pero mantener el maximo confort de uso.

Puede elegir entre tres modos: Eco Smart, Eco Confort unu Eco Night.

Eco Smart - El calentador eléctrico TESY que usted tiene es de clase energética
mas alta. La clase del aparato esta garantizada solo cuando funciona en modo Eco



Smart debido al considerable ahorro de energia generado.

Eco Confort - La seleccion del modo Eco Confort esta destinada a usuarios con
hébitos variables, para quienes seria dificil crear un horario de trabajo semanal
preciso. Puede elegir el modo de funcionamiento Eco Confort para un mayor nivel
de confort, que también generara ahorros de energia, aunque en menor medida.
Eco Night (algoritmo SMART de prioridad nocturna del calentamiento).

Si el funcionamiento del aparato en modo Eco Confort tampoco le satisface, elija el
siguiente nivel de cpomfort: el modo Eco Night.

Modo de vacaciones
En caso de que planee estar fuera de casa por mas de 1 dia, puede activar el
modo de vacaciones para que el calentador eléctrico sepa” cuando regresara y le
proporcione agua caliente.
El periodo maximo para el modo Vacaciones es de 99 dias.
Para activar el modo de vacaciones presione el botén 7 .

. Vacation
Se abre una ventana en la que debe ingresar la fecha, hora y temperatura deseadas,
utilizando los controles apropiados:

Para desactivar el modo de vacaciones, simplemente seleccione uno de los otros
modos de funcionamiento.

Bl Funcion BOOST.

Alactivar lafuncion BOOST, el calentador calentard el agua a la maxima temperatura

posible sin cambiar el algoritmo de funcionamiento del respectivo modo de

funcionamiento, es decir. sin cambiar el programa semanal, la l6gica de control

“Eco Smart” o la temperatura de ajuste manual. Después de alcanzar la temperatura

maxima, el aparato cambia automéaticamente al modo de funcionamiento anterior.
CONFIGURACIONES ADICIONALES

/QUICK START B/

Elija el botén “More/Otros” para ingresar al modo de Configuraciones adicionales
del dispositivo seleccionado

Para ver el manual de usuario completo visitar el siguiente link:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

nCambiar el nombre del dispositivo;

A través de este mend, tiene la opciéon de determinar un nombre para cada
dispositivo que gestiona a través de la aplicacién. En el campo “Name”/ “Nombre”,
ingrese un nombre reconocible y confirmelo con el botén “Confirmar”.

Informacién sobre el dispositivo;

Estadisticas;

El programma museta informacion sobre el funcionamiento del aparato durante
las ultimas 24 horas.

Configuraciones adicionales

® (Calculadora de energia: brinda informacion sobre el consumo de energia
durante un cierto periodo de tiempo:

La electricidad consumida desde la fecha del dltimo reinicio;

El valor del contador se puede borrar usando el botén “Reiniciar”.

Informacién detallada sobre la energia consumida para el dia actual, el dia
anterior, para el afo.

Nota: Para que la calculadora funcione correctamente, es necesario
seleccionar el volumen del calentador eléctrico. En algunos modelos, la
aplicacién determina automaticamente el volumen, mientras que en otros, el
volumen se selecciona de la lista sugerida en la pantalla.

p Nota: El volumen del calentador esta indicado en la placa de caracteristicas
del aparato.

Nota: La calculadora no es un instrumento de medicion preciso. Es una

p funcién que le da informacion sobre la energia consumida.
Conﬁguraciones;ReIoj mundial: elija su ubicacion, seguin el pais en el que se
encuentre.

ﬂ Eliminar el dispositivo.Con esta funcion, el dispositivo elegido se elimina de
su perfil.

El equipo de TESY se reserva la posibilidad de cambiar y agregar nuevas funciones en los productos con médulo Wi-Fi incorporado, asi como de cambiar las
instrucciones de acuerdo con las nuevas versiones del softwareWi-Fi incorporado, asi como de cambiar las instrucciones de acuerdo con las nuevas versiones

del software.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Si tiene problemas con el calentador de agua, por favor, pdngase en contacto con el centro de servicio autorizado de Tesy, especificado en la garantia, o el

distribuidor donde ha adquirido el dispositivo.
Problemas mas frecuentes:

Error de conexion o busqueda de la red Wi-Fi del dispositivo

Error de conexion a la red Wi-Fi doméstica (conexién inaldambrica)

El calentador de agua no se puede ver en la aplicacién.

El calentador de agua esta conectado correctamente, pero no funciona.

Si el médulo inalambrico incorporado no encuentra el router inalambrico
(modem)

Ha olvidado la contrasefia del dispositivo inalambrico Wi-Fi del calentador
de agua.

Un intento de restaurar la configuracion de fabrica falla.

Al abrir la aplicacion mévil, el menu principal se visualiza en la red del

calentador de agua.

Espaiiol

Solucioén:

Compruebe si el simbolo de conexién inaldmbrica en la pantalla esta activo.
Compruebe si el aparato esta conectado a la fuente de alimentacion.
Acérquese al aparato.

Compruebe si el médem esta encendido.

Si utiliza un ordenador portatil, asegurese de que el interruptor de la conexién
inaldmbrica, situada en la parte delantera, lateral o posterior del portatil esté

en la posicion ON.

Asegurese de que ha introducido correctamente el nombre de su red domé-
stica.

Espere aproximadamente 1 minuto y vuelva a comprobar si la conexion se
ha realizado correctamente.

Compruebe si su router esta conectado a Internet.

El aparato tiene que estar conectado al router inalambrico (médem) de su
casa (oficina).

Compruebe si ha introducido correctamente el correo electrénico de su
cuenta en el menu principal de la red del dispositivo.

Reiniciar la aplicacion.

Utilice un modulo inalambrico adicional para mejorar la sefial del routerr
inalambrico (mdédem).

Si ha olvidado la contrasefia para la proteccion de su red, tendra que utilizar
la funcién RESET del dispositivo para restaurar los ajustes de fabrica. Con-
sulte la Instruccion de uso y almacenamiento Restablecer la configuracion
de fabrica.

El aparato debe estar apagado desde el boton de espera (tiene que estar
iluminado en blanco).

Si tras la activacion de la aplicacion movil se carga el menu principal
del calentador de agua y no la pantalla dedicada para el control a
través de Internet, debe detener la conexion Wi-Fi directa con el apara-
to establecido a través de su red inaldambrica de antena TCHXXXXXXXX y
luego Conectarse a su red doméstica.
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INSTRUGOES DE GESTAO DO CALENTADOR DE AQUA ELECTRICO ATRAVES DA INTERNET

PT

- Agradecemos pela confianca que vocé como consumidor teve em nés adquirindo o aparelho elétrico produzido por nés com o médulo integrado de
comunicagao sem fios nos aparelhos de TESY e ser proprietario de aparelho com opcao de ligagdo com redes Wi-Fi que disponibiliza de Web browser fidvel e
ligacdo de internet.

Caracteristicas técnicas do médulo integrado de comunica¢ao sem fios (wi-fi)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

p
A para operar em modo de fluxo continuo.
N

O aparelho deve ser usado apenas em recintos fechados e aquecidos em que a temperatura nao caia abaixo de 4 °C e nao foi projetado

~N

3

water-heaters/.

' DECLARACAO UE DE CONFORMIDADE

O abaixo assinado TESY Ltd. declara que o Calentador de aqua eléctrico com moédulo integrado de comunicagdo sem fios - ESP32 esta em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

O texto integral da declaracdo de conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de Internet: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

p
A penultima versao.
N

O dispositivo no qual a aplicacao serd instalada deve ter a uUltima versao atualizada do respetivo sistema operativo ou, no minimo, da

J/

SEQUENCIA DOS PASSOS DE LIGACAO DO MODULO INTEGRADO
WI-FI NO APARELHO TESY A INTERNET

J/QUICK START B3/
Registo na aplicacao MyTESY

Baixe e instale a aplicagdo MyTESY. Use os cédigos QR para o seu
dispositivo smart da Fig.A.1.

Inicie a aplicacdo. Pode alterar o idioma da aplicacdo
a partir menu suspenso a direita do logétipo TESY.
E necessario fazer o registo na aplicacao MyTESY.

® Se jatem registo, va diretamente para o botdo " Already a member, sign in /
Ja é usudrio registado? Faca o login ".

® Seénovo usudrio, selecione "Registar-se na MyTESY ', através do botao "Sign
up in MyTESY / Registe-se na MyTESY ".

Registo de novo usuario

® Preencha o formuldrio de registo com um endereco de e-mail valido, a senha
€ OS seus nomes.

® Pressione no botdo " Sign up / Registo na MyTESY ".
Na proxima tela, faca login na sua conta recém-registada:
® Digite o e-mail e a senha;
® Pressione no botdo "LOG IN/Entrar" para entrar na aplicagdo.
A tela principal da aplicacao
/QUICK START B/

Comandos da Tela Principal.

Personalizar o perfil - menu "Configurages/Settings";
Acrescentar vérios aparelhos da marca TESY;

Gestdo dos aparelhos da lista de dispositivos adicionados e indicacao do
seu estado atual;

Lista de mensagens relacionadas com o funcionamento dos aparelhos.
Indicacéo de status do aparelho:

Indicacéo de status do aparelho:

©)

O - 0 aparelho estd desligado (botdo verde). Ao pressionar o botédo, o
aparelho sera ligado;

-0 aparelho esta ligado (botdo vermelho). Ao pressionar o botédo, o
aparelho sera desligado;

E Status do aparelho:
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® Ativo - o aparelho estd ligado.

® Inativo - o dispositivo esta no estado "Stand By"
Modo atual:

® Manual;

Programa;

ECO;

BOOST;

Férias.

B Status do aparelho:

® Aaquecer;

® Em prontidéo.
n Informagoes sobre a quantidade atual de 4gua quente / temperatura;

Informacéo sobre a quantidade de agua quente / temperatura definida.
Configuragoes de aplicagdes individuais.

Para configurar a sua conta, pressione o botdo
aplicagao.

na tela principal da

Na tela vera os parametros que pode alterar a qualqguer momento, bem como
vdrias informagdes Uteis.

Para proteger os seus dados pessoais, é fornecida a funcao "Esqueca-me" que
estd disponivel no menu: "Configuragdes de privacidade e seguranga”

m Dados do perfil do usuario.

Este menu exibe os dados com os quais foi registado na MyTESY - o endereco
e-mail e o seu nome. Aqui pode atualizar as configuracées de idioma
selecionando o seu idioma preferido para a aplicagao mével.

Alterar a senha.

Com este recurso, tem a opcdo de renovar a sua senha caso a tenha esquecido
ou para maior seguranca. Na pagina "Alterar Senha', insira a nova senha. Para
salvar a nova senha, selecione o botédo "Confirmar".

TesyCloud.
Este recurso é apenas para usuarios com uma conta registada na aplicacao
TesyCloud.

Para gerir os seus aparelhos registados na aplicacdo TesyCloud (convectores
CNO03, CN04 e todos os modelos de termoacumuladores elétricos com controlo
via Internet) através da aplicacdo MyTESY, efetue os seguintes passos:

® No menu "Configuragées", selecione a opgao "TesyCloud".

® Na tela ativa, digite o endereco de e-mail e a senha da sua conta TesyCloud.
Confirme os dados inseridos.



Se o seu endereco e-mail e a senha forem inseridos corretamente, os seus
aparelhos aparecerdo na "Tela Principal" da aplicacdo. Se os dados forem
inseridos incorretamente, a lista de aparelhos conectados permanecera vazia.

Materiais de apoio.
Por meio desta funcdo tem acesso aos Guias do Usudrio dos diversos aparelhos
Tesy.

Informacoes sobre a aplicagao.

Saida da aplicagao.

Comando do dispositivo
/QUICK START @/

Se ndo tem aparelhos adicionados na aplicacdo MyTESY, a lista de aparelhos
conectados na tela principal estard vazia.

Com a aplicacdo MyTESY, poderd adicionar um novo aparelho da marca Tesy,
bem como integrar aparelhos da aplicagao TesyCloud.

Integrar aparelhos da aplicagao TesyCloud na aplicagdo MyTESY.

Para gerir os seus aparelhos registados na aplicacdo TesyCloud (convectores
CNO3, CN04 e todos os modelos de termoacumuladores elétricos com controlo
via Internet) através da aplicacdo MyTESY, efetue os seguintes passos:

1.1.  No menu "Configura¢des", selecione a op¢éo "TesyCloud".

1.2 Na tela ativa, digite o endereco e-mail e a senha da sua conta TesyCloud.
Confirme os dados inseridos.

13. Se o seu endereco e-mail e a senha forem inseridos corretamente,
na "Tela Principal" da aplicacdo aparecerdo os seus aparelhos registados na
aplicacéo TesyCloud. Se os dados forem inseridos incorretamente, a lista de
aparelhos adicionados permanecera vazia.

1.4.  Caso tenha esquecido a sua senha, por favor, utilize a fungao "Esqueceu
a senha?". No endereco e-mail por si especificado, receberd um cédigo de
confirmacao e a oportunidade de alterar a sua senha.

Adicionar um novo aparelho da marca Tesy ao aplicativo MyTESY.
2.1.  Pressione o botdo "+" na Tela Principal.
A seguir estd uma lista de requisitos que sdo necessérios para poder adicionar o
aparelho com sucesso. Selecione o botédo “Continuar”.
2.2.  Selecione o tipo de dispositivo que deseja adicionar.
2.3. Na tela sdo exibidas instrugdes para se preparar a adicionar o aparelho
selecionado, através de comandos do painel de controlo.
® Para executar as seguintes fungdes, o controlo do aparelho deve estar
desligado (StandBy);
® Ligue o médulo Wi-Fi;
Nota: Uma indicacado de médulo ligado é dada por um simbolo de Wi-Fi aceso
no painel de controlo.
® Ative arede sem fio no seu aparelho (ative a fungdo "Restaurar configuragoes
de fabrica"). Pressione o botao "Continue".

Nota: Para evitar o acesso nao autorizado a rede sem fios do seu aparelho, esta
fica acessivel (visivel) durante um periodo de 5 minutos apds a sua ligagao inicial
arede elétrica. Caso ultrapasse este tempo, é necessario ativar novamente a rede
wireless do seu aparelho - ver “Instru¢des de uso e armazenamento” - fungdo
“Restaurar configuragdes de fabrica”
2.4, Insira manualmente o nome da rede sem fio do dispositivo ou escaneie
o cédigo QR.

p Observacao: O nome da rede sem fio é sensivel a diferencia entre

mailsculas de minusculas
Observacao: O codigo QR e o nome da rede sem fio sdo indicados num
rotulo colado ao lado da placa de identificagao do aparelho.

Pressione o botdo « NEXT ». A aplicacdo conecta-se automaticamente a rede
sem fio transmitida pelo dispositivo.

2.5. Selecione a sua rede Wi-Fi sem fio local e pressione o botédo "Continuar”.
Nota: Se a sua rede nao estiver visivel na lista de redes, pressione o
. botao "Scan" para atualizar a lista.
2.6.  Digite a senha da rede selecionada e pressione o botao "Continuar".
p Observacao: Se ndo vé a sua rede Wi-Fi na lista de redes disponiveis, devera
introduzi-la manualmente.
2.7.  Através deste menu, terd a opgéo de atribuir:

1. Digite o endereco e-mail com o qual o seu perfil foi registado.

2. Paraalguns modelos, nesta tela podera inserir o nome do aparelho.

3. Para modelos em que a rede transmitida pelo dispositivo permanece
acessivel apds ser adicionado, podera inserir uma senha para a proteger.

Em caso de conexao bem-sucedida a suarede Wi-Fisemfio local, e respetivamente
aInternet, abre-se a tela principal da aplicacéo. O seu dispositivo sera adicionado
na lista de aparelhos.

4 Para que funcione corretamente, é necessdrio selecionar o volume do
termoacumulador elétrico. Para alguns modelos, o volume é determinado
automaticamente pela aplicacdo, enquanto para outros, o volume é selecionado
na lista sugerida na tela.

5. Sélectionnez sa puissance dans la liste déroulante.

2.8.  Ligue o seu aparelho usando o botdo ON/OFF no painel de controlo do
aparelho.

Portugués

Observacao: Se na tela aparecer uma mensagem de falha de conexéo,
verifique se a senha da sua rede local ou a qualidade e/ou disponibilidade

do servico de internet foram inseridos corretamente.
Nota: Para alterar o nome do dispositivo adicionado para o nome que
ﬂ desejar, clique sobre o aparelho na lista de dispositivos e na janela aberta
selecione o botéo "."" No menu aberto, selecione "Renomear o aparelho”.
Comando do dispositivo

JQUICK START B /

Na lista dos dispositivos registados, selecione o dispositivo que deseja gerir.

Abre-se uma tela com comandos que lhe permite escolher o modo de operacgéo,
monitorar o estado atual do aparelho, fazer uma consulta detalhada da energia
consumida.

Ligar/Desligar o seu aparelho

Modo "Controlo manual”

Modo "Por de programa"

Modo "Eco Smart"

Modo "Eco Conforto"
Modo "Eco Night"
Modo «Férias»
Funcéo BOOST.
CONFIGURAGOES ADICIONAIS
Dashboard

O (0 |N [0 [ D W (N

o

Modo de controlo manual

Usando o controlo deslizante a direita, define manualmente o grau até ao
qual deseja aquecer a agua no termoacumulador. Durante o aquecimento, na
tela aparece a inscricdo «<KAQUECENDO». Quando o aparelho atingir os valores
definidos, aparece no visor a inscricdo «<PRONTO».

Para operar o seu dispositivo, é necessario liga-lo .

P3

Modo "Programador semanal

Manual P2 P3

O dispositivo que comprou possui 3 modos de programa semanais integrados.
Cada um desses modos é uma programacao semanal para a operagdo do
termoacumulador elétrico. Os programas podem ser alterados de acordo com
as suas preferéncias e os seus habitos.

3.1.  Paradefinir o seu dispositivo no modo de programa P1 ou P2 ou P3,
pressione o botao "Ativar".

3.2.  Adicionar/editar as configuragées do modo "Por programa" faz-se
através do botéo "Editar". Neste menu, tem a oportunidade de criar um horério
de trabalho para cada programa e, se necessario, altera-lo.

Adicionar um programa para um dia da semana:

Abre-se uma nova janela que Ihe permite:
1. Selecionar um dia da semana;
2. Opgao de copiar as configuragdes atuais para todos os dias da semana;

3. "Adicionar programa" - selecdo de intervalo de tempo e configuracéo de
temperatura.

33.  Selecdo deintervalo de tempo e configuracdo de temperatura:
Abre-se uma nova janela que lhe permite:

No campo “From”/ "De" define-se a hora de inicio;

No campo “To"/ “A” define-se a hora final;

Selecédo de temperatura usando o controlo deslizante
Guardar as configuragées com o botéo “Save”/ "Guardar".
Modos de programa - P1, P2 e P3

s W =

Podera escolher em que dia da semana, por quanto tempo o aparelho deve
ficar ligado e que quantidade de agua quente ele deve fornecer. O aparelho
liga-se e desliga-se no tempo definido com precisao.

Programas P1 e P2 nos modelos Bellislimo

Podera escolher em que dia da semana, a que horas, que quantidade de
4gua quente é necessdria. O aparelho calcula quando se ligar para fornecer a
quantidade necessaria no horario definido.

Programas P1, P2 e 3 nos modelos Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi
Podera escolher em que dia da semana, a que horas, que quantidade de

agua quente é necessaria. O aparelho calcula quando se ligar para fornecer a
quantidade necessaria no horario definido.

Exemplo:

Se for configurado para ter dgua quente para 3 chuveiros na quarta-feira as 18:00, o
aparelho manterd essa quantidade por um determinado periodo de tempo e desligar-
se-d automaticamente.

Modo Eco Smart.

No modo "Eco Smart", o termoacumulador elétrico elabora um algoritmo proprio de
funcionamento para garantir a economia dos custos de energia, e respetivamente,
reduzir a sua conta de eletricidade mas para guardar ao maximo o conforto de uso.

Eco Smart - O termoacumulador TESY que possui é com a mais alta classe de
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eficiéncia energética. A classe do aparelho s6 é garantida ao operar no modo ECO
devido as economias significativas de energia que séo geradas.

Eco Conforto - A escolha do modo Eco Conforto é destinada a usuarios com habitos
varidveis para quem seria dificil estabelecer uma programacéo de operacéo semanal
precisa. Pode selecionar o modo de operagao Eco Conforto para um maior nivel de
conforto, que também ird gerar economia de energia, embora em grau mais baixo
Eco Night (algoritmo SMART com prioridade de aquecimento durante a noite).

Se a operacao do dispositivo no modo Eco Conforto também o/a nao satisfaz
também, por favor, selecione o préximo nivel de conforto - modo Eco Night.

Modo «Férias»
Caso planeie ficar longe de casa por mais de 1 dia, podera ativar o modo "Férias", para
que o termoacumulador "saiba" quando ira retornar e fornecer-lhe dgua quente.

O periodo maximo para o modo de férias é de 99 dias.

Para ativar o modo "Férias", pressione o botéo -

Vacation”
Abre-se uma janela em que deve inserir a data, o tempo e a temperatura desejados,
por meio dos respetivos comandos.

Para desativar o modo Férias, basta selecionar um dos outros modos de operagao.

A Funcio BOOST.

Ao ativar a funcao BOOST, o termoacumulador ird aquecer a dgua até a temperatura
maxima possivel sem alterar o algoritmo de operacdo do respectivo modo de
operacao, isto &, sem alterar o programa semanal, a l6gica de controlo "Eco smart"
ou a temperatura definida manualmente. Depois de atingir a temperatura maxima, o
aparelho passa automaticamente para o modo de operac¢ao anterior.

CONFIGURAGOES ADICIONAIS
/QUICK START B/

Selecione o botéo "More/Mais" para entrar no modo Configuragdes Adicionais do
aparelho selecionado

n Renomear o aparelho;

Através deste menu, terd a opgao de atribuir um nome a cada dispositivo que controla
através da aplicacao. No campo "Nome/Name', digite um nome reconhecivel e
confirme com o botéo "Confirmar".

Informacgdes sobre o dispositivo;

Estatisticas;

A programacao exibe informacgdes sobre a operagdo do dispositivo nas ultimas 24
horas.

Configuragdes Adicionais
4.1. Calculadora de energia - fornece informacdes sobre o consumo de energia
por um determinado periodo de tempo:

® Aeletricidade consumida desde a data da Ultima reinicializacao;

® O valor do contador pode ser apagado usando o botao "Reiniciar".

® Informacgoes detalhadas sobre a energia consumida no dia corrente, no dia
anterior, pelo ano.

Observacao: Para que a calculadora funcione corretamente, é necessario
selecionar o volume do termoacumulador elétrico. Para alguns modelos, o
volume é determinado automaticamente pela aplicacéo, enquanto para outros, o
volume é selecionado na lista sugerida na tela.

p Observacao: O volume do termoacumulador esta indicado na placa de
caracteristicas do aparelho.
Observacao: A calculadora ndo é um instrumento de medicdo preciso. E uma
p funcao que fornece informagdes sobre a energia consumida.

Configuragdes;
el6gio Mundial - Selecione a sua localizagdo, dependendo do pais em que se
encontra.

E Apagar o aparelho.
Com esta funcao, o aparelho selecionado pode ser apagado do seu perfil.

Para consultar o conteido completo do manual do utilizador do aparelho, por favor visite o seguinte link:

https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

A equipa da TESY OOD. reserva o direito a alteracées ou aditamentos de novas fungées nos seus produtos com médulo de Wi-fi integrado, assim como a

modificagées do manual de instrugées dependendo das novas versées do software.

ELIMINAR AVARIAS

Se tiver problemas com o termoacumulador, por favor entre em contato com a loja onde comprou o aparelho ou contate diretamente o centro de assisténcia técnica

autorizado pela Tesy - consulte a lista inteira dos centros oficiais no cartdo de garantia.

Problemas frequentes:

Falha ao conectar ou encontrar a rede Wi-Fi do aparelho.

Solugao:

Certifique-se de que o simbolo do ecra para a rede Wi-Fi esta ativo.

Verifique se o aparelho esta ligado a alimentagao.

Aproxime-se do aparelho.

Falha ao conectar a rede doméstica de Wi-Fi (rede sem fios)

Verifique se 0 modem esta ligado.

Se utilizar um computador portatil, certifique-se de que o interruptor da ligagao
sem fios a frente, de lado ou atras do portatil estd em posigao ligada.

Certifique-se de que esta a introduzir a senha correta da sua rede doméstica.

Espere um minuto e verifique novamente se a conexao foi estabelecida.

O termoacumulador ndo aparece na aplicagao.

Verifique se o seu router tem conex&o a Internet.

O aparelho deve estar conectado ao router sem fios (modem) da sua casa (es-
critorio).

Verifique se inseriu corretamente o e-mail do seu perfil no menu principal da rede
do seu aparelho.

O termoacumulador esta corretamente ligado, mas néo funciona Reinicie a aplicagao.

Se 0 mddulo integrado sem fios ndo encontrar o router sem fios (modem) | Utilize um médulo sem fios adicional para aumentar o sinal do router sem fios
(modem)

Esqueceu-se da senha do seu dispositivo Wi-Fi do termoacumulador. Se vocé se esqueceu da senha com a qual protegeu a sua rede, tera de utilizar a
fungéo "RESET" do aparelho para restaurar as configuragdes de fabrica. Veja as
«Instrugbes de uso e conservacdo» segdo «RESTAURAR AS CONFIGURACOES
DE FABRICA"

Ao tentar restaurar as configuragdes de fabrica, o aparelho néo fica
restaurado as configuragdes de fabrica

O aparelho deve ficar desligado através do botao "stand by" (que deve estar
aceso com luz branca).

Ao abrir a aplicagdo mével visualiza-se 0 menu principal na rede do
termoacumulador

Se ao ativar a aplicagdo moével aparecer «o menu principal» do termoacu-
mulador, e ndo o ecra especializado de gestéo através da Internet, € preciso
interromper a ligacao Wi-Fi direta com o aparelho realizada através da rede
sem fios emitida por ele: “TCHxxxxxxxx" e de se conectar a rede doméstica.
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ANLEITUNG ZUR STEUERUNG DES ELEKTRISCHER WARMWASSER-SPEICHER UBER INTERNET

Vielen Dank fuir das Vertrauen, das Sie als Verbraucher in uns mit dem Kauf unserseits hergestellts Elektrogerates mit eingebautem drahtlosen Kommunikationsmodul
gesetzt haben. Die einzige Voraussetzung fiir Gebrauch des eingebauten drahtlosen Kommunikationsmoduls in den TESY-Gerdten ist der Besitz einer Vorrichtung
mit Moglichkeit zum Anschluss mit Wi-Fi-Netzen, die Uber einen zuverldssigen Web-Browser und Internetverbindung verfugt.

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN EINES EINGEBAUTEN DRAHTLOSEN KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module

Model Name ESP32

Frequency range

2.412-2.484 GHz

Rated RF output power 20 dBm
Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM
Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

~N

Protocol IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40
p
Das Gerat darf nur in geschlossenen und beheizten Raumlichkeiten mit einer Raumtemperatur ab 4°C und nicht dauerhaft als
Durchlauferhitzer betrieben werden.
N\

C€

com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

VEREINFACHTE EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

KOMMUNIKATIONSMODUL ESP32 DER RICHTLINIE 2014/53/EU ENTSPRICHT.
DER VOLLSTANDIGE TEXT DER EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG IST UNTER DER FOLGENDEN INTERNETADRESSE VERFUGBAR: https://tesy.

-

vorletzte Version zu aktualisieren.

Das Betriebssystem des Gerats, auf das die Anwendungssoftware installiert wird, ist auf den neuesten Stand oder héchstens auf die

REIHENFOLGE DER SCHRITTE FUR ANSCHLUSS DES IM GERAT TESY
EINGEBAUTEN WI-FI-MODULS MIT INTERNET

JQUICK START B3 /

Anmeldung in der MyTESY-App

Laden Sie die MyTESY-App herunter und installieren Sie sie. Verwenden Sie
die QR-Codes fiir Inr Smartgerat auf Abb. A.1.

Starten Sie die Applikation. Sie kdnnen die Sprache der App vom rechts
unter dem TESY-Logo befindlichen Dropdown-Listenfeld wechseln.

Fiir die ndchsten Schritte bediirfen Sie einer Anmeldung in der MyTESY-App.

@ Sollten Sie bereits ein Konto errichtet haben, wahlen Sie die Taste,,“Already a
member, sign in“/“Sie haben bereits ein Konto? Bitte anmelden.”

® Sollten Sie ein neuer Benutzer sein, wahlen Sie,Neuanmeldung auf MyTESY”
Uber die Taste“Sign up in MyTESY/,Anmeldung in MyTESY "
Neuanmeldung

® Flllen Sie das Anmeldeformular, indem Sie eine gultige E-Mail, Kennwort
und lhre Namen eingeben, aus;

® Wahlen Sie die Taste,Sign up” /,Anmeldung in MyTESY".

Auf dem nachsten Bildschirm melden Sie sich mit Ihrem neuen
Benutzerkonto an, indem Sie:

® |hre E-Mail und Kennwort eingeben;

® Wahlen Sie die Taste ,LOG IN/Anmelden” um sich in die App einzuloggen.

HAUPTBILDSCHIRM DER APP
/QUICK START B/

Befehle auf dem Hauptbildschirm.

Personalisierung des Benutzerkontos — Men ,Einstellungen/Settings”;
Hinzufligen weiterer TESY-Gerate;

Steuerung der in der Anwendung gemeldeten Gerite und Uberwachung
lhres aktuellen Status;

Mitteilungen in Bezug auf den Betrieb der Gerate.
Anzeige des Gerdtestatus:
5. ,EIN/AUS"Taste

-das Gerat ist eingeschaltet (rote Taste). Mit dem Betédtigen der Taste wird
das Gerdt ausgeschaltet;

- das Gerat ist ausgeschaltet (griine Taste). Mit dem Betéatigen der Taste
wird das Gerét eingeschaltet;

ﬂ Geratestatus:
® Aktiv - das Gerét ist eingeschaltet.

Deutsch

® Inaktiv - das Gerat ist im Modus ,Stand By” (Bereitschaftsbetrieb)

Laufender Status:
Manuell;
Programm;

ECO;

BOOST;

Urlaub.

E Geratestatus:

® Erwdrmt;

® Bereitschaftsbetrieb.

n Angaben zur vorhandenen Warmwassermenge/-temperatur;

Angaben zur vorgegebenen
Personalisierte App-Einstellungen.

Um lhr Benutzerprofil einzurichten, driicken Sie die Taste @ ouf der

Startanzeige der Anwendung.

Am Bildschirm erscheinen alle Einstellungen, die Sie jederzeit andern kénnen

sowie weitere niitzliche Informationen.

m Angaben zum Benutzerkonto.

In diesem Meni werden die Angaben, die Sie bei der Anmeldung auf MyTESY

eingegeben haben, ausgefiihrt — E-Mail und lhre Namen. Hier kdnnen Sie die

Spracheinstellungen dndern, indem Sie die von lhnen gewtlinschte Sprache fiir

lhre App auswahlen.

Warmwassermenge/-temperatur.

Anderung des Kennworts.

Mit dieser Funktion kénnen Sie Ihr Kennwort herstellen, sofern Sie es vergessen
haben oder sicherheitshalber wechseln mochten. Auf der Seite ,Kennwort
andern” geben Sie bitte Ihr neues Kennwort ein. Um dieses Kennwort zu
speichern, driicken Sie ,Bestatigen”.

TesyCloud.

13.1.  Diese Funktion ist nur fir angemeldete Benutzer der TesyCloud-App
zuganglich.

Um lhre in der TesyCloud-App angemeldeten Gerdte (Konvektor CN03, CN04
und alle weiteren Modelle der online steuerbare Warmwasserbereiter) tiber die
MyTESY-App zu steuern, fiihren Sie bitte folgende Schritte aus:

® Wahlen Sie unter ,Einstellungen” die Option ,TesyCloud” aus;

e Auf dem angezeigten Bildschirm geben Sie bitte Ihre E-Mail und Kennwort
fur die TesyCloud-App ein. Bestétigen Sie die eingegebenen Angaben.

Wenn Sie lhre E-Mail und Kennwort richtig eingegeben haben, werden auf dem
,Hauptbildschirm” der App lhre Gerdte angezeigt. Sollten Sie lhre Angaben
falsch eingegeben haben, erscheint eine leere Gerételiste.

Nachschlagewerke.
Diese Funktion bietet lhnen den Zugang zu den Gebrauchsanleitungen der
einzelnen Tesy-Geréte.
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App—lnfos.
Abmelden.

HINZUFUGEN EINES TESY-GERATS ZUM BENUTZERKONTO
JQUICK START @/

Wenn Sie noch keine Gerdte in der MyTESY-App hinzugefiigt haben, erscheint
auf dem Hauptbildschirm eine leere Gerételiste.

Sie kdnnen Uber die MyTESY-App ein neues TESY-Gerat hinzufligen aber auch
Gerdte Uber die TesyCloud-App integrieren.

Ubernahme der Gerite aus der TesyCloud-App in die MyTESY-App..

Um lhre in der TesyCloud-App angemeldeten Gerédte (Konvektor CNO3, CN04
und alle weiteren Modelle der online steuerbare Warmwasserbereiter) Giber die
MyTESY-App zu steuern, fiihren Sie bitte folgende Schritte aus:

1.1.  wabhlen Sie unter ,Einstellungen” die Option ,TesyCloud” aus;

1.2. auf dem angezeigten Bildschirm geben Sie bitte Ihre E-Mail und
Kennwort fiir die TesyCloud-App ein. Bestatigen Sie die eingegebenen Angaben.
1.3.  Wenn Sie lhre E-Mail und Kennwort richtig eingegeben haben, werden
auf dem ,Hauptbildschirm” der App lhre in der TesyCloud registrierten Gerate
angezeigt. Sollten Sie lhre Angaben falsch eingegeben haben, erscheint eine
leere Gerateliste;

1.4. Sollten Sie Ihr Kennwort vergessen haben, benutzen Sie die Funktion
,Kennwort vergessen?”. Sie werden auf die von lhnen angegebene E-Mail ein
Bestitigungscode erhalten und damit wird die Anderung lhres Kennworts
ermdglicht.

Hinzufligen eines neuen TESY-Geréts in der MyTESY-App.

2.1.  Waibhlen Sie die Taste ,+" auf dem Hauptbildschirm aus.

Danach erscheint eine Liste mit Anforderungen, die fir das erfolgreiche

Hinzufligen lhres Gerats erfullt sein mussen. Wahlen Sie Taste ,Weiter” aus.

2.2 Wahlen Sie die Art des Gerats, das Sie hinzufligen mochten.

23.  Auf dem Bildschirm werden Anweisungen zur Vorbereitung des

gewahlten Gerdts Uber Befehle der Steuerung angezeigt.

® Firdienachsten Schritte ist die Steuerung des Gerats auf Bereitschaftsbetrieb
(Standby) zu stellen;

® Wi-Fi-Modul einschalten;

Hinweis: Das Modul ist eingeschaltet, wenn das Wi-Fi-Symbol auf dem
p Bedienfeld leuchtet.
® Schalten Sie das Wi-Fi-Netzwerk |hres Gerats ein (schalten Sie die Funktion

+Auf Werkseinstellungen zuriicksetzen”). Betatigen Sie die Taste ,Continue”
(,Weiter”).

Um den unbefugten Zugang zum Wi-Fi-Netzwerk |hres Gerdts zu

verhindern, ist dieses lediglich fiir 5 Minuten nach dem Anschluss an das
Stromnetzwerk verfiigbar (sichtbar). Sollten Sie diese Zeitspanne tberschreiten,
mussen Sie das Wi-Fi-Netzwerk lhres Gerats erneut aktivieren - s. ,Gebrauchs -

und Aufbewahrungsanleitung” - Funktion ,Auf Werkseinstellungen
zurlicksetzen”.
24.  Geben Sie den Namen des Wi-Fi-Netzwerks |hres Gerats manuell oder

scannen Sie den QR-Code ein.
Hinweis: Der Name des Wi-Fi-Netzwerks ist auf Klein- und GroBbuchstaben
sensibilisiert.

Hinweis: Der QR-Code und der Name des Wi-Fi-Netzwerks sind durch ein
Etikett neben der Typentafel des Gerats gekennzeichnet.

Taste ,NEXT“ drucken. Die App stellt die Verbindung zum vom Gerdt
ausgestrahlten Wi-Fi-Netzwerk automatisch her.

2.5.  Wabhlen Sie Ihr Wi-Fi-Netzwerk vor Ort aus und betdtigen Sie die Taste
Weiter”,
p Hinweis: Sollte Ihr Netzwerk in der Liste der Netzwerke nicht erscheinen,
driicken Sie die Taste ,Scannen”, um die Liste aufzufrischen.
2.6.  Geben Sie das Kennwort fiir das gewahlte Netzwerk ein und betatigen
Sie die Taste ,Weiter”.
p Hinweis: Sollten Sie |hr Wi-Fi-Netzwerk in der Liste der verfliigbaren
Netzwerke doch nicht finden, miissen Sie dieses manuell eingeben.
2.7.  Mithilfe dieses Menis haben Sie die Gelegenheit:
® Geben Sie die E-Mail, die Sie bei der Anmeldung lhres Benutzerkontos
angegeben haben, ein;
® fiir einige Modelle kdnnen Sie den Namen lhres Geréts bereits in diesem
Fenster eingeben;
® Fir die Modelle, fur die das Gerate-Netzwerk nach dem Anschluss verfligbar
bleibt, kann dieses tber ein Kennwort geschiitzt werden.

® Fir die einwandfreie Funktion des mussen Sie das Fassungsvermégen des
elektrischen Warmwasserbereiters eingeben. Die Anwendung berechnet
diese Angaben fir einige Modelle automatisch, aber fiir andere ist das
Fassungsvermogen liber die Liste am Bildschirm auszuwahlen.

® Wabhlen Sie vom Dropdown-Listenfeld die Leistung lhres Geréts aus.

Bei erfolgtem Anschluss an lhrem Wi-Fi-Netzwerk vor Ort, bzw. an das Internet,
erscheint der Hauptbildschirm der App. lhr Gerdt wird in der Gerateliste
hinzugefigt.
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2.8. Schalten Sie |hr Gerat Uber die EIN/AUS-Taste (ON/OFF) auf dem
Bedienfeld des Gerats ein.

y Hinweis: Sollte am Bildschirm eine Nachricht erscheinen, dass die

Verbindung nicht zustande kam, priifen Sie die Eingabe des Kennworts fiir

ihr lokales Wi-Fi-Netzwerk, oder die Internetqualitat und/oder den -anschluss

nach.
ﬂ Namen zu wechseln, klicken Sie auf das Gerat in der Gerateliste und wahlen
Sie auf dem gedffneten Fenster die Taste ,... Wahlen Sie aus dem
geoffneten Meni ,Gerat umbenennen”,
/QUICK START @ /

Wahlen Sie das Gerét, das Sie steuern mochten aus der Liste der Gerdte aus.
Es erscheint ein Fenster mit Bedienelementen, die es lhnen ermdglichen den
Betriebsmodus auszuwahlen, den laufenden Status des Gerats zu Uberwachen
und eine Detailauskunft tGiber den Stromverbrauch machen zu kénnen.

Hinweis: Um den Namen des hinzugefligten Gerats mit einem beliebigen

Ein-/ Ausschalten lhres Geréts
Handbetrieb
Programmbetrieb

Oko Smart

Oko Komfort

Oko Nacht

Urlaub

BOOST-Modus

Einstellungen

10 Instrumententafel

n Um das Gerat steuern zu kdnnen muss eingeschaltet sein .

Flr den Betriebsmodus

a -

Uber den Schieber rechts, kénnen Sie die Stufe fiir die Wassererwdrmung
angeben. Wahren der Wasseraufbereitung erscheint am Bildschirm die Anzeige
+AUFBEREITUNG" und wird der vorgegebene Wert erreicht, erscheint, STANDBY".

W O N Uun b WIN|=

P2 P3

Betriebsmodus,Wochenprogramm"

Manual P2

Das von lhnen erworbene Gerét verfiigt tiber 3 Wochenprogramme. Jedes
Programm hat einen eigenen Zeitplan fiir den Betrieb des elektrischen
Warmwasserbereiters. Die Programme kdnnen lhren Vorlieben und
Gewohnheiten angepasst werden.

3.1.  Um lhr Gerédt auf die Programm-Betriebsarten P1 oder P2 oder P3
einzustellen, betétigen Sie Taste , Aktivieren”.

3.2.  Die Ergdnzung/Berichtigung der Einstellungen im Betriebsmodus ,Laut
Programm” erfolgt tiber die Taste ,Berichtigen” In diesem Menu haben Sie die
Méglichkeit, den Zeitplan fiir jedes Programm individuell einzustellen und bei
Bedarf diesen zu andern.

Programm fiir einen Wochentag hinzufiigen:

P3

Das neu gedffnete Fenster bietet die Gelegenheit:
1. Einen Wochentag zu wahlen;
2. Die laufenden Einstellungen fiir alle Wochentage einzustellen;

3. Programm hinzufligen” - Auswahl eines Zeitbereichs und
Temperatureinstellung

3.3. Auswahl eines Zeitbereichs und Temperatureinstellung:

Das neu gedffnete Fenster bietet die Gelegenheit:

1. im Feld “From”/ “von” die Anfangsstunde anzugeben;

2. im Feld “To"/ “bis” die Endstunde anzugeben;

3. die Temperatur Uber den Schieber einzustellen;

4 die Einstellungen mit der “Save”/ “Speichern”-Taste zu speichern.
Programm-Betriebsarten - P1, P2 und P3

Sie kdnnen den Wochentag, den Zeitrahmen und die Warmwassermenge,
die das Gerat aufbereiten soll, wahlen. Das Gerat schaltet sich genau zur
eingestellten Zeit ein und aus.

Programme P1 und P2 fiir die Modelle Bellislimo

Sie konnen den Wochentag, die Uhrzeit fir die Erwdarmung der gewlinschten
Wassermenge wahlen. Das Gerét berechnet die Einschaltzeit fir die
Bereitstellung der gewiinschten Wassermenge zu der vorgegebenen Uhrzeit.

Programme P1, P2 und P3 fiir die Modelle Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Sie kénnen den Wochentag, die Uhrzeit fir die Erwdarmung der gewlinschten
Wassermenge wahlen. Das Gerat berechnet die Einschaltzeit fiir die
Bereitstellung der gewiinschten Wassermenge zu der vorgegebenen Uhrzeit.
Beispiel:

Bei einer Auswahl: Warmwasser am Mittwoch um 18.00 Uhr fiir 3 Duschen, wird
das Gerdt diese Wassermenge fiir einen bestimmten Zeitraum bereithalten und sich
danach ausschalten.

Betriebsmodus "Eco Smart".

Der elektrische Warmwasserbereiter erstellt im Betriebsmodus "Eco Smart" einen
eigenen Arbeitsalgorithmus, um Stromeinsparungen zu gewéhrleisten und lhre
Stromrechnung entsprechend zu reduzieren, ohne dabei den Komfort

Oko Smart - Ihr elektrischer Warmwasserbereiter hat die hdchste Energieklasse.
DieseEnergieklasseistaufgrund derwesentlichen generierten Energieeinsparung



beim Betrieb des Geréts im Betriebsmodus Oko Smart gewahrleistet.

Oko Comfort - Die Wahl dieses Betriebsmodus Oko Komfort ist fir
Verbraucher mit unbestéandigen Verbrauchsgewohnheiten, fiir die ein genauer
Wochenzeitplan nur schwer zu ermitteln ist, vorgesehen. Sie kénnen den
Betriebsmodus Oko Komfort fiir einen hoheren Komfort wihlen, indem Sie
dabei Energie sparen, wenn auch etwas weniger.

Oko Night (SMART Algorithmus mit vorrangiger Erwérmung nachts)
Sollte Sie der Betrieb im Modus Oko Komfort nicht zufriedenstellen, kénnen Sie
die néchste Komfortstufe Oko Nacht wahlen.

Urlaub-Modus

Sollten Sie flr eine ldngere Zeit als 1 Tag abwesend sein, kdnnen Sie den
Betriebsmodus Urlaub aktivieren, damit der Warmwasserbereiter "Bescheid
weil", wann Sie zurlickkehren und warmes Wasser fiir Sie aufbereiten soll.

Der maximale Zeitraum fiir den Urlaubsmodus betragt 99 Tage.
Fur die Aktivierung des Urlaubs-Modus, driicken Sie die Taste |, 2. .

Geben Sie im nun geoffneten Fenster den gewliinschten Tag, Uhrzeit und
Temperatur Uber die entsprechenden Felder ein:

Um den Urlaub-Modus auszuschalten, wahlen Sie einfach einen anderen
Betriebsmodus aus.

I BoOsT-Modus.

bei Aktivierung des BOOST-Modus wird das Wasser bis zur héchst moglichen
Temperatur ohne Anderung des Arbeitsalgorithmus, d. h. ohne Anderung
des Wochenprogramms, der Eco-Smart-Betriebslogik oder der manuellen
Einstellungen aufbereitet. Sobald die Hochsttemperatur erreicht wird, wird das
Gerat automatisch auf den vorangehenden Betriebsmodus umschalten.

QUICKSTART B
Wahlen Sie Taste "More/Mehr” , um in die Zusétzlichen Einstellungen des
gewahlten Geréts zu gelangen;

Umbenennung des Gerats;

Mithilfe dieses Meniis haben Sie die Gelegenheit, jedes tiber die App gesteuerte
Gerat umzubenennen. Im Feld,,Name” geben Sie bitte eine erkennbaren ein und
bestatigen Sie ihn mit der Taste ,Bestatigen”.

Gerateinformationen;

Statistiken;

Die Angaben zum Betrieb des Gerats wahrend der letzten 24 Stunden werden in
einer Graphik angezeigt.

Zusétzliche Einstellungen

EEnergierechner -Angaben zum Stromverbrauch fiir einen bestimmten
Zeitraum:

® Stromverbrauch ab dem Tag der letzten Zuriicksetzung;

e die Zahlerangaben kénnen iiber die Taste ,Zuriicksetzen” auf Null gestellt
werden,
® Detailaufstellung des Stromverbrauchs fiir den laufenden, vorangehenden
Tag und fir das gesamte Jahr.
Hinweis: Fiir die einwandfreie Funktion des Rechners missen Sie das
ﬂ Fassungsvermogen des elektrischen Warmwasserbereiters eingeben. Die
Anwendung berechnet diese Angaben fiir einige Modelle automatisch, aber fir
andere ist das Fassungsvermogen tber die Liste am Bildschirm auszuwahlen.

p Hinweis: Das Fassungsvermdgen des Warmwasserbereiters ist auf das
Typenschild des Gerdts angegeben.

Hinweis: Der Rechner ist kein genaues Messwerkzeug. Es ist eine Funktion,
p die Sie Uber den Stromverbrauch informiert.

Einstellungen;
Weltuhr - bitte Standort je nach Land, in das Sie sich befinden, wahlen.

m Gerét 16schen.
Mit dieser Funktion wird das ausgewdhlte Gerdt von lhrem Benutzerkonto
gelbscht.

Die ausfiihrliche Bedienungsanleitung bitte Gber den unterstehenden Link abrufen:

https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Das Team von TESY OOD behiilt sich die Moghchke:t fiir Anderungen und Hinzufiigen neuer Funktionen bei den Produkten mit eingebautem Wi-Fi-Modul,
sowie fiir Anderung der Bedienungsanleitung je nach den neuen Versionen der Software.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

Falls Sie Probleme mit dem Boiler haben, bitte den in der Garantiekarte angegebenen autorisierten Servicepartner von TESY oder den Handler kontaktieren, von wem Sie

das Gerat gekauft haben.

Haufig auftretende Probleme

Nicht erfolgreiche Verbinden oder Finden des Wi-Fi-Netzes des Gerates.

Nicht erfolgreiches Verbinden an das Wi-Fi-Netz zu Hause (drahtlose Verbind-
ung)

Der Boiler ist in der Anwendung nicht sichtbar.

Der Boiler ist richtig angeschlossen, aber funktioniert nicht.

Falls das eingebaute Wireless-Modul im Gerat das WLAN-Modem nicht findet.

Sie haben das Passwort des drahtlosen Wi-Fi-Geréates des Boilers vergessen.

Beim Versuch zur Zuriicksetzung der Werkeinstellungen stellt sich das Gerat
nicht auf die Werkeinstellungen um.

Beim Offnen der mobilen Anwendung wird das Hauptmenii in dem Netzwerk
des Boilers visualisiert.

Deutsch

Loésung:

Bitte Uiberpriifen Sie, ob das Symbol fiir die Wi-Fi-Verbindung auf dem Display aktiv ist
Bitte Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Gerat in den Stromkreislauf angeschlossen ist.
Bitte sich dem Geréat nahern.

Bitte Uberprifen, on das Modem eingeschaltet ist.

Falls Sie ein Laptop benutzen, bitte davon tUberzeugen, dass der Schalter fur
die drahtlose Verbindung auf der Front-, Seiten- oder Riickseite des Laptops
eingeschaltet ist.

Bitte davon uberzeugen, dass Sie das Passwort Ihres Heimnetzes richtig
eingeben.

Bitte ca. 1 Minute warten und erneut Uiberprifen, ob die Verbindung hergestellt ist.
Bitte Uberprifen, ob Ihr Modem Uber Internetverbindung verfigt.
Das Gerat muss mit dem Modem in lhrem Haus (Buro) verbunden sein.

Bitte Gberprifen, ob Sie richtig das E-Mail in lhrem Konto im Hauptmen in
dem Geratnetzwerk eingegeben haben.

Bitte die Anwendung neu starten.

Bitte ein zusatzliches Wireless-Modul zur Verstarkung des Signals des
Wireless-Modems verwenden.

Falls Sie Inr Passwort vergessen haben, mit dem Sie Ihr netzwerk geschiitzt
haben, missen Sie die Funktion ,ZURUCKSETZEN" des Gerates benutzen,
um die Werkeinstellungen zurilickzusetzen. Siehe bitte ,Bedienungs- und
Aufbewahrungsanleitung”, Abschnitt ,,ZURUCKSETZUNG DER WERKEIN-
STELLUNGEN®

Das Gerat soll von der Taste "Stand-by" ausgeschaltet werden (die Taste
muss weif} leuchten).

Falls bei Aktivierung der mobilen Anwendung das “Hauptmeni” des ele-
ktrischen Boilers statt des spezialisierten Bildschirm zur Steuerung tber
Internet geladen wird, ist es notwendig, dass Sie die direkte Wi-Fi-Verbindung
mit dem Gerét stoppen, realisiert durch das von ihm ausgehende Wi-Fi-Netz
“TCHxxxxxxxx", und eine Verbindung mit Ihrem Netzwerk zu Hause herstellen.
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ISTRUZIONI PER IL CONTROLLO DEI SCALDABAGNI ELETTRICI TRAMITE INTERNET

IT

- Ringraziamo per la fiducia che i consumatori hanno riposto in noi acquistando I'apparecchio elettrico con modulo di comunicazione wireless incorporato prodotto
da noi. L'unico requisito per utilizzare il modulo di comunicazione wireless integrato negli apparecchi TESY, & di possedere un dispositivo con la possibilita di
connettersi a reti Wi-Fi, dotato di un browser Web affidabile e di una connessione a Internet.

CARATTERISTICHE DEL MODULO DI COMUNICAZIONE WIRELESS INTEGRATO (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

~N

Protocol IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40
p
Lapparecchio é destinato a uso esclusivamente in locali coperti e riscaldabili, nei quali la temperatura non cala sotto i 4 °C e non pud
funzionare in modalita di flusso continuo.
N\

€3

alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.

electric-water-heaters/.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE

Il fabbricante, TESY Ltd, dichiara che il scaldabagni elettrici con modulo di comunicazione wireless integrato - ESP32 e conforme

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: https://tesy. com/products/ I"'IE"-"

precedente.

ﬁ Il dispositivo su cui & installata I'applicazione deve eseguire la versione pil recente del sistema operativo in questione o una versione

J/

SEQUENZA DI PASSAGGI PER IL COLLEGAMENTO AD INTERNET DEL WI-FI INCORPORATO NEL APPARECCHIO TESY

JQUICK START B} /

Registrazione nell’applicazione MyTESY

Scaricare e installare I'app. MyTESY, usare i codici QR per il tuo smartphone
dalla Fig.A.1.

. Awviare |'applicazione. Puoi cambiare la lingua dell'applicazione dal menu a
tendina, a destra dal logo TESY. E necessario fare la registrazione nell'applicazione
MyTESY.

® Se ce I'hai gia, andare direttamente al tasto “Already a member, sign in / Sei
un utente registrato? Accedi.”

® Sesei un nuovo utente, seleziona “Registrazione in MyTESY", tramite il tasto
“Sign up in MyTESY / Registrazione in MyTesy".

Registrazione di nuovo utente
® Compila il modulo di registrazione con e-mail , password, nome e cognome
validi.
® Premere il tasto “Sign up / Registrazione in MyTesy".
Nel successivo schermo entra nell'account appena creato:
® Inserendo indirizzo e-mail e password;
® Premere il tasto LOG IN/Accedi” per entrare nell’applicazione.
Lo schermo principale dell’applicazione
/QUICK START B/
Comandi dello Schermo principale.

Personalizzazione del profilo - menu “Impostazioni/Settings”;
. Registrazione di diversi apparecchi del marchio Tesy;

.Comando degli apparecchi dall'elenco con i dispositivi aggiunti e
indicazione per il loro stato corrente;

Elenco dei messaggi legati al lavoro degli apparecchi.
Indicazione per lo stato dell’apparecchio:

5. Tasto“on/ off”

@ -I'apparecchio & acceso (tasto rosso). Premendo il tasto, I'apparecchio si

spegnera;
- I'apparecchio é spento (tasto verde). Premendo il tasto, I'apparecchio si

accendera;

E Stato dell'apparecchio:
® Attivo - I'apparecchio € acceso.
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® |Inattivo - I'apparecchio € in stato,Stand By”

Modalita corrente:

® Manuale;

® Programma;
e ECO;

e BOOST;

® Vacanza.

E Stato dell'apparecchio:

® Stariscaldando;

® Pronto per uso.

n Informazione per la quantita corrente di acqua calda / temperatura;

m Informazione per la quantita impostata di acqua calda / temperatura;

Impostazioni personali dell'applicazione.

Per configurare il profilo premere il tasto della schermata principale

dell'applicazione.

Sul display vedrai i parametri, che puoi modificare sempre, & presente anche
altra informazione utile.

m Informazione per il profilo utente

Con questo menu vengono fuori i dati, con i quali hai fatto la registrazione in My

Tesy - indirizzo e-mail e il tuoi nomi. Qui puoi aggiornare le impostazioni della
lingua selezionando la lingua preferita per I'applicazione mobile.

Cambio della password.

Con questa funzione hai la possibilita di aggiornare la password se dimenticata,
o per maggiore sicurezza. Sulla pagina “Cambia password” inserire la nuova
password. Per salvarla clicca su tasto “Conferma”.

TesyCloud.

Questa funzione é solo per utenti con profilo registrato nell'app. TesyCloud. Per
gestire i tuoi apparecchi registrati nell'applicazione TesyCloud (convettori CNO3,
CNO4 e tutti i modelli di scaldabagno elettrici con comando Internet) tramite
I'applicazione MyTESY, eseguire i seguenti passi:

® Dal menu“Impostazioni” selezionare 'opzione ,TesyCloud".

® Nello schermo attivo inserire I'indirizzo e-mail e la password del tuo account
in TesyCloud. Conferma i dati inseriti.

Se l'indirizzo e-mail e la password sono corretti, sullo “Schermo principale
dell'applicazione appariranno i tuoi apparecchi. In caso di compilazione di dati
sbagliati, I'elenco degli apparecchi registrati rimane vuoto.

”



Materiali ausiliari.
Con questa funzione hai accesso al Manuale utente dei diversi apparecchi di Tesy.

Informazione per I'applicazione.
Log off dall’applicazione.

REGISTRAZIONE DI APPARECCHIO CON IL MARCHIO TESY AD UN DATO
ACCOUNT

JQUICK START @/

Se non non hai degli apparecchi registrati nell'applicazione MyTESY, I'elenco dei
dispositivi sullo Schermo principale rimane vuoto.

Con l'app. MyTESY puoi aggiungere un nuovo apparecchio con il marchio Tesy,
nonché integrare dispositivi dall'applicazione TesyCloud.

Integrazione di apparecchi dall'applicazione TesyCloud nell'applicazione
MyTESY.

Per gestire i tuoi apparecchi registrati nell'app. TesyCloud (convettori CNO3,

CNO4 e tutti i modelli di scaldabagno elettrici con comando Internet) tramite

I'applicazione MyTESY, eseguire i seguenti passi:

1.1.  Dal menu“Impostazioni” selezionare I'opzione ,TesyCloud".

1.2 Nello schermo attivo inserire I'indirizzo e-mail e la password del tuo

account in TesyCloud. Conferma i dati inseriti.

13. Sel'indirizzo e-mail e la password sono corretti, sullo“Schermo principale”

dell'applicazione appariranno i tuoi apparecchi. In caso di compilazione di dati

sbagliati, I'elenco degli apparecchi registrati rimane vuoto.

1.4. In caso di password dimenticata, usare la funzione “Password
dimenticata?” All'e-mail indicata riceverai un codice di conferma e la possibilita
di cambiare la password.

Registrazione di nuovo apparecchio con il marchio Tesy nell’applicazione
MyTESY.

2.1.  Premere il tasto,+" sullo Schermo principale.

Segue un elenco con i requisiti necessari per registrare I'apparecchio con

successo. Selezionare il tasto “Continua”

2.2.  Selezionare il tipo dell’apparecchio, che vuoi aggiungere.

2.3. Sullo schermo escono le istruzioni per la preparazione e la registrazione

dell'apparecchio tramite comandi dal pannello di controllo.

® Per eseguire le seguenti funzioni, il comando dell'apparecchio deve essere
spento (StandBy);

® Accendere il modulo Wi-Fi;

V4

@ Attivare la rete wireless del tuoi apparecchio (attivare la funzione “Ripristino
di fabbrica”). Premere il tasto « Continue».

Nota: Per evitare I'accesso non autorizzato alla rete Wi-Fi del tuo
apparecchio, la stessa e accessibile (visibile) per il periodo di 5 minuti dopo
l'iniziale accensione alla rete d'alimentazione. Se il tempo viene superato, devi
riattivare la rete wireless dal tuo apparecchio - vedi “Istruzioni di uso e
conservazione” - funzione “Ripristino di fabbrica”.

2.4, Inserite manualmente il nome della rete del dispositivo o scansionare il
codice QR.

Nota: Il nome della rete Wi-Fi riconosce le lettere maiuscole e minuscole.

Nota: Il codice QR e il nome della rete sono indicati sulla etichetta, incollata
accanto alla tabella dell'apparecchio.

Premere il tasto « NEXT ». L'applicazione in automatico si collega alla rete Wi-Fi
del dispositivo.

2.5. Seleziona la tua rete Wi-Fi locale e premere il tasto “Continua”.

Nota: Se la tua rete non si vede nell'elenco delle reti, premere il tasto
“Scansiona” per aggiornare l'elenco.

Nota: Unindicazione per il modulo acceso esce fuori tramite l'illuminazione
del simbolo Wi-Fi sul pannello di controllo.

2.6. Inserire la password della rete selezionata e premere il tasto “Continua”.
p Nota: Se nell'elenco delle reti non vedi la tua rete Wi-Fi, la devi inserire
manualmente.
2.7.  Tramite questo menu hai la possibilita di:

® lindirizzo e-mail, con il quale é registrato il tuo profilo.
® Peralcuni modelli puoiinserire un nome dell'apparecchio su questo schermo.
® Perimodelli, in cui la rete emessa dall'apparecchio rimane accessibile

dopo la connessione, puoi inserire una password di sicurezza.

® Per far funzionare correttamente, bisogna impostare il volume dello
scaldabagno elettrico. In alcuni modelli, il volume va impostato in
automatico dall'applicazione, mentre in altri il volume deve essere scelto
dalla lista sullo schermo.

® Seleziona la potenza dell'apparecchio dallelenco a discesa.

In caso di connessione riuscita con la tua rete Wi-Fi e rispettivamente all'Internet,

esce lo schermo principale dell'applicazione e il tuo apparecchio sara aggiunto

nell’elenco dell'account.

2.8.  Accendi il tuo apparecchio tramite il tasto ON/OFF dal pannello di

controllo dell'apparecchio.

Nota: Se sul display esce il segnale di connessione non riuscita, controllare

Italiano

se la password della rete locale é stata inserita correttamente, nonché la qualita

e/oppure la presenza del servizio internet.
p Nota: Per cambiare il nome dell'apparecchio registrato con il nome da te
desiderato, cliccare sull'apparecchio nell'elenco e nella finestra aperta
selezionare il tasto,,...". Nel menu aperto selezionare “Rinomina dispositivo”.

Gestione dell'apparecchio
/QUICK START B/

Dall'elenco degli apparecchi registrati, scegliere I'apparecchio, che vuoi gestire.
Si apre lo schermo dei controlli, che ti da la possibilita di scegliere la modalita
di uso, osservando lo stato corrente dell'apparecchio e facendo una verifica
sull'energia consumata:

Accensione/Spegnimento del vostro apparecchio

Modalita,Comando manuale”

Modalita,Programma”

Modalita “Eco Smart”

Modalita "Eco Comfort"

Modalita "Eco Notte"

Modalita "Vacanza"

Funzione "Boost"
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IMPOSTAZIONI SUPPLEMENTARI

10 Schermo principale
Per gestire il tuo apparecchio, lo stesso deve essere acceso .

Modalita "Comando manuale"

Tramite il cursore a destra manualmente imposti il grado al quale vuoi scaldare
l'acqua nello scaldabagno. Durante il riscaldamento, sullo schermo esce “Si
riscalda”. Quando l'apparecchio ha raggiunto i valori impostati, sull'apparecchio
esce la scritta “Pronto”.

Modalita "Programmatore settimanale

Manual P2 P3

L'apparecchio acquistato ha 3 programmi settimanali. Ciascun programma
rappresenta un orario settimanale di lavoro dello scaldabagno.

| programmi possono essere modificati secondo i tuoi desideri e abitudini.

3.1. Per mettere l'apparecchio in programma P1 o P2 o P3, premi il tasto
“Attiva”.
3.2.  lintegrazione/la redazione delle impostazioni della modalita

“Programma” si fa con il tasto “Redazione”. In questo menu hai la possibilita di
creare un orario di lavoro per ogni programma e se necessario modificarlo.
Aggiunta di un orario di lavoro per specifico giorno della settimana:

Si apre nuova finestra, che da la possibilita di:
1. Selezionare un giorno della settimana;
2. Opzione per copiare le impostazioni correnti per tutti i giorni della settimana;

3. “Aggiungere un programma” - scelta di un intervallo temporale e
impostazione della temperatura.

3.3.  Scelta diunintervallo temporale e impostazione della temperatura:
Si apre una nuova finestra, con la quale si puo:

1. Nel campo “From”/“Da" va impostata l'ora iniziale;

2. Nel campo “To"/“Fino a” va impostata l'ora finale;

3. Selezionare la temperatura tramite il cursore;

4. Salvare le impostazioni tramite il tasto”Save”/ “Salva"

Programmi - P1,P2 e P3

Puoi scegliere in quale giorno della settimana, per quale intervallo temporale
accendere l'apparecchio e quanta acqua calda garantire. Lapparecchio si
accende e spegne nell'ora impostata.

Programmi P1 e P2 per i modelli Bellislimo

Puoi scegliere in quale giorno della settimana, a che ora quanta acqua calda
serve. L'apparecchio calcola da sola quando si deve accendere per garantire la
quantita necessaria nell'ora impostata.

Programmi P1,P2 e P3 per i modelli Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Puoi scegliere in quale giorno della settimana, a che ora quanta acqua calda
serve. L'apparecchio calcola da sola quando si deve accendere per garantire la
quantita necessaria nell'ora impostata.

Esempio:
Se hai impostato di avere acqua calda per 3 docce alle ore 18:00 di Mercoledi,
l'apparecchio manterra questa quantita per un dato periodo di tempo e si spegnera.

Modalita "Eco smart".

Nella modalita "Eco smart" lo scaldabagno elabora un proprio algoritmo di
lavoro per garantire un risparmio dell'energia elettrica, rispettivamente ridurre
la tua bolletta della luce, ma nello stesso tempo mantiene al massimo il comfort
d'utilizzo.

Eco Smart - Lo scaldabagno elettrico TESY, che possiedi € con la massima classe
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energetica. La classe dell'apparecchio € garantita in modalita Eco Smart per il
risparmio notevole dell'energia.

Eco Comfort - La scelta della modalita Eco Comfort & destinato per gli utenti di
abitudini variabili, per il quale potrebbe essere elaborato un orario settimanale
di lavoro preciso. Puoi scegliere la modalita Eco Comfort per un superiore livello
di comfort, alla quale ugualmente si genera un risparmio di energia anche se in
grado inferiore.

Eco Night (SMART algoritmo con priorita di riscaldamento durante la notte).

Se il lavoro dell'apparecchio in modalita Eco Comfort non ti soddisfi, prego
scegliere il successivo livello di comfort.

Modalita "Vacanza"

Se stai pianificando di uscire da casa per piu di 1 giorno, puoi attivare la modalita
“Vacanza” per “informare” il tuo scaldabagno quando tornerai e assicurarsi
l'acqua calda al rientro.

Il periodo massimo per la modalita Vacanza ¢ di 99 giorni.
Per attivare la modalita "Vacanza', premere il tasto

Vacation”
Siapre unafinestra, nella quale inserire la data, I'orario e la temperatura desiderati
tramite i rispettivi controlli.

Per disattivare la modalita “Vacanza’, basta impostare una delle altre modalita
di lavoro.

A Funzione BOOST.

All'attivazione della funzione BOOST, lo scaldabagno scaldera l'acqua alla
temperatura massima possibile senza modificare I'algoritmo di lavoro della
rispettiva modalita di lavoro, cioé senza cambiare il programma settimanale,
la logica “Eco smart” di gestione o la temperatura manualmente impostata.
Appena raggiunta la temperatura massima, I'apparecchio passa in automatico
alla modalita precedente.

IMPOSTAZIONI SUPPLEMENTARI
/QUICK START B3/

Selezionare il tasto "More/Altro” per entrare in regime “Impostazioni
supplementari” dell'apparecchio selezionato.

n Rinomina dell'apparecchio;

Tramite questo menu hai la possibilita di dare un nome a ciascun apparecchio,
che comandate tramite l'applicazione. Nel campo ,Nome/Name” inserire un
nome riconoscibile e confermare con il tasto “Conferma”.

Informazione per I'apparecchio;

Statistiche;
Tramite un grafico si visualizza |'informazione per il lavoro delle ultime 24 ore.

Altre impostazioni

4.1.  Calcolatore energetico - fornisce l'informazione per il consumo di
energia per un dato periodo di tempo:

® L'energia elettrica consumata dalla data dell'ultimo reset;

® |l valore del contatore puo essere cancellato tramite il tasto “Annulla”.

e Informazione dettagliata sull'energia consumata per il giorno corrente, il

giorno precedente, per |'anno.
Nota: Per far funzionare correttamente il calcolatore, bisogna impostare il
volume dello scaldabagno elettrico. In alcuni modelli, il volume va
impostato in automatico dall'applicazione, mentre in altri il volume deve essere
scelto dalla lista sullo schermo.

. Nota: Il volume dello scaldabagno é indicato sulla tabella posta
sull'apparecchio.

Nota: Il calcolatore non & uno strumento preciso di misurazione. E' una
funzione, che ti fornisce informazione sull'energia consumata.

Impostazioni;

Orologio mondiale - Seleziona la tua posizione in base al paese dove ti trovi.

m Cancellazione dell'apparecchio.

Con questa funzione I'apparecchio selezionato sara rimosso dal tuo profilo.

Per le istruzioni complete sull'uso dell'apparecchio si prega di visitare il seguente link:https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Il team TESY OOD si riserva la possibilita di modificare e I'aggiungere nuove funzioni ai prodotti con il modulo Wi-Fi incorporato, compreso modificare le

istruzioni in base alle ultime versioni del software.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

In caso di problemi con la caldaia, si prega di consultare il Partner Tesy di servizio autorizzato specificato nella garanzia oppure il venditore presso di cui & stato acquistato

I'apparecchio.
| problemi pit comuni:

Impossibile connettersi o trovare la rete Wi-Fi dell’apparecchio.

Impossibile connettersi alla rete Wi-Fi (senza fili) di casa

La caldaia non & visibile nell'applicazione.

La caldaia € collegata correttamente, pero non funziona.

Se il modulo wireless integrato nell’apparecchio non trova il router wireless
(modem).

Hai dimenticato la password del dispositivo Wi-Fi sulla caldaia.

Nel tentativo di tornare alle impostazioni di fabbrica, I'apparecchio non ripris-
tina le impostazioni di fabbrica.

All'apertura l'applicazione mobile si visualizza il menu principale nella
rete della caldaia.
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Soluzione:

Controllare se il simbolo sul display di connessione wireless é attivo.
Controllare se I'apparecchio & collegato al circuito di alimentazione.
Avvicinarsi all’apparecchio.

Controllare se il modem & collegato.

Se si utilizza un computer portatile, assicurarsi che l'interruttore wireless anteri-
ore, laterale o posteriore del computer portatile € in posizione ON.

Assicurarsi di digitare correttamente la password della rete domestica.
Aspetta un minuto e verificare nuovamente se la connessione si € stabilita.
Assicurarsi che il router & dotato di una connessione Internet.
L'apparecchio deve essere collegato al router (modem) di casa (ufficio).

Assicurati che e-mail di profilo utente sia inserito correttamente nel menu
principale della rete dell’apparecchio.

Riavviare I'applicazione.

Utilizzare un modulo wireless aggiuntivo per amplificare il segnale del router
wireless (modem)

Se hai dimenticato la password di protezione rete, € necessario utilizzare la
funzione "RESET" dell'apparecchio per riportarlo alle impostazioni di fabbrica.
Vedere "Istruzioni d'uso e stoccaggio” in sezione "RIPRISTINO DELLE IM-
POSTAZIONI DI FABBRICA"!

L'apparecchio deve essere spento dal pulsante "stand by" (che dovrebbe es-
sere illuminato di colore bianco).

Se all'attivazione dell'applicazione mobile si sta caricando "menu princi-
pale" della caldaia elettrica, piuttosto che lo schermo di controllo specializ-
zato tramite Internet, & necessario interrompere il collegamento diretto
Wi-Fi con I'apparecchio realizzato usando rete wireless trasmessa da lui:
“TCHxxxxxxxx" e connettersi alla rete domestica.



INSTRUCTIUNI DE GESTIONARE A BOILER ELECTRIC PRIN INTERNET

Va multumim pentru increderea pe care Voi, consumatorii, ni-ati acordat prin achizitionarea aparatului electric cu un modul de comunicare wireless incorporat.
Singura conditie pentru a folosi modulul de comunicare wireless incorporat in aparatele "TESY" este de a avea un dispozitiv care permite accesul la retelele Wi-Fi,

cu un browser Web de incredere si o conexiune la internet.

CARACTERISTICI TEHNICE DE MODULULUI DE COMUNICARE WIRELESS INCORPORAT (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

functioneze in modul de curgere continua.

A

Aparatul este destinat functiondrii numai in interior si in incdperi incalzite unde temperatura nu scade sub 4°C si nu este destinat sd

~N

€3

Directiva 2014/53/UE.

water-heaters/.

DECLARATIA UE DE CONFORMITATE

Prin prezenta, TESY Ltd. declara ca Boilerul electric cu un modul de comunicare wireless incorporat - ESP32 este in conformitate cu

Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa internet: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

Dispozitivul pe care va fi instalata aplicatia trebuie sa fie cu cea
versiune anterioara.

A

mai recentd versiune a sistemului de operare respectiv sau pana la o

J/

SECVENTA DE PASI PENTRU CONECTAREA MODULULUI WI-FI INCORPORAT
N APARATUL TESY LA INTERNET

/QUICK START B /
Inregistrare in aplicatia MyTESY

Descérca';i si instalati aplicatia MyTESY. Utilizati codurile QR pentru
dispozitivul dvs. inteligent din Fig.A.1.

Lansati aplicatia. Puteti schimba limba aplicatiei din meniul derulant din
dreapta logo-ului TESI. Este necesar sd va inregistrati in aplicatia MyTESY.

® Daca aveti deja unul, accesati direct butonul “Already a member, sign in"/
Sunteti deja utilizator inregistrat? Conectati-va"
® Daci sunteti un utilizator nou, selectati ,Inregistrare in MyTESY” prin

intermediul butonului“Sign up in MyTESY/,Inscriere in MyTESY".

anegistrarea unui nou utilizator
® Completati formularul de inregistrare cu o adresa de e-mail valida, o parola
si numele dumneavoastra.

® Apasati butonul,Sign up /Inregistrare in MyTESY".
Pe urmatorul ecran, conectati-va la contul dvs. nou inregistrat prin:
® introduceti adresa de e-mail si parola;
® apasati butonul,LOG IN” pentru a intra in aplicatie.
ECRANUL PRINCIPAL AL APLICATIEI
/QUICK START B/
Comenzi de pe ecranul de start.

Personalizarea profilului - meniul ,Settings/Setari";
Addugarea diverselor aparate marca TESY;

Gestionarea dispozitivelor din lista de dispozitive adaugate si indicarea
starii lor curente;

Lista de mesaje legate de functionarea dispozitivelor.
Indicarea starii dispozitivului:

Butonul ,pornit/oprit”.

@— aparatul este pornit (buton rosu). Prin apasarea butonului, dispozitivul va
fi oprit;
- aparatul este oprit (buton verde). Prin apdsarea butonului, dispozitivul va
fi pornit;

Romanesc

m Starea dispozitivului:
® Activ - dispozitivul este pornit.

® Inactiv - dispozitivul este in starea,Stand By".
Modul curent:

® Manual;

® Program;

® ESO;

e BOOST;

® Vacanta.

E Starea dispozitivului:
® Seincalzeste;

® Pregatire.

n Informatii despre cantitatea curenta de apa calda / temperaturd;

m Informatii despre cantitatea setatd de apa calda / temperatura.
Setari personale ale aplicatiei.

Pentru a va configura contul, apasati butonul  din ecranul principal al aplicatiei.

Pe ecran veti vedea parametrii pe care ii puteti modifica oricand, precum si
diverse informatii utile.

m Datele profilului utilizatorului.

Acest meniu afiseaza datele cu care v-ati inregistrat in MyTESY - adresa de e-mail

si numele dumneavoastrd. Aici va puteti actualiza setarile de limbd selectand
limba preferata pentru aplicatia mobila.

Schimbarea parolei.

Cu aceasta caracteristicd, aveti optiunea de a va reinnoi parola in cazul in care ati
uitat-o sau pentru o mai mare securitate. Pe pagina Modificare parold, introduceti
noua parola. Pentru a salva noua parol3, selectati butonul ,Confirmare”.

TesyCIoud.

Aceasta functie este numai pentru utilizatorii cu un cont inregistrat in aplicatia

TesyCloud.

Pentru a va gestiona electrocasnicele inregistrate in aplicatia TesyCloud

(convectoare CN0O3, CNO4 si toate modelele de boiler electric cu control prin

internet) prin aplicatia MyTESY, parcurgeti urmatorii pasi:

® Din meniul ,Setari’, selectati optiunea,TesyCloud".

o Tnecranul activ, introduceti adresa de e-mail si parola contului dvs. TesyCloud.

Confirmati datele introduse.

Dacd adresa dvs. de e-mail si parola sunt introduse corect, dispozitivele dvs. vor

aparea pe ,Ecranul principal” al aplicatiei. Daca datele sunt introduse incorect,
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lista dispozitivelor conectate ramane goala.

Materiale suport.

Cu aceasta functie aveti acces la Ghidurile de utilizare pentru diferitele aparate
Tessi.

Informatii despre aplicatie.
lesirea din aplicatie.

ADAUGAREA UNUI DISPOZITIV MARCA TESSY LA UN CONT

/QUICK START @/

Daca nu aveti niciun dispozitiv addugat in aplicatia MyTESY, lista de dispozitive
conectate de pe ecranul principal este goala.
Cu aplicatia MyTESY, puteti adauga un nou dispozitiv marca Tesy, precum si sa
integrati dispozitive din aplicatia TesyCloud.
Integrarea dispozitivelor din aplicatia TesyCloud in aplicatia MyTESY.
Pentru a va gestiona electrocasnicele inregistrate in aplicatia TesyCloud
(convectoare CN0O3, CNO4 si toate modelele de boiler electric cu control prin
internet) prin aplicatia MyTESY, parcurgeti urmatorii pasi:
1.1.  Din meniul Setdri, selectati optiunea TesyCloud.

1.2.  In ecranul activ, introduceti adresa de e-mail si parola contului
dvs. TesyCloud. Confirmati datele introduse.

1.3. Daca adresa de e-mail si parola sunt introduse corect,

dispozitivele dumneavoastra inregistrate cu aplicatia TesyCloud vor

apdrea pe ,Ecranul principal” al aplicatiei. Dacd datele sunt introduse

incorect, lista dispozitivelor conectate ramane goala.

1.4. In cazul in care ati uitat parola, va rugam sa utilizati functia ,Ati

uitat parola?”. La adresa de e-mail pe care ati specificat-o, veti primi un

cod de confirmare si posibilitatea de a va schimba parola.

Addugarea unui nou aparat cu marca Tesy la aplicatia MyTESY.

2.1.  Apasati butonul,+"din ecranul de pornire.

Urmdtoarea este o lista de cerinte care sunt necesare pentru a va inscrie cu

succes in unitate. Selectati butonul ,Continuare”.

2.2.  Selectati tipul de dispozitiv pe care doriti sa il addugati.

23. Pe ecran sunt afisate instructiuni pentru pregatirea pentru

aderare la dispozitivul selectat folosind comenzile panoului de control.

® Pentru a indeplini urmatoarele functii, controlul aparatului trebuie sa fie
oprit (StandBy);

® Porniti modulul Wi-Fi;

. Nota: O indicatie a unui modul pornit este data de un simbol Wi-Fi aprins

pe panoul de control.

® Activati reteaua wireless pe dispozitivul dvs. (activati functia ,Restabilire

setari din fabrica”). Apasati butonul ,Continuati”.

Nota: Pentru a preveni accesul neautorizat la reteaua wireless a

dispozitivului dvs., acesta este accesibil (vizibil) pentru o perioada de 5
minute dupd conectarea sa initiala la reteaua de alimentare. Daca depasiti acest
timp, este necesar sé activati din nou reteaua wireless a dispozitivului dvs. -
consultati ,Instructiuni de utilizare si stocare” - Functia ,Revenire la setdrile din
fabrica"

2.4.  Introduceti manual numele Wi-Fi a dispozitivului sau scanati codul QR.
ﬂ Nota: Numele retelei Wi-Fi este sensibil la majuscule si minuscule.

. Nota: Codul QR si numele retelei wireless sunt indicate pe o eticheta
atasata pe placa de identificare de pe langa dispozitivului.

Apasati butonul « NEXT ». Aplicatia se conecteaza automat la reteaua wireless
transmisa de dispozitiv.

2.5.  Selectati reteaua locald wireless Wi-Fi si apasati butonul ,Continuati”.

. Nota: Daca reteaua dvs. nu este vizibila in lista de retele, apasati butonul
,Scanare” pentru a reimprospata lista.

2.6.  Introduceti parola retelei selectate si apdsati butonul ,Continuati”

p Nota: Daca nu vedeti reteaua dvs. Wi-Fi in lista retelelor disponibile, trebuie
sd o introduceti manual.

2.7. Prin acest meniu, aveti optiunea de:
® Introduceti adresa de e-mail cu care este inregistrat profilul dvs.
® Pentru unele modele, puteti introduce un nume de dispozitiv pe acest ecran.

® Pentru modelele in care reteaua difuzata de dispozitiv rdmane accesibila
dupa aderare, puteti introduce o parola pentru a o proteja.

® Pentru sa functioneze corect, este necesar sa alegeti volumul boilerului
electric. Pentru unele modele, volumul este determinat automat de
aplicatie, in timp ce pentru altele, volumul este selectat din lista sugerata
de pe ecran.

® Selectati puterea dispozitivului din lista derulanta.

Dupa conectarea cu succes la reteaua locala wireless Wi-Fi si, in consecintd, la

Internet, se deschide ecranul principal al aplicatiei. Dispozitivul dvs. va fi addugat

la lista de dispozitive.

2.8.  Porniti dispozitivul folosind butonul ON/OFF de pe panoul de

control al dispozitivului.

Nota: Daca pe ecran apare un mesaj de conexiune esuatd, asigurati-va ca
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parola pentru reteaua dvs. locald sau calitatea si/ sau disponibilitatea internetului
serviciului sunt introduse corect.

Nota: Pentru a schimba numele dispozitivului adaugat cu numele dorit,
” faceti clic pe dispozitiv din lista de dispozitive si in fereastra deschisa
selectati butonul,...”. In meniul deschis, selectati,Redenumiti dispozitivul”.

CONTROLUL DISPOZITIVULUI
/QUICK START B /
Din lista dispozitivelor inregistrate, selectati dispozitivul pe care doriti sa il
controlati.

Se va deschide un ecran cu comenzi care va permit sa selectati modul de
functionare, sa monitorizati starea curenta a dispozitivului, sa faceti o referinta
detaliata la energia consumata.

Porniti/opriti dispozitivul dvs.

Mod,Control manual”

Mod ,Coform programului”
Mod,, Eco Smart”

Mod,Eco Comfort”

Mod ,Eco Noapte”
Mod "Vacantd"
Functie BOOST
Setari suplimentare
0 Dashboard

= |©V | [N O L |h W (N

Pentru a va controla dispozitivul este necesar sa gie pornit .

Modul,Control manual”

Folosind glisorul din dreapta, setati manual gradul in care doriti ca apa din
boiler sa fie incalzita. In timpul incalzirii, pe ecran apare ,HEATING". Cand
dispozitivul a atins valorile setate, pe ecran apare ,READY".

Modul programator saptamanal”

Manual P2 P3

Dispozitivul pe care l-ati achizitionat are incorporate 3 moduri de program
sdptamanale. Fiecare dintre aceste programe este un program saptamanal
pentru functionarea unui boiler electric de apa. Programele pot fi schimbate in
functie de preferintele si obiceiurile dvs.

3.1.  Pentru a seta dispozitivul in modul program P1 sau P2 sau P3, apasati
butonul,Activare”.

3.2.  Adaugarea/editarea setéjilor modului ,Dupd program” se face prin
intermediul butonului ,Editare”. In acest meniu, aveti posibilitatea sa creati un
program de lucru pentru fiecare program si, daca este necesar, sa il modificati.
Adéaugarea unui program pentru o zi a saptamanii:

Se deschide o noua fereastra care va permite sa:

1. Selectarea unei zile a saptamanii;

2. Optiunea de a copia setarile curente pentru toate zilele saptamanii;

3. ,Adaugati program”- selectarea intervalului de timp si setarea temperaturii.
3.3.  Selectarea intervalului de timp si setarea temperaturii:

Se deschide o noua fereastra care va permite sa:

1. Incampul,De la" este setatd o ora de incepere;

TIn cdmpul, L&’ setati un termen limita;

Selectarea temperaturii cu ajutorul cursorului

. Salvati setarile cu butonul ,Salvare”.

Moduri de program - P1, P2 si P3

N owon

Puteti alege in ce zi a sdptdmanii, pentru ce perioada de timp trebuie pornit
dispozitivul si ce cantitate de apa calda ar trebui sa furnizeze. Dispozitivul
porneste si se opreste la ora stabilita cu precizie.

Programele P1 si P2 pe modelele Bellislimo

Puteti alege in ce zi a sdptamanii, la ce ord, ce cantitate de apa calda este
necesara. Dispozitivul calculeaza cand sa porneascd pentru a furniza cantitatea
necesara la ora setatd.

Programele P1, P2 si P3 pe modelele Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi
Puteti alege in ce zi a sdptamanii, la ce ord, ce cantitate de apa calda este

necesara. Dispozitivul calculeaza cand sa porneasca pentru a furniza cantitatea
necesara la ora setata.

Exemplu:

Dacda este setat sd aibd apd caldd pentru 3 dusuri miercuri la ora 18:00, unitatea va
mentine aceastd cantitate pentru o anumitd perioadd de timp si se va opri singurd.
Modul "Eco smart "

In modul ,Eco smart’, boilerul electric de apa elaboreaza propriul algoritm de
lucru pentru a asigura economii de energie, respectiv pentru a reduce factura de
energie electricd, dar pentru a mentine confortul maxim in utilizare.

Eco Smart - Boilerul electric TESY pe care il aveti are cea mai inaltd clasa
energetica. Clasa dispozitivului este garantatd numai atunci cand dispozitivul
functioneaza in modul Eco Smart’, datorita economiilor semnificative de energie




generate

Eco Comfort - Alegerea modului Eco Comfort este destinata utilizatorilor cu
obiceiuri variabile, pentru care ar fi dificila crearea unui nivel mai ridicat de
confort, care va genera si economii de energie, desi intr-o masura mai mica.

Eco Night (Algoritm SMART cu prioritate de incalzire in timpul noptii).

Daca si functionarea aparatului in modul Eco Comfort nu va satisface, va rugam
sa alegeti urmatorul nivel de confort - modul Eco Noapte

Modul Vacanta"

In cazul in care intentionati sa fiti departe de casa mai mult de 1 zi, puteti activa
modul,Vacanta” pentru ca boilerul electric de apa sa,cunoascd” cand va veti
intoarce si va va furniza apa calda.

Perioada maxima pentru modul Vacanta este de 99 de zile.
Pentru a activa modul apasati butonul i

Vacation”

Se va deschide o fereastra in care trebuie sa introduceti data, ora si temperatura
dorite, utilizdnd comenzile corespunzatoare:

n

Pentru a dezactiva modul ,Vacantd”, pur si simplu selectati unul dintre celelalte
moduri de operare.

B Functie BOOST.

La activarea functiei BOOST, cazanul va incalzi apa la temperatura maxima
posibila fara a schimba algoritmul de functionare al modului de functionare
respectiv, adica. fara a schimba programul séptamanal, logica de control ,Eco
smart” sau temperatura setata manual. Dupa atingerea temperaturii maxime,
aparatul trece automat la modul de functionare anterior.

SETARI SUPLIMENTARE
QUICK START

Selectati butonul ,More/Altele” pentru a intra in modul Setdri suplimentare al

dispozitivului selectat

Redenumirea dispozitivului;

Prin acest meniu, aveti optiunea de a atribui un nume fiecarui dispozitiv pe
care il controlati prin aplicatie. In cdmpul,,Nume’, introduceti un nume de
recunoscut si confirmati-l cu butonul,,Confirmare”.

E Informatii despre dispozitiv;

BN statistici;
Programul afiseaza informatii despre functionarea dispozitivului in ultimele 24
de ore.

m Calculator de energie - ofera informatii despre consumul de energie pentru
0 anumita perioada de timp:

® Energia electrica consumatd de la data ultimei resetari;

® Valoarea contorului poate fi stearsa folosind butonul ,Resetare”.

Informatii detaliate despre energia consumata pentru ziua curenta, ziua

precedentd, pentru anul.

Nota: Pentru ca calculatorul sa functioneze corect, este necesar sa alegeti
volumul boilerului electric. Pentru unele modele, volumul este determinat
automat de aplicatie, in timp ce pentru altele, volumul este selectat din lista
sugerata de pe ecran.

p Nota: Volumul boilerului este indicat pe placa de identificare de pe
dispozitiv.

Nota: Calculatorul nu este un instrument de mdsurare precis. Acesta este o
p functie care vd ofera informatii despre energia consumata.

R setari;
World Clock - Selectati locatia dvs., in functie de tara in care va aflati.

Stergerea dispozitivului.
Cu aceasta functie, dispozitivul selectat este eliminat din profilul dvs.

Pentru instructiunile complete de operare a aparatului va rugam sa accesati urmatorul link: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Echipa TESY OOD isi rezerva dreptul de a modifica si adduga noi caracteristici si functii in produsele cu modul Wi-Fi incorporat, precum si de a schimba

instructiunile in functie de noile versiuni ale software-ului.

INDEPARTAREA PROBLEMELOR

Daca aveti probleme cu boilerul, rugam sa va adresati partenerului de service Tesy autorizat, indicat in certificatul de garantie sau distribuitorului de la care ati

achizitionat aparatul.

Cele mai frecvente probleme:

Rezolvare:

Verificati daca simbolul de pe ecran pentru conexiune wi-fi este activ.

Nu reusiti sa va conectati sau nu gasiti reteaua Wi-Fi a aparatu-
lui.

Verificati daca aparatul este conectat la circuitul de alimentare cu energie electrica.

Apropiati-va de aparat.

Verificati daca modemul este pornit.

Daca utilizati calculator portabil, asigurati-va ca intrerupatorul de conexiune fara fir pe par-

Conectarea fara succes la reteaua locala de Wi-Fi (conexiune
wireless)

tea din fata, laterala sau in partea din spate a computerului portabil este pornit.

Asigurati-va ca tastati corect parola retelei de domiciliu.

Asteptati aproximativ un minut si verificati din nou daca conexiunea este stabilita.

Verificati daca ruterul este conectat la Internet.

Boilerul nu apare in aplicatia.

Aparatul trebuie sa fie conectat la un ruter fara (modem) din casa(biroul) dumneavoastra.

Asigurati-va ca ati introdus corect adresa de e-mail a profilului dumneavoastra in meniul
principal al retelei aparatului.

Boilerul este conectat corect, dar nu functioneaza

Daca modulul wireless incorporat in aparat nu gaseste ruterul
wireless (modem) dem)
Ati uitat parola dumneavoastra pentru dispozitivul wireless al
boilerului.

Cand incercati sa resetati setarile din fabrica, aparatul nu se

reseteaza la setarile din fabrica. alb).

Reporniti aplicatia.

Utilizati modem wireless suplimentar pentru a stimula semnalul de routerul wireless (mo-

Daca atj uitat parola dumneavoastra, prin care ati protejat reteaua, va trebuie sa folositj
functia RESET a convectorului, pentru a-l reseta la setérile initiale. Vezi ,Instructiuni de
utilizare si depozitare” sectiunea ,RESETAREA SETARILOR DE FABRICA*

Aparatul trebuie sa fie oprit de la butonul pentru ,stand by“ (care trebuie sa lumineze in

Daca la activarea aplicatiei mobile se incarca ,meniul principal® al boilerului elec-

La deschiderea aplicatiei mobile se afiseaza meniul principal
n reteaua boilerului.

domiciliu.

Romanesc

tric si nu ecranul de comanda specializat pentru control prin internet, este necesar
sa deconectati conexiunea Wi-Fi directa cu aparat, realizata prin reteaua fara fir
emanata de acesta: "TCHxxxxxxxx"si sa va conectati la reteaua dumneavoastra de
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INSTRUKCJE STEROWANIA MODELEM PODGREZEWACZE ELEKTRYCZNE POPRZEZ INTERNET

Dziekujemy za zaufanie nam wykazane przez Ciebie jako uzytkownik zakupem wyprodukowanego przez nas elektrycznego urzadzenia z zintegrowanym modutem
komunikacyjnym. Jedynym warunkiem korzystania z zintegrowanego w urzadzeniach marki TESY modutu komunikacyjnego jest posiadanie przez Ciebie sprzetu z
mozliwoscia pofaczenia z sieciami Wi-Fi wyposazonego w wiarygodna Web przegladarke, plus dostep do Internetu.

CHARAKTERYSTYKA TECHNICZNA ZINTEGROWANYM BEZPRZEWODOWEGO MODULU KOMUNIKACYJNEGO (WI-FI1)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

A

Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do uzytku wylgcznie w zamknietych i ogrzewanych pomieszczeniach, w ktérych temperatura nie spada
ponizej 4°C, i nie jest przeznaczone do ciagtej pracy w trybie przeptywu.

~N

q3

water-heaters/.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE

Firma Tesy Ltd. niniejszym oswiadcza, ze Podgrzewacze elektrycznego z zintegrowanym bezprzewodowego modutu
komunikacyjnego - ESP32 jest zgodny z dyrektywg 2014/53/UE.

Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujacym adresem internetowym: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

P
ﬁ Urzadzenie, na ktérym zainstalowana jest aplikacja, musi mie¢ zainstalowana najnowsza lub poprzedniag wersje odpowiedniego systemu
operacyjnego.
\

J

KOLEJNOSC KROKOW DLA POLACZENIA Z INTERNETEM
ZINTEGROWANEGO W URZADZENIU MARKI TESY MODULU
KOMUNIKACYJNEGO WI-FI

JQUICK START B/

Rejestracja w aplikacji MyTESY

Pobiera¢ i zainstalowac¢ aplikacje MyTESY. Zastosowa¢ kody QR dla Paristwa
smart urzadzenia z Fig. A.1.

Uruchomi¢ aplikacje. Mozna zmieni¢  jezyk  aplikacji z
rozwijanego menu po prawej stronie logotypu TESY.

Musza Panstwo zarejestrowac swoje konto w aplikacji MyTESY.

e Jedli juz maja Panstwo rejestracje, nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk ,Already a
member, sign in/Jestes juz zarejestrowanym uzytkownikiem? Zaloguj sie“.

e Jedli s3 Panstwo nowym uzytkownikiem, nalezy wybra¢,Rejestracjaw
MyTESY*, naciskajac przycisk,Sign up in MyTESY/ Rejestracja w MyTESY “

Rejestracja nowego uzytkownika
® Formularz rejestracyjny nalezy wypetni¢, podajac aktualny adres e-mail,
hasto oraz imiona i nazwisko.

® Nacisna¢ przycisk,Sign up/ Rejestracja w MyTESY”.
Na kolejnym ekranie nalezy zalogowac¢ sie do nowego konta:
® podajac swoj adres e-mail i hasto;
® Aby zalogowac sie do aplikacji, nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk,LOG IN/Logowanie”.
Ekran gtowny aplikacji
/QUICK START B/
Personalizacja konta — menu,Ustawienia/Settings”;
Dodawanie r6znych urzadzen marki TESY;
Sterowanie urzadzen z listy dodanych urzadzen i monitorowanie ich
biezacego stanu;
Lista powiadomien zwigzanych z praca urzadzen.
Wskazniki stanu urzadzenia:

Przycisk,wtaczy¢/wytaczyc”

@ - urzadzenie jest wiaczone (czerwony przycisk). Po nacisnieciu przycisku
urzadzenie zostanie wylaczone;
- urzadzenie jest wylaczone (zielony przycisk). Po nacisnieciu przycisku
urzadzenie zostanie wiaczone;

m Stan urzadzenia:
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e Aktywny - urzadzenie jest wiaczone.
® Nieaktywny - urzadzenie jest w stanie ,Stand By”

Biezacy tryb:

® Reczny;

® Program;

® ECO;

® BOOST;

®  Tryb Wakacji.

m Status urzadzenia:

® Podgrzewanie;

® Gotowosc.

m Informacje o biezacej ilosci cieptej wody/temperaturze;
m Informacje o ustawionej ilosci cieptej wody/temperaturze;
Ustawienia osobiste aplikacji.

Aby skonfigurowac¢ konto, nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk
aplikagji.

ona ekranie gtéwnym

Na ekranie mozna zobaczy¢ parametry, ktére mozna zmienia¢ w dowolnym
momencie, a takze rézne przydatne informacje.

m Dane konta uzytkownika.

Za pomoca tego menu wyswietlane sg Panstwa dane rejestracyjne w MyTESY -
adres e-mail oraz imiona i nazwisko. Tu mozna zaktualizowa¢ ustawienia jezyka,
wybierajac preferowany przez Panstwa jezyk dla aplikacji mobilnej.

Zmiana hasta.

Za pomoca tej funkcji maja mozliwos¢ Panstwo zresetowac swoje hasto w
przypadku zapomnianego hasta lub w celu wiekszego bezpieczenstwa. Na
stronie ,Zmiana hasta” nalezy wprowadzi¢ nowe hasto. W celu potwierdzenia
nowego hasta nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk ,Potwierdzenie”.

TesyCIoud.
Jest to funkcja dostepna wytgcznie dla uzytkownikdw majacych zarejestrowane

konto w aplikacji TesyCloud.

W celu sterowania urzadzeniami zarejestrowanymi w aplikacji TesyCloud
(np. konwektorami CNO3, CNO4 oraz wszystkimi modelami elektrycznych
podgrzewaczy wody ze sterowaniem przez Internet) za pomoca aplikacji
MyTESY, nalezy wykona¢ nastepne kroki:

® W menu,Ustawienia” wybrac opcje ,TesyCloud".

® Na aktywnym ekranie wpisa¢ adres e-mail i hasto do konta w TesyCloud.
Potwierdzi¢ wprowadzone dane. W razie wprowadzenia prawidtowego
adresu e-mail i hasta na gtéwnym ekranie aplikacji wyswietlg sie Panstwa



urzadzenia. W przypadku wprowadzenia btednych danych lista urzadzen
zostanie pusta.

Materiaty pomocnicze.

Za pomoca tej funkcji maja Paristwo dostep do instrukgji obstugi poszczegdlnych
urzadzen marki Tesy.

Informacje o aplikacji.
Wyjs'ciez aplikacji.

DODAWANIE URZADZENIA MARKI TESY DO DANEGO KONTA
/QUICK START @/
Jesli nie dodano urzadzen w aplikacji MyTESY, lista dodanych urzadzen na
ekranie gtéwnym jest pusta.
Za pomoca aplikacji MyTESY moga Panstwo doda¢ nowe urzadzenie marki Tesy
oraz zintegrowac urzadzenia z aplikacji TesyCloud.

Integrowanie urzadzen z aplikacji TesyCloud w aplikacja MyTESY.

W celu sterowania urzadzeniami zarejestrowanymi w aplikacji TesyCloud
(np. konwektorami CNO3, CN04 oraz wszystkimi modelami elektrycznych
podgrzewaczy wody ze sterowaniem przez Internet) za pomocg aplikacji
MyTESY, nalezy wykona¢ nastepne kroki:

1.1. W menu,Ustawienia” wybrac opcje ,TesyCloud".

1.2.  Naaktywnym ekranie wpisa¢ adres e-mail i hasto do konta w TesyCloud.
Potwierdzi¢ wprowadzone dane.

1.3. W razie wprowadzenia prawidtowego adresu e-mail i hasta na gtéwnym
ekranie aplikacji wyswietlg sie Panstwa urzadzenia zarejestrowane za pomoca
aplikacji TesyCloud. W przypadku wprowadzenia btednych danych lista urzadzen
zostanie pusta.

14. W przypadku zapomnianego hasta prosimy skorzysta¢ z funkgji
»Zapomniane hasto?”. Na podany przez Pariistwo adres e-mail wystany zostanie
kod weryfikacyjny i mozliwos¢ zmiany hasta.

Dodanie nowego urzadzenia marki Tesy w aplikacji MyTESY.

2.1.  Nacisng¢ przycisk ,+" na ekranie gtéwnym. Wyswietlana jest lista
wymagan niezbednych do skutecznego podtaczenia urzadzenia. Wybrac
przycisk,Dalej".

2.2.  Potem trzeba wybrac rodzaj urzadzenia, ktére chca Paristwo dodac.

23.  Na ekranie wyswietlane sg instrukcje przygotowania do podtaczenia
wybranego urzadzenia za pomocg komend na panelu sterowania.

® Aby dokona¢ nastepne funkcje, sterowanie urzadzeniem nalezy by¢
wylaczone (StandBy);

o Wigczy¢ modut Wi-Fi;
Notatka: O wigczonym module informuje podswietlony symbol Wi-Fi na
p panelu sterowania.
® Aktywowac sie¢ bezprzewodowga swojego urzadzenia (aktywowa¢ funkcje
,Przywracanie ustawien fabrycznych”). Nacisna¢ przycisk,Continue”.
p Uwaga: W celu zapobiegania nieautoryzowanego dostepu do sieci
bezprzewodowej urzadzenia sie¢ jest dostepna (widoczna) w ciggu 5 minut
po podiaczeniu urzadzenia do sieci zasilajacej po raz pierwszy. Jesli ten czas
bedzie niewystarczajacy, nalezy aktywowac sie¢ bezprzewodowa urzadzenia
ponownie - zob. ,Instrukcja obstugi i utrzymania“ - funkcje ,Przywracanie
ustawien fabrycznych”.
24.  Nalezy wpisac recznie nazwe sieci bezprzewodowej urzadzenia albo
zeskanowac kod QR.
p Uwaga: Wielkos¢ liter w nazwie sieci bezprzewodowej ma znaczenie.

Nacisnag¢ przycisk ,NEXT" Aplikacja automatycznie faczy sie z

bezprzewodowg emitowanga przez urzadzenie.

2.5.

LDalej”.

p Notatka: Jesli sie¢ nie jest widoczna na liscie sieci, nacisna¢ przycisk
,Skanowanie”, aby odswiezy¢ liste.

2.6.

p nalezy jg wpisac recznie.
2.7.  Zapomoca tego menu mozna nadac:
® Adres e-mail, pod ktérym zarejestrowane zostato konto.

Uwaga: Kod QR i nazwa sieci bezprzewodowej zawarte sg na etykiecie
naklejonej obok tabliczki znamionowej urzadzenia.

siecig

Wybrac¢ swoja lokalna sie¢ bezprzewodowa Wi-Fi i nacisna¢ przycisk

Wprowadzi¢ hasto do wybranej sieci i nacisnac przycisk,Dalej".
Uwaga: Jesli na liscie dostepnych sieci nie wida¢ odpowiedniej sieci Wi-Fi,

® Dla niektérych modeli na tym ekranie mozna wprowadzi¢ takze nazwe
urzadzenia

® Dla modeli, ktérych sie¢ pozostaje dostepna po podfaczeniu, mozna
wprowadzi¢ hasto do zabezpieczenia te;j sieci.

® Do poprawnej pracy nalezy wybra¢ odpowiednia pojemnos¢ bojlera
elektrycznego. W przypadku niektérych modeli pojemnos¢ okreslana jest
automatycznie w aplikacji, podczas gdy w przypadku innych nalezy wybrac
odpowiednig pojemnos¢ z zaproponowane;j listy na ekranie.

®  Wybra¢ moc urzadzenia z listy rozwijanej.

W razie skutecznego podtaczenia z siecig bezprzewodowa Wi-Fi i odpowiednio
z internetem otwierany jest gtéwny ekran aplikacji. Urzadzenie zostanie dodane
do listy urzadzen.

Polski

2.8.  Wiaczy¢ urzadzenie za pomocg przycisku ON/OFF na panelu sterowania

urzadzenia.

Uwaga: W przypadku gdy na ekranie wyswietlany jest komunikat o
nieudanym potaczeniu, nalezy sprawdzi¢ czy hasto do sieci lokalnej zostato

wprowadzone poprawnie lub czy jakos¢ i/lub obecnos¢ ustugi internetowej sa

wystarczajace.

Uwaga: Aby zmieni¢ nazwe dodanego urzadzenia na zadana nazwe,
nalezy klikng¢ na urzadzenie z listy urzadzen i w otwartym oknie wybra¢
przycisk,.... W otwartym menu wybrac¢,,Zmiana nazwy urzadzenia“.

Sterowanie urzadzeniem
/QUICK START B /

Z listy zarejestrowanych urzadzen nalezy wybra¢ urzadzenie, ktérym chca
Panstwo sterowac.

Otworzy sie ekran z elementami sterujagcymi, ktére daja mozliwos¢ wybraé tryb

pracy, obserwowac biezacy stan urzadzenia, uzyska¢ szczegétowe informacje o
zuzytej energii.

Wigczenie/wytgczenie urzadzenia

Tryb,,Recznego sterowania”

Tryb,Tygodniowe programowanie”

Tryb,Eco Smart”

Tryb,Eco Komfort”
Tryb,Eco Night”
Tryb "Wakagji"
Funkcja BOOST
Ustawienia

® N O || A W N

e}
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Aby sterowac urzadzeniem, urzadzenie powinno by¢ wiaczone .

Deska rozdzielcza

1.

Tryb,Recznego sterowania”

Manual A P2 P3
Za pomoca suwaka po prawej stronie nalezy recznie nastawi¢ zadany stopien
podgrzewania wody w bojlerze. Podczas podgrzewania na ekranie wida¢ napis
+~TRWA PODGRZEWANIE". Gdy urzadzenie osiggnie podane wartosci, na ekranie

wyswietlany jest komunikat,GOTOWE".

Tryb ,Tygodniowego programu”
Manual [ P2 P3
Zakupione przez Panstwo urzadzenie posiada 3 wbudowane tygodniowe tryby
programowe. Kazdy z tych programéw zawiera tygodniowy harmonogram
pracy bojlera elektrycznego. Programy moga zosta¢ zmienione zgodnie z
wymaganiami i przyzwyczajeniami Paristwa.
3.1.  Aby ustawi¢ urzadzenie w trybie programowanym P1, P2 lub P3 nalezy
nacisna¢ przycisk,Aktywacja“.
3.2.  Dodawanie/Edytowanie ustawien trybu ~Programowanego”
dokonywane jest za pomoca przycisku,Edytowanie”. W tym menu jest mozliwos¢
tworzenia harmonogramu pracy dla kazdego programu i jego zmiany w razie
potrzeby.

Dodawanie programu na dany dzien tygodnia:

Otworzy sie nowe okno, ktére daje mozliwos¢:

1. Wyboru dnia tygodnia;
2. Opcji kopiowania biezacych ustawien za wszystkie dni tygodnia;

3. ,Dodawania programu” - wybdr zakresu czasowego oraz ustawienie
temperatury.
3.3.  Wybdr zakresu czasowego oraz ustawienie temperatury:

Otworzy sie nowe okno, ktére daje mozliwosé:

1. W polu,From”/,0d" zada¢ czas rozpoczecia;

2. W polu,To"/,Do" zadac¢ czas zakonczenia;

3. Wybrac temperature za pomoca suwaka

4 Zapisac¢ ustawienia za pomoca przycisku ,Save“/,Zapisz".

Tryby programowane - P1, P2 oraz P3

Mozna wybra¢ dzien tygodnia i okres czasowy, w ktérym urzadzenie wigczy sie,
a takze ilos¢ wody goracej, jaka urzadzenie ma zapewnic. Urzadzenie wiaczy sie i
wytaczy sie doktadnie o danej godzinie.

Programy P1i P2 w modelach Bellislimo

Mozna wybrac dzien tygodnia, godzine i zadang ilos¢ wody goracej. Urzadzenie
obliczy kiedy ma sie witaczy¢, aby zapewni¢ potrzebng ilos¢ o danej godzinie.
Programy P1, P2 oraz P3 w modelach Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Mozna wybrac dzien tygodnia, godzine i zadang ilos¢ wody goracej. Urzadzenie
obliczy kiedy ma sie wiaczy¢, aby zapewni¢ potrzebng ilos¢ o danej godzinie.
Przyktad:

Jesli zadano zostato, Ze w Srode o godzinie 18:00 powinna by¢ wystarczajqgca ilos¢
wody gorqcej potrzebnej do 3 prysznicéw, urzqdzenie bedzie otrzymywato tq ilos¢ w
ciqgu okreslonego okresu czasowego, zanim wytqczy sie.

Tryb,Eco Smart".
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W trybie ,Eco Smart” bojler elektryczny opracuje wiasny algorytm pracy, zeby
zapewni¢ oszczedzanie kosztéw energii elektrycznej i jednoczesnie z tym
zmniejszy¢ miesieczne koszty energii elektrycznej, maksymalnie zachowujac
komfort uzycia.

Eco Smart - Panistwo posiadaja bojler elektryczny TESY nalezacy do najwyzszej
klasy efektywnosci energetycznej. Klasa efektywnosci energetycznej jest
gwarantowana tylko w przypadku pracy urzadzenia w trybie Eco Smart z
powodu generowanego znacznego oszczedzania energii

Eco Comfort - Wybor trybu Eco Komfort jest dla uzytkownikéw ze zmiennymi
nawykami, dla ktérych niefatwo jest opracowac¢ doktadny tygodniowy
harmonogram pracy. Mozna wybrac tryb pracy Eco Komfort dla wiekszego
poziomu komfortu, podczas ktdrego takze zostanie generowane oszczedzanie
energii, tylko w mniejszym stopniu.

Eco Night (algorytm SMART o pryorytetowym podgrzewaniu wody noca).

Jesli praca urzadzenia w trybie Eco Komfort nie jest wystarczajaco zadowalajaca,
mozna wybrac kolejny poziom komfortu — w trybie Eco Night .

Tryb ,Wakacji"

W przypadku gdy majg Panstwo plany by¢ poza domem dtuzej niz 1 dzien,
mozna aktywowac tryb ,Wakacji” tak aby bojler elektryczny ,wiedziat” kiedy
Panstwo wrdca i podgrzat wode.

Maksymalny okres dla trybu wakacyjnego wynosi 99 dni.

Aby aktywowac tryb ,Wakacji’, trzeba nacisna¢ przycisk vacation.

Otworzy sie okno, w ktérym nalezy wpisa¢ zadang date, czas i temperature za
pomoca odpowiednich elementéw sterujacych.

Aby dezaktywowac tryb ,Wakacji* wystarczy wybrac¢ niektéry z innych trybéw
pracy.

A Funkcja BOOST.

Po aktywacji funkcji BOOST bojler podgrzeje wode do maksymalnej mozliwej
temperatury bez zmiany algorytmu pracy dla odpowiedniego trybu pracy, czyli
bez zmiany tygodniowego programu, logiki sterowania,Eco Smart” albo recznie
ustawionej temperatury. Po osiggnieciu maksymalnej temperatury urzadzenie
automatycznie przechodzi w poprzedni tryb pracy.

QUICK START

Wybrac¢ przycisk,More/Inne” , aby wejs¢ do trybu dodatkowych ustawien
wybranego danego urzadzenia

Zmiana nazwe urzadzenia;

Za pomoca tego menu mozna nada¢ nowg nazwe kazdego urzadzenia
sterowanego za pomoca aplikacji. W polu ,Nazwa/Name” nalezy wpisac
rozpoznawalng nazwe i potwierdzi¢ za pomoca przycisku,,Potwierdzenie”.

USUWANIE PROBLEMOW

Informacja o urzadzeniu;
Statystyki;

Za pomoca harmonogramu wyswietlane sg informacje o pracy urzadzenia w
ciggu ostatnich 24 godzin.

Ustawienia dodatkowe

4.1.  Kalkulator zuzycia energii - dostarcza informacje o zuzyciu energii dla
okre$lonego okresu czasowego:

® Zuzyta energia elektryczna od dnia ostatniego zresetowania;

®  Wartos¢ licznika mozna skasowac za pomoca przycisku ,Zresetuj"”.

® Szczegotowe informacje dotyczace zuzytej energii w danym dniu, w dniu
poprzednim, w ciaggu roku.

Uwaga: Do poprawnej pracy kalkulatora nalezy wybra¢ odpowiednig
ﬂ pojemnos¢ bojlera elektrycznego. W przypadku niektérych modeli
pojemnos¢ okreslana jest automatycznie w aplikacji, podczas gdy w przypadku
innych nalezy wybra¢ odpowiednia pojemnos$¢ z zaproponowanej listy na
ekranie.
Uwaga: Pojemnos¢ bojlera oznaczona jest na tabliczce znamionowej

urzadzeniaa.

Uwaga: Kalkulator nie jest doktadnym przyrzadem pomiarowym. Jest to
p funkcja dostarczajaca informacje o zuzytej energii.

Ustawienia;

Zegar Swiatowy — Mozna wybra¢ lokalizacje w zaleznosci od tego, w ktérym
kraju znajduja sie Panstwo.

ﬂ Usuniecie urzadzenia.

Za pomocg tej funkcji wybrane urzadzenie zostanie usuniete z konta.

Do przeczytania petnej instrukcji uzytkowania sprzetu prosze przejs¢ do tej
strony internetowej:

https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Zespot TESY OOD (Sp. z o.0.) zastrzega sobie mozliwos¢ dokonania zmian
i dodania nowych funkcji do produktow z zintegrowanym modutem Wi-
Fi oraz dokonania zmian w instrukcjach zgodnie z najnowszymi wersjami
oprogramowania.

W razie pojawienia sie probleméw z ogrzewaczem wody prosimy o kontakt zdowolnym z podanych w liscie na karcie gwarancyjnej autoryzowanym partnerem

serwisowym spotki TESY lub ze sprzedawca, u kogo zakupiono urzadzenie.
Najczesciej spotykane problemy:

Nie mozna potaczy¢ sie z siecig lub wykry¢ urzadzenie Wi-Fi.

Rozwiazanie:

Sprawdz, czy symbol potgczenia bezprzewodowego na wyswietlaczu jest aktywny.

Upewnij sie, ze urzadzenie jest podigczone do obwodu elektrycznego.

Zbliz sie do urzadzenia.

Nie mozna sie potgczy¢ z siecig Wi-Fi w domu (potgczenie bezprzewo-
dowe)

Sprawdz, czy modem jest wigczony.

Ogrzewacz wody jest niewidoczny w oknie aplikacji.

Ogrzewacz jest podtgczony prawidtowo, ale nie dziata.

Zintegrowany modut bezprzewodowy urzgdzenia nie “widzi” router
bezprzewodowy (modem)

Zapomniates$ hasta urzgdzenia bezprzewodowego Wi-Fi ogrzewacza
wody.

Po prébie przywracania ustawien fabrycznych urzadzenie nie
przywrdcito ustawien fabrycznych.

Po aktywacji aplikacji mobilnej wyswietla sie menu gtéwne sieci
ogrzewacza wody
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Jesli korzystasz z przeno$nego komputera upewnij sie, ze wytgcznik sieci bezprze-
wodowej z przodu, z boku lub z tytu notebooka znajduje sie w pozycji wtaczonej
sieci.

Upewnij sie, ze uzywasz prawidtowego hasta do potaczenie sie do sieci domowe;.

Poczekaj okoto minuty i sprawdz ponownie, czy potgczenie zostato nawigzane.
Upewnij sie, ze router ma potgczenie z Internetem.

Urzadzenie musi by¢ podtgczone do routera bezprzewodowego (modemu) w domu
(biurze).

Sprawdz, czy wpisate$ poprawnie adres e-mail Twojego konta w menu gtéwnym
urzgdzenia sieciowego.

Uruchom aplikacje ponownie.

Podtacz dodatkowy modut bezprzewodowy, aby wzmocnié sygnat routera bezprze-
wodowego (modemu).

Jesli zapomniate$ hasta zabezpieczenia Twojej sieci, musisz uzy¢ funkcje "RE-
SET" urzadzenia, aby przywrdci¢ oprogramowanie do ustawien fabrycznych. Patrz
Instrukcje uzytkowania i przechowywania, dziat PRZYWRACANIE USTAWIEN
FABRYCZNYCH.

Wylgcz urzadzenie za pomocg przycisku "stand by" (ktéry powinien swieci¢ biatg
barwa).

Jezeli po aktywaciji aplikacji mobilnej taduje sie "Menu gtéwne" ogrzewacza
wody zamiast specjalnego ekranu kontroli przez Internet, konieczne jest, aby
wstrzymac¢ bezposrednie potgczenie Wi-Fi z urzadzeniem realizowane bezprze-
wodowo przez zintegrowany nadajnik: “TCHxxxxxxxx" i podtgczy¢ urzgdzenie
do sieci domowe;.



NAVOD K OVLADANI ELEKTRICKY OHRIVAC VODY POMOCI INTERNETU
Dékujeme Vam za dlvéru, kterou nam jako spotiebitelé prokazujete ndkupem namivyrobeného elektrického pfistroje se zabudovanym bezdratovym komunikacnim
modulem. Jedinou podminkou pouziti zabudovaného bezdratového komunika¢niho modulu v pfistrojich TESY, je vlastnictvi ptistroje umoznujiciho spojeni s Wi-Fi
sitémi, které disponuje spolehlivym internetovym prohlize¢em a spojenim s internetem.

TECHNICKE CHARAKTERISTIKY INTEGROVANEHO KOMUNIKACNIHO MODULU (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module

Model Name ESP32

Frequency range

2.412-2.484 GHz

Rated RF output power 20 dBm
Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM
Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

nepretrzitém pratokovém rezimu.

-
n Spotiebi¢ je urcen k pouziti pouze ve vnitfnich a vytdpénych mistnostech, kde teplota neklesd pod 4°C, a neni urcen k provozu v
N
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se smérnici 2014/53/EU.

EU PROHLASENI O SHODE

Timto Tesy Ltd. prohlasuje, ze Elektricky ohfiva¢ vody se zabudovanym bezdratovym komunika¢nim modulem - ESP32 je v souladu

Uplné znéni EU prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

e N
ﬁ Zafizeni, na kterém bude aplikace nainstalovdna, musi mit nejnovéjsiverzi pfislusného opera¢niho systému nebo maximalné bezprostiedné
L predchozi verzi.

J/

POSTUP PRI PRIPOJOVANi ZABUDOVANEHO WI-FI MODULU V
PRISTROJICH TESY K INTERNETU

JQUICK START B} /

Registrace v aplikaci MyTESY

Stahnéte si a nainstalujte aplikaci MyTESY. Pouzijte QR kdédy pro Vase chytré
zatizeni z obr. A.1.

Spustte aplikaci. Jazyk aplikace m{izete zménit z rozbalovaci nabidky vpravo
od loga firmy TESY.
Je nutné se zaregistrovat v aplikaci MyTESY.

® Pokud takovou registraci jiz méte, prejdéte piimo na tlacitko “Already a
member, sign in/Jste jiz registrovanym uzivatelem? Prihlaste se".

® Pokud jste novym uzivatelem, vyberte,Zaregistrovat se do MyTESY", pomoci
tlacitka “Sign up in MyTESY/ Zaregistrovat se do MyTESY

Registrace nového uzivatele
® Vyplnte registra¢ni formulaf s platnou e-mailovou adresou, heslem a Vasimi
jmény.
® Stisknéte tlacitko “Sign up/ Zaregistrovat se do MyTESY".
Na dalsi obrazovce se pfihlaste ke svému nové registrovanému uctu timto
postupem:
® zadejte e-mailovou adresu a heslo;
® Stisknutim tlacitka «<LOG IN/P¥ihlasit” vstoupite do aplikace.
HLAVNIi OBRAZOVKA APLIKACE
/QUICK START B/

Prikazy v Domovské obrazovce.

Personalizace Uc¢tu - nabidka ,Nastaveni/Settings”;
PFidani riiznych spotrebici znacky TESY;

Rizeni spotiebi¢ti ze seznamu pfidanych spotiebi¢i a indikace
jejich aktualniho stavu;

Seznam zprav souvisejicich s provozem spotiebicu.

Indikace stavu spotrebice:

Tlagitko,,On/Off*
spotiebic¢ je zapnuty (Cervené tlacitko). Stisknutim tlacitka bude

@ spotiebic vypnut;
O - spottebic je vypnuty (zelené tlacitko). Stisknutim tlacitka bude spotiebic
zapnut;

A stav spotiebice:

Cesky

® Aktivni - spotfebic je zapnuty.

® Neaktivni - spotiebic je ve stavu "Stand By".
Aktualni rezim:

® Rucni

Program:

ECO;

BOOST;

Prazdninovy.

B statut spotiebice:

® Zahfiva se;

® Pfipravenost.

n Informace o aktuadlnim mnozstvi teplé vody / teploté;

m Informace o nastaveném mnozstvi teplé vody / teploté.

Osobni nastaveni aplikace.

Chcete-li nakonfigurovat sv(j uUcet, stisknéte tlac¢itko ona hlavni obrazovce
aplikace.

Na obrazovce uvidite parametry, které muazete kdykoli zménit, a také rizné
uzite¢né informace.

m Udaje o uzivatelském uétu.

V této nabidce se zobrazuji Udaje, se kterymi jste se zaregistrovali do MyTESY
- e-mailova adresa a vase jméno. Zde mUzete aktualizovat jazykova nastaveni
vybérem Vami preferovaného jazyka pro mobilni aplikaci.

Zménit heslo

Touto funkci mate moznost obnovit své heslo v pripadé, Ze jste jej zapomnéli,
nebo pro vétsi bezpecnost. Na strdnce ,Zménit heslo” zadejte nové heslo.
Chcete-li ulozit nové heslo, vyberte tlacitko ,Potvrdit”.

TesyCloud.
Tato funkce je pouze pro uzivatele s registrovanym u¢tem v aplikaci TesyCloud.

Abyste ovladali své spotiebice registrované v aplikaci TesyCloud (konvektory
CNO3, CN04 a vsechny modely elektrickych bojler(i s ovladanim pies Internet)
prostiednictvim aplikace MyTESY, provedte nasledujici kroky:

® Vnabidce,Nastaveni” vyberte opci TesyCloud.
Na aktivni obrazovce zadejte e-mailovou adresu a heslo svého uctu v TesyCloud.
Potvrdte zadané udaje.

Pokud jsou vase e-mailové adresa a heslo zadané spravné, Vase spotiebice se
objevi na ,Hlavni obrazovce” aplikace. Pokud jsou data zadana mylné, zlstane
seznam pfipojenych spotiebicd prazdny.
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Pomocné materidly.

Pomoci této funkce méte pfistup k uzivatelskym pfiru¢kdm pro rizné spotrebice
Tesy.

Informace o aplikaci.

Odhlaseni se z aplikace.

PRIDANI SPOTREBICE ZNACKY TESY K URCITEMU UCTU
/QUICK START @/
Pokud v aplikaci MyTESY nemate Z4ddné piidané spotiebice, je seznam
pfipojenych spottebicl na Hlavni obrazovce prazdny.
Pomoci aplikace MyTESY muzete pridat novy spotiebi¢ znacky Tesy a také
integrovat spotfebice z aplikace TesyCloud.

Integrovani spotiebicll z aplikace TesyCloud do aplikace MyTESY.

Abyste ovladali své spotiebice registrované v aplikaci TesyCloud (konvektory

CNO3, CNO04 a viechny modely elektrickych bojlerl s ovladanim pres Internet)

prostiednictvim aplikace MyTESY, provedte nasledujici kroky:

1.1.  Vnabidce,Nastaveni” vyberte opci TesyCloud

1.2. Na aktivni obrazovce zadejte e-mailovou adresu a heslo svého uctu v

TesyCloud. Potvrdte zadané udaje.

1.3. Pokud jsou vase e-mailova adresa a heslo zadané spravné, na ,Hlavni

obrazovce” aplikace se objevi Vase spotfebice, zaregistrované aplikaci TesyCloud.

Pokud jsou data zadana mylné, zlistane seznam pfipojenych spotiebicl prazdny.

14. V piipadé, ze jste zapomnéli své heslo, pouzijte funkci ,Zapomenuté

heslo?”. NaVamizadanou e-mailovou adresu obdrzite potvrzovaci kéd a moznost

zménit Vase heslo.

Pridani nového spottebice znacky Tesy do aplikace MyTESY.

2.1.  Stisknéte tlacitko,+" na domovské obrazovce.

Nésleduje seznam pozadavkl, nezbytnych pro Uspésné pfipojeni zafizeni.

Vyberte tlacitko,Continue”.

2.2.  \Vyberte typ spotiebice, ktery chcete pfidat.

23. Na obrazovce se zobrazi pokyny pro pfipravu pfipojeni vybraného

spotrebice pomoci povell z ovladaciho panelu.

® Pro provedeni nasledujicich funkci musi byt ovladani spotfebice vypnuto
(StandBy);

® Zapnéte modul Wi-Fi;

® Aktivujte bezdratovou sit na svém zafizeni (aktivujte funkci,Obnovit tovarni
nastaveni”). Stisknéte tlac¢itko «Continue».

p Poznamka: Aby se zabranilo neopravnénému piistupu k bezdratové siti

Vaseho spotiebice, je tato sit pfistupnd (viditelnd) po dobu 5 minut po

prvotnim ptipojeni k napajeci siti. Pokud tuto dobu prekrocite, musite znovu

aktivovat bezdratovou sit vaseho spotiebice - viz,,Navod k pouZiti a ulozeni” -
funkce,Obnovit tovarni nastaveni”.

24. Rucnézadejte ndzev bezdratové sité spotrebice, nebo naskenujte
QR kod.

p Poznamka: Pfi zadani nazvu bezdritové sité
pismena.

Pozndmka: QR kod a ndzev bezdratové sité
prilepeném vedle typového stitku spotiebice.

Stisknéte tlacitko «DALSI» (NEXT). Aplikace se automaticky pfipoji k bezdratové

siti vysilané zafizenim.

2.5.

Poznamka: Indikace zapnutého modulu je dana sviticim symbolem Wi-Fi
na ovladacim panelu.

dbejte na mald a velkd

jsou uvedeny na Stitku,

Vyberte svou mistni bezdratovou sit Wi-Fi a stisknéte tlacitko,Continue”.
p Poznamka: Pokud vase sit neni v seznamu siti viditelna, obnovte seznam
stisknutim tlacitka,Skenovat”.
2.6. Zadejte heslo pro vybranou sit a stisknéte tlacitko ,Continue”.
Vyberte svou mistni sit Wi-Fi;
p Poznamka: Pokud svou sit Wi-Fi nevidite v seznamu dostupnych siti,

musite ji zadat ru¢né.
2.7.  Prostfednictvim této nabidky mlzete nastavit:
® Zadejte e-mailovou adresu, pod kterou je Vas ucet zaregistrovan.
® U nékterych modeld mlzete na této obrazovce zadat nézev spotiebice.
® U modell, kde sit vysilana spotfebicem zUstdvéd dostupna po pfipojeni,
muZete zadat heslo pro jeho ochranu.
® Aby fungovala spravng, je nutné zvolit objem elektrického bojleru. U
nékterych typU je objem urcen automaticky aplikaci, zatimco u jinych je
objem vybrén z doporu¢eného seznamu na obrazovc.
® Zrozeviraciho seznamu vyberte vykon spotiebice.
Po Uspésném pripojeni k Vasi mistni bezdratové siti Wi-Fi a tim i k internetu se
otevre hlavni obrazovka aplikace. Vas spotrebic bude pfidan do seznamu zafizeni.
2.8.  Zapnéte svij spotrebi¢ pomoci tlacitka ON/OFF z ovladaciho panelu
zafizeni
p Poznamka: Pokud se na obrazovce zobrazi zprava o nelspésném pfipojeni,
zkontrolujte, zda je spravné zadano heslo Vasi mistni sité nebo kvalitu a/
nebo dostupnost internetové sluzby.
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Poznamka: Chcete-li zaménit nazev pridaného spotiebice Vami
p preferovanym nazvem, kliknéte na spotiebic v seznamu zatizenia v
otevieném okné vyberte tlacitko,..." V oteviené nabidce vyberte ,Pfejmenovat
spotiebic”.

Ovladani zafizeni

/QUICK START B/

Ze seznamu registrovanych zafizeni vyberte zafizeni, které chcete ovladat.

Otevre se obrazovka s ovladacimi prvky, které vam umozni vybrat provozni
rezim, sledovat aktudlni stav zafizeni a ziskat detailni odecet spotfebované
energie.

Zapinate/Vypinate sviij spotiebi¢

Rezim "Ru¢ni ovladani"

ReZim «Tydenni program»

RezZim "Eco Smart"

Rezim "Eco Comfort"

Rezim "Eco No¢ni"

Rezim "Prézdninovy"

Funkce BOOST

9 Dodate¢na nastaveni

10 Uvodni obrazovka

Abyste ovladali své zafizeni, musi byt zapnuto .

® (N | |»n AW N

1.

Rezim ,Rucni ovladani”

o -

Pomoci posuvniku vpravo nastavujte ru¢né stupen, do kterého chcete ohiat vodu
v bojleru. Béhem ohfivani se na displeji objevuje napis ,OHRIVA” (,HEATING").
Jakmile spotiebi¢ dosahne nastavenych hodnot, se na obrazovce zobrazi napis
,PROVOZNI POHOTOVOST” (,STANDBY*).

P2 P3

Rezim ,Tydenni programéator”

Manual P2

3Vami zakoupeny spottebi¢ ma vestavéné 3 tydenni programové rezimy. Kazdy
z téchto programu je tydenni plan provozu elektrického bojleru. Programy Ize
ménit podle vasich preferenci a zvyk(.

3.1.  Chcete-li nastavit svij spotiebi¢ do programového rezimu P1 nebo P2
nebo P3, stisknéte tlacitko ,Aktivovat”.

3.2.  Pfidani/Uprava nastaveni rezimu ,Podle programu” se provadi pomoci
tlacitka,Upravit”.V této nabidce mate moznost vytvofit si rozvrh prace pro kazdy
program a v pripadé potieby jej zménit.

Pfidani programu na den v tydnu:

Otevre se nové okno, které umoziuje:

1. Volba dne v tydnu;

2. Moznost kopirovat aktudlni nastaveni pro véechny dny v tydnu;

3. ,Pridat program” - Volba ¢asového rozsahu a nastaveni teploty.

3.3.  Volba ¢asového rozsahu a nastaveni teploty:

Otevie se nové okno, které umoziuje:

P3

1. Zadat v poli “From”/“Od" ¢as spousténi;

2. Zadatv poli“To"/“Do" ¢as ukonceni;

3. Volbu teploty pomoci posuvniku

4 Ulozeni nastaveni tlac¢itkem “Save”/"Ulozit".
Programovaci rezimy - P1, P2 a P3

Mizete zvolit ve ktery den v tydnu, na jakou dobu se spotiebi¢ zapne a jaké
mnozstvi horké vody ma zajistit. Spotfebic se zapne a vypne v pfesné uréenou
hodinu.

Programy P1 a P2 u modelii Bellislimo

Muizete zvolit pro ktery den v tydnu a v koik hodin jaké mnozstvi horké vody
potiebujete. Stroj sam vypocte kdy se md zapnout, aby zajistil pozadované
mnozstvi ve Vami nastaveném case.

Programy P1, P2 a P3 u modeli Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Muzete zvolit pro ktery den v tydnu a v koik hodin jaké mnozstvi horké vody
potiebujete. Stroj sdm vypocte kdy se ma zapnout, aby zajistil pozadované
mnozstvi ve Vdmi nastaveném case.

Priklad:

Pokud je zaddno, aby ve stredu v 18:00 byla horkd voda pro 3 sprchy, bude spotrebic
udrZovat toto mnoZstvi po urcitou dobu a pak se vypne sdm.

Rezim ,Eco Smart "

V rezimu ,Eco Smart” elektricky bojler vytvafi vlastni provozni algoritmus, aby
zajistil usporu nakladud za energii, respektive aby snizil Vas ucet za elektfinu, ale
se zachovanim maximalniho komfortu pfi uzivani.

Eco Smart - elektricky bojler TESY, ktery vlastnite, je té¢ maximalné vysoké
energetické tridy. Trida spotiebice je zarucena pouze tehdy, kdyz je spotiebic
provozovan v rezimu Eco Smart, a to z dlivodu znacnych Uspor energie, které
jsou generovany.

Eco Comfort - Volba rezimu Eco Comfort je urcena pro uzivatele s proménlivymi
navyky, pro které by bylo obtizné vytvorit pfesny tydenni pracovni plan. Pro
vyssi uroven komfortu mizete zvolit provozni rezim Eco Comfort, ktery rovnéz
generuje Uspory energie, i kdyz v mensi mire.



Eco Night (SMART algoritmus s prioritou zahfivani v noci) .
Pokud vas provoz spotrebice v rezimu Eco Comfort také neuspokojuje, vyberte
prosim dalsi uroven pohodli.

Rezim ,Prazdniny"
Pokud planujete chybét doma déle nez 1 den, mizete aktivovat rezim, Prazdniny”,
aby Vas elektricky bojler,,védél” kdy se vratite a aby Vam zajistil teplou vodu.

MaximalIni doba pro rezim dovolena je 99 dni.
Abyste aktivovali rezim ,Prazdniny”, stisknéte tlacitko vacaton.

Otevie se okno, ve kterém musite pomoci pfislusnych ovladacich prvk( zadat
pozadované datum, cas a teplotu.

Chcete-li deaktivovat rezim ,Prazdniny”, jednoduse vyberte néktery z ostatnich
provoznich rezima.

A Funkce BOOST.

Pri aktivaci funkce BOOST ohieje bojler vodu na maximalni moznou teplotu
beze zmény algoritmu provozu pfislusného provozniho rezimu, tzn. beze zmény
tydenniho programu ,Eco smart’, logiky fizeni nebo ru¢né nastavené teploty.
Po dosazeni maximalni teploty se spotfebi¢ automaticky prepne na predchozi
provozni rezim.

DODATECNA NASTAVENI
QUICK START
Zvolte tlacitko "More/Vice” pro vstup do rezimu Dodate¢nd nastaveni.
Pfejmenovani spotrebice;

Prostfednictvim této nabidky muzete nastavit nazev kazdého spotiebice,
ktery ovladate prostfednictvim aplikace. Do pole ,Jméno/Name” zadejte

Kompletni navod k obsluze pfistroje naleznete na nasledujicim odkaze:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

rozpoznatelny nazev a potvrdte jej tlacitkem,Potvrdit"”.
Informace o spotiebici;

Statistiky;
Formou grafu se podavaji informace o provozu spotiebice za poslednich 24

hodin.

Energeticka’ kalkulacka - poskytuje informace o spotiebé energie za urcité
¢asové obdobi:

® Spotiebovana elektiina ode dne posledniho resetu;
Hodnotu pocitadla Ize vymazat pomoci tlacitka ,Reset”.
Podrobné informace o spotfebované energii za aktualni den, za predchozi
den, za rok.

Poznamka: Aby kalkulacka fungovala spravnég, je nutné zvolit objem
elektrického bojleru. U nékterych typt je objem urcen automaticky aplikaci,
zatimco u jinych je objem vybran z doporuceného seznamu na obrazovc.

Poznamka: Objem bojleru je uveden na typovém stitku na téle bojleru.

. Poznamka: Kalkulacka neni pfesnym méficim pfistrojem. Je to funkce,
p ktera vam poskytne informace o spotiebované energii.

Nastaveni;

Svétové hodiny - Vyberte svou polohu v zavislosti na zemi, ve které se nachazite.

mVymaZém’ spotiebice.
Pomoci této funkce bude vybrany spotiebic odstranén z Vaseho ucu.

Tym spolecnosti TESY OOD si vyhrazuje prdvo zmén a pfiddvdni novych funkci do vyrobkii se zabudovanym Wi-Fi modulem a také prdvo zmén v ndvodech v

zdvislosti na novych verzich softwaru.

ODSTRANOVANI CHYB

Jestlize méte problémy s bojlerem, obratte se, prosim, na autorizovaného partnera Tesy, ktery je uveden v zaru¢nim listé, nebo na prodejnu, kde jste

zakoupil/a pfistroj.
NejcastéjSi problémy: Reseni:

NeUspésné pfipojeni nebo vyhledavani Wi-Fi sité pfistroje.

Oveérte si zda je aktivni symbol bezdratové sité na displeji.

Ovéite si zda je pfistroj zapojen do elektrického okruhu.

Priblizte se k pfistroji.

Neuspésné pripojeni k domaci Wi-Fi siti (bezdratové spojeni)

Oveétrte si zda je modem zapnuty.

Jestlize pouzivate pfenosny pocitag, ovérte si zda je pfepina¢ bezdratového spojeni,
ktery se nachazi vpfedu, po strané nebo na zadni strané pfenosného pocitace, v pozici

zapnuto.

Ujistété se, Ze spravné zadavate heslo své domaci sité.

Vyckejte zhruba minutu a opét si ovérte jestli doslo k navazani spojeni.

Bojler nelze nalézt v aplikaci.

Bojler je spravné zapojen, ale nefunguje

Jestlize zabudovany bezdratovy modul v pfistroji nenachazi
bezdratovy router (modem)

Zapomnél/a jste heslo bezdratového Wi-Fi zafizeni bojleru.

PFi pokusu o navrat k tovarnimu nastaveni, se pfistroj nevraci
do tovarniho nastaveni.

PFi spousténi mobilni aplikace se objevuje hlavni menu v
siti bojleru

Cesky

Ovéite si, Ze ma vas router spojeni s internetem.

PFistoj musi byt pfipojen k bezdratovému routeru (modemu) ve Vasi domacnosti
(kancelafi).

Ovérte si, Ze jste spravné zadal/a e-mail svého profilu v hlavnim menu pfistroje.
Restartujte aplikaci.

Pouzite dal$i bezdratovy modul pro zesileni signalu bezdratového routeru (modemu)
Jestlize jste zapomnél/a své heslo, pomoci kterého mate zabezpecenou sit, budete
muset pouZit funkce "RESET" pfistroje, abyste jej vratil/a do tovarniho nastaveni. Viz
"Navod na pouziti a uchovani " kapitola "OBNOVENI TOVARNICH NASTAVENI"
PFistroj musi byt vypnuty pomoci tlacitka "stand by" (které musi svitit bile).

Jestlize se pfi aktivaci mobilni aplikace nacita ,hlavni menu*® el. bojleru, a ne
specialni obrazovka pro ovladani pomoci internetu, je nezbytné prerusit pfime Wi-

Fi spojeni s pfistrojem, uskute¢fiované pomoci bezdratové sité vysilané pfistrojem:

“TCHxxxxxxxx" a pfipojit se ke své domaci siti.
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YMYTCTBA 3A YMPABJbAHKE ELEKTRICNI BOJLER MPEKO UHTEPHETA

m XBana Bam Ha noBepetby Koje CTe Kao MOTPOLLIaYM HaMm yKasain KynoBMHOM Npou3sseeHor of Hac enekTpuyHor ypehaja ca yrpaheHnm 6exxnyHim
KOMYHUKaLMOHUM MOAYNOM. JeiuHm ycnoB 3a Kopuwhere yrpaheH 6exxnyHy KomyHuKaumnoHu mogyn y ypehajuma TECU pa nocjepyjete ypehaj ca moryhHowhy
noBe3uBatba ca Wi-Fi mpexxama, Koju fa umajy noysaaH Web npetpakvBay v IpUKIbyyak Ha MIHTepHeT.

TEHNICKE KARAKTERISTIKE UGRADENIM BEZICNIM KOMUNIKACIONIM MODULOM (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

ﬁ Ypehaj je HamereH 3a ynoTpeby caMmo y 3aTBOPEHUM 3arpejaH1m NPOCTOPKMA, Y KOjuMa TemnepaTtypa He naga ucnog 4 °C v Huje HametbeH
3a paj y peXxumy KOHTUHYMpPaHOr NPoTOKa.

IZJAVA O USKLADENOSTI

€3

Ovime TESY Ltd. izjavljuje da je radio oprema u vidu Elektri¢ni bojler sa ugradenim beZi¢nim komunikacionim modulom - ESP32
uskladena s direktivom 2014/53/EU. 3

Celokupni tekst izjave o uskladenosti za EU nalazi se na sledecoj internet adresi: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

p
A MaKCMManHo jegHy npebhalutby Bep3sujy.
N

MoTpebHo je ypehaj Ha Kojem MHCTanvpaTte annuKauujy fa UMa nocsbefiky akTyanHy Bep3ujy ogroBapajyher onepaTtmBHor cuctema v

J/

PEOOCHNEN KOPAKA 3A NPUKNIbYYUBAKE YTPABEHOI WI-FI
MOAYNA'Y YPEHAJ TECU HA UHTEPHET

JQUICK START B/

Registracija u aplikaciji MyTESY

Preuzmite i instalirajte aplikaciju MyTESY. Koristite QR kodove za va$
pametni uredaj na sl. A.1.

Pokrenite aplikaciju. Mozete promenite jezik u aplikaciji iz padaju¢eg menija
desno od logotipa TESY.

® Ako vec imate registraciju direktno predite na dugme “Already a member,
sign in/ Ve¢ ste registrovani korisnik? Logirajte se "

® Ako ste nov korisnik izaberite "Registracija u MyTESY", pomocu dugmeta
“Sign up in MyTESY/ Registracija u MyTESY ".

Registracija novog korisnika
® Popunite formular za registraciju sa vaze¢com e-mail adresom, lozinkom i
svojim imenima.

® Pritisnite dugme “Sign up/ Registracija u MyTESY".

Na slede¢em ekranu prijavite se u svoj novokreirani profil na sledeci nacin:
® Unesite e-mail adresu i lozinku;

® Pritisnite dugme «LOG IN/logiraj se” da uedete u aplikaciju.

Glavni ekran aplikacije
/QUICK START B/

Komande na glavhom ekranu.

Prilagodavanje profila - meni,Podesavanja/Settings”;
Dodavanje razlicitih uredaja brenda TESY;

Upravljanje uredaja sa liste dodatih uredaja i indikacija njihovog
trenutnog stanja;

Lista poruka koje se odnose na rad uredaja.
Indikacija stanja uredaja:

Dugme “uklju¢en / isklju¢en”
@ - uredaj je ukljucen (crveno dugme). Pritiskom na dugme uredaj ce se
iskljuciti;

- uredaj je isklju¢en (zeleno dugme). Pritiskom na dugme uredaj ¢e se

ukljuciti;
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ﬂ Stanje uredaja:

® Aktivo - uredaj je ukljucen.

® Neaktivno — uredaj je u stanju,Stand By”
Trenutni nacin rada:

Rucni;

Po programu;

ECO;

BOOST;

Odmor.

B Stanje uredaja:
® Zagreva;

® Spremnost.

n Podaci o trenutnoj kolicini tople vode / temperaturi;

Podaci o pode3enoj kolicini tople vode / temperaturi. JInuHa nopewasarba
annukauuje.

[la 6ucte kodpurypupanm cBoj KOPUCHUYKM padyH, NPUTACHUTE JyrMe @ Ha
rnaBHOM eKpaHy annukauuje.

Ha ekpaHy BugeheTe napameTpe Koje MOXeTe MeHaTH Y CBaKOM TPEHYTKY, Kao 1
pa3sHe KopurcHe nHpopmauuje.

m Podaci o korisnickom profilu.

Ovaj meni prikazuje podatke sa kojima ste se registrovali u MyTESY - e-mail
adresu i vase ime. Ovde mozete azurirati podesSavanja jezika tako $to Cete
izabrati Zeljeni jezik za mobilnu aplikaciju.

Promena lozinke.

Sa ovom funkcijom imate opciju da obnovite lozinku u slucaju da ste je zaboravili
ili radi vece bezbednosti. Na strani ,Promena lozinke” unesite novu lozinku. Da
biste sacuvali novu lozinku, izaberite dugme ,Potvrdi”.

TesyCloud.
Ova funkcija je samo za korisnike koji imaju registrovani profil u aplikaciji
TesyCloud.

Za upravljanje vasim uredajima koji su registrovani u aplikaciji TesyCloud
(konvektori CNO3, CNO4 i svi modeli elektri¢kih bojlera sa Internet kontrolom)
preko aplikacije MyTESY, sledite ove korake:

® U meniju,Podesavanja” izaberite opciju,,TesyCloud".
® Na aktivhom ekranu unesite e-mail adresu i lozinku svog profila u TesyCloud.
Potvrdite unete podatke. Ako su vasa e-mail adresa i lozinka ispravno

uneseni, vasi uredaji ¢e biti prikazani na,Glavnom ekranu” aplikacije. Ako se
podaci unesu pogresno, lista povezanih uredaja ostaje prazna.



Propratni materijali.
Sa ovom funkcijom imate pristup korisni¢kim vodi¢ima za razlicite Tesy uredaje.

Podaci o aplikaciji.
Izlazak iz aplikacije.

DODAVANJE UREDAJA BRENDA TESY NA POSTOJECI PROFIL
JQUICK START @/

Ako nemate dodatih uredaja u MyTESY aplikaciji, lista povezanih uredaja na
Glavnom ekranu je prazna.

Sa aplikacijom MyTESY, mozete da dodate novi uredaj brenda Tesy, kao i da
integrisete uredaje iz aplikacije TesyCloud.

Integrisanje uredaja iz TesyCloud aplikacije u MyTESY aplikaciju.

Za upravljanje vasim uredajima koji su registrovani u aplikaciji TesyCloud
(konvektori CNO3, CNO4 i svi modeli elektrickih bojlera sa Internet kontrolom)
preko aplikacije MyTESY, sledite ove korake:

1.1. U meniju,Podesavanja” izaberite opciju,,TesyCloud".

1.2 Na aktivnom ekranu unesite e-mail adresu i lozinku svog profila u
TesyCloud. Potvrdite unete podatke.

1.3.  Ako su vasa e-mail adresa i lozinka ispravno uneseni , vasi uredaji ¢e
biti prikazani na ,Glavnom ekranu” aplikacije TesyCloud. Ako se podaci unesu
pogresno, lista povezanih uredaja ostaje prazna.

1.4. Ako ste zaboravili svoju lozinku, molimo koristite funkciju ,Zaboravljena
lozinka?”. Na e-mail adresu koju ste naveli u svom profilu dobicete kod za potvrdu
i mogucnost da promenite svoju lozinku.

Dodavanje novog uredaja brenda Tesy u MyTESY aplikaciju.

2.1. Pritisnite dugme ,+“ na Glavnom ekranu. Sledi lista uslova koji su
neophodni da biste uspe$no dodali ureda;j. Izaberite dugme “Nastavi”.

2.2.

23. Na ekranu se prikazuju uputstva za pripremu za dodavanje
izabranog uredaja pomoc¢u komandi na kontrolnoj plo¢i.

Izaberite vrstu uredaja koji zelite dodati.

® Zaobavljanjesledecihfunkcija, kontrolauredajamora bitiisklju¢ena(StandBy);
e Ukljucite Wi-Fi modul;

Napomena: Indikacija uklju¢enog modula se daje upaljenim Wi-Fi
simbolom na kontrolnoj tabli.

® Aktivirajte beZi¢nu mrezu na svom uredaju (aktivirajte funkciju ,Povratak na
fabricka podesavanja”). Pritisnite dugme « Continue».

p Napomena: Da biste sprecili neovlasceni pristup bezi¢noj mrezi vaseg

uredaja, ona je dostupna (vidljiva) u periodu od 5 minuta nakon prvog

povezivanja na mrezu napajanja. Ako prekoracite ovo vreme, potrebno je

ponovo aktivirati beZicu mrezu vaseg uredaja - pogledajte, Uputstva za upotrebu

i skladistenje” - funkcija ,Povratak na fabricka podesavanja”.
24. PyuHo yHecuTe ume 6exmnuHe mpexe ypehaja nnu ckenmpajte QR kog.

HanomeHa: Ha3us 6exuyHe Mpexe je OCeT/bMB Ha MaJla 1 BeJ/IKa C/10Ba

g

MputncHute gyrme « NEXT ». Annukauumja ce ayTomaTckm nosesyje ca
6eXXNYHOM MPEXOM Kojy emutyje ypeha;. |

Hanomena: QR Kop 1 Ha3nB 6exmnyHe Mpexe Cy HaBeAeHW Ha HanenHuuy,
Koja ce Hanasu o Tuncke nnounue ypehaja.

2.5. zaberite svoju lokalnu beZi¢nu Wi-Fi mrezu i pritisnite dugme,Nastavi”.
y Napomena: Ako vasa mreza nije vidljiva u listi mreza, pritisnite dugme
»Skeniraj” da osvezite listu.
2.6. Unesite lozinku za izabranu mrezu i pritisnite dugme “Nastavi”.
p HanomeHa: AKo Ha NInCTV BOCTYNHUX MpeXxa He BuauTe Bawy Wi-Fi mpexy,
MoparTe je pyuHo YHeTu.
2.7. Pomocu ovog menija imate moguénost postaviti:

1. e-mail adresu na kojoj je registriran vas profil.
2. Zaneke od modela na ovom ekranu morate uneti ime uredaja.

3. Za modele gde mreza koju emituje uredaj ostaje dostupna nakon
pridruzavanja, mozete da unesete lozinku da biste je zastitili.

4 [la 61 npaBuSTHO GYHKLMOHKCAo, NOTPebHO je ofabpaTtyi 06UM eNleKTprUYHOr
60jnepa. Kop Heknx mogena obum ce ogpehyje ayTOMaTCKu aniMkaLmjom, Aok ce
3a ocTane o6vm 6upa ca NpefsIoKEHe NINCTE Ha eKPaHy.

5. Opabepurte cHary ypehaja ca napajyhe nucre.

Nakon uspesnog povezivanja na vasu lokalnu bezi¢nu Wi-Fi mrezu i, shodno
tome na Internet, otvara se glavni ekran aplikacije. Vas uredaj ce biti dodat na
listu uredaja.

Cpnckn

2.8.  Ukljucite svoj uredaj pomocu dugmeta ON/OFF na kontrolnoj tabli
uredaja.

HanomeHa: AKo Ha eKpaHy ce npukasyje nopyka O HeycnewHOj Be3u,
npoBepuTe fla /N je NO3UHKa Balle JIOKaJIHe MpeXe MpaBUIHO yHeceHa 1
KBanuTeT W/ nam AoCTynHOCT MHTepHeT ycnyre.

Hanomena: Da biste promenili ime dodatog uredaja u ime koje Zelite,
kliknite na uredaj u listi uredaja i u otvorenom prozoru izaberite dugme
.-~ U otvorenom meniju izaberite ,Promeni ime uredaja”

Ynpasmame ypehaje
/QUICK START B/

Ca nucte peructpoaHux ypehaja nsabepure ypehaj Kojum xxenute ynpasmatu.

OTBapa ce ekpaH C KOHTpoiaMa Koju Aaje MoryhHoCT nsabpatun pexum paga, Aa
HafrnefaBate TPeHYTHO cTarbe ypehaja, fa HanpaBuTe AeTasbHy pedepeHuy o
NOTPOLLEHOj eHepruju.

Ukljucivanje/isklju¢ivanje vaseg uredaja

RezZim ,PyyHa koHTpOna”

Rezim «HepesbHN nporpamep»

Rezim "Eko Cmapt "

ReZim "Eko YgobHocT"

Rezim "Eko HohHun"

Rezim "Ogmop"
OyHkuymnja BOOST

Dodatna podesavanja

O (0 (N | |[»n|h W N

o

InaBHW ekpaH

1.

[a 6ucTte ynpasbanu cBojum ypehajem, noTpebHo je fia oH byAe yKibyueH

HauumH papa "PyyHo ynpaBmare"

Momohy Knusaua ¢ gecHe cTpaHe py4yHO MofecuTe CTeneH [0 KOT XenuTte Aa
ce BOAa y KOTNY 3arpeBa. 3a BpeMe 3arpeBatba Ha eKpaHy ce nojaBsbyje HaTiunc
,3ATPEBA CE" Kapa ypehaj mocTurHe nopelleHy BPeAHOCT Ha €eKpaHy ce
nojassbyje Hatnuc,,CMPEMHO"

HaunH paga "HegerbHu nporpamep”

Manual P2 P3

Ypehaj koju cte Kynunn nma yrpaheHa 3 HeaesbHa pexrma nporpammparsa.
CBaku o 0BUX Nporpama npefcTas/ba Hefile/bHU pacnopep paja enekTpuuHor
6ojnepa. Mporpamn mory 6UTy NPOMEHEHN MPeMa Balwnm npedepeHLmjama n
HaBMKaMma.

3.1.  Da biste svoj uredaj postavili u programski rezim P1 ili P2 ili P3, pritisnite
dugme , Aktiviraj”.

3.2.  Dodavanje /Uredivanje podelavanja rezima ,Po programu” se vrsi
pomocu dugmeta “Uredi”. U ovom meniju imate mogu¢nost da kreirate raspored
rada za svaki program i po potrebi ga promeniti.
Dodavanje programa za dan u nedelji:

Otvara se nov prozor koji omogucava:

1. Izbor dana u nedelji;

2. Opciju za kopiranje trenutnih podesavanja za sve dane u nedelji;

3. "Dodavanje programa”-izborvremenskog opsegaipodesavanje temperature.
3.3.  Izbor vremenskog opsega i podesavanje temperature:

Otvara se nov prozor koji omogucava:

1. U polju“From"/“Od" se podesava vreme pocetka;

2. U polju“To"/“Do" se podesava vreme zavrsetka;

3. Izbor temperature pomocu klizaca

4. Sacuvanje podesSavanja pomocu dugmeta “Save”/ “Sacuvanje”.
Programski rezimi - P1,P2i P3

Mozete izabrati koji dan u nedelji, na koji vremenski period uredaj treba da
bude ukljucen i koju koli¢inu tople vode treba da obezbedi. Uredaj se ukljucuje i
isklju¢uje u ta¢no podeseno vreme.

Programi P1i P2 za modele Bellislimo

MozZete izabrati u koji dan u nedelji, u koje vreme i koja koli¢ina tople vode je
potrebna. Uredaj izratunava kada da se uklju¢i da bi obezbedio potrebnu
koli¢inu u vreme koje ste postavili.

Programi P1,P2 i P3 za modele Bellislimo Lite. Bilight Wi-Fi

Mozete izabrati u koji dan u nedelji, u koje vreme i koja koli¢ina tople vode je
potrebna. Uredaj izracunava kada da se uklju¢i da bi obezbedio potrebnu
koli¢inu u vreme koje ste postavili.

Primer:

Ako je podeseno daima topluvodu za 3 tusiranja sredom u 18:00, uredaj e odrzavati
ovu kolicinu tokom odredenog vremenskog perioda i iskljuciti se.
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HaunH paga "Eko cmapt "

Y pexumy paga "EKo cmapt' enekTpuuHu 6ojnep uspahyje cBOj BRacTutu
anroputam paja, Aa ce 61 rapaHToBasna ywTeAa eHepruje, u ofHOCHO fja CMakbuTe
pauyH 3a CTpyjy anv fia 6rcTe oAp»Kanu MakcumanaH Komdop y ynotpebu.

Eco Smart — Enexktpuunun 6ojnep TESY, Koju cTe Kynunm je Hajsuwe moryhe
eHepreTcke Knace. Knaca ypehaja je 3arapaHToBaHa camo Kaja anapat pagu y
pexumy ECO, 360r 3HauajHKX yliTeja eHepruje Koje ce reHepuLLy

Eco Comfort - /1360p HaunHa papa Eko YAO6HOCT je HamereH 3a noTpoluaye
C NMPOMEH/bMBUM HaBMULMMA 3a KOje Ce TeLIKO MOXe M3PaguTy TauyaH HeaesbaH
pacnopef papga. MoxeTte n3abpatv HaumH paga Eko YoobHocT, 3a BUWIN HBO
komdopa, Koju e Takohe reHepupaTti yluTey eHepruje nako uy Marboj Mmepu.
Eco Night (SMART (algoritam s prioritetom zagrevanja nocu) .

Ako HauvH papa ypebaja Eko YBo6HOCT MCTO Bac He 3af0BO/baBa, MOVMO
n3abepute cnegehn HUBO KoMdopa — HauMH paga Eko Hohwu.

HauumH papa "Ogmop”

Y cnyuyajy pa nnaHmpate Aa oacycTayjeTe of Kyhe fyxe of jeaHor faHa, MoxeTte
aKTVBMPaTU HauvH paga "Oamop', Aa 6u Balw enekTpuuaH 6ojnep "3Hao" kapa
heTe ce BpaTTK 1 Aa Bam 06e36ean Tonny BOAY.

MakcrmanHu nepuog 3a pexxum "Ogmop” je 99 paHa.

[la 6ucTte akTMBMPANU HaunH paga "OamMop" NPUTUCHUTE BYTM Vacaton,

OTBapa ce NPO30p y KOju MOpaTe YHETM KeJbeHU faTyM, BpEME 1 TamnepaTypy
nyTem oaroBapajyhux KoHTpona.

[a 6ucTte geakTmBMpany HaumH paga OAMOp je [OBO/bHO 13abpaTi HeKM 0
LpYrvix HauvHa paga.

A oyHkunja BOOST.
Mpwn akTMBUpamy ¢yHKumje BOOST, 60jnep he 3arpejati Bogy A0 MaKkcManHe
moryhe Temnepatype 6e3 npomeHe anroputma pafa oarosapajyher HauuHa
papa, Tj. be3 npomeHe HeferbHOT Nporpama, "EKo cmapT" noruke ynpassbara unm
py4HO nopelaHe TemnepaTtype. HakoH focTu3atba MakcuMasHe TemnepaType,
ypehaj ayTomaTcki npenasu y npeTxofHV HauvH paga.

DODATNA PODESAVANJA

QUICK START

3a LenoBmTOo YNyTCTBO 3a pag ypehaja, monum nocetute cneaehn nnHK:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

o

Izaberite dugme "More/Vise
izabranog uredaja

da biste usli u rezim Dodatnih podesavanja

n Promena imena uredaja;

Pomocu ovog menija imate mogucnost postaviti ime svakom uredaju, koji
upravljate aplikacijom. U polju ,Naziv/Name” unesite prepoznatljivo ime i
potvrdite ga dugmetom ,Potvrdi”.

Podaci o uredaju;

Statistika;

MNMomohy pacnopepga ce npukasyjy nipopmauuje o pagy ypehaja y nocnegma 24
caTa.
Kankynatop eHepruje - paje uHdopmauujy O MOTPOLWHU eHepruje y
ofipeheHOM BpeMeHCKOM nepuogy:
MoTpolutsa cTpyje oA AaTymMa nocnefjber peceToBaa;
BpenHocT 6pojaua moxe 6uTK n3bprcaHa nomohy gyrmeta "PeceTyj".

[etarbHe nHdopMaLmje 0 MOTPOLLHY EHepriije 3a TPEHYTHY faH, MPETXOAHN
[laH, 3a roguHy.

HanomeHa: [la 61 Kankynatop npaBuSiHO GYHKUMOHMCAO, MOTPebHO je
opabpat 0bum enekTpuyHor 6ojnepa. Kop Hekmx mopena obum ce
ofipehyje ayTomaTCKmM annrKaumjom, JOK ce 3a ocTasne o6vm 6upa ca npefsioxeHe
NINCTE Ha eKPaHy.

HanomeHa: O6um 6ojnepa je nprikasaH Ha TUNCKOj naounum Ha ypehajy.

Podesavanja;
Svetski sat - Izaberite svoju lokaciju u zavisnosti od toga u kojoj se zemlji nalazite.

m Brisanje uredaja.
Ovom funkcijom izabrani uredaj se uklanja sa vaseg profila.

HanomeHa: Kankynatop Huje TayaH MHCTPYMEHT 3a Mepetbe. To je dyHKLuja
Koja BaM fiaje MHdOPMaLmje 0 MOTPOLLHMN eHepruje.

Exkuna ¢upme TECU [JOO 3adpxaea ceojy mozyhiHocm meroarba u 0odaearba Ho8ux (yHKkyuja y npouseoduma ca yepahbenum Wi-Fi modynom me npomere y
ynymcmeumay cknady ca HajHoeujum eep3ujama cogpmeepa. 3a akmyesiHe ynymcmea, noznedajme Ha 8e6 cmpaHuyu komnaxuje TECU JOO unu www.mytesy.com.

OTKITAHJAHJE HEOOCTATAKA

AKo nmate npobnema ca 60jnepom, o6paTnTe ce HaBEAEHOM Y jaMCTBEHOj KapTULY OB/ALITEHOM CEPBUCY, MAapTHEPY Gpupme Tecu nnm TProBLEeM, of Kora cTe

Kynunu ypehaj.
Hajces¢i npobnemu:

HeycnewHo cnajawse unu npoHahexweWi-Fi mpexe ypehaja.

Peweme:

MpoBepuTe Aa nu je cuMBoN Ha ekpaHy 3a GEXUYHY BE3Yy aKTUBaH.

MpoBepuTe aa nu je ypehaj ykrbyyeH y naHuy cHabaesama.

MpubnmxuTe ce ypehajy.

HeycnewHo cnajare Ha gomahy Wi-Fi mpexy (6exuyHa Besa)

[MpoBepuTe Aa nu je € MoaeM YKIbyYeH.

AKO KOPUCTUTE NPEHOCHW KOMMjyTep, YBjepuTe ce Aa npekuaay 3a 6exvyHy Besy
Hanpeg, ca cTpaHe Unu no3aav NPeHOCHOT KOMMJyTep je y YKIby4YEeHOM Momnoxajy.

MoBpuHuTE ce Aa ucnucyjeTe UcnpaBHy JNO3MHKY Ha Bally KyhHY Mpexy.

CayekajTe OKO MUHYT U MOHOBO NPOBEPUTE Aa NK je Besa ycrnocTaBrbeHa.

Bojnep ce He BMAK y annukauuju.

MpoBepuTe fa Nu je Ball pyTep UMa Beay 3a MHTEPHET.

Ypehaj mopa 6utu cnojeH Ha 6exuyHn pytep (Mogem) y Bawiem fomy (oducy).

MpoBepwuTe jecTe yHenu ucnpaeHy emaun agpecy Bawer npodwvna y rmasHoM
MeHujy y Mpexu ypehaja.

Bojnep je cnojeH ncnpasHo, anu He pagu

Axko yrpaheH 6exunyHu moayn y ypehajy He Hanasu 6exunyHm
pyTep (Mogem)

3abopaswnu cTe Baluy no3unHKy 6exunyHor Wi-Fi ypehaja
Gojnepa

PecTapTtyjTe annukauujy.

Kopuctutn gogatHu 6exuyHn Mogyn 3a nojavarse curHana 6exvyHor pytepa
(mogem)

Ako cTe 3abopaBunu BaLly JTO3UHKY KOjOM CTe 3alUTUTWIE CBOjy MPEXY,
mopaheTe aa kopuctute dyHkumnjy "RESET" ypehaja, aa bucte ra BpatuTu Ha

(habpuuka nogelaBama. Bugute "YnyTcTBO 3a ynotpeby v cknagumwiTere"”
nornaerse "MOBPATAK HA ®ABEPUYKE MOCTABKE"

Y nokylwajy Aa ce Bpatu Ha habpuruke nocTtaske, ypehaj ce
He Bpaha Ha dabpuuke nocraske

[Mpu oTBapany MObUNHe annvkauumje BaM ce npukasyje
rmaBHU MeHU y Mpexu Gojnepa

Ypehaj mopa 6utu uckrbyyeH Tactepom 3a "stand by" koja 6u Tpebano na
cBeTneTn 6eno).

Ako npu akTMBMpary MOBUMNHE annukaumje ce NyH "rmaBHU MEHN" enekTpUYHor
6ojnepa, a He cneuwyjanMa3oBaHN ekpaH 3a ynpaBrbake NPeKko MHTepHeTa,

HEOnxoaHo je Aa 3ayctaBute aupekTHy Wi-Fi Beay ca ypehajem, octBapeHa kpo3
3emMarbcKy GeXNYHY Mpexy koja n3Bmpe u3 iera: “TCHXXXXXXXX" 1 cnojuTu ce Ha
BaLLy KyhHy Mpexy.
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UPUTE ZA UPRAVLJANJE ELEKTRICNE GRIJALICE VODE PREKO INTERNETA

Hvala Vam na povjerenju koje ste kao potrosaci nam ukazali kupnjom proizvedenog od nas elektri¢nog uredaja s ugradenim bezi¢nim komunikacijskim modulom.
Jedini uvjet za koristenje ugradeni bezi¢ni komunikacijski modul u uredajima TESI da posjedujete uredaj s mogucnoscu povezivanja s Wi-Fi mrezama, koji da

imaju pouzdan Web-preglednik i priklju¢ak na Internet.

TEHNICKE KARAKTERISTIKE UGRADENOG BEZICNOG KOMUNIKACIJSKOG MODULA (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name ESP32

Frequency range

2.412-2.484 GHz

Rated RF output power 20 dBm
Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM
Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

A

nacinu kontinuiranog protoka.

Uredaj je namijenjen za rad samo u zatvorenim i grijanim prostorijama gdje temperatura ne pada ispod 4 °C i nije namijenjen za rad u

€3

TESY Ltd. ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa Elektri¢ne grijalice vode s ugradenog bezi¢nog komunikacijskog modula - ESP32 u
3 skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU.

Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

[A Uredaj na kojem Ce biti instalirana aplikacija mora imati najnoviju veryiju odgovarajuceg operativnog sustava ili do prethodne verzije). ]

REDOSLJED KORAKA ZA POVEZIVANJE UGRADENOG WI-FI MODULA U
UREDAJU TESI NA INTERNET

/QUICK START B /
Registracija u aplikaciji MyTESY

Preuzmite i instalirajte aplikaciju MyTESY. Koristite QR kodove sa svoj
pametni uredaja sa slike 1.

Pokrenite aplikaciju. Mozete promijeniti jezik aplikacije iz padajuceg
izbornika desno od TESY logotipa.
Potrebno je registrirati se u aplikaciji MyTESY.

® Ako vec imate registraciju, idite izravno na gumb “Already a member, sign in/
Jeste li ve¢ ¢lan? Prijavite se”.

® Ako ste novi korisnik, odaberite "Registracija u MyTESY", putem gumba “Sign
up in MyTESY/ Prijavi se u MyTESY ",

Registracija novog korisnika

® [spunite obrazac za registraciju valjanom e-mail adresom, lozinkom i svojim
imenima.

® Pritisnite gumb “Sign up/ Prijava u MyTESY".

Na sljedec¢em ekranu prijavite se na svoj novoregistrirani racun:
® unesite e-mail adresu i lozinku;

® Pritisnite gumb «LOG IN/Prijava” za ulazak u aplikaciju.

GLAVNI ZASLON APLIKACIJE
JQUICK START B/

Naredbe na Glavhom zaslonu.
Prilagodba profila — izbornik ,Postavke/Settings”;
Dodavanje razli¢itih uredaja brenda TESY;

[N Upravijanje uredajima s popisa dodanih uredaja i prikaz njihovog
trenutnog stanja;

Popis poruka vezanih uz rad uredaja.

Prikaz statusa uredaja:

Dugme “ukljucen / isklju¢en”

@—uredaj je ukljucen (crveni gumb). Pritiskom na gumb uredaj ce se iskljuciti;
Q— uredaj je iskljucen (zeleni gumb). Pritiskom na gumb uredaj ce se ukljuciti;

Hrvatski

m Status uredaja:

® Aktivan - uredaj je ukljucen.
® Neaktivan - uredaj je u stanju,Stand By”
Trenutni nacin rada:

Ru¢no;

Po programu;

ECO;

BOOST;

Odmor.

E Status uredaja:

® Zagrijava se;

® Spremnost.

ﬂ Podaci o trenutnoj kolicini tople vode / temperaturi;

mPodaci o postavljenoj koli¢ini tople vode / temperaturi. Osobne postavke
aplikacije.

Da biste konfigurirali svoj korisni¢ki racun, pritisnite gumb @ s glavnog

zaslona aplikacije.

Na zaslonu cete vidjeti parametre koje mozete promijeniti u bilo kojem trenutku,

kao i razne korisne informacije.

m Podaci o korisni¢kom profilu.

Ovaj izbornik prikazuje podatke s kojima ste se registrirali u MyTESY - e-mail
adresu i vase ime. Ovdje moZete azurirati svoje jezicne postavke odabirom
zeljenog jezika za mobulnu aplikaciju.

Promjena lozinke.

S ovom znacajkom imate moguznost obnoviti lozinku u sluc¢aju da ste je
zaboravili ili radi vece sigurnosti. Na stranici ,Promjena lozinke” unesite novu
lozinku. Za spremanje nove lozinke odaberite gumb ,Potvrdi*.

TesyCIoud.

Ova je znacajka samo za korisnike s registriranim racunomm u aplikaciji
TesyCloud.

Za upravljanje uredajima registriranim u aplikaciji TesyCloud (konvektorima
CNO3, CNO4 i svim modelima elektri¢nih bojlera s internetskom kontrolom)
putem aplikacije MyTESY, slijedite ove korake:

® |zizbornika,Postavke” odaberite opciju,TesyCloud".

® Na aktivnom ekranu unesite adresu e-poste i lozinku vaseg TesyCloud
rac¢una. Potvrdite unesene podatke.

® Ako su vasa e-mail adresa i lozinka ispravno unesene, vasi uredaji ¢e se
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pojaviti na,Glavnom ekranu” aplikacije. Ako su podaci neto¢no uneseni, lista
povezanih uredaja ostaje prazna.

Popratni materijali.
Ovom funkcijom imate pristup korisni¢kim priru¢nicima za razne Tesy uredaje.

Informacije o aplikaciji.
Izlazak iz apikacije.

DODAVANJE UREPAJA MARKE TESY NA RACU
JQUICK START @/

Ako nemate dodatnih uredaja u aplikacijii MyTESY, popis povezanih uredaja na
glavnom ekranu je prazan.

Pomocu aplikacije MyTESY mozete dodati nov uredaj marke Tesy, kao i
integriratiuredaje iz TesyCloud aplikacije.

Integracija uredaja iz aplikacije TesyCloud u aplikaciju MyTESY.

Za upravljanje uredajima registriranim u aplikaciji TesyCloud (konvektorima
CNO03, CNO4 i svim modelima elektricnih bojlera s internetskom kontrolom)
putem aplikacije MyTESY, slijedite ove korake:

1.1. Iz izbornika,Postavke” odaberite opciju ,TesyCloud”.

1.2.  Na aktivnom ekranu unesite adresu e-poste i lozinku vaseg TesyCloud
racuna. Potvrdite unesene podatke.

1.3. Ako su vasa e-mail adresa i lozinka ispravno unesene, vasi uredaji e se
pojaviti na ,Glavnom ekranu” aplikacije. Ako su podaci neto¢no uneseni, lista
povezanih uredaja ostaje prazna.
1.4. U slucaju da ste zaboravili lozinku, koristite funkciju ,Zaboravili ste
lozinku?". Na e-mail adresu koju ste naveli dobit ¢ete kod za potvrdu i moguénost
promjene vase lozinke.
Dodavanje novog uredaja marke Tesy u aplikaciju MyTESY.
2.1.  Pritisnite gumb,+“ na Glavnhomm ekranu.
Slijedi popis zahtjeva koji su potrebni da biste se uspjesno pridruzili jedinici.
Odaberite gum “Nastavi”.
2.2.  Odaberite vrstu uredaja koji zelite dodati .
2.3. Upute za pripremu za pridruzavanje odabranom uredaju pomocu
naredbi upravljacke ploce prikazuje se na zaslonu.
® Za izvodenje sljedecih funkcija, kontrola jedinice mora biti isklju¢ena
(StandBy);
e Ukljucite Wi-Fi modul;
Napomena: Upaljeni Wi-Fi simbol na upravlja¢koj ploci pokazuje da je
modul ukljucen.
® Aktivirajte bezi¢nu mrezu na svom uredaju (aktivirajte funkciju ,Povratak na
tvornicke postavke “). Pritisnite gumb « Continue».
Napomena: Kako bi se sprijecio neovlasteni pristup bezi¢noj mrezi vaseg
uredaja, isti je dostupan (vidljiv) u razdoblju od 5 minuta nakon prvog
spajanja na elektricnu mrezu napajanja. Ako prekoracite ovo vrijeme, potrebno
je ponovno aktivirati bezicnu mrezu vaseg uredaja - pogledajte ,Upute za
uporabu i pohranu” - funkcija,Povratak na tvornicke postavke”
2.4.  Rucno unesite naziv bezi¢ne mreze uredaja ili skenirajte QR kod.
Napomena: Naziv bezi¢ne mreZe razlikuje mala i velika slova.
Napomena QR kod i naziv bezi¢ne mreze naznaceni su na naljepnici koja
je pri¢vrs¢ena na tipsku plocicu uredaja.
Pritisnite gumb « NEXT ». Aplikacija se automatski povezuje sa bezi¢cnom
mrezom koju emitira ureda;.
2.5.  Odaberite svoju lokalnu beZi¢nu Wi-Fi mrezu i pritisnite gumb ,Nastavi”.
Napomena: Ako vasa mreza nije vidljiva na popisu mreza, pritisnite gumb
»Skeniraj” za osvjezavanje popisa.
2.6. Unesite lozinku odabrane mreze i pritisnite gumb ,Nastavi "
p Napomena: Ako svoju Wi-Fi mrezu ne vidite na popisu dostupnih mreza,
morate je unijeti ru¢no.
® Pritisnite gumb « NEXT ».
2.7.  Putem ovog izbornika imate moguc¢nost dodijeliti:
® Unesite e-mail adresu na koju je vas$ profil registriran.
® Zaneke modele mozete unijeti naziv uredaja na ovom zaslonu.
® Za modele kod kojih mreza koju emitira uredaj ostaje dostupna nakon
pridruzavanja, mozete unijeti lozinku da biste je zastitili.
® Da biispravno funkcionirao, potrebno je odabrati volumen elektri¢cnog
bojlera. Za neke modele volumen automatski odreduje aplikacija, dok za
druge volumen odabirate s predloZzenog popisa na zaslonu.
® S padajuceg popisa odaberite snagu uredaja.

Nakon uspjesnog spajanja na vasu lokalnu bezi¢nu Wi-Fi mrezu i, sukladno
tome, na internet, otvara se glavni zaslon aplikacije. Vas uredaj ce biti dodan
napopis uredaja.

2.8.  Ukljucite svoj uredaj pomocu gumba ON/OFF na upravlja¢koj ploci
uredaja.
Napomena: Ako se na zaslonu prikazuje poruka o neuspjeloj vezi,
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provijerite le ji lozinka za vasu lokalnu mrezu ispravno unesena te kvalitetu i / ili
dostupnost internetske usluge.

. Napomena : Kako biste promjenili naziv dodanog uredaja u naziv koji
” Zelite, kliknite na uredaj na popisu uredaja iu otvorenom prozoru odaberite
gumb,,...". U otvorenom izborniku odaberite ,Promijeni naziv uredaja”

Kontrola uredajem
/QUICK START B/

S popisa registriranih uredaja odaberite uredaj kojim zelite upravljati.

Otvara se zaslon s kontrolama koji vam omogucuje odabir nacina rada,
pracenje trenutnog stanja uredaja i detaljnu referencu o potrosenoj energiji.

Ukljucite/Iskljucite svoj uredaj

Nacin rada "Ru¢na kontrola"

Nacin rada «Tjedni program»

Nacin rada "Eco Smart"

Nacin rada "Eco Udobnost"

Nacin rada "Eco Noc¢"

Nacin rada " Praznik"
Funkcija BOOST

Dodatne postavke

O (0 |N [0 [ D W (N

o

Glavni zaslon

[

Da biste upravljali svojim uredajem, isti mora biti ukljucen .

Nacin rada "Ruc¢na kontrola"

Pomocu klizaca s desne strane ru¢no podesite stupanj do kojeg Zelite da
se voda u kotlu zagrije. Tijekom zagrijavanja na zaslonu se pojavljuje natpis
+ZAGRIJAVANJE". Kad uredaj dosegne zadanu vrijednost , na zaslonu se
pojavljuje natpis, SPREMNO".

Nacin rada "Tjedni programer"

Manual P2 P3

Uredaj koji ste kupili ima ugradena nacina rada za 3 tjedna. Svaki od ovih
programa predstavja tjedni raspored rada elektricnog bojlera. Programi se
mogu mijenjati prema vasim Zeljama i navikama.

3.1.  Kako biste svoj uredaj postavili u programski nacin rada P1 ili P2
ili P3 pritisnite gumb ,Aktiviraj".

3.2. Dodavanje /uredivanje postavki nacina rada ,Po programuvrsi
se preko gumba “uredi”. U ovom izborniku imate moguc¢nost kreirati
raspored za svaki program te ga po potrebi mijenjati.

Dodavanje programa za dan u tjednu:

Otvara se novi prozor koji omogucuje:

1. Odabir dana u tjednu;

2. Opciju kopiranja trenutnih postavki za sve dane u tjednu;

3. “Dodaj program” - odabir viemenskog raspona i postavke temperature.
3.3. Odabir vremenskog raspona i podesavanje temperature:

Otvara se nov prozor koji omogucuje:

1. U polju“From”/“Od" se postavlja vrijeme pocetka;

2. U polju”To"/“Do" se postavlja vrijeme zavrsetka;

3. Izbor temperature pomocu klizaca

4. Spremanje postavki pomocu gumba “Save”/ “Spremi".

Programski nadini - P1,P2i P3

Mozete odabrati koji ¢e dan u tjednu, na koliko vremena uredaj biti ukljucen i
koju koli¢inu tople vode treba osigurati. Uredaj se ukljucuje i iskljucuje u to¢no
odredeno vrijeme.

Programi P1i P2 na modelima Bellislimo

MozZete odabrati koji ¢e dan u tjednu, na koliko vremena uredaj biti uklju¢en
i koju koli¢inu tople vode treba osigurati. Uredaj izracunava kada se treba
ukljuciti kako bi osigurao potrebnu koli¢inu u vrijeme koje ste postauvili.

Programi P1,P2 i P3 na modelima Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Mozete odabrati koji ¢e dan u tjednu, na koliko vremena uredaj biti uklju¢en
i koju koli¢inu tople vode treba osigurati. Uredaj izratunava kada se treba
ukljuciti kako bi osigurao potrebnu koli¢inu u vrijeme koje ste postavili.

Primjer:
Ako je postavljeno da ima tople vode za 3 tusiranja u srijedu u 18:00, uredaj ce
odrZavati tu koli¢inu odredeno vrijeme i iskljuciti se.

Nacin rada "Eco smart".

U nacinu rada " Eco smart " elektri¢ni bojler razvija vlastiti algoritam kako bi
zajamcio ustedu energije, a to je smanjenje racuna za elektri¢nu struju, ali
odrzavanje maksimalne udobnosti u upotrebi.

Eco Smart - Elektri¢ni bojler TESY koji ste kupili najvise je moguce energetske
klase. Klasa uredaja zajamcena je samo kada uredaj radi u nacinu rada Eco Smart,
zbog velike ustede energije koja se generira.

Eco Comfort - izbor nacina rada Eco Udobnost namenjen je korisnicima s

promjenljivim navikama, kojima bi bilo tesko stvoriti toc¢an tjedni raspored rada.
Mozete odabrati na¢in rada Eco Udobnost, za vec¢u razinu udobnosti, sto ¢e



takoder generirati ustedu energije, iako u manjoj mjeri.

Eco Night (SMART algoritam s prioritetom zagrijavanja nocu).

Ako nacin rada uredaja Eco Udobnost isto vas ne zadovoljava, odaberite sljedecu
razinu udobnosti - nacin rada Eco No¢.

Nacin rada " Praznik"

U slucaju da planirate biti odsutni od kuce vise od jednog dana, mozete
aktivirati nacin rada "Praznik’, tako da vas elektri¢ni bojler "zna"kada cete se
vratiti i pruzit ¢e vam toplu vodu.

Maksimalno razdoblje za nacin odmora je 99 dana.
Da biste aktivirali nacin rada " Praznik " pritisnite gumb vacation.

Otvara se prozor gdje morate unjeti zeljeni datum, vrijeme i temperaturu
putem odgovarajucih kontrola.

Za deaktiviranje nacina rada Praznik dovoljno je odabrati neki od ostalih nacina.

B Funkcija BOOST.

Prilikom aktiviranja funkcije BOOST, bojler ¢e zagrijavati vodu na maksimalnu
mogucu temperaturu bez promjene algoritma odgovaraju¢eg nacina rada,
Tj. Bez promjene tjednog programa, "Eco smart" upravljacke logike ili ru¢nog
podesavanja temperature. Kad se dostigne maksimalna temperatura, uredaj se
automatski prebacuje na prethodni nacin rada.

DODATNE POSTAVKE
/QUICK START B/
Odaberite gumb "More/Vise” za ulazak u nacin rada Dodatne postavke
odabranog uredaja

Promjena naziva uredaja;
Putem ovog izbornika imate moguc¢nost dodijeliti naziv svakom uredaju kojim

Za cjelovite upute za rukovanje uredaja, molim posjetite sljededi link:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

upravljate putem aplikacije. U polju,Naziv/Name” unesite prepoznatljivo ime i
potvrdite ga gumbom ,Potvrdite”.

Podaci o uredaju;

Statistika;

Raspored prikazuje informacije o radu uredaja u posljednja 24 sata.

Kallkulator energije - daje informacije o potro3nju energije u odredenom
vremenskom razdoblju:

® Potrosnja struje od datuma zadnjeg resetovanje;
® Vrijednost brojaca moze se obrisati pomocu gumba "Resetuj".

® Detaljne informacije o potrosnji energije za tekudi dan, prethodni dan, za

godinu.

Napomena: Da bi kalkulator ispravno funkcionirao, potrebno je odabrati
volumen elektri¢nog bojlera. Za neke modele volumen automatski
odreduje aplikacija, dok za druge volumen odabirate s predloZzenog popisa na
zaslonu.

Napomena: Volumen bojlera prikazan je na tipskoj plocici uredaja.

Postavke;

Svetski sat — Odaberite svoju lokaciju, ovisno o zemlji u kojoj se nalazite.

m Brisanje uredaja.
Ovom se funkcijom odabrani uredaj uklanja iz vaseg profila.

Napomena: Kalkulatoe nije precizan mjerni instrument. To je funkcija koja
vam daje informacije o potrosnji energije.

Ekipa tvrtke TESY OOD zadrzava svoju mogucnost mijenjanja i dodavanja novih funkcija u proizvodima s ugradenim Wi-Fi modulom te promjene u uputama

u skladu s najnovijim verzijama softvera.

OTKLANJANJE NEDOSTATAKA

Ako imate problema sa bojlerom, obratite se navedenom u jamstvenoj kartici ovlastenom servisu, partneru tvrtke Tesy ili trgovcem, od koga ste kupili

uredaj.
Najces¢i problemi: Rjesenje:

Neuspjesno spajanje ili pronadenje Wi-Fi mreze
uredaja.

Provjerite je li simbol na zaslonu za bezi¢nu vezu aktivan.

Provijerite je li uredaj uklju¢en u opskrbnom lancu.

Priblizite se uredaju.

NeuspjesSno spajanje na domacu Wi-Fi mrezu
(bezi¢na veza)

Provjerite je li e modem ukljucen.

Ako koristite prijenosni kompjuter, uvjerite se da prekida¢ za beZi¢nu vezu sprijeda,
sa strane ili straga prijenosnog kompijuter je u uklju¢enom polozaju.

Pobrinite se da ispisujete ispravnu lozinku na vasu kuénu mrezu.

Sacekajte oko minut i ponovno provjerite da li je veza uspostavljena.

Bojler se ne vidi u aplikaciji.

Bojler je spojen ispravno, ali ne radi

Ako ugradeni bezi¢ni modul u uredaju ne nalazi
bezi¢ni ruter (modem)

Zaboravili ste vasSu lozinku bezi¢nog Wi-Fi uredaja
bojlera.

U poku$aju da se vrati na tvorni¢ke postavke, uredaj
se ne vrac¢a na tvorni¢ke postavke.

Pri otvaranju mobilne aplikacije vam se prikazuje
glavni izbornik u mrezi bojlera

Hrvatski

Provjerite je li va$ ruter ima vezu za internet.
Uredaj mora biti spojen na bezi¢ni ruter (modem) u vaS§em domu (ofisu).

Provjerite jeste li unijeli ispravnu e-mail adresu Vaseg profila u glavnom izborniku u
mrezi uredaja.

Restartirajte aplikaciju.
Koristiti dodatni bezi¢ni modul za pojacanje signala bezi¢nog usmjerivaca (modem)
Ako ste zaboravili vasu lozinku kojom ste zastitile svoju mrezu, morat Cete Koristiti

funkciju "RESET" uredaja, da biste ga vratiti na tvornicke postavke. Vidite "Upute za
uporabu i skladi$tenje" poglavlje ,POVRATAK NA FABRICNE POSTAVKE"/

Uredaj mora biti isklju€en tipkom za "stand by" (koja bi trebao sijati bijelo).
Ako pri aktiviranju mobilne aplikacije se puni "glavni izbornik" elektricnog bojlera, a
ne specijalizirani zaslon za upravljanje preko interneta, neophodno je da zaustavite

izravnu Wi-Fi vezu s uredajem, ostvarena kroz zemaljsku beZi¢nu mrezu koja izvire
iz njega: "TCHxxxxxxxx" i spojiti se na vasu kuénu mrezu.
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IHCTPYKUII ANA YNPABIIHHSA BOJOHATPIBAY NOBYTOBUWA ENEKTPUYHUA YEPE3 IHTEPHET

m Mwu pakyemo Bam 3a fOBipY, AKY By, cnoxmBaui, nporonocysanu Ham Kynytouu BUpo6ieHnin Hamy enekTpUYHMIA Npynag 3 BbygoBaHUm 6e34p0TOBUM
KOMyHiKaUiiHUM Mogynem. EAMHOI0 YMOBOIO [iNA BUKOPUCTaHHA BOYAOBaHOro 6€3poTOBOro KOMyHiKaLliiHoro mogyns B npunagax "TECI” € HasaBHiCTb NpUCTPoto
3 MOXNUMBICTIO NiaKnoueHHA fo Wi-Fi mepexi, AKniA NoBUHeEH MaTu HagiiHuiA Be6-6pay3ep i nigkntoueHnii Ao IHTepHeTY.

CNELUNOUKALNA HA BFPAAEHUA BE3XKUYEH KOMYHUKALIMOHE MOAYN (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

[ ﬁ Mpunag npusHayeHnin ana poboTy TiINbKM B 3aKPUTKX | ONantoBaHUX NPUMILLEHHAX, Ae TeMrepaTypa He onycKaeTbca Huxde 4 ° C, i He]

npu3HadeHunii 4ns poboTn y 6e3nepepBHOMY NPOTOUHOMY PEXKUMI.

Hdeknapauisa npo BignoBigHicTb

CnpaBxHim «TESY LTD» 3asBns€, Wwo 06nagHaHHA BiANOBifa€ CyTTEBUM BUMOram TexXHIYHOro pernamMmeHTy pagioobnafiHaHHsA, 3aTBEPAPKEHOTO
noctaHoBoto KabiHeTy MiHicTpiB YkpaiHu Big 24 TpaBHa 2017 poky N2 355.
Brpo6Hwuk: «<TESY LTD» (48, Madara Blvd., P.O. Box 529 9701, Shumen, Bulgaria)/
«TECI NTAO.» (48, Magapa bnepa., bokc 529 9701, lymeH, bonrapis).
TexHiuHi XxapaKTepuncTKn pagioobnagHaHHs::
Cmyra yacToTt: 2400,0 - 2483,5 MI'y (IEEE 802.11 b/g/n)
MakcumanbHa noTyxHictb: 18,79 nbm

[A MpwucTpii, Ha AKOMY BCTaHOBNIEHUI JOAATOK, Ma€ ByTY 3 OCTaHHbO BEPCi€lo onepauiiHoT crcTeMmn abo 1o OfHI€l NonepeHboi Bepcil. ]

NOCNIAOBHICTb KPOKIB ANnA NIAKNOYEHHA OO IH-TEPHETY
BBYAOBAHOI'O WI-FI MOAYNA B NPUNAQL "TECI"

/QUICK START B}/

Peectpauia B gogaTtky MyTESY

3aBaHTaXxTe i BCTaHOBITb goaaTtok MyTESY. Bukopuctaiite QR- kogn gna
CBOro cmapT-ycTpowcTsa 3 Man. A.1.

3anycTiTb gogaTtok. Bu moxkeTe 3MiHMTM MOBY JopaTka B MEHIO,
WO PO3KpMBAETLCA, NpaBopyy Big norotuny TECI. Bam HeobXxigHO
3apeecTpyBaTtunca B goaatky MyTESY.

® fAkuwo Bu BXe 3apeecTpoBaHi, nepenite 6esnocepeaHbo fo KHonku “Already
a member, sign in By BXe 3apeecTpoBaHi? YBintu'".

® Axwo Bu HoBUiA KopurcTyBay, BubepiTh " 3apeectpyBatuca B MyTESY" 3a
AOMOMOroto KHOMKM “Sign up in MyTESY/ Peectpauis 8 MyTESY ",

PeecTpauia HoBoro KopucTyBaya
® 3anoBHUTE peecTpauiiiHy ¢opMy, BKasaBlUW Ailody afpecy enekTPOHHOI
noLuTK, Naposb i CBOI iMeHa.

® HaTucHitb KHOMKy “Sign up/ Peectpauia B MyTESY”.

Ha HacTtynHomy eKkpaHi yBilifiTb [O CBOro HOBOFO 3apeEecTpOBaHOro
061iKOBOro 3anuncy, BUKOHaBLUW HaCTYMHi Aii:
® BBefiTb agpecy eneKTPOHHOI MOWTK i Naponb;

® HaTtucHitb kHonKy «LOG IN/Bxig’, wo6 yBiiTK fo goaaTka.

lfonoBHMIT eKpaH goaaTKa
JQUICK START B/

Komanpau Ha lonoBHOMYy eKpaHi.

Mepconanizauia npodinio - MeHo "HanawwTtysaHHA/Settings”;

[NlonaBaHHA pi3HMX npunagis mapku TECI;

YnpaBniHHA npunagamu 3i CNUCKY AOAAHUX MPUCTPOIB | iHAMKaUiA iX
NMOTOYHOTrO CTaHy;

Cnuncok NoBifomeHb, MOB'A3aHUX 3 poOOTOLO Npunagis.

IHgukKauia ctaHy npunagy:

KHonka "BkntoyeHunin / BUMKHEHNIA"
@ - Npunag BKIOYeHW (YepBOHa KHOMKA). LLUnAXxom HaTUCHEHHA KHOMKWM
npunag BUMKHETbCS;

- Npunag BMMKHEHWI (3eneHa KHormka). LUnAXoM HaTUCHEHHA KHOMKWM
npunag BKNIOYNTbCA;
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E CraH npunagy:
®  AKTVMBHWI - NpWnag BKOYEHWUN.

® HeaKTMBHWI - NpuUnag 3HaXoAUTbCA B CTaHi,Stand By”
MoTouHnn pexnm:

®  PyyHum;

Mporpama;

ECO;

BOOST;

KaHikynun.

B Cratyc npunagy:
® HarpiBaHHs;

® [OTOBHICTb.
n IHbopMaLis Npo NOToUHyY KiNbKiCTb rapAYoil BogM / TemnepaTtypy;

IHdopMaLis Npo 3agaHy KinbKicTb rapaYoi Boau / Temneparypy.
MepcoHanbHi HanawTyBaHHA AofaTKa.

o6 HacTpoit 06NiKOBMI 3annC, HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY @ Ha rosIoBHOMY
eKpaHi gofgarka.

Ha ekpaHi Bu nobaunte napametpu, ki Bu moxeTe 3MiHUTW Y ByAb-AKNA MOMEHT,
a TaKOX pi3HYy KOPUCHY iHbopMalLlito.

[aHi npoointo KopucTtyBaua.

Y uboMy MeHI0 BiobpaxatoTbca AaHi, 3 AKMMK Bu 3apeectpyBanmca B MyTESY
— appeca enekTPOHHOI NOWTY i Bawwe iM'A. TyT B MOXeTe OHOBUTY CBOi MOBHi
HanalTyBaHHs, BUOpasLIM 6axkaHy MOBY AJ1A MOGINbHOTO JOAATKY.

3miHa napons.

3a gornomoroto Ui€i GyHKLUiTy Bac € MOXNUBICTb OHOBWTM CBIll Naposib, AKLLO Bu
noro 3abynu abo gna 6inbwoi 6e3nekun. Ha ctopiHui "3mMiHUTM naponb" BBeAiTH
HOBWI Naporb. LLo6 36epertu HOBUIA Naposb, HATUCHITL KHONKY "ligTBepanTI".

TesyCloud.

Lia dyHKUis gocTynHa TiNbKM ANA KOPUCTYBAYIB i3 3apeecTPoBaHUM 061iKOBUM

3anucom B fgoaatky TesyCloud.

[lna ynpasniHHA cBOIMY Npunagamu, 3apeectpoBaHnmMu B goaatky TesyCloud

(koHBekTOpamu CNO3, CNO4 i ycima Mofenammn enekTpMyHMX BOAOHarpisayis 3

IHTepHeT-ynpaBniHHAM) Yepes goaatok MyTESY, NoTpi6HO BUKOHATU HACTYMHi

oii:

® B wmeHio "HanawTyBaHHsA" BU6epiTh onuito «TesyCloud».

® Ha akTMBHOMY eKpaHi BBeAiTb agpecy enekTPOHHOI NOWTX i Naposb CBOro
o6nikosoro 3anucy B TesyCloud. MNigTBepauTts BBeAeHi AaHi.

Akwo Bawwa agpeca eneKTpPOHHOI NOLWTK i Naponb BBeAeHi NpaBubHO, Bawi

npunaawu 3'aBnATbCA Ha "fonoBHOMy ekpaHi" gopaTka. [Npu HeBipHOMY BBefieHHi



[aHWX CNUCOK NigKTIOYEeHNX npvmaniB 3anaeTbCA rIOpO)KHiM.

ﬂonomi)KHi maTepianu.
3a gonomoroto uiei dyHKLiTy Bac € foctyn go MocibHukiB KoprcTyBaya ans
pisHux npunagis Teci.

IHbopmaLisa npo gopaTok.
Buxia 3 pogatky.

AOAABAHHA NPUNAAY MAPKU TECI A0 LIbOIrO OBJ1IKOBOIO 3ANNCY
/QUICK START @/
AKwo y Bac Hemae gopaHvx npunagis B gogatky MyTESY, cnucok nigknioyeHnx
npwnagis Ha [0IOBHOMY eKpaHi MOPOXHil.

3a ponomoroto gofaTtka MyTESY Bu moxeTe gogatv HoBU npunag Mapku Teci, a
TaKoOX iHTerpyBatu npunaau 3 gogatky TesyCloud.

IHTerpauis npunagis 3 gonatky TesyCloud B gopatok MyTESY.

[ina ynpasniHHA CBOIMM Npunagamu, 3apeectpoBaHummn B aopaatky TesyCloud
(koHBekTOpamm CNO3, CNO4 i ycima moaenamn enekTpUYHNX BOJOHarpiBavis 3
IHTepHeT-ynpasniHHAM) Yepe3 pgopatok MyTESY, noTpibHO BMKOHATM HACTYMHI
nii:

1.1. B MmeHio "HanawTtyBaHHa" Bu6epiTb onuito «TesyCloud».

1.2 Ha akTMBHOMY eKpaHi BBeAiTb afpecy enekTPOHHOI MOWTK i naponb
cBoro obnikosoro 3anucy B TesyCloud. MigTBepanTL BBEAEHI AaHI.

1.3. AKwo Bawa agpeca eneKkTPOHHOI NOWTK i Naponb BBeAEHI NpaBUibHO,
Bawi npunagu 3'aBnAtbcA Ha "fonoBHOMy ekpaHi" gopatka. [py HeBipHOMY
BBELEHHI AaHMX CMNCOK MiAKMYEeHNX NpUagiB 3a/MILAETLCA MOPOXKHIM.

14. fAxkwo Bw 3abynu cBill naponb, cKkopucTantecs ¢yHKLUieo "3abynu
naponb?”. Ha BKaszaHy Bamu appecy enekTpoHHOI nowTn Bu oTpumaerte Kop
niagTBEPAXEHHA | MOXKNUBICTb 3MIHUTK NAPOb.

JonasaHHA HOBOrO Npunagy mapku Teci B gopatok MyTESY.

2.1. HaTuncHiTb KHONKy ,+“ Ha fonoBHOMY eKpaHi.

HwKye npuBefeHWn CNMCOK BUMOT, AIKi NOTPIOHI Ans Toro, Wwob Bu ycniwHo

nig'egHany npunag. Bubepitb kHonky "MpoposxuTi®

2.2. Brb6epiTb TN NpucTpoto, skuii Bu xoueTe gogatu.

2.3. Ha ekpaHi BinobpaxatoTbca iHCTPYKLi Mo NiaroToBLi A0 NPUERHAHHA A0

BMOPAHOro NPUCTPOLO 338 AOMOMOTOI0 KOMaHA NaHeni ynpaBniHHS.

® [InA BMKOHaHHA HaCcTyMHUX QYHKUiA ynpaBniHHA npunagom mae 6ytu
BUMKHeHe (StandBy);

®  Bknountb mogynb Wi-Fi;

Mpumitka: Ha BkntoueHnit moaynb Bkasye cumson Wi-Fi, Wwo ceitutbea Ha
naHeni ynpasniHHA.
® AkTuBYyITe 6e3npoBiAHY Mepexy Ha Bawomy npunagi (akTusyiiTe GpyHKLit0
"BigHOBWTY 3aBOACHKI HanawTyBaHHA"). HaTUCHITL KHonKy «Continue».
p Mpumitka: 3 meTolo 3anobiraHHA HeCcaHKLUiOHOBaHOro [OCTyny Ao
6e3npoBigHOi Mepexi Baworo npwnagy, BoHa AOCTyrnHa (BUAUMA)
BNPOAOBX 5 XBWAMH nicna il NEePBUHHOrO MiAK/IOYEHHA [0  Mepexi
eneKkTpoxmsneHHA. Ko Bu nepesuwmTe Lieit yac, HeobXiAHO 3HOBY aKTUBYBaTK
6e3npoBifHy Mepexy Baworo npunagy - AvB. "IHCTPYKLilO MO BUKOPUCTAHHIO i
36epiraHHI0" - PyHKUiA "MoBepHEHHA A0 3aBOACHKMX HanaTyBaHb".

2.4.
QR-kop.
Mpumitka: HaiimeHyBaHHA 6€3NPOBIgHOI Mepexi Yy TNnBe A0 MaNIEHbKUX i

BEJIMKINX OYKB.
Mpumitka: QR- Kop i HaMeHyBaHHA 6e3MpPOBIAHOI Mepexi BKasaHi Ha
eTVKeTLi, NPUKPINneHii 4o NacnopTHOI Tabnnukn Npunagy.

BegiTb imM'ss 6e3npOBiAHOI Mepexi MPUCTPOIO BPYUHY abo BifcKaHynTe

HatucHite kHonky "NEXT". [loaaTok aBTOMaTUYHO MifK/IIOYaETbCA 4O
6e3npoBiAHOI MepeXi, Lo TPaHCIETbCA MPUCTPOEM.

2.5. Bnbepitb nokanbHy 6e3nposifHy mepexy Wi - Fi i HaTUCHITb KHOMKY

"MpopoBxunTn'.

Mpumitka: Akwo Bawa mepexa He BiJOOPaXKaETbCA B CMNCKY MEPEX,
HaTUCHITb KHOMKY "CKaHyBaTU', 06 OHOBUTU CMINCOK.

2.6.

g

2.7. Yepes ue meHto y Bac € MOXnmBicTb:
® BsepiTb ajpecy eNeKTPOHHOI MOLTH, Ha AKY 3apeecTpoBaHuii Baw npodinb.

BegiTb Naponb BU6paHOi MepeXxi i HATUCHITb KHOMKY "MpoaoBXnTI'".
MpumiTtka: AKLWOo B CNUCKY HaABHKX Mepexk By He 6aunTe CBOIO Mepexy

Wi - Fi, HeobXigHO BBECTM 1i BPYUHY.

® [inA peakux mofenei Ha LbOMy eKpaHi MOXXHa BBECTU iM'A npunagy.

® [lnAa mopenei, B AKNX Mepexa, Lo TPaHCIIOETbCA NMPUCTPOEM, 3aNLLIAETHCA
[IOCTYMHOIO NiCNA NPUERHAHHA, Bu MoxeTe BBeCTU Naponb ANA ii 3axXmcTy.

® [1ns npaBubHOI po60TM HEOOXiAHO BUOGPaTK 06'EM ENEKTPUYHOTO
BOJOHArpisayva. Y aeskux mogeneii 06'em BU3HaYa€eTbCA JOJATKOM
ABTOMATUYHO, a ANA IHIWNX 06'eM BUOUPAETLCA i3 3aNPONOHOBAHOMO CMNCKY
Ha eKpaHi.

® BKbepiTb NOTYXHICTb MpUNagy B CNINCKY, O PO3KPMBAETHCA.

Mpw ycniwHomy nigkntoyeHHi Ao Balwoi nokanbHoi 6e3nposigHoi mepexi Wi

- Fi i, BignoBiaHo, fo IHTepHeTy, BiAKPMBAETLCA rONOBHUI eKpaH AoAaTka. Baw

npucTpin byae fodaHuii B CNNCOK MPUCTPOIB.

YKpaiHcbKa

2.8. Bkniouitb Baw npunag 3a gonomoroto kHonku ON/OFF Ha naHeni

ynpaeniHHA npunagy.

MpumiTka: AKWO Ha ekpaHi 3'ABNAETbCA MOBIZOMMIEHHA MPO MOMUIIKY,
nepekoHaeTecs, WO Naposb ANA Balloi NOKanbHOI Mepexi BBeAeHUN

npaBUIbHO abo AKIiCTb i / a6o JOCTYNHICTb IHTepHEeT-NoCyru.

Mpumirtka: LLo6 3miHWTY iM'A fogaHOrO NPUCTPOIO Ha GaXkaHe, HaTUCHITb
Ha Npwnag B CUCKY NPUCTPOIB i Y BikHi, WO BiAKpUnocs, BU6epiTb KHOMKY
"...." B meHiIo, Wo BifKpunocs, Bubepitb "MepenmeHyBatv npunag".

YnpaBniHHA NPUCTPOEM
/QUICK START ® /

3i cnnucky 3apeecTpoBaHMX NPUCTPOIB BUGEPiITb NPUCTPIN, AKUM XoueTe
ynpaBnaaTu.

BigKpMETbCA eKpaH 3 efleMeHTamMu YnpasiHHA, IKi O3BONAOTb BUGPATH PEXIM

poboTy, BifcTeXyBaTU MOTOYHWI CTaH MPUCTPOIO, a TaKOX POOBUTU AeTanbHi
[OBIfIKM MPO CNOXMBAHY €Heprito:

1. Bknioyaete/Bumunkacte Baw npunag

Pexxum,PyyHe ynpasniHHa"

Pexxum «LLloTvkHeBa nporpama»

Pexum "Eko CmapTt "

Pexxum "Eko Komdopt"

Pexum "Eko Hiynunin"

Pexxnm "KaHikynn"
OyHKuia BOOST

9 [lonaTkoBi HanalwTyBaHHA

® (N | |\n AW N

10 MNaHenb npunagis
n [ns ynpaeniHHA Balwmm npucTpoem BOHO Mae OyTu BKITIOUEHVM .

Pexxum "PyyHe ynpaBniHHA"

3a gornomoroio NoB3yHKa CrpaBa By BPY4YHY BCTAaHOBIIOETE Mipy HarpiBy BoAu
y BofoHarpiBaui. Mig yac nporpiBaHHA Ha ekpaHi 3'aBnAeTbca "HATPIB". Konn
npunag BoCArae 3aiaHnX 3HaYeHb, Ha ekpaHi 3'aBnseTbca "TOTOBUN"

Pexunm "LWoTnxHeBe nporpamyBaHHA"

Manual P2 P3

3MpugbaHuin Bamn npunag mae BOYAOBaHi TPUTUXKHEBI MPOrpamHi pPexmmu.
KoxHa 3 uux mnporpam € TuKHEBUM rpadikom poboTU enekTpryHoro
BoAoHarpisaya. [porpamy MoxHa MIHATW BiANOBIAHO A0 BalMX nepe.ar i
3BUYOK.

3.1. o6 nepeBectn cBili nNpunag B nporpamuHuii pexum P1, P2 a6o P3,
HaTUCHITb KHOMKY "AKTUBYBaTH".

3.2. JlonaBaHHA/peparyBaHHA HanawTyBaHb pexumy “"3a nporpamoto”
3[INCHIOETbCA 3a JONOMorolo KHomku "Peparyeati”. Y uboMy meHio y Bac €
MOX/MBICTb CTBOPUTK rpadik pobOTU KOXHOI Mporpamm i npu HeobxigHoCT
3MIHUTK AOTO.

JopaBaHHA NporpaMmu AHA TVKHA:

BigkpueTbca HoBe BiKHO, AKE A€ MOXMBICTb ANs HACTYMHOrO:

1. Bubip OHA TVXHSA;

2. MoxnuBicTb KONitoBaHHA NOTOYHMX HaNALWTYBaHb Ha YCi AHI TUXKHSA;

3. "Oopaty nporpamy" - BWGIp TMMYACOBOro fiama3oHy i YCTaHOBKa
Temnepartypu.

3.3. Bnb6ip piana3oHy yacy i yctaHOBKa Temnepatypu:

BiaKpueTbca HOBe BIKHO, AKE A€ MOXUBICTb ANIA HACTYMHOrO:

1. Y noni“From"”/"“3"3apa€eTbca yac noyaTky;

2. Y noni“To"/"[o” apa€eTbca Yac 3aBepLUEHHS;

3. Bubip Temnepatypu 3a BONOMOroi0 NOB3yHKa

4. 3anmc HanawTyBaHb KHOMKOIO “Save”/ “3anuc”.

Pexxumu nporpam - P1,P2 n P3

Bu MoxeTe BU6paTH, B AKNI AeHb TUXKHA, BNPOLOBXK AKOro nepiogy Yacy npunag
Ma€ GyTy BKITIOUYEHWN i AIKY KiNbKiCTb rapsyoi Bogu BiH MOBUHEH 3abe3nevyBaTu.
Mpwvnag BKNOYAETLCA | BUMUKAETbCA B TOYHO BCTAHOBMIEHUI Yac.

MNporpamu P1 u P2 y mogeneii Bellislimo

Bu moxeTe BUGpaTH, B AKUI AeHb TUXKHS, B AKWAN Yac, fiKa KinbKiCTb rapayoi
BoAn noTpibHa. lMpunap po3paxoBye, KoM BiH MOBMHEH BKAIOYUTUCA, W06
3abe3neunTy HeobXiaHY KiNbKiCTb y BCTaHOBNEHWIA Bamu yac.

Pexxumn nporpam - P1,P2 n P3 y mogeneii Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Bu moxeTe BMOpaTK, B AKUIA AeHb TUXKHA, B AKUI Yac, AKa KinbKicTb rapavoi
BOAM MoTpi6bHa. lNpunag po3paxoBye, KON BiH MOBMHEH BKIIIOYMTUCA, LLOO
3abe3neunTy HeobXiAHY KinbKiCTb y BCTaHOBNEHWI Bamm yac.

Mpuknao:

Akwo HanawmosaHo Ha Cepedy o 18:00 200uHi HasgHicme 2apsyoi 800U Ha 3
dywa, modi npunad niompumysamume Yo KiflbKicme 8npooosx nesHozo nepiody
qacy i BUMKHembCA.

Pexxum "Eko cmapT "
Y pexumi  "EKo-cMapT' enekTpUYHMIA BOAOHarpiBau BUPOGNAE BRACHWN
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anroputMm poboTy, Wob 3abesneunTy eKOHOMIlo eHeprii, BiAMOBIAHO 3MeHLLUTA
Bawi paxyHku 3a enektpoeHepriio, ane 36epertm MakcumanbHUn KomdopT y
BUKOPUCTAHHI.

Eco Smart - Baw enekTpuyHuin BopoHarpisay TESY mae Buwmn knac
eHeprocnoxmsaHHA. Knac npunafly rapaHTy€eTbCA TiflbKy TOAI, KON BiH NpaLoe
B pexkumi Eko Cmapr, i3-3a reHepyBaHHA 3Ha4YHOI €KOHOMIT eHeprii

Eco Comfort Bubip pexumy Eko KombopT npusHaueHnn gna KopucTtysadis
3i 3MIHHUMM 3BUYKaMW, AKUM CKNaAHO CKNacTU TOUHWI LWOTVKHEBUIA rpadik
po6oTn. Bu moxeTe BUOpaT pexkum pobotn Eko KomdpopT ans 6inblu BUCOKOro
piBHA KOMOPTY, O TaKOX NpKBefe A0 eKOHOMIT eHepril, xoua i y MeHLWin mipi
Eco Night (SMART anroputm 3 npioputeTom Harpisy BHOUi) .

flkwo pobota npwunagy B pexumi Eko KompopT Takox Bac He BRaLITOBYE,
BMOEepiTb HAaCTYMHUIA piBeHb KOMOPTY - pexum Eko HiuHui.

Pexxnm " KaHikynn"
AKLo BV NnaHyeTe ByTu BiACYTHIMI yoMa binblue 1 AHSA, BU MOXeETe akT/BYBaT/
pexum "KaHikynu', wob6 "3HaB" enekTpuyHWiA BoOAoOHarpisay, kKonu Bu
noBepHeTeca i 3abe3neunTb Bac rapayoto Bogoto.
MakcumanbHuii nepiog ana pexumy «KaHikynu» - 99 gHis.
LLlo6 akTMBYBaTU pexum "KaHikynu', HaTUCHITb KHOMKY o
acation
BiKpueTbCA BIKHO, B AKOMY HeObXiJHO BBECTU baXkaHy AaTy, yac i Temneparypy,

BMKOPWCTOBYIOUM BiAANOBIAHI enemeHT KoHTponto:LLo6 Bigkniountn pexunm
"KaHikynu', LocuTb BUOPATV OLMH 3 iHILNX PEXMMIB POOOTHU.

B oyHkuis BOOST.

Mpwn aktmeauii GyHKLii BOOST BogoHarpiBay HarpiBa€e Bogy A0 MaKCUMManbHO
MOXNMBOI TemnepaTypu 6e3 3MiHW anropuTMmy poboTy BiAMOBIGHOIO pexmmy
po60TH, TO6TO 6€3 3MiHU LWOTUXKHEBOT NPOrpamu, "EKo-cMapT" noriku ynpasniHHs
abo pyyHOro HanawTyBaHHA Temnepatypu. Micna JOCATHEHHA MaKCMManbHOT
TemnepaTtypu npunag aBTOMaTWYHO MEPEMMKAETbCA Ha MOMepefHin pexum
poboTu.

OOAATKOBI HANALUTYBAHHA
QUICK START

HaTucHiTb KHoMKy "More/IHwWwi" Wwo6 yBiNT A0 peXnMy AOAATKOBMX

HanalwTyBaHb BUGpaHOro npunaay;

n MNeperimeHyBaHHs Npunagy;

Yepes Le MeHI0 Y Bac € MOXNMBICTb MPUCBOITY iM'AA KOXKHOMY NPUCTPOIO, AKNM
Bu ynpasnsaerte uepes pgopatok. ¥ noni "Im'a /Name" BBefiTb BnisHaHe iM'a i
niaTBEPAUTb NOro KHonkoto ,MinTeepanTn”.

IHbopmauis npo npucTpiii;

CratncTtuka;

Y po3knagi BifjobpaxaeTbca iHpopmaLlia Npo poboTy NPUCTPOIO 3a OCTaHHI 24
rOAVHN.

KanbkynaTtop eHeprii - aae iHpopmaLlito Npo cnoXxmBaHHA eHeprii 3a neBHNUN
nepiop yacy
® CnoxuTa enekTpoeHepris Bifi faTh OCTaHHbOIO CKMAAHHS;
®  3HauyeHHA NiYnbHKKa MOXHa CKUHYTI 3a JONOMOroto KHOMNKK "CKuaaHHA".
® [leTanbHa iHpopMaLia NPo CNOXNTY eHepPrito 3a NOTOYHUI ieHb, NONepeaHil
[OeHb, 3a piK.
Mpumirtka: [na npasBunbHOi poboTn KanbKynsTopa HeobxigHO BMOpaTh
p 00'eM eneKTPUYHOrO BOAOHarpiBaya. Y Jeskux mopenen o6'em
BM3HAYAETbCA AOAATKOM aBTOMATUYHO, @ ANA iHWUX 06'eM BUOMpPaETbCA i3
3aMpPOMNOHOBAHOIO CMNCKY Ha eKpaHi.
ﬂ Mpumitka: O6'em BofoHarpiBaya BKasaHWi Ha 3aBOACHKIN Tabnuuli Ha
npvnagi.
Mpumitka: KanbKynatop He € TOYHVMM BUMiPIOBaSIbHUM IHCTPYMEHTOM. BiH
” € dyHKLUi€lo, AKa fa€ Bam iHGOPMaLLilo MPO CNOXMBaHY eHeprito.
HanawTyBaHHs;

CBiToBWMIN Yac - BubepiTb CBOE MicLie po3TallyBaHHS 3aneXHO Bif KpaiHu, B AKii
Bu 3HaxopuTecs.

E BupaneHHA 3anncy npo npunag.
3a pornomoroto uiei GyHKUiT BUOpaHuii npunag BuaanaeTbeca 3 Baworo npodinio.

[lna oTprMaHHA NOBHOI IHCTPYKUIA 3 ekcnnyaTauii npunagy, 6yab nacka, nepenitb 3a NOCUNAHHAM:

https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Komanoa ,,TECY" OOD 3anuwae 3a co6oi0 moxnusicme 3miHu i 000aeaHHa Hosux ¢yHKyili npodykmie 3 ebyooearHum Wi-Fi modynem, a makox 3miHu

iHcmpyKuyii 8 3anexHocmi 8i0 Hosux eepcili npo2pamHo20 3a6e3neyeHHs.

YCYHEHHSA HEMOJNALOOK

AKLLO Y BaC BUHMKHYTb Mpob6nemu 3 BofoHarpisayem, 6yAb Nacka, 3BePHITbCA A0 3a3HaYEHOTO B rapaHTifiHOMY TaJlOHi aBTOPY30BaHOIO CEPBICHOTO NMapTHepa

Tesy ab0 [0 NpoAaBL#, B AKOTO BY Npuadany npunag.

Hanbinbw nowwupeHi npo6nemu:

He Bganocs nigkntountucs abo 3Hantn Wi-Fi mepexi npunagy.

PiweHHsA:

MepesipTe, 41 cumBon Ha aucnnei 6e30poTOBOro 3B'sI3KY € aKTUBHUM.

[NepekoHawTecs, WO npunag BKIKOYEHUA B PO3ETKY.

Migingite oo npunagy.

He Boanocs nigkntountucs o gomaluHboi mepexi Wi-Fi (6eagpoTose

[MepeBipTe, UM MOAEM BKIHOYEHWN.

AKLO B BUKOPUCTOBYETE HOYTOYK, NepekoHanTecs, Lo nepeMukay ans
6e34poTOBOIO 3B'A3KY, LLO 3HAX0AUTLCA Ha NepegHin, BivHin abo 3agHin
YacTWHi HOYTOYKa, € y BKIIOYEHOMY MOMOXEHHI.

MepekoHanTecs, WO BM BipHO BBEMNMW Naposib BaLLOi 4OMALLHBOI MEpEeXi.

NigKMIOYEHHS)

Bonnepa He B1aHoO B goaaTtky.

Mouekaiite GrM3bKO XBUNMHK i NEepeBipTe 3HOBY YK 3'€gHaHHs GYro BUKOHAHO.

MepekoHaiiTecs, WO Ball poyTep (MapLUpyTU3aTOp) Mae MiaKoYeHHs! A0

IHTepHeTy.

Mpunag nosuHeH ByTu nigkniodeHnin 4o 6e3gpoToBOro MapLpyTM3aTopa
(pyTepa, mogemy) y BallomMy ByauHKy (odici).

[MepeBipTe 4M BM BipHO BKasanu enekTpoHHy agpecy y BaoMy npodini B
roriloBHOMY MEHIO Mepexi npunaay.

Bowvnep nigkntoveHun BipHO, ane He npautoe

B6ynosaHui 6e3apoToBuii Mogynb B Npunag He 3HaxoanTb
6e3gpoToBoro mapLupyTusatopa (poytepa, Mogema)

3abynu naponb 6e3gpoTtoBoi Mepexi Wi-Fi npuctpoto 6oiinepa.

MepesanycTiTb 4OAATOK.

BukopucTtoByiiTe foaaTkoBuin 6e3a0poToBUIA MOAY b AN NOCUIIEHHS
curHany 6e3gpoToBoro MapLupyTusatopa (poytepa, Mogema)

Axwo Bu 3a6ynv1 CBill Naporb, KM BU 3aXMCTUMKN CBOIO Mepexy, B

NOBWHHI BUKOprcToByBaTh dyHKuUito "RESET" npuctpoto, wob nosepHyTH
Noro Ao 3aBOACLKMX HanawTyBaHb. AuB. "[HCTPYKLUiA AN BUKOPUCTAHHS i
36epiraHHs" po3gin "MOBEPHY TN 3ABOACLKI HANAWTYBAHHA"

Mpu cnpo6i NoBepHYTUCA A0 3aBOACHKMX HanawTyBaHb, Npunag He

noBepTacTbCA A0 3aBOACBKMX HanawTyBaHb.

Mpw BigkpWTTi MOBINBLHOrO AOAATKY NMOKA3YETHCS rONOBHE MEHIO B
Mepexi bornepa.

AKLo Npu akTMBaLii MOBINBLHOIrO AoAaTKy 3aBaHTaXyeTbCs "ronoBHE MEHIO
Gorinepa, a He crewianizoBaHWin ekpaH Anst ynpasniHHA Yyepes IHTepHer,

Mpunag noTpibHO BUMKHYTM 3a AOMOMOrot KHonku "stand by" (sika

NMOBWHHA CBITUTUCH Ginum).

TO HeobXxiaHO 3ynuHKTY Npammin Wi-Fi 38'A30K 3 BaLLMM NPUCTPOEM,
peanisoBaHuii Yepes edipHy 6e34p0oTOBY MEPEXY BUNPOMiHIOBaHY HUM:
*TCHxxxxxxxx" i NiAKNIOYUTACA A0 AOMALLHBOI MEPEXI.
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NAVODILA ZA UPRAVLJANJE ELEKTRICNI GRELNIK VODE PREKO INTERNETA
Zahvaljujemo se vam za zaupanje, ki ste nam ga izkazali z nakupom nase elektri¢ne naprave z vgrajenim brezzi¢nim komunikacijskim modulom. Edini pogoj za
uporabo vgrajenega brezzi¢nega komunikacijskega modula v napravah TESY je, da imate dostop do naprave za povezavo z Wi-Fi omrezjem, zanesljiv spletni
brskalnik in internet povezavo.

TEHNICNE LASTNOSTI VGRAJENEGA BREZZICNEGA KOMUNIKACIJSKEGA MODULA (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

~N

Protocol IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40
p
Naprava je namenjena samo za uporabo v zaprtih prostorih in ogrevanih prostorih, kjer temperatura ne pade pod 4 ° C in ni namenjena
delovanju v nacinu neprekinjenega pretoka.
\

3

2014/53/EU.

IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI

TESY Ltd. potrjuje, da je ELEKTRICNI GRELNIK VODE z vgrajenim brezzi¢nim komunikacijskim modulom - ESP32 skladen z Direktivo

i Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

p
A prejsnja razlicica.
N

V napravi, v katero je aplikacija namescena, mora biti namesc¢ena najnovejsa razli¢ica ustreznega operacijskega sistema ali najvec ena

J/

KORAKI ZA POVEZAVO VGRAJENEGA WI-FI MODULA V
NAPRAVI Z INTERNETOM

JQUICK START B} /
Registracija v aplikaciji MyTESY

Prenesite in namestite aplikacijo MyTESY. Uporabite kode QR za svojo
pametno napravo s slike A.1.

Zazenite aplikacijo. Jezik aplikacije lahko spremenite v spustnem meniju
desno od logotipa TESY.
Potrebna je registracija v aplikaciji MyTESY.

o (e ze imate registracijo, pojdite neposredno na gumb "Already a member,
sign in / Ali ste ze registriran uporabnik? Prijavite se”.

o Ce ste nov uporabnik, izberite "Registracija v MyTESY ", preko gumba "Sign
up in MyTESY / Registracija v MyTESY "

Registracija novega uporabnika
® Izpolnite obrazec za registracijo z veljavnim e-postnim naslovom, geslom in
svojimi imeni.
® Pritisnite gumb "Sign up / Registracija v MyTESY "
Na naslednjem zaslonu se prijavite v svoj novo registrirani racun tako:
® vnesite e-postni naslov in geslo;
® Pritisnite gumb "LOG IN/ Prijava" za vstop v aplikacijo.
GLAVNI ZASLON APLIKACIJE
/QUICK START B/

Ukazi na domacem zaslonu.

Prilagajanje profila - meni "Nastavitve/ Settings" ;

Dodajanje razli¢nih aparatov znamke TESY;

Upravljanje naprav s seznama dodanih naprav in prikaz njihovega
trenutnega stanja;

Seznam sporocil, povezanih z delovanjem naprav.
Prikaz stanja naprave:

Gumb "vklop/izklop".

@ -naprava je vklopljena (rdec¢i gumb). S pritiskom na gumb se enota izklopi;

Q -naprava je izklopljena (zeleni gumb). S pritiskom na gumb se enota vklopi;
E Stanje naprave:

Slovenséina

® Aktivno - naprava je vklopljena.
® Neaktivno - naprava je v stanju pripravljenosti

Trenutni nacin:

® Rocni;

® Program;

e ECO;

® BOOST;

® Pocitnice.

E Stanje naprave:
® Segreje;

® Pripravljenost.

E Informacije o trenutni koli¢ini tople vode / temperaturi;

m Informacije o nastavljeni kolicini tople vode / temperaturi.
Osebne nastavitve aplikacije.

Ce zelite konfigurirati svoj ratun, pritisnite gumb @ na glavnem zaslonu
aplikacije.

Na zaslonu boste videli parametre, ki jih lahko kadar koli spremenite, ter razlicne
koristne informacije.

m Podatki uporabniskega profila.

V tem meniju so prikazani podatki, s katerimi ste se prijavili v MyTESY — e-postni
naslov in vase ime. Tukaj lahko posodobite jezikovne nastavitve tako, da izberete
zeleni jezik za mobilno aplikacijo.

Spremeni geslo.

S to funkcijo imate moznost obnoviti geslo, Ce ste ga pozabili ali zaradi vecje

varnosti. Na strani “Spremeni geslo” vnesite novo geslo. Za shranjevanje novega

gesla izberite gumb "Potrdi".

TesyCloud.

Ta funkcija je samo za uporabnike z registriranim racunom v aplikaciji TesyCloud.

Za upravljanje vasih aparatov, registriranih v aplikaciji TesyCloud (konvektorji

CNO3, CN04 in vsi modeli elektri¢nih grelnikov vode z internetnim upravljanjem)

preko aplikacije MyTESY, opravite naslednje korake:

® Vmeniju "Nastavitve" izberite moznost TesyCloud.

® Na aktivnem zaslonu vnesite e-postni naslov in geslo vasega rac¢una
TesyCloud. Potrdite vnesene podatke.

e (e sta va$ e-postni naslov in geslo pravilno vnesena, bodo vase naprave
prikazane na "Glavnem zaslonu" aplikacije. Ce so podatki vneseni napacno,
ostane seznam priklju¢enih naprav prazen.
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Podporni materiali.
S to funkcijo imate dostop do uporabniskih navodil za razlicne aparate TESY.

Informacije o aplikaciji.

Izklop aplikacije.
DODAJANJE NAPRAVE Z ZNAMKO TESY NA RACUN

/QUICK START @/
Ce v aplikaciji MyTESY nimate dodanih naprav, je seznam povezanih naprav na
glavnem zaslonu prazen.

Z aplikacijo MyTESY lahko dodate nov aparat znamke TESY, kot tudi integrirate
aparate iz aplikacije TesyCloud.

Integracija aparatov iz aplikacije TesyCloud v aplikacijo MyTESY.

Za upravljanje vasih aparatov, registriranih v aplikaciji TesyCloud (konvektorji
CNO3, CN04 in vsi modeli elektri¢nih grelnikov vode z internetnim upravljanjem)
preko aplikacije MyTESY, opravite naslednje korake:

1.1.  V meniju “Nastavitve” izberite moznost “TesyCloud".

1.2 Na aktivnem zaslonu vnesite e-postni naslov in geslo vasega ra¢una
TesyCloud. Potrdite vnesene podatke.

13. Ce sta e-postni naslov in geslo pravilno vnesena, se vase naprave,
registrirane v aplikaciji TesyCloud, prikazejo na "Glavnem zaslonu" aplikacije. Ce
so podatki vneseni napacno, ostane seznam priklju¢enih naprav prazen.

14.  Vprimeruy, da ste pozabili geslo, uporabite funkcijo "Ste pozabili geslo?"
Na e-postni naslov, ki ste ga navedli, boste prejeli potrditveno kodo in moznost
spremembe gesla.

Dodajte nov aparat znamke TESY v aplikacijo MyTESY.

2.1.  Na za¢etnem zaslonu pritisnite gumb "+". Sledi seznam zahtev, ki so
potrebne za uspesno pridruzitev enoti. Izberite gumb “Nadaljuj”

2.2 Izberite vrsto naprave, ki jo Zelite dodati.

2.3. Na zaslonu se prikazejo navodila za pripravo na pridruzitev izbrani
napravi z ukazi nadzorne plosce.

® Za izvajanje naslednjih funkcij mora biti krmiljenje aparata izklopljeno
(StandBy);

® Vklopite modul Wi-Fi;

® Aktivirajte brezzicno omrezje na vasi napravi (aktivirajte funkcijo "Obnovi

tovarniske nastavitve"). Pritisnite gumb "Continue".
Opomba: Da bi preprecili nepooblasc¢en dostop do brezzi¢cnega omrezja

vase naprave, je ta dostopna (vidna) 5 minut po prvi povezavi z elektricnim
omrezjem. Ce ta ¢as prekoracite, je potrebno ponovno aktivirati brezzi¢no
omreZje vase naprave - glejte "Navodila za uporabo in shranjevanje" - funkcija
"Vrnitev na tovarniske nastavitve".

2.4, Ro¢no vnesite ime brezzicnega omreZja naprave ali opti¢no preberite
kodo QR.

Opomba: Ime brezzi¢nega omrezja razlikuje med velikimiin malimi ¢rkami.

Opomba: Koda QR in ime brezzi¢nega omrezja sta navedena na nalepki,
pritrjeni na tipsko ploscico naprave.

Pritisnite gumb « NEXT ». Aplikacija se samodejno poveZe z brezzi¢nim

omrezjem, ki ga oddaja naprava.

Opomba: indikator vklopljenega modula je prikazan z osvetljenim
simbolom Wi-Fi na nadzorni plosc¢i .

2.5. Izberite svoje lokalno brezzicno omrezje Wi-Fi in pritisnite gumb

“Nadaljuj”.

Opomba: Ce vase omrezje ni vidno na seznamu omrezij, pritisnite gumb
"Skeniraj'", da osvezite seznam.

2.6.  Vnesite geslo izbranega omrezja in pritisnite gumb "Nadaljuj"

Opomba: Ce svojega omrezja Wi-Fi ne vidite na seznamu razpolozljivih
omrezij, ga morate vnesti ro¢no.

2.7.  Vtem meniju imate moznost dodeliti:

® Vnesite e-postni naslov, s katerim je registriran vas profil.

® Pri nekaterih modelih lahko na tem zaslonu vnesete ime naprave.

® Pri modelih, pri katerih je omrezje, ki ga oddaja naprava, po pridruzitvi Se
vedno dostopno, lahko vnesete geslo, da ga zasditite.

® Zapravilno delovanje morate izbrati prostornino elektricnega grelnika
vode. Pri nekaterih modelih prostornino samodejno dolo¢i aplikacija, pri
drugih pa prostornino izberemo s predlaganega seznama na zaslonu.

® Sspustnega seznama izberite moc enote.

Po uspedni povezavi z lokalnim brezzicnim omreZjem Wi-Fi in posledi¢no z
internetom se odpre glavni zaslon aplikacije. Vasa naprava bo dodana na seznam
naprav.

2.8.  Vklopite napravo z gumbom za VKLOP/IZKLOP na nadzorni plosci
naprave.

Opomba: Ce se na zaslonu prikaze neuspelo sporotilo, preverite, ali ste
pravilno vnesli geslo za lokalno omrezje ali kakovost in / ali razpolozljivost

internetne storitve.

. Opomba: Ce Zelite spremeniti ime dodane naprave v Zeleno ime, kliknite
p napravo na seznamu naprav in v oknu, ki se odpre, izberite gumb ".. V

meniju, ki se odpre, izberite "Preimenuj napravo".
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UPRAVLJANJE NAPRAVE
/QUICK START B/

Na seznamu registriranih naprav izberite napravo, ki jo Zelite nadzorovati.

Odpre se zaslon s kontrolniki, ki omogocajo izbiro nacina delovanja, spremljanje
trenutnega stanja naprave, podrobno sklicevanje na porabljeno energijo.

Vklopite/izklopite napravo
Nacin ro¢nega "Ro¢no upravljanje”

Nacin ro¢nega «Tedenski urnik»

Nacin ro¢nega "Eko Smart"
Nacin ro¢nega "Eko Komfort"
Nacin ro¢nega " Eko Noc¢"
Nacin ro¢nega "Pocitnice"
Funkcija BOOST

Dodatne nastavitve

O |0 [N ||~ W N~

10 Glavni zaslon

n Za upravljanje naprava mora biti vklopljena .
Nacin "Ro¢ni nadzor"

-

Z desnim drsnikom ro¢no nastavite stopnjo ogrevanja vode v grelniku. Med
ogrevanjem se na zaslonu prikaze "OGREVANJE". Ko naprava doseze nastavljene
temperature, se na zaslonu prikaze "PRIPRAVLJENO".

Nacini "Tedenski Programer"

Manual P2

Naprava, ki ste jo kupili, ima vgrajene 3-tedenske programske nacine. Vsak od
teh programov je tedenski urnik delovanja elektri¢nega grelnika vode. Programe
lahko spreminjate glede na vase Zelje in navade.

3.1.  Ce zelite nastaviti svojo napravo v programski nacin P1 ali P2 ali P3,
pritisnite gumb "Aktiviraj".

3.2.  Dodajanje/urejanje nastavitev nacina "Po programu" se izvede preko
gumba "Uredi".V tem meniju imate moznost ustvariti urnik dela za vsak program
in ga po potrebi spremeniti.

Dodajanje programa za dan v tednu:

Odpre se novo okno, ki vam omogoca:

P2 P3

P3

1. lzbira dneva v tednu;

2. Moznost kopiranja trenutnih nastavitev za vse dni v tednu;

3. "Dodaj program" - izbira ¢asovnega razpona in nastavitve temperature.
3.3. Izbira ¢asovnega razpona in nastavitev temperature:

Odpre se novo okno, ki vam omogoca:

1. Zacetni Cas je nastavljen v polju “From”/“Od";
2. Vpolje“To"/“Do" nastavite rok;

3. lzbira temperature z drsnikom

4 Shranite nastavitve zgumbom "Save”/“Shrani".
Programski nacini - P1, P2 in P3

Izberete lahko, kateri dan v tednu, za koliko ¢asa naj bo naprava vklju¢ena
in koliko tople vode naj zagotavlja. Naprava se vklopi in izklopi ob to¢no
nastavljenem casu.

Programa P1 in P2 na modelih Bellislimo

Izberete lahko, kateri dan v tednu, ob kateri uri, koliko tople vode potrebujete.
Naprava izracuna, kdaj naj se vklopi, da zagotovi zahtevano koli¢ino ob ¢asu, ki
ga nastavite.

Programa - P1, P2 in P3 na modelih Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Izberete lahko, kateri dan v tednu, ob kateri uri, koliko tople vode potrebujete.
Naprava izracuna, kdaj naj se vklopi, da zagotovi zahtevano koli¢ino ob casu, ki
ga nastavite.

Primer:

Ce je v sredo ob 18:00 nastavijeno, da ima topla voda za 3 prhe, bo enota to koli¢ino
ohranjala dolocen cas in se sama izklopila

V nacinu "Eco Smart" elektri¢ni grelnik vode razvije lasten algoritem delovanja,
da zagotovi prihranek energije oziroma zmanjsa vas racun za elektriko, vendar
ohranja maksimalno udobje pri uporabi.

Nacin "Eco smart ".

razred. Razred naprave je zajamcen samo, kadar naprava deluje v nac¢inu Eko
Smart, zaradi znatnih prihrankov energije

Eco Comfort - Izbira na¢ina Eko Komfort je namenjena uporabnikom s
spremenljivimi navadami, za katere bi tezko ustvarili natancen tedenski urnik
delovanja. Za visjo raven udobja lahko izberete nacin delovanja Eko Komfort, ki
bo ustvaril tudi prihranek energije, ¢eprav v manjsi meri.

Eco Night (SMART algoritem s prednostnim ogrevanjem ponoci).

Ce vas tudi delovanje naprave v nacinu Eko Komfort ne zadovolji, izberite
naslednjo stopnjo udobja - na¢in Eko No¢.



Nacin "Pocitnice" aplikacije. V polje "Ime/ Name" vnesite prepoznavno ime in ga potrdite z u
Ce nameravate biti zdoma dlje kot en dan, lahko vklopite nacin "Po¢itnice", da bo gumbom "Potrdi".

elektri¢ni grelnik vode, ko se boste vrnili, vam zagotovil toplo vodo. Informacije o napravi;
Najdaljse obdobje za pocitniski nacin je 99 dni. Statistika:
Za vklop nacina "Pocitnice” pritisnite gumb | = . V razporedu so prikazane informacije o delovanju naprave v zadnjih 24 urah.

Odpre se okno, v katerem morate z ustreznimi kontrolniki vnesti Zeleni datum,
uro in temperaturo.

Ce Zelite deaktivirati nacin pocitnic, preprosto izberite enega od drugih nacinov

Kalkulator energije - daje informacije o porabi energije za doloceno ¢asovno
obdobje:
® Porabljena elektri¢na energija od datuma zadnje ponastavitve;

delovanja.
Vrednost Stevca lahko izbrisete s pomocjo gumba "Reset".
A Funkcija BOOST. . ) o o -
Podrobne informacije o porabljeni energiji za tekoci dan, za prejsnji dan, za
Ko aktiviramo funkcijo BOOST, bo grelnik ogreval vodo na najvisjo mozno leto.

temperaturo, ne da bi spremenil algoritem delovanja ustreznega nacina
delovanja, tj. brez spreminjanja tedenskega programa, krmilne logike "Eco
smart" ali ro¢no nastavljene temperature. Po doseganju najvisje temperature
naprava samodejno preklopi v prejsnji nacin delovanja.

Opomba: Za pravilno delovanje kalkulatorja morate izbrati prostornino
elektri¢nega grelnika vode. Pri nekaterih modelih prostornino samodejno
doloci aplikacija, pri drugih pa prostornino izberemo s predlaganega seznama na
zaslonu.

Opomba: Prostornina elektri¢cnega grelnika vode je navedena na tipski
DODATNE NASTAVITVE plzééici na aparatu. 99 : P

/QUICK START B/ Opomba: Kalkulator ni natan¢en merilni instrument. To je funkcija, ki vam
p daje informacije o porabljeni energiji.

Izberite gumb "More/Vec" , da vstopite v dodatni nacin nastavitve izbrane Nastavitve;
haprave. Svetovna ura - Izberite svojo lokacijo glede na to, v kateri drzavi ste.

Preimenovanje naprave; B Brisanje naprave.
V tem meniju imate moznost dodeliti ime vsaki napravi, ki jo upravljate prek S to funkcijo se izbrana naprava odstrani iz vadega profila.

Prosimo, da za natan¢no navodilo za uporabo naprave obiscete stran:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Ekipa TESY OOD si pridrzuje pravico do sprememb in dodajanj novih funkcij v izdelkih z vgrajenim Wi-Fi modulom, kakor tudi do sprememb navodil glede na
nove verzije programske opreme.

ODSTRANJEVANJE TEZAV

Ce imate tezave z grelnikom vode, poiscite pomo¢ pri poobla$¢enem servisu Tesy, navedenem v garancijski karti, ali pri trgovcu, pri katerem ste kupili napravo.

Najpogostejse tezave: Resitev:

Neuspes$na povezava ali iskanje Wi-Fi omrezja naprave. Preverite, ali je znak za brezZi¢no povezavo na prikazovalniku aktiven.

Preverite, ali je naprava priklopljena v vti¢nico.
Stopite blizje k napravi.

Neuspesna povezava z domacim Wi-Fi omrezjem (brezzi¢na pov- Preverite, ali je modem vklopljen.

ezava) Ce uporabljate prenosni radunalnik, se preprigajte, da je gumb za brezziéno

povezavo vklopljen.

PrepriCajte se, ali ste pravilno napisali geslo za domace omrezZje.

Poc¢akajte nekaj minut in ponovno preverite, dali se je zveza vzpostavila.

V aplikaciji se ne vidi grelnik vode. Preverite, ali je vaS modem povezan z internetom.

Naprava mora biti povezana z brezzi¢nim modemom v vaSem domu
(pisarni).

Preverite, ali ste pravilno vpisali e-naslov vasega profila v osnovnem meniju
omrezja naprave.

Grelnik vode je pravilno povezan, toda ne dela. Restartirajte aplikacijo.

Vgrajeni brezziéni modul naprave na najde brezziécnega modema. Uporabite dodatni brezzi¢ni modul za pojacanje signala brezzi¢nega
modema.

Pozabil sem geslo Wi-Fi napravo grelnika vode. Ce ste pozabili geslo, s katerim ste zavarovali svoje omreZje, morate upo-

rabiti funkcijo RESET na grelniku vode in ga vrniti na tovarniske nastavitve.
Glej Navodila za uporabo in shranjevanje, poglavie VRNITEV TOVARNISKIH

NASTAVITEV
Poskusam vrniti tovarniSke nastavitve naprave, toda ne uspem. Naprava mora biti izklopljena z gumbom V pripravljenosti (ki mora svetiti
belo).
Ko odprem mobilno aplikacijo, se prikaze osnovni meni v omrezju Ce se pri aktiviranju mobilne aplikacije pojavi Osnovni meni grelnika vode in
grelnika vode. ne posebni ekran za upravljanje preko interneta, morate prekiniti direktno Wi-

Fi povezavo, ki ste jo vzpostavili preko brezzi€nega omrezja: TCHxxxxxxxx
in se povezati z domacim omrezjem .
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INSTRUKCIE PRE OVLADANIE ELEKTRICKY OHRIEVAC VODY CEZ INTERNET

Dakujeme Vam za déveru, ktoru ste ndm ako zakaznik prejavili kipou nasho elektrického zariadenia so zabudovanym bezdrétovym komunika¢nym modulom.
Jedinou podmienkou pre pouzitie zabudovaného komunika¢ného modulu s nastrojmi TESY je, ze mate moznost Wi-Fi pripojenia, prostrednictvom ktorého mate

internetové pripojenie a web-prehladavac.

TECHNICKE CHARAKTERISTIKY integrovaného bezdrétového komunikaéného modulu (WI-F)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name ESP32

Frequency range

2.412-2.484 GHz

Rated RF output power 20 dBm
Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM
Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

prevadzkovanie v nepretrzitom prietokovom reZime.

A

Tento spotrebi¢ je uréeny na prevadzku iba v uzatvorenych vykurovanych miestnostiach, kde teplota neklesa pod 4 °C, a nie je uréeny na

€3

EU VYHLASENIE O ZHODE

TESY Ltd. tymto vyhlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu ELEKTRICKY OHRIEVAC VODY so zabudovanym bezdrétovym komunikacnym modulom
- ESP32 je v sulade so smernicou 2014/53/EU.
Uplné EU vyhlasenie o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

A

predchadzajuicu najnovsiu verziu).

Zariadenie, v ktorom sa aplikicia nainstaluje, musi mat najnovsiu aktualnu verziu prislusného opera¢ného systému alebo aspon

NASLEDNOST KROKOV PRE PRIPOJENIE K ZABUDOVANEMU WI-FI MODUL
V ZARIADENI TESY K INTERNETU

/QUICK START B3 /
Registracia v aplikacii MyTESY

Stiahnite si a nainstalujte aplikdciu MyTESY pomocou QR kdédov pre Vasde
smart zariadenie z obr.A.1.

Spustite aplikaciu. Jazyk aplikdcie mozete zmenit z rozbalovacej ponuky
vpravo od loga TESY. Je potrebné sa zaregistrovat v aplikacii MyTESY.

® V pripade, ze ste uz registrovany uzivatel, prejdite na tlacidlo “Already a
member, sign in /Ste uz registrovany uzivatel? /Prihlasit sa”.

® Akstenovymuzivatelom, zvolte "Zaregistrovat'sav MyTESY" prostrednictvom
tlacidla “Sign up in MyTESY/ Zaregistrovat sa v MyTESY ",

Registracia nového uzivatela
® Do registra¢ného formulara vyplnte platni e-mailovu adresu, heslo, Vase
meno a priezvisko.

® Stlacte tlacidlo “Sign up/ Zaregistrovat sa v MyTESY".

Na dalsej obrazovke sa prihlaste do svojho novo registrovaného uctu:
® zadanim e-mailovej adresy a hesla;

e stlacenim tlacidla «LOG IN/Prihlasit sa” vstupite do aplikacie.

DOMOVSKA OBRAZOVKA APLIKACIE
/QUICK START B /

Prikazy na domovskej obrazovke

Personalizacia uctu z ponuky,Nastavenia/Settings”;
Pridavanie roznych spotrebic¢ov znacky TESY;

Ovladanie spotrebicov zo zoznamu pridanych spotrebicov a sledovanie ich
aktualneho stavu;

Zoznam sprav suvisiacich s prevadzkou spotrebicov.
Indikécia stavu spotrebica:

Tlacidlo “zapnuté / vypnuté ”

@ -spotrebi¢ je zapnuty (¢ervené tlacidlo). Kliknutim na tlacidlo vypnete
spotrebi¢;

-spotrebic¢ je vypnuty (zelené tlacidlo). Kliknutim na tlacidlo zapnete

spotrebi¢;

A stav zariadenia:
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® Aktivny - spotrebic je zapnuty.

® Neaktivny - spotrebic je v stave ,Stand By”
Aktualny rezim:

® Manualny;

Rezim;

ECO;

BOOST;

Prazdninovy rezim.

B Stav spotrebica:
® Zahrieva sa;

® Pripravené.
n Informacie o aktudlnom mnozstve teplej vody/teplote;

Informacie o nastavenom mnozstve teplej vody/teplote.
Personalne nastavenia aplikacie.

Ak chcete konfigurovat svoj ucet, stlacte tlacidlo @ z hlavnej obrazovky
aplikacie.

Na obrazovke uvidite parametre, ktoré mozete kedykolvek zmenit, ako aj r6zne
uzito¢né informacie.

Udaje o uzivatelskom Géte

V tejto ponuke sa zobrazuju udaje z Vasej registracie v MyTESY - e-mailova
adresa a VaSe meno. Tu mdzete aktualizovat jazykové nastavenia zvolenim
preferovaného jazyka pre mobilnu aplikaciu.

Zmena hesla

Tato funkcia umoziuje obnovit si heslo v pripade, Ze ste ho zabudli alebo pre
vacsiu bezpecnost. Na stranke ,Zmenit heslo” zadajte nové heslo. Nové heslo
uloZite zvolenim tlacidla ,Potvrdit”.

TesyCloud

Tato funkcia je len pre uzivatelov s registrovanym t¢tom v aplikacii TesyCloud.

Ak chcete riadit svoje spotrebice registrované v aplikacii TesyCloud (konvektory

CNO3, CN04 a vsetky modely elektrickych ohrieva¢ov vody s internetovym

ovlddanim) pomocou aplikacie MyTESY, vykonajte tieto kroky:

® Vponuke,Nastavenia” zvolte moznost,TesyCloud".

® Na aktivnej obrazovke zadajte e-mailovi adresu a heslo svojho uctu v
TesyCloud. Potvrdte zadané udaje.Ak su Vase heslo a e-mailové adresa
zadané spravne, Vase zariadenia sa zobrazia na ,Domovskej obrazovke”
aplikacie. Ak su Udaje zadané nespravne, zoznam pridanych zariadeni
zostane prazdny.

Pomocky
Pomocou tejto funkcie mate pristup k Pouzivatelskym priru¢kam pre rézne



spotrebice Tesy.
Informacie o aplikacii.
Odhlasenie sa z aplikacie

PRIDANIE SPOTREBICA ZNACKY TESY K DANEMU UCTU
/QUICK START @ /

Ak v aplikacii MyTESY nemdte Ziadne pridané zariadenia, zoznam pridanych
zariadeni na Domovskej obrazovke zostane pradzny.

Prostrednictvom aplikacie MyTESY moézete pridat novy spotrebi¢ znacky Tesy,
ako aj integrovat spotrebice z aplikacie TesyCloud.

Integracia spotrebicov z aplikacie TesyCloud do aplikacie MyTESY.
Ak chcete riadit svoje spotebice registrované v aplikacii TesyCloud (konvektory
CNO03, CN04 a vsetky modely elektrickych ohrievacov vody s internetovym
ovlddanim) prostrednictvom aplikacie MyTESY, vykonajte tieto kroky:
1.1. V ponuke ,Nastavenia” zvolte moznost,TesyCloud”.
1.2 Na aktivnej obrazovke zadajte e-mailovu adresu a heslo svojho uctu v
TesyCloud. Potvrdte zadané udaje.
1.3. Ak su VaSe heslo a e-mailova adresa zadané spravne, Vase zariadenia
registrované v aplikacii TesyCloud sa zobrazia na ,Domovskej obrazovke”
aplikacie. Ak su udaje zadané nespravne, zoznam pridanych zariadeni zostane
prazdny.
1.4.  Vpripade, Ze ste zabudli svoje heslo, pouzite funkciu,Zabudli ste heslo?”.
Na Vami uvedenu e-mailovl adresu dostanete potvrdzovaci kéd a moznost
zmenit si heslo.
Pridanie nového zariadenia znacky Tesy do aplikacie MyTESY.
2.1. Na domovskej obrazovke stlacte tlacidlo ,+"
Nasleduje zoznam poziadaviek, ktoré st potrebné na to, aby ste Uspesne pripojili
spotrebic. Zvolte tlacidlo “Pokracovat”.
2.2.  Vyberte typ spotrebica, ktory chcete pridat.
23.  Na obrazovke sa zobrazia pokyny na pripravu pripojenia zvoleného
spotrebica prostrednictvom prikazov ovladacieho panela.
® Na vykonanie nasledujucich funkcii musi byt ovladanie zariadenia vypnuté
(StandBy);

® Zapnite modul Wi-Fi;

p Poznamka: Zapnuty modul signalizuje rozsvieteny symbol Wi-Fi na

ovladacom paneli.
® Aktivujte bezdrotovu siet Vasho spotrebica (aktivuje funkciu ,Obnovit
vyrobné nastavenia”). Kliknite na tla¢idlo «Continue»/“Pokracovat”.
Poznamka: Aby sa zabranilo neopravnemu pristupu k bezdrotovej sieti
Vasho spotrebica, je siet pristupna (viditelnd) po dobu 5 minut po jeho

prvom pripojeni k elektrickej sieti. Ak tento ¢as prekrocite, budete musiet znova
aktivovat bezdrétovu siet Vasho spotrebica - pozrite si ,Navod na pouZitie a
skladovanie” - funkcia,Obnovit vyrobné nastavenia "
24.
QR kéd.

Zadajte nazov bezdrétovej siete spotrebi¢a manudlne alebo naskenujte

Poznamka: Nézov bezdrétovej siete rozlisuje malé a velké pismena.
y Poznamka: QR kdéd a ndzov bezdrbtovej siete si uvedené na Stitku
umiestnenom vedla typovej tabulky spotrebica.
Stlacte tlacidlo NEXT. Aplikacia sa automaticky pripoji k bezdrotovej sieti
vysielanej spotrebi¢om.
2.5.  Zvolte lokdlnu bezdrotovu siet Wi-Fi a stlacte tlacidlo “Pokracovat”.
y Poznamka: Ak Vasa siet nie je viditelna v zozname sieti, obnovte zoznam
kliknutim na tla¢idlo,,Skenovat”.
26.  Zadajte heslo zvolenej siete a stlacte tlacidlo “Pokracovat”.
p Poznamka: Ak svoju siet Wi-Fi nevidite v zozname s pristupnymi sietami,
musite ju manuélne zadat.
2.7.  Prostrednictvom tejto ponuky mate moznost nastavit:
® Zadajte e-mailovu adresu, prostrednictvom ktorej bol zaregistrovany Vas
Ucet.
Pri niektorych modeloch moézete na tejto obrazovke zadat nézov zariadenia.
Pri modeloch, kde sietové vysielanie spotrebi¢a zostane dostupné aj po
pripojeni, mozete zadat heslo na jeho ochranu.
® Pre spravne fungovanie je potrebné zvolit objem elektrického ohrievaca
vody. Pri niektorych vzoroch je objem automaticky ur¢ovany aplikaciou,
zatial ¢o pri inych treba objem zvolit zo zoznamu zobrazeného na
obrazovke.
® Zrozbalovacej ponuky vyberte vykon spotrebica.
Po Uspesnom pripojeni k Vasej lokalnej bezdrotovej sieti Wi-Fi a teda k internetu
sa otvori domovska obrazovka aplikacie. Va3 spotrebi¢ bude pridany do
zoznamu spotrebicov.
2.8.  Zapnite svoj spotrebi¢ prostrednictvom tlacidla ON/OFF na ovlddacom
paneli spotrebica
p Poznamka: Ak sa na obrazovke zobrazi sprava o nedspesnom pripojeni,

skontrolujte, i je heslo Vasej lokalnej siete spravne zadané alebo kvalitu a
dostupnost internetovej sluzby.

Slovenéina

. Poznamka: Ak chcete zmenit nazov pridaného spotrebica inym nazvom,
y kliknite na zariadenie v zozname zariadeni a v otvorenom okne vyberte
tlacidlo,...". V otvorenej ponuke vyberte ,Premenovat spotrebic”

RIADENIE ZARIADENIA
/QUICK START ® /
V zozname registrovanych zariadeni vyberte zariadenie, ktoré chcete riadit.

Otvori sa obrazovka s ovladacimi prvkami, ktoré vam umoznia vybrat
prevadzkovy rezim, sledovat aktudlny stav zariadenia, ziskat podrobné
informdacie o spotrebovanej energii.

1. Zapnut/Vypnut spotrebic

Rezim "Manudlne ovlddanie"

ReZim «Tyzdenny program»

RezZim "Eco Smart "

Rezim "Eco Comfort"

Rezim "Eco Night"

Prazdninovy rezim

Funkcia BOOST

9 Dodatoc¢né nastavenia

10 Dashboard

Aby ste mohli riadit svoje zariadenie, musi byt zapnuté .

® (N | AW N

Rezim Manualne riadenie

Pomocou postvaca vpravo manualne zadajte pozadovany stupen zahriatia
vody v ohrievadi. Pocas zahrievania sa na obrazovke zobrazi ZAHRIEVANIE. Ked'
spotrebic dosiahne nastavené hodnoty, na obrazovke sa zobrazi STANDBY".

Rezim Tyzdenny programator

Manual P2 P3

Zakupeny spotrebi¢ ma zabudované 3 tyzdenné programové rezimy. Kazdy
rezim predstavuje tyzdenny prevadzkovy harmonogram elektrického ohrievaca
vody. Programy je mozné menit podla vlastnych preferencii a zvykov.

3.1.  Nanastavenie Vasho zariadenia v programovom rezime P1 alebo
P2, alebo P3, stlacte tlac¢idlo ,Aktivovat”

3.2.  Pridat /Upravit nastavenia rezimu ,Podla programu” moézete
kliknutim na tlacidlo “Upravit”V tomto zozname mate moznost vytvorit
pracovny harmonogram kazdého programu a v pripade potreby ho
zmenit.

Pridanie programu na den v tyzdni:

Otvori sa nové okno, ktoré Vam umozni:

1. Vyber dna v tyzdni;

2. Moznost kopirovania aktualnych nastaveni na vietky dni v tyzdni;

3. “Pridat program” - vyber ¢asového rozsahu a nastavenia teploty

3.3.  Vyber ¢asového rozsahu a nastavenie teploty:

Otvori sa nové okno, ktoré Vam umozni:

1.V poli“From"/“Od" zadat pociato¢nu hodinu;

2. Vpoli“To"/“Do" zadat kone¢nu hodinu;

3. Zvolit teplotu pomocou posuvnika

4. Ulozit nastavenia pomocou tlacidla “Save”/ “Ulozit".

Programové rezimy - P1, P2 a P3

Mozete so vybrat, v ktory den v tyzdni, na ali dobu ma byt spotrebic¢ zapnuté a
aké mozstvo teplej vody, by malo byt zabezpecené. Spotrebic sa zapina a vypina
Vv presne stanoveny cas.

Programy P1 a P2 - modely Bellislimo

Mozete si vybrat, v ktory den v tyzdni, v akom case a aké mnozstvo teplej vody
je potrebné. Spotrebic vypocita, kedy sa ma zapnut, aby zabezpecilo potrebné
mnozstvo teplej vody vo Vami nastavenom case.

Programy P1, P2 a P3 - modely Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Mozete si vybrat, v ktory den v tyzdni, v akom case a aké mnozstvo teplej vody
je potrebné. Spotrebic¢ vypocita, kedy sa ma zapnut, aby zabezpecilo potrebné
mnozstvo teplej vody vo Vami nastavenom case.

Priklad:

Ak ste nastavili, aby bola v stredu o 18:00 hod. tepld voda na 3 sprchy, spotrebic si toto
mnoZstvo po urcitu dobu bude udrzi a potom sa vypne.

Rezim Eco smart .

V rezime Eco smart elektricky ohrieva¢ vody Eco smart vytvara svoj vlastny
algoritmus prevadzky, aby zabezpecil sporu nakladov na energiu, resp. znizil Vas
Ucet za elektricku energiu, ale su¢asne udrzal maximalne pohodlie pri pouzivani.

Eco Smart - Elektricky ohrieva¢ vody TESY, ktory vlastnite, md najvyssiu
energeticku triedu. Energetickd trieda spotrebica je zarucena iba vtedy, ked
je spotrebi¢ prevadzkovany v rezime Eco Smart, a to z dévodu znaénej uspory
energie, ktord sa generuje.

Eco Comfort - Volba rezimu Eco Comfort je ur¢ena zékaznikom s premenlivymi
navykmi, pre ktorych je tazké vytvorit presny tyzdenny harmonogram prevadzky.
Pre vy33iu Uroven pohodlia si mézete zvolit prevadzkovy rezim Eco Comfort, pri
ktorom sa tiez generuje Uspora energie, aj ked v mensej miere.
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Eco Night (SMART algoritmus s prioritou zohriatia v noci) .

Pokial Vas prevadzka spotrebica v rezime Eco Comfort neuspokoji, zvolte si
dalsiu uroven pohodlia - rezim Eco Night.

Prazdninovy rezim

Ak planujete byt mimo domova dlhsie ako 1 den, moézete aktivovat Prazdninovy
rezim, aby Va3 elektricky ohrievac vody ,vedel’, kedy sa vratite a zabezpecil Vam
teplu vodu.

Maximalna doba pre rezim Prazdninovy je 99 dni.

Prazdninovy rezim aktivujete stlacenim tlacidla ;.-

Otvori sa okno, v ktorom prostrednictvom prislusnych ovladacich prvkov mate
zadat pozadovany datum, cas a teplotu.

A Funkcia BOOST.

Pri aktivacii funkcie BOOST bude ohrievac vody ohrievat vodu na najvyssiu moznu
teplotu bezzmeny prevadzkového algoritmu v prisluSnom prevadzkovom rezime,
teda bez zmeny tyzdenného harmonogramu, Eco smart logiky ovladania alebo
manudlne nastavenej teploty. Po dosiahnuti maximalnej teploty sa spotrebic
automaticky prepne na predchdadzajuci prevadzkovy rezim.

DODATOCNE NASTAVENIA
/QUICK START B/

Zvolte tlacidlo "More/Iné” , aby ste sa prihlasili do rezimu Dodato¢nych
nastaveni vybraného spotrebica.

Premenovat spotrebic:

Prostrednictvom tejto ponuky mate moznost nastavit nazov kazdého spotrebica,
ktory cez aplikaciu ovladate. Do pola,Mme/Nazov” zadajte rozpoznatelné meno a
potvrdte ho kliknutim na tlacidlo ,Potvrdit”.

Informécie o spotrebici;

Statistiky;
Prostrednictvom harmonogramu sa zobrazia informacie o ¢innosti spotrebica za
poslednych 24 hodin.

Energetické kalkulacka - poskytuje informacie o spotrebe energie za urcité
¢asové obdobie:

spotrebovana elektricka energia od ddtumu posledného vynulovania;
hodnotu pocitadla mozno vymazat pomocou tlacidla Reset.
Podrobnejsie informacie o spotrebovanej energii
predchadzajuici den, za rok.

Poznamka: Pre spravne fungovanie kalkulacky je potrebné zvolit objem
elektrického ohrievaca vody. Pri niektorych vzoroch je objem automaticky
urcovany aplikaciou, zatial ¢o pri inych treba objem zvolit zo zoznamu
zobrazeného na obrazovke.

y Poznamka: Objem elektrického ohrievaca vody je uvedeny na typovom
stitku spotrebica.

Poznamka: Kalkulacka nie je presny meraci pristroj. Je funkciou, ktora
p poskytuje informécie o spotrebovanej energii.

za aktudlny den,

Nastavenia
Svetovy ¢as - Vyberte si svoju polohu v zavislosti od krajiny, v ktorej sa nachadzate.

ﬂVymazat' zariadenie
Pomocou tejto funkcie bude vybrané zariadenie vymazané z Vasho uctu.
Kompletny navod na obsluhu zariadenia najdete na nasledujicom linku:

https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Tim TESY OOD si vyhradzuje prdvo na zmeny a priddvanie novych funkcii svojim produktom so zabudovanym Wi-Fi modemom, ako aj na zmenu instrukcii v

zdvislosti od novych verzii softveru.

RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Ak mate problémy so zariadenim, obratte sa na uvedeného v zaruke autorizovaného servisného partnera Tesy, alebo na predajcu, od ktorého ste

zariadenia kupili.

NajcastejSie sa vyskytujuce problémy:

Riesenie:

Skontrolujte, i symbol na display pre bezdrotové spojenie je aktivny.

NeuUspesné pripojenie alebo vyhladanie Wi-Fi siete zariadenia.

Skontrolujte, ¢i je zariadenie pripojené k zdroju.

Priblizte sa k zariadeniu.

Skontrolujte, €i je modem zapnuty.
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Neuspesné pripojenie k domacej Wi-Fi sieti (bezdrétové pripo-
jenie)

Bojler nevidno v aplikacii.

Bojler je pripojeny spravne, ale nefunguje

Ak zabudovany bezdrétovy modem v zariadeni nenachadza
bezdrétovy modem.

Zabudli ste heslo bezdrétového Wi-Fi zariadenia bojlera.

Pri pokuse o navrat k vyrobnym nastaveniam, zariadenie sa
nevratilo k vyrobnym nastaveniam.

Po otvoreni mobilnej aplikacie sa objavi hlavné menu v sieti
bojlera.

Ak pouzivate prenosny pocitac, uistite sa, Ze prepina bezdrétového spo-
jenia vpredu, na boku alebo vzadu na prenosnom pogcitaci, je v zapnutej
polohe.

PresvedCte sa, Zze udavate spravne heslo Vasej domacej siete.
Pockajte priblizne minutu a opat skontrolujte, &i je pripojenie aktivne.
Skontrolujte, ¢i Va§ modem ma spojenie s internetom.

Zariadenie musi byt pripojené k bezdrétovému modemu vo VaSom dome
(kancelarii).

Skontrolujte, ¢&i ste spravne uviedli e-mail Vasho profilu v hlavnom menu v
sieti zariadenia.

Restartujte program.

Pouzite doplfiujuce bezdrotové zariadenie pre posilnenie signalu na
bezdrétovom modeme.

Ak ste zabudli svoje heslo, ktorym ste si zabezpecili svoju siet, je
potrebné pouzit funkciu "RESET" zariadenia, aby ste ho vratili k vyrobnym
nastaveniam. Vid "Navod na pouzitie a uskladnenie®, ¢ast "NAVRAT K
VYROBNYM NASTAVENIAM*

Na zariadeni musi byt vypnuté tla¢idlo "stand by" (ktoré by malo svietit na
bielo).

Ak sa pri aktivacii mobilnej aplikacie aktualizuje ,hlavné menu® el. bojlera,
a nie Specializované okno pre ovladanie cez internet, je potrebné vypnut
priame Wi-Fi pripojenie k zariadeniu, ktoré vyzaruje: “TCHxxxxxxxx" a
pripojit sa k svojej domacej sieti.



ELEKTRINIS VANDENS SILDYTUVAS VALDYMO INTERNETU INSTRUKCIJA
Dékojame uz pasitikéjima, kurj jus, kaip vartotojas, parodéte mumes, jsigydami masy pagaminta elektros prietaisa su jdiegtu bevieliu komunikacijos moduliu.
Vienintelé jdiegto bevielio komunikacijos modulio naudojimo TESY jrenginiuose salyga yra turéti galimybe prisijungti prie Wi-Fi tinklo, turincio patikima narsykle ir
rysj su internetu.

IDIEGTU BEVIELIU KOMUNIKACIJOS MODULIU SPECIFIKACLJA (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

A

srauto rezimu.

Prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik uzdarose ir Sildomose patalpose, kur temperatlra nenukrinta Zemiau 4 ° C ir néra skirtas veikti nuolatinio

ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACLJA

€3

AS, TESY Ltd., patvirtinu, kad Elektrinis vandens Sildytuvas su jdiegtu bevieliu komunikacijos moduliu - ESP32 atitinka Direktyva 2014/53/ES.
Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas Siuo interneto adresu: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/. 1

[A jrenginys, kuriame jdiegta programa, turi bati su naujausia operacinés sistemos versija arba iki vienos ankstesnés versijos. J

IDIEGTO | TESY |JRENGIN] WI-FI MODULIO PRIJUNGIMO PRIE INTERNETO
EIGA

/QUICK START B3 /
Registracija MyTESY programoje

Atsisiqskite ir jdiekite MyTESY programa. Savo i$maniajam jrenginiui
naudokite QR kodus i$ A.1 pav.

Paleiskite programa. Programos kalbg galite pakeisti TESI logotipo desinéje
esanciame isskleidZziamajame meniu.

Batina uzsiregistruoti MyTESY programoje.

® Jei jau turite registracija, pereikite tiesiai prie mygtuko “Already a member,
sign in/ Ar esate registruotas vartotojas? Prisijungti”.

® Jei esate naujas vartotojas, pasirinkite ,Registruotis MyTESY" mygtuku “Sign
up in MyTESY/ Registruokités MyTESY".

Naujo vartotojo registracija
e Uzpildykite registracijos forma, nurodydami galiojantj el. pasto adresa,
slaptazodj ir savo vardus.

® Paspauskite mygtukg “Sign up / Registruotis MyTESY".
Kitame ekrane prisijunkite prie savo naujai uzregistruotos paskyros:
® jveskite el. pasto adresa ir slaptazodj;
® Norédami patekti j programa, paspauskite mygtuka «LOG IN / Prisijungti”
Pagrindinis programos ekranas
/QUICK START B/
Pradinio ekrano komandos.

Profilio pritaikymas - meniu "Nustatymai/Settings”;
|vairiy TESI prekeés zenklo jrenginiy pridéjimas;
Jrenginiy valdymas i3 pridéty prietaisy saraso ir esamos jy busenos rodymas;

Pranesimuy, susijusiy su jrenginiy veikimu, sgrasas.
renginio bisenos indikacija:

Ljungimo / isjungimo” mygtukas
-prietaisas jjungtas (raudonas mygtukas). Paspaudus mygtuka, jrenginys

bus isjungtas;

O - prietaisas iSjungtas (Zalias mygtukas). Paspaudus mygtuka, jrenginys bus
jjungtas;

m |renginio basena:

® Aktyvus - jrenginys jjungtas.

® Neaktyvus - jrenginys yra budéjimo busenoje

Dabartinis reZzimas:

Lietuviy

Rankinis;
Programa;
ECO;
BOOST;
Atostogos.

E |renginio basena:
e Jkaista;

® Pasiruostas.

n Informacija apie esama karsto vandens kiekj / temperatara;

m Informacija apie nustatytg karsto vandens kiekj / temperatara.Asmeniniai
programos nustatymai.

Norédami sukonfigirugti, savo paskyra, pagrindiniame programos ekrane
paspauskite mygtuka

Ekrane pamatysite parametrus, kuriuos galite bet kada pakeisti, taip pat jvairios
naudingos informacijos.

Vartotojo profilio duomenys.

Siame meniu rodomi duomenys, kuriais uZsiregistravote MyTESY - el. paito
adresas ir jusy vardas. Cia galite atnaujinti kalbos nustatymus, pasirinkdami
pageidaujama mobiliosios programos kalba.

Keisti slaptazod;.

Naudodami 3ig funkcija turite galimybe atnaujinti slaptazodj, jei jj pamirsote arba
dél didesnio saugumo. Puslapyje ,Keisti slaptazodj” jveskite nauja slaptazodi.
Norédami i$saugoti nauja slaptazodj, pasirinkite mygtuka ,Patvirtinti*.

TesyCIoud.

Si funkcija skirta tik vartotojams, turintiems registruotg paskyra TesyCloud
programoje. Norédami valdyti savo prietaisus, uZregistruotus TesyCloud
programoje (konvektorius CN03, CNO4 ir visus elektriniy vandens Sildytuvy
modelius su valdymu internetu) naudodami MyTESY programa, atlikite Siuos
veiksmus:

® IS meniu,Nustatymai” pasirinkite parinkt;j,,TesyCloud".

® Aktyviame ekrane jveskite savo TesyCloud paskyros el. pasto adresa ir
slaptazodj. Patvirtinkite jvestus duomenis.

Jei el. pasto adresas ir slaptazodis jvesti teisingai, jasy jrenginiai bus rodomi
programos ,Pagrindiniame ekrane”. Jei duomenys jvesti neteisingai, prijungty
jrenginiy sarasas lieka tuscias.

Pagalbinés medziagos.
Naudodami $ig funkcija turite prieiga prie jvairiy Tesi prietaisy naudotojo vadovy.

Informacija apie programa.
m 13éjimas i$ programos.
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PRIE PASKYROS PRIDETI TESI PREKES ZENKLO JRENGIN]
/QUICK START @ /

Jei MyTESY programoje néra pridéty jrenginiy, pagrindiniame ekrane prijungty
irenginiy sarasas tuscias.

Naudodami ,MyTESY” programa galite pridéti nauja ,Tesy” prekés zenklo
prietaisa, o taip pat integruoti prietaisus i$,,TesyCloud” programos.

|renginiy integravimas i$ TesyCloud programos j MyTESY programa.
Norédami valdyti savo prietaisus, uzregistruotus TesyCloud programoje
(konvektorius CNO3, CNO4 ir visus elektriniy vandens Sildytuvy modelius su
valdymu internetu) naudodami MyTESY programa, atlikite Siuos veiksmus:
1.1. 18 meniu,Nustatymai” pasirinkite TesyCloud parinkt;.
1.2.  Aktyviame ekrane jveskite savo TesyCloud paskyros el. pasto adresg ir
slaptazodj. Patvirtinkite jvestus duomenis.
1.3.  Jei el. pasto adresas ir slaptazodis jvesti teisingai, jasy jrenginiai,
uzregistruoti TesyCloud programoje, atsiras programos ,Pagrindiniame ekrane”.
Jei duomenys jvesti neteisingai, prijungty jrenginiy sarasas lieka tuscias.
1.4.  Jei pamirsote slaptazodj, naudokite funkcijg "PamirSote slaptazod;j?".
Jasy nurodytu el. pasto adresu gausite patvirtinimo koda ir galimybe pasikeisti
slaptazod;.
Naujo ,Tesi” prekés Zzenklo prietaiso jtraukimas j,MyTESY" programa
2.1.  Pagrindiniame ekrane paspauskite mygtuka,+"
Toliau pateikiamas reikalavimy, batiny norint sékmingai prisijungti prie
jrenginio, sarasas. Pasirinkite mygtuka ,Testi".
2.2.  Pasirinkite jrenginio, kurj norite pridéti, tipa.
2.3. Ekrane rodomos instrukcijos, kaip pasiruosti prisijungti prie
pasirinkto jrenginio naudojant valdymo skydelio komandas.
® Norint atlikti Sias funkcijas, jrenginio valdymas turi bati iSjungtas (StandBy);
® Jjunkite ,Wi-Fi* modulj;
p Pastaba: |jungtg modulj rodo $vieciantis Wi-Fi simbolis valdymo skydelyje.
®  Jrenginyje suaktyvinkite belaid] tinkla (suaktyvinkite funkcija ,Atkurti
gamyklinius nustatymus”). Paspauskite mygtuka « Continue» (Testi).
p Pastaba: Siekiant idvengti neteisétos prieigos prie jasy jrenginio belaidzio
tinklo, jis yra pasiekiamas (matomas) 5 minutes po pirminio prisijungimo
prie maitinimo tinklo. Virsijus 3j laika, batina dar karta aktyvuoti savo jrenginio
belaidj tinkla - zr. ,Naudojimo ir saugojimo instrukcija” - funkcija ,Grjzti |
gamyklinius nustatymus”.
24.
koda.
ﬂ Pastaba: Belaidzio tinklo pavadinimas yra jautrus didziosioms ir
mazosioms raidéms.
g

Paspauskite mygtuka,NEXT". Programos priedas automatiskai prisijungia prie
belaidzio tinklo, kurj transliuoja prietaisas.

Rankiniu badu jveskite belaidzio tinklo pavadinima arba nuskaitykite QR

Pastaba: QR kodas ir belaidZio tinklo pavadinimas nurodomi etiketéje,
pritvirtintoje prie prietaiso tipo plokstelésa.

2.5.  Pasirinkite vietinj belaidj,Wi-Fi“ tinkla ir paspauskite mygtuka
JJesti’.
p Pastaba: Jei jusy tinklas nematomas tinkly sarase, paspauskite mygtuka

+Nuskaityti’, kad atnaujintuméte sgrasa.
2.6. |veskite pasirinkto tinklo slaptazodj ir paspauskite mygtuka ,Testi”
p Pastaba: Jei nematote ,Wi-Fi* tinklo galimy tinkly sarase, turite jj jvesti
rankiniu badu.
2.7. Siame meniu galite priskirti:
® |veskite el. pasto adresa, kuriuo uzregistruotas jasy profilis.
® Kai kuriuose modeliuose Siame ekrane galite jvesti jrenginio pavadinima.
® Modeliuose, kuriuose jrenginio transliuojamas tinklas lieka pasiekiamas po
prisijungimo, galite jvesti slaptazodj, kad jj apsaugotuméte
® Norint, kad veikty teisingai, batina pasirinkti elektrinio vandens ildytuvo
tarj. Kai kuriy modeliy tarj programa nustato automatiskai, o kitiems taris
parenkamas i$ ekrane siilomo saraso.
® Isskleidziamajame sarase pasirinkite jrenginio galia.
Sékmingai prisijungus prie vietinio belaidzio Wi-Fi tinklo ir atitinkamai prie
interneto, atsidaro pagrindinis programos ekranas. JUsy jrenginys bus jtrauktas
jirenginiy sarasa.
2.8.  Jjunkite savo jrenginj naudodami ON/OFF mygtuka, esantj jrenginio
valdymo skydelyje.
y Pastaba: Jei ekrane pasirodo nepavykusio rysio pranesimas, patikrinkite,
ar teisingai jvestas jasy vietinio tinklo slaptazodis arba interneto paslaugos
kokybé ir (arba) prieinamumas.
Pastaba: Norédami pakeisti pridéto jrenginio pavadinima j norima
p pavadinima, jrenginiy sarase spustelékite jrenginj ir atsidariusiame lange
pasirinkite mygtuka,.."". Atsidariusiame meniu pasirinkite ,Pervardyti jrenginj".

QUICK START ®

I$ registruoty prietaisy saraso pasirinkite prietaisa, kurj norite valdyti.
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Atsidaro ekranas su valdikliais, leidZianciais pasirinkti darbo rezima, stebéti
esama prietaiso busena, padaryti i$samia sunaudotos energijos nuoroda.

Jjunkite / iSjunkite jrenginj

Rankinis valdymo reZimas

Rezimas "Savaités programa"
ReZimas "Eco Smart"

ReZimas "Eco Komfortas"

ReZimas "Eco Naktinis"

~Atostogy” rezimas
BOOST funkcija

Nustatymai

O | (N[O U AW N =

10 Prietaisy skydelis
Norint valdyti prietaisa, jis turi bati jjungtas.

»Rankinio valdymo” reZimas

Naudodamiesi desinéje esanciu slankikliu, rankiniu badu nustatykite laipsnj,
iki kurio norite, kad vanduo katile baty 3ildomas. Sildymo metu ekrane
pasirodo, SILDYMAS” Kai prietaisas pasiekia nustatytas vertes, ekrane pasirodo
.PARUOSTA"

RezZimas ,Savaités programuotojas”

Manual P2 P3

|sigytame prietaise yra jmontuoti 3 savaiciy programos rezimai. Kiekviena is siy
programy yra savaitinis elektrinio vandens $ildytuvo darbo grafikas. Programas
galima keisti atsizvelgiant j jasy pageidavimus ir jprocius.

3.1.  Norédami nustatyti savo jrenginj j programos rezimg P1 arba P2
arba P3, paspauskite mygtuka,Suaktyvinti”.

3.2.  Rezimo ,Pagal programg” nustatymy pridéjimas / redagavimas
atliekamas naudojant mygtuka ,Redaguoti” Siame meniu turite
galimybe kiekvienai programai susikurti darbo grafika ir, esant reikalui,
ji keisti.

Programos pridéjimas savaités dienai:

Atsidaromas naujas langas, kuriame galésite:

1. Pasirinkti savaités diena;

2. Galimybé kopijuoti esamus nustatymus visoms savaités dienoms;

3. ,Pridéti programa” - laiko intervalo ir temperatirros nustatymo pasirinkimas.
3.3. Laiko diapazono pasirinkimas ir temperatdros nustatymas:
Atsidarys naujas langas, kuriame galésite:

1. Laukelyje “From”/,Nuo” nustatomas pradzios laikas;
2. Laukelyje“To"/,lki” nustatomas galutinis terminas;
3. Temperatdros pasirinkimas naudojant slankiklj

4 ISsaugokite nustatymus mygtuku “Save”/ ,ISsaugoti”.
Programos rezimai - P1, P2 ir P3

Galite pasirinkti, kurig savaités diena, kuriam laikui jrenginys turi bati jjungtas ir
kokj karsto vandens kiekj jis turi parapinti. [renginys jsijungia ir isijungia tiksliai
nustatytu laiku.

Programos P1 ir P2 Bellislimo modeliuose

Galite pasirinkti, kurig savaités dieng, kuriuo metu, kokio kiekio karsto vandens
reikia. Jrenginys apskaiciuoja, kada jj jjungti, kad nustatytu laiku pateikty
reikiama kiekj vandens.

Programos P1, P2 ir P3 Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi modeliuose

Galite pasirinkti, kurig savaités dieng, kuriuo metu, kokio kiekio karsto vandens
reikia. Jrenginys apskaiciuoja, kada jj jjungti, kad nustatytu laiku pateikty
reikiama kiekj vandens.

Pavyzdys:

Jeitreciadienj 18 val. nustatytas karstas vanduo 3 dusams, jrenginys palaikys $j kiekj
tam tikrq laikq ir pats issijungs.

,Eco Smart” reZzimas.

,Eco smart” rezimu elektrinis vandens Sildytuvas sukuria savo algoritma, kuris
uztikrinty energijos taupyma, atitinkamai, kad sumazinty jasy saskaitg uz
elektra, taciau islaikyty maksimaly komforta. .

Eco Smart - Jums priklausantisTESY elektrinis vandens Sildytuvas turi auk3ciausia
energijos klase. Prietaiso klasé garantuojama tik tada, kai prietaisas veikia Eco
Smart rezimu, dél Zzymiai sutaupomos energijos.

Eco Comfort - Eco Komfortas rezimo pasirinkimas yra skirtas kintanciy jprociy
vartotojams, kuriems baty sunku sukurti tiksly savaités darbo grafika. Norédami
pasirinkti aukstesnj komforta, galite pasirinkti Eco Komfortas darbo rezima, kuris
taip pat leis sutaupyti energijos, nors ir maziau.

Eco Night (SMART prioritetinis algoritmas, Sildymas naktj) .

Jei prietaiso veikimas Eco Komfortas reZzimu taip pat jasy netenkina, pasirinkite
kita komforto lygj - Eco Naktinis rezima.

LAtostogy” rezimas

Jei planuojate buti toli nuo namy ilgiau nei 1 dieng, galite jjungti,Atostogy”
rezima, kad elektrinis vandens Sildytuvas,zinoty”, kada grjSite ir jus aprapinty
karstu vandeniu.



Maksimalus atostogy rezimo laikotarpis yra 99 dienos.
Norédami jjungti,Atostogy” rezima, paspauskite mygtukg vacation.
Atidaromas langas, kuriame turite jvesti norima datg, laika ir temperatira
naudodami atitinkamus valdiklius.
Norédami isjungti atostogy rezima, tiesiog pasirinkite viena is kity darbo
rezimy.
I 800ST funkcija.

ljungus BOOST funkcija, katilas susildys vandenj iki didziausios jmanomos
temperatlros, nekeisdamas atitinkamo darbo rezimo veikimo algoritmo.
t.y. nekeiciant savaités programos, ,Eco smart” valdymo logikos ar rankiniu
badu nustatytos temperatiros. Pasiekes maksimalig temperatira, prietaisas
automatiskai persijungia j ankstesnj darbo rezima.

Tvarkarastyje pateikiama informacija apie prietaiso veikima per pastarasias 24
valandas.

QUICK START

Pasirinkite mygtuka “More /,Daugiau’, kad jeituméte j pasirinkto jrenginio
papildomy nustatymy rezima

|renginio pervardinimas;
iame meniu galite priskirti pavadinima kiekvienam jrenginiui, kurj valdote
naudodami programa. Laukelyje ,Vardas/Name” jveskite atpazjstama varda ir
patvirtinkite jj mygtuku ,Patvirtinti”.

|renginio informacija;
Statistika; Tvarkarastyje pateikiama informacija apie prietaiso veikima per

ISsamig jrenginio eksploatavimo instrukcija rasite pagal nuoroda:

https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

pastarasias 24 valandas.
Energijos skaiciuoklé - pateikia informacija apie energijos suvartojima per
tam tikra laika:
Suvartota elektros energija nuo paskutinio atstatymo dienos;
Skaitiklio verte galima isvalyti naudojant mygtuka "Atstatyti".

ISsami informacija apie einamaja diena, praéjusia diena, per metus
sunaudotg energija.

Pastaba: Norint, kad skaiciuoklé veikty teisingai, batina pasirinkti
elektrinio vandens Sildytuvo tarj. Kai kuriy modeliy tdrj programa nustato
automatiskai, o kitiems tdris parenkamas i$ ekrane siilomo saraso.

Pastaba: Katilo tdris nurodytas ant prietaiso tipo lentelés.

. Pastaba: Skaiciuoklé néra tiksli matavimo priemoné. Tai funkcija,
p suteikianti Jums informacijg apie suvartotg energija.

Nustatymai;
Pasaulio laikrodis - Pasirinkite savo vieta, atsizvelgdami j tai, kurioje 3alyje esate.

mlrenginio iStrynimas.
Naudojant sig funkcija, pasirinktas jrenginys pasalinamas is jasy profilio.

TESY OOD komanda turi galimybe keisti ir diegti naujas funkcijas j produktus su instaliuotu Wi-Fi moduliu, taip pat keisti instrukcijq priklausomai nuo naujos

programinés jrangos versijos.

GEDIMY ISTAISYMAS

Jeigu iskilo problemy dél Sildytuvo, praSome kreiptis j nurodyta garantinéje korteléje paslaugy centra - Tesy partnerj arba j pardavéja, i$ kurio jsigijote jrenginj.

Dazniausiai aptinkamos problemos:

Sprendimas:

Patikrinkite, ar displéjaus bevielio rySio simbolis yra aktyvus.

Nesékmingas prisijungimas prie jrenginio Wi-Fi tinklo arba jo
paieska.

Patikrinkite, ar jrenginys jjungtas j maitinimo tinkla.

Prisiartinkite prie jrenginio

Patikrinkite, ar modemas jjungtas.

Nesékmingas prisijungimas prie namy Wi-Fi tinklo (bevielio
rysio)

Sildytuvo programéléje.

Sildytuvas prijungtas teisingai, bet neveikia.

Jeigu jdiegtas bevielis modulis jrenginyje beranda bevielio
modemo

PamirSote Sildytuvo Wi-Fi bevielio jrenginio slaptazod;.
Méginant grjzti prie gamykliniy nustatymuy, jrenginys negrjzta
prie gamykliniy nustatymy.

Atidarius mobiligjg programéle, atvaizduojamas pagrindinis
meniu Sildytuvo tinkle.

Lietuviy

Jeigu naudojate nesSiojamajj kompiuterj, jsitikinkite, kad bevielio rySio jungiklis
nesiojamojo kompiuterio priekyje, Sone ar gale yra jjungtoje padetyje.

Isitikinkite, kad teisingai jradéte savo namy tinklo slaptaZod;.
Palaukite mazdaug minute ir patikrinkite i$ naujo, ar rySys veikia.
Patikrinkite, ar jisy marsSrutizatorius turi rysj su internetu.

Irenginys turi bati prijungtas prie bevielio marsrutizatoriaus (modemo) jasy
namuose (biure).

Patikrinkite, ar teisingai jvedéte jasy paskyros el. pastg | jrenginio pagrindinj
tinklo meniu.

Paleiskite i$ naujo programéle.

Naudokite papildoma bevielj modulj bevielio modemo signalui sustiprinti

Jeigu pamirSote savo slaptazodj, kuriuo apsaugojote savo tinklg, reikia pasin-
audoti jrenginio RESET funkcija, kad grazintumeéte jj prie gamykliniy nustatymy.
Zr. ,Naudojimo ir iSsaugojimo instrukcijg* skyriy ,GR]ZIMAS PRIE GAMYKLINIY
NUSTATYMU*

Irenginj reikia iSjungti mygtuku "stand by" (kuris turi Sviesti balta spalva).

Jeigu aktyvuojant mobiligjg programéle matosi el. Sildytuvo ,pagrindinis meniu®,

o ne specialus valdymo internetu ekranas, reikia nutraukti tiesioginj Wi-Fi ry§j su
irenginiu, jvykdytg per bevielj tinklg: “TCHxxxxxxxx" ir prisijungti prie namy tinklo.
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LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA ELEKTRISKAJAM UDENS SILDITAJS AR IEBUVETO BEZVADU KOMUNIKACIJAS MODULI

Lv

- Pateicamies par uzticibu, ko jus ka patérétaji esat mums paradijusi pérkot misu raZoto elektrisko ierici ar iebGvéto bezvadu komunikacijas moduli. Vienigais
noteikums, lai izmantotu elektrisko ierici TESY ar iebavétu bezvadu komunikacijas moduli, Jums ir jabat iericei ar kuru varat pieslégties Wi-Fi tiklam, un kurai ir
dross Web brauzeris un sakari ar internetu.

SPECIFIKACIJA - iebivéto bezvadu komunikacijas moduli (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

p
A nepartrauktas plismas rezima..
N

~N

lerice ir paredzéta lietosanai tikai iekstelpas un apsildamas telpas, kur temperatlra nekrit zemak par 4°C un nav paredzéta darbam

€3

ES ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA

Ar 30 TESY Ltd. deklaré, ka elektriskais Gdens silditajs ar ieblvétu bezvadu komunikacijas moduli - ESP32 atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES.
Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams $ada interneta vietné: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

-

A lericei, kura ir instaléta lietojumprogramma, jabat ar jaunako vai priekSpédéjo attiecigas operétajsistémas versiju.
N\

DARBIBU SECIBA LAI PIEVIENOTU IEBUVETO TESY IERICE WI-FI MODULI
PIE INTERNETA

/QUICK START B3 /

Registracija aplikacija MyTESY
Lejupieladéjiet un instaléjiet aplikaciju MyTESY. Izmantojiet viedierices QR
kodus no A.1. att.Atveriet adresi www.mytesy.com brauzera adresu vietné.

Startéjiet aplikaciju. Aplikacijas valodu varat nomainit nolaizamaja izvélné
pa labi no TESY logotipa.

® NepiecieSams registréties MyTESY aplikacija.

® Ja esat jau registréjies tad ejiet uz pogu “Already a member, sign in/ Vai jau
esat registréts lietotajs? lelogoties "

® Ja esat jauns lietotdjs, izvélieties "Registréties MyTESY", izmantojot pogu
“Sign up in MyTESY/ Registréties MyTESY ".

Jauna lietotaja registracija

® Aizpildiet registracijas formu, noradot derigu e-pasta adresi, paroli un savu
vardu, uzvardu.

® Nospiediet pogu“Sign up/ Registréties MyTESY".

Nakamaja ekrana piesakieties sava jaunregistrétaja konta:

® |evadiet e-mail adresi un parolli;

® Nospiediet pogu «LOG IN/lelogoties” lai ieietu aplikacija.

APLIKACIJAS GALVENAIS EKRANS
/QUICK START B/

Galvena ekrana komandas.

Profila personalizésana — izvéIne “lestatijumi/Settings”;

Dazadu TESY markas ieri¢u pievienosana;

lericu vadiba no pievienoto iericu saraksta un to pasreizéja stavokla
indikacija;

Pazinojumu saraksts, kas saistiti ar iericu darbibu.

lerices stavokla indikacija:

Poga “ieslégts / izslegts”
@ -ierice ir ieslégta (sarkana poga).Nospiezot pogu, ierice izslégsies;

O - lerice ir izslégta (zala poga). Nospiezot pogu, ierice ieslégsies;

ﬂ lerices stavoklis:
® Aktivs —ierice ir ieslégta.
® Neaktivs - ierice ir,Stand By"” stavokli
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Pasreizéjais rezims:
® Manualais;
Programma;

ECO;

BOOST;

Brivdiena.

B lerices statuss:
e Silda;
® Gatavs.

B Informacija par pasreizéjo karsta idens daudzumu / temperataru;

Informacija par iestatito karsta Gdens daudzumu/temperatiru.Personalie
programmas iestatijumi.

Lai konfigurétu savu kontu, aplikacijas galvenaja ekrana nospiediet pogu @ .

Ekrana redzésiet raditajus, kurus jebkura laikd varat mainit, ka arl dazadu

noderigu informaciju.

m Lietotaja profila dati.

Saja izvélne tiek paraditi dati, ar kuriem registréjaties MyTESY - e-pasta adrese
un jasu vards. Seit varat atjauninat valodas iestatijumus, atlasot vélamo valodu
mobilajai aplikacijai.

Paroles maina.

Izmantojot So funkciju, jums ir iespéja atjaunot savu paroli, ja esat to aizmirsis
vai lai nodrosinatu lielaku drosibu. Lapa “Mainit paroli” ievadiet jauno paroli. Lai
saglabatu jauno paroli, izvélieties pogu "Apstiprinat".

TesyCloud.

Sifunkcija ir paredzéta tikai lietotajiem ar registrétu kontu lietotné TesyCloud.
Lai parvalditu savas lietojumprogramma TesyCloud registrétas ierices
(konvektori CNO3, CN0O4 un visus elektrisko tdens silditaju modelus ar interneta
vadibu), izmantojot MyTESY lietojumprogrammu, veiciet $adas darbibas:

® No vietnes,lestatijumi” izvélieties iespéju ,TesyCloud".

® Aktivaja ekrana ievadiet sava TesyCloud konta e-pasta adresi un paroli.

Apstipriniet ievaditos datus. Ja dati ir ievaditi nepareizi, pievienoto iericu
saraksts paliek tukss.

Paligmateriali.

Izmantojot S0 funkciju, jums ir piekluve dazddu Tesy iericu
rokasgramatam.

lietotaja

Pielikuma informacija.
Iziet no aplikacijas.



TESY ZIMOLA IERICES PIEVIENOSANA ESOSAJAM KO
/QUICK START @/
Ja aplikacija MyTESY nav pievienota neviena ierice, galvenaja ekrana pievienoto
iericu saraksts ir tukss.

Izmantojot aplikaciju MyTESY, varat pievienot jaunu Tesy zimola ierici, ka ari
integrét ierices no lietotnes TesyCloud.

lericu integrésana no aplikacijas TesyCloud aplikacija MyTESY.

Lai vaditu Jasu ierici, kas ir registréti aplikacija TesyCloud (konvektori CNO3,

CNO4 un visi elektrisko boileru modeli ar interneta vadibu) izmantojot aplikaciju

TESY, izpildiet sekojo3as darbibas:

1.1.  Izvélné“lestatijumi” atlasiet iespéju ,TesyCloud".

1.2.  Aktivaja ekrana ievadiet sava TesyCloud konta e-pasta adresi un paroli.

Apstipriniet ievaditos datus.

1.3.  Ja e-pasta adrese un parole ir ievadita pareizi, jasu TesyCloud aplikacija

registrétas ierices paradisies aplikacijas "Galvenaja ekrand". Ja dati ir ievaditi

nepareizi, pievienoto ieri¢u saraksts paliek tukss.

1.4. Ja esat aizmirsis savu paroli, lidzu, izmantojiet funkciju "Aizmirsat

paroli?". Uz Jasu noradito e-pasta adresi sanemsiet apstiprinajuma kodu un

iespéju nomainit savu paroli.

Jaunas Tesy zimola ierices pievienosana aplikacijai MyTESY.

2.1.  Nospiediet pogu,+“ Galvenaja ekrana.

Talak ir saraksts ar prasibam, kas ir nepiecieSamas, lai jus varétu veiksmigi

pievienot ierici. Izvélieties pogu "Turpinat".

2.2. Atlasiet pievienojamas ierices veidu, kuru vélaties pievienot.

23.  Ekrana tiek paraditi noradijumi, ka sagatavoties izvélétas ierices

pievieno3anai, izmantojot vadibas panela komandas

® Lai veiktu $adas funkcijas, ierices vadibai jabut izslégtai (StandBy);

® |eslédziet Wi-Fi moduli;

24.
ﬂ Piezime: Bezvadu tikla nosaukums ir jatigs attieciba pret maziem un

lieliem burtiem.

Naspiediet pogu « NEXT ». Aplikacija automatiski savienojas ar bezvadu tiklu,
kuru izstaro ierice.

Levadiet manualiierices bezvadu tikla nosaukumu vai skané&jiet QR kodu.

Piezime: QR kods un bezvadu tikla nosaukums ir noradits uz etiketes, kas ir
uzliméta uz ierices tipveida plaksnes.

2.5.  lzvélieties savu vietéjo bezvadu Wi-Fi tiklu un nospiediet pogu "Turpinat".
p Piezime: Ja jasu tikls nav redzams tiklu saraksta, nospiediet pogu "Skenét",
lai atsvaidzinatu sarakstu.
2.6. levadiet izvéléta tikla paroli un nospiediet pogu "Turpinat".
p Piezime: Ja pieejamo tiklu saraksta neredzat savu Wi-Fi tiklu, tas jaievada
manuali.
2.7. Izmantojot 3o izvélni, varat pieskirt:

® levadiet e-pasta adresi, ar kuru ir registréts jasu profils.

® Daziem modeliem 3aja ekrana varat ievadit ierices nosaukumu.

® Modeliem, kuros péc pievienosanas ierices parraiditais tikls joprojam ir
pieejams, varat ievadit paroli, lai to aizsargatu.

® Laidarbotos pareizi, ir jaizvélas elektriska boilera tilpums. DaZiem modeliem
tilpumu automatiski nosaka aplikacija, savukart citiem tilpums tiek izvéléts
no ekrana ieteikta saraksta.

® Lejupkritosaja saraksta atlasiet ierices jaudu.

Veiksmigi izveidojot savienojumu ar vietéjo bezvadu Wi-Fi tiklu un attiecigi ar
internetu, tiek atvérts lietojumprogrammas galvenais ekrans. Jusu ierice tiks
pievienota iericu sarakstam.

2.8.
ﬂ Piezime. Ja ekrana tiek paradits zinojums par neizdevusos savienojumu,
parbaudiet, vai vietéja tikla parole ir ievadita pareizi vai interneta
pakalpojuma kvalitate un / vai pieejamiba ir apmierinosa.
Piezime: Lai pievienotas ierices nosaukumu mainitu uz sev vélamo
nosaukumu, noklikskiniet uz ierices ieri¢u saraksta un atvértaja loga atlasiet
pogu ".". Atvértaja izvélné atlasiet "Pardévét ierici".

leslédziet Jasu ierici ar pogu ON/OFF ierices vadibas paneli.

Lai pievienotu Jusu ierici pielietojot mobilo aplikaciju, nospiediet pogu «+».

IERICES VADIBA
/QUICK START B/
No registréto iericu saraksta izvélieties ierici, kuru vélaties vadit.

Atveras kontroles ekrans, kas lauj Jums izvéléties darbibas rezimu, uzraudzit
pasreizéjo stavokli, veikt detalizétu izzinu par patéréto energiju.

Jisu ierices ieslégsana/izslégsana

Rezims "Manuala vadiba"

ReZims ,Nedélas programmators”

ReZims "Eko smart"

ReZims "Eko Komforts"

o v b |w N =

ReZims "Eko nakts"

Latviesu

7 "Brivdienu" rezims"

8 Funkcija BOOST

9 PAPILDU IESTATIJUMI
10 Galvenais ekrans

[

Lai parvalditu Jasu ierici, ir nepiecieSams lai ta butu ieslégta .

ReZims "Manuala vadiba"

Manual P1 P2 P3

Izmantojot slidni labaja puse, jus manuali uzstadiet pakapi, kada vélaties sildit
Gdeni boilert. Sildisanas laika ekrana paradas uzraksts "SILDISANA". Kad ierice ir
sasniegusi iestatitas véertibas, ekrana paradas uzraksts "GATAVS".

Rezims ,Nedélas programmators” -

Manual P2

Jusu iegadataja iericé ir iebavéti 3 nedélu programmu rezimi. Katra no Sim
programmam ir iknedélas grafiks elektriska boilera darbibai. Programmas var
mainit atbilstosi Jasu vélmém un pieradumiem.

P3

3.1. Lai iestatitu ierici programmas rezima P1 vai P2 vai P3, nospiediet pogu
"Aktivizét".
3.2 ReZima "Péc programmas" iestatijumu pievienosana/redigésana tiek

veikta, izmantojot pogu "Redigét". Saja izvélné ir iespéja katrai programmai
izveidot darba grafiku un, ja nepieciesams, to mainit.
Nedélas dienas programmas pievienosana:

Tiek atveérts jauns logs, kura varat:

1. Nedélas dienas izvéle;

2. lespéja kopét pasreizéjos iestatijumus visam nedélas dienam;

3. "Pievienot programmu" - laika diapazona un temperaturas iestatijuma izvéle.
3.3. Laikadiapazona izvéle un temperatdras iestatisana:

Tiek atvérts jauns logs, kura varat:

1. Sakuma laiks ir iestatits lauka “From”/ "No";

2. Lauka“To"/“Lidz" ir noteikts beigu laiks;

3. Temperatiras izvéle, izmantojot slidni

4 Saglabajiet iestatijumus ar pogu “Save”/ "Saglabat".

Programmas rezimi - P1, P2 un P3

Var izvéléties, kura nedélas diena, uz kadu laiku iericei jabut ieslégtai un ar kadu
karsta Gdens daudzumu tai janodrosina. lerice ieslédzas un izslédzas precizi
iestatitaja laika.

Programmas P1 un P2 Bellislimo modelos

Var izvéléties, kura nedélas diena, kura laika, kads karsta adens daudzums ir
nepiecieSams. lerice aprékina, kad jaieslédzas, lai jasu iestatitaja laika nodrosinatu
nepieciesamo daudzumu.

Programmas P1, P2 un P3 Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi modelos

Var izvéléties, kura nedélas diena, kura laika, kads karsta adens daudzums ir
nepieciesams. lerice aprékina, kad jaieslédzas, lai jasu iestatitaja laika nodrosinatu
nepiecieSamo daudzumu.

Piemeérs:

Jairiestatits karstais Gdens 3 dusam tresdien plkst. 18:00, ierice So daudzumu uzturés
noteiktu laiku un patiizslégsies.

"Eco Smart" rezima elektriskais boileris izstrada savu darbibas algoritmu, lai
nodros$inatu energijas ietaupijumu, attiecigi, lai samazinatu Jasu elektribas
Eco Smart - TESY elektriskajam boilerim ir visaugstaka energijas klase. lerices
klase tiek garantéta tikai tad, kad ierice darbojas Eko smart rezima, jo tiek radits
ievérojams energijas ietaupijums

Eco Comfort - Eko Komfortsrezima izvéle paredzéta lietotajiem ar mainigiem
ieradumiem, kuriem batu grati izveidot precizu nedélas darba grafiku. JUs varat
izvéléties Eko Komforts darbibas rezZimu augstakam komforta limenim, kas ari
ietaupis energiju, kaut ari mazaka méra.

Eco Night (SMART algoritms ar prioritati sildit Gdeni nakts laika).

Ja ierices darbiba Eko Komforts reZzima ari jus neapmierina, ladzu, izvélieties
nakamo komforta limeni - Eko nakts rezimu.

Gadijuma, ja planojat bat prom no majam ilgak par 1 dienu, varat aktivizét
rezimu "brivdienas", lai el. boileris "zinatu", kad atgriezisities un lai nodrosinas
Jums karsto Gdeni.

ReZims "Eko smart".

"Brivdienu" reZzims"

"Brivdienu" reZima maksimalais periods ir 99 dienas.
Lai aktivizétu rezimu,,Brivdienas’, nospiediet pogu vacaton.

Atveras logs, kura jaievada vélamais datums, laiks un temperatdra, izmantojot
atbilstosas vadibas ierices.

Lai deaktivizétu Brivdienu rezimu, vienkarsi izvélieties kadu citu darba rezimu.

B Funkcija BOOST.

Aktivizéjot BOOST funkciju, boileris uzsildis adeni lidz maksimali iespéjamai
temperatUrai, nemainot attieciga darba rezima darbibas algoritmu, t.i.
nemainot nedélas programmu, "Eco smart" vadibas logiku vai manuali iestatitu
temperattru. Péc maksimalas temperatiras sasniegsanas ierice automatiski
parslédzas uz iepriekséjo darba rezimu.
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PAPILDU IESTATIJUMI
QUICK START

Izvélieties pogu "More/Vairak” laiieietu izvélétas ierices Papildu iestatijlumos

lerices pardévésana;

Izmantojot 3o izvélni, varat pieskirt nosaukumu katrai iericei, kuru kontroléjat,
izmantojot aplikaciju. Lauka "Vards/Name" ievadiet atpazistamu nosaukumu un

apstipriniet to ar pogu "Apstiprinat".
lerices informacija
Statistika;

Ar grafikas palidzibu tiek paradita informacija par ierices darbibu pédéjas 24

stundas.

Energijas kalkulators - sniedz informaciju par energijas patérinu noteikta

laika perioda:
® Patéréta elektroenergija no pédéjas atiestatisanas dienas;

® Skaititaja vértibu var izdzést, izmantojot pogu "Atiestatit".
® Detalizéta informacija par patéréto energiju pasreizéjai dienai, iepriek$éjai
dienai, gadam.
Piezime: Lai kalkulators darbotos pareizi, ir jaizvélas elektriska boilera
p tilpums. DaZziem modeliem tilpumu automatiski nosaka aplikacija,
savukart citiem tilpums tiek izvéléts no ekrana ieteikta saraksta.
Piezime: Boilera tilpums ir noradits uz tipveida plaksnites uz ierices.

p Piezime. Kalkulators nav precizs mérinstruments. Ta ir funkcija, kas sniedz
Jums informaciju par patéréto energiju.

lestatijumi;

Pasaules pulkstenis — izvélieties savu atrasanas vietu atkariba no valsts, kura
atrodaties.

ﬂ lerices izdzésana.

Izmantojot 3o funkciju, izvéléta ierice tieck nonemta no jusu profila.

Lai iepazitos ar ierices lietosanas izsmelosu informaciju, ladzu apmekléjiet sekojoso saiti:https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

TESY 00D kolektivs saglaba iespéju izmainit un pievienot jaunas funkcijas produktiem ar iebivétu Wi-Fi moduli, ka ari izmainit instrukciju atkariba no

jaunas softvera versijas.

TRAUCEJUMU NOVERSANA

Ja Jums ir radusas problémas ar boileri, lGdzu griezieties pie TESY partnera - sertificéta servisa, kurs ir noradits garantijas karté vai pie komersanta, no kura

nopirkat ierici.

Visbiezak ievérotas problémas:

Neveiksmiga pieslégSanas vai ierices Wi-Fi tikla atrasana.

Neveiksmiga savieno$anas ar majas Wi-Fi tikla (bezvadu sakari)

Boileris nav redzams pielikuma.

Boileris ir pievienots pareizi, bet nestrada

Ja iebiveétais ierices bezvadu modulis neatrod bezvadu riteri
(modemu)

Aizmirsat boilera bezvadu Wi-Fi ierices tikla paroli.

Atjaunojot rlipnicas iestatijumus, ierice neatgriezas pie ripnicas
iesatijumiem.

Atverot mobilo pielikumu Jums paradas boilera tikla galvena izvélne
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Risinajums:

Parbaudiet vai bezvadu savienojuma simbols uz displeja ir aktivs.
Parbaudiet vai ierice ir pieslégta barojoSam el. tiklam.
Pietuvojieties iericei.

Parbaudiet vai modems ir ieslégts.

Ja izmantojiet kiépjdatoru, parliecinieties, vai klépjdatora bezvadu sakaru
parslédzéjs priekSéja pusé, sanos vai aizmuguré ir ieslégta stavokir.

Parliecinieties, vai pareizi ierakstat majas tikla paroli.

Pagaidiet vienu minati un parbaudiet no jauna vai ir noticis pievienojums.
Parbaudiet vai Jusu raterim ir sakari ar internetu.

lericei ir jabt pieslégtai pie bezvadu ritera (modema) Jisu majas (vai biroja).
Parbaudiet vai pareizi esat ievadijusi e-mail Jasu profila ierices tikla galvenaja
izvélne.

Restartéjiet pielikumu.

Izmantojiet papildus bezvada moduli lai pastiprinatu bezvadu ratera (modema)
signalu

Ja esat aizmirsusSi savu paroli, ar kuru esat aizsargajusi savu tiklu, tad jums ir
jaizmanto ierices funkcija "RESET", lai atjaunotu rdpnicas iestatljumus. Skat.
,Lietosanas un uzglabasanas instrukciju” nodala ,FABRIKAS IESTATIJUMU
ATJAUNOSANA"

lerice ir jaizledz ar pogu "stand by" (kurai ir jaspid balta krasa).

Ja aktivéjot mobilo pielikumu ieladéjas el.boilera ,galvena izvélne”, bet nevis
specializétais ekrans vadot ar interneta palidzibu, ir nepiecieSams partraukt
tieSo Wi-Fi pievienojumu pie ierices, kurs ir realizéts izmantojot bezvadu
virszemes tiklu kurs izstaro: “TCHxxxxxxxx" un Jums japievienojas pie savas
majas tikla.



ELEKTRILINE VEESOOJENDAJA JUHENDID INTERNETI KAUDU JUHTIMISEKS

Me taname teie usalduse eest meie poolt toodetud sisseehitatud juhtmeta kommunikatsiooni mooduliga elektriaparaadi ostuga. Ainuke tingimus TESY
aparaatides sisseehitatud juhtmeta kommunikatsiooni mooduli kasutamiseks on véimalus WiFi vorkudega Gihendamiseks, mil on kindla veebibrauserit ja interneti
Gihendust.

SISSEEHITATUD JUHTMEVABA KOMMUNIKATSIOONI MOODUL TEHNILISED ANDMED (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

A

nahtud pidevvoolu reZiimis.

Seade on ette ndhtud kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides ja soojendatavates ruumides, kus temperatuur ei lange alla 4 kraadi ega ole ette

~N

3

ELIVASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

Kaesolevaga deklareerib TESY Ltd., et kdesolev sisseehitatud juhtmeta kommunikatsiooni mooduliga elektriaparaadi veesoojendaja - ESP32
| vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL néuetele. |

ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni tdielik tekst on kéttesaadav jargmisel internetiaadressil: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

Uhe eelneva versiooniga.

A

Seade, millele rakendus paigaldatakse, peaks olema vastava operatsioonislisteemi viimasel uuendatud versioonil véi maksimaalselt kuni

J

SAMMUDE JARJOKORD TESY APARAADISSE SISSEEHITATUD WIFI
MOODULI INTERNETIGA UHENDAMISEKS

/QUICK START B3/
Registreerimine MyTESY rakenduses

Laadige alla ja installige MyTESY rakendus. Kasutage oma nutiseadme QR-
koode jooniselt A.1.

Kaivitage rakendus. Rakenduse keelt saate muuta TESI logost paremal
asuvast rippmenuust.

Te peate registreeruma MyTESY rakenduses.

® Kui teil on juba olemas, mine otse nupule ,Juba liige, logige sisse/ Juba
registreeritud liige? Logige sisse”.

® Kui olete uus kasutaja, valige ,Registreerimine MyTESY-s',
,Registreerimine MyTESY-s" kaudu.

nuppu

Uue kasutaja registreerimine
® Taitke registreerimisvorm koos kehtiva e-posti aadressi, salasona ja oma
nimega.

® \Vajutage nuppu,Sign up/ Registreerimine MyTESY-s".
Jargmisel ekraanil logige sisse oma &sja registreeritud kontole ning:
® sisestage e-posti ja salasdna;
® Vajutage rakendusse sisselogimiseks nuppu,,LOG IN / Sisselogimine"..
RAKENDUSE POHIEKRAAN
/QUICK START B/
Profiili kohandamine - meniiu ,Seadistused/Settings";

Erinevate TESY kaubamargiga seadmete lisamine;

Seadmete juhtimine lisatud seadmete nimekirjast ja nende hetkeseisu
naitamine;

Seadmete t06ga seotud teadete loetelu.

Seadme oleku nédidustus:

Nupp,sisse-/valjalilitatud”
@ - seade on sisselilitatud (punane nupp). Nupule vajutades lulitatakse
seade vidlja;

- seade on vdljalilitatud (roheline nupp). Nuppu vajutades lulitatakse
seade sisse;

ﬂ Seadme olek:
e Aktiivne — seade on sisselllitatud.

® Inaktiivne - seade on olekus ,Stand By"

Jooksev reziim:

Eesti

Manuaalne;
Programm
ECO;
BOOST;
Puhkus.

E Seadme seisund:
® Soojendab;

e Valmisolek.

E Teave praeguse kuuma vee koguse/temperatuuri kohta;

m Teave seadistatud kuuma vee koguse/temperatuuri kohta.
Rakenduse isiklikud seaded.

Oma profiili konfigureerimiseks vajutage nuppu @ rakenduse pdhiekraanist.

Ekraanil ndete parameetreid, mida saate igal ajal muuta, samuti mitmesugust
kasulikku infot.

Kasutaja profiili andmed.

Selles mentils kuvatakse andmed, millega olete MyTESY-sse registreerunud:
e-posti aadress ja nimi. Siin saate uuendada keeleseadeid, valides
mobiilirakenduse jaoks soovitud keele.

Salaséna muutmine.

Selle funktsiooni abil on teil véimalus oma salasdna uuesti seadistada, kui te
unustate selle vdi parema turvalisuse tagamiseks. Sisestage lehel ,Salaséna
muutmine" uus salaséna. Uue parooli salvestamiseks valige nupp ,Kinnita“
TesyCloud.

See funktsioon on méeldud ainult kasutajatele, kellel on registreeritud
TesyCloudi rakenduse konto.

TesyCloudi rakenduses registreeritud seadmete (CNO3, CN0O4 konvektorid ja
koik veebipohise juhtimisega elektriboilerite mudelid) juhtimiseks MyTESY
rakenduse kaudu toimige jargmiselt:

® Valige menist,Seadistused” optsioon ,TesyCloud".

® Sisestage aktiivsel ekraanil oma TesyCloudi konto e-posti aadress ja salaséna.
Kinnitage sisestatud andmed.

® Kuiteie e-posti aadress ja parool on 6igesti sisestatud, ilmuvad teie seadmed
rakenduse ,Pohiekraanile”. Vale sisestuse korral jaab Ghendatud seadmete
nimekiri tiihjaks.

Abimaterjalid.
Selle funktsiooni abil saate juurdepddsu erinevate Tesy seadmete
kasutusjuhenditele.

Info rakenduse kohta.
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B Rakendusest véljumine.

TESY KAUBAMARGIGA SEADME KONTOLE LISAMINE
JQUICK START @/

Kui teil ei ole rakenduses MyTESY Uihtegi seadet lisatud, on Gihendatud seadmete
nimekiri péhiekraanil tihi.

MyTESY rakendusega saate lisada uue Tesy kaubamdrgiga seadme ning
integreerida seadmeid TesyCloudi rakendusest.

TesyCIoud rakenduse seadistused MyTESY rakendusse integreerimine.

TesyCloud rakenduses registreeritud seadmete (CN03, CN04 konvektorid ja koik

veebipdhise juhtimisega elektriboilerite mudelid) juhtimiseks MyTESY rakenduse

kaudu toimige jargmiselt:

1.1. Valige menliist,Seadistused” optsioon ,TesyCloud"”.

1.2.  Sisestage aktiivsel ekraanil oma TesyCloudi konto e-posti aadress ja

salasona. Kinnitage sisestatud andmed.

13. Oigesti sisestatud e-posti aadressi ja parooliga ilmuvad teie TesyCloud

rakenduses registreeritud seadmed rakenduse ,Pohiaknale". Vale sisestuse korral

jaab ihendatud seadmete nimekiri tiihjaks.

14. Kui olete unustanud oma salaséna, kasutage palun funktsiooni

LUnustatud salasdna?". Saate kinnituskoodi ja vdimaluse oma salaséna muuta

oma esitatud e-posti aadressile..

Uue Tesy kaubamargiga seade MyTESY rakendusse lisamine.

2.1.  Vajutage nuppu,+" Péhiekraanilt.

Jargnevaltonloetletud néuded, mis on vajalikud seadme edukaks Ghendamiseks.

Valige nupp ,Jatka“

2.2. Valige seadme tiilip, mida soovite lisada.

2.3.  Ekraanil  kuvatakse  juhised  valitud

ettevalmistamiseks, kasutades juhtpaneeli kdske.

® Jargmiste funktsioonide tditmiseks peab seadme juhtimine olema
vdljalulitatud (StandBy);

e Lilitage Wi-Fi mooduli sisse;

seadme  Uhendamise

Markus: Seda, et moodul on sisse liilitatud, nditab juhtpaneelil polev Wi-Fi
siimbol.

® Aktiveerige oma seadme traadita vork (aktiveerige funktsioon "Tagasi

tehaseseadete juurde"). Vajutage nuppu,Jatka"/,Continue”).

Markus: Selleks, et viltida volitamata juurdepddsu teie seadme traadita
vorgule, on see 5 minuti jooksul pdrast seadme esialgset Uhendamist

vooluvédrku kdttesaadav (ndhtav). Selle aja tiletamisel on vaja seadme traadita

vork uuesti aktiveerida - vt ,Kasutus- ja hoiustamisjuhend" - funktsioon

Tehaseseadete taastamine".

2.4. Sisestage traadita vérgu nimi kdsitsi voi skannige QR-kood.

ﬂ Markus: Traadita vorgu nimi on téstutundlik.

Maérkus: QR-kood ja traadita vorgu nimi on margitud sildile, mis on

kleebitud seadme tlubisildi korvale.
Vajutage nuppu « NEXT ». Rakendus loob ihenduse automaatselt seadme poolt
edastatud traadita vorguga.
2.5.  Valige oma kohalik traadita WiFi-vork ja vajutage nuppu ,Jatka"
Markus: Kui teie vork ei ole vorkude nimekirjas nahtav, vajutage nimekirja
varskendamiseks nuppu,Skaneeri".
2.6.  Sisestage valitud vdrgu parool ja vajutage nuppu,Jatka"
p Markus: Kui te ei nde oma WiFi-vorku saadaolevate vorkude loendis, peate
selle kasitsi sisestama.
2.7. Selle menii kaudu on teil véimalus:
® Sisestage e-posti aadress, millega teie konto on registreeritud.
® Mone mudeli puhul saate sellel ekraanil sisestada seadme nime.
® Mudeli puhul, kus seadme poolt saadetud vork jadb parast Ghendamist
kattesaadavaks, saate selle kaitsmiseks sisestada salasona.

e Qigeks toimimiseks on vaja valida elektriboileri mahu. Méne mudeli puhul
madratakse helitugevus rakenduse abil automaatselt, teiste puhul valitakse
helitugevus ekraanil soovitatud loendist.

® Valige rippmentlst seadme véimsus.

Parast edukat ihendamist kohaliku traadita WiFi-vorguga ja seega ka internetiga
avaneb rakenduse peamine ekraan. Teie seade lisatakse seadmete loendisse.

2.38.

. Markus: Kui ekraanile ilmub teade ebadnnestunud lhenduse loomise
kohta, kontrollige, kas teie kohaliku vorgu salasona voi Interneti-teenuse

kvaliteet ja / voi kdttesaadavus on digesti sisestatud.

. Markus: Lisatud seadme nime muutmiseks soovitud nimeks klopsake
p seadme nimekirjas seadmel ja valige avanenud aknas nupp ,..."
Avanenud meniiiist valige ,Seadme limbernimetamine”.

SEADME JUHTIMINE

/QUICK START @/
Valige registreeritud seadmete loendist seade, mida soovite juhtida. Avaneb

ekraan juhtnuppudega, mis voimaldavad teil valida to6reziimi, jalgida seadme
praegust seisundit, viidata Uksikasjalikult tarbitud energiale.

Lilitage teie seade sisse seadme juhtpaneelil oleva nupu ON/OFF abil.
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Liilitage seade sisse/vélja

Manuaalne reziim

Programmi reziim

ReZiim "Eco smart"

Reziim "Eco mugavus"

ReZiim "Eco 68"

Puhkuse reziim
BOOST funktsioon

Taiendavad seadistused

O (0 |N (O [ | W (N

o

Armatuurlaud

s

Teie seadme juhtimiseks peab see olema sisseliilitatud .

Reziim "Kasitsi juhtimine”

Parempoolse liuguri abil saate kasitsi seadistada boileri vee kuumutamise
astme. Soojendamise ajal ilmub ekraanile teade "SOOJENDAB". Kui seade on
joudnud seatud vaartusteni, ilmub ekraanile teade ,VALMISOLEK".

Reziim ,lganddalane programmeerija"

Manual P2 P3

Teie ostetud seadmel on sisseehitatud 3 nadalast programmireziimi. Koik need
programmid on elektriboileri to6tamise iganddalane ajakava. Programme saab
muuta vastavalt teie eelistustele ja harjumustele.

3.1.  Seadme sisselllitamiseks programmireZiimi P1 voi P2 voi P3 vajutage
nuppu,,Aktiveeri".

3.2.  Programmi reziimi seadete lisamine / muutmine toimub nupu ,Muuda"
abil. Selles menils on teil véimalus luua iga programmi jaoks tédplaan ja
vajadusel seda muuta.

Programmi lisamine ndadalapdeva jaoks:

Avaneb uus aken, mis véimaldab:

1. Nadalapaeva valikut;

2. Véimalust kopeerida praegused seaded kdigi nadalapdevade jaoks;

3. ,Programmi lisamine” - ajavahemiku valikut ja temperatuuri seadistumist;
3.3.  Ajavahemiku valik ja temperatuuri seadistumine:

Avaneb uus aken, mis véimaldab:

1. Seadistada algusaja valjal ,From”/,Alates”;

2. Seadistada l6ppaja viljal ,From” /,Alates”;

3. Valida temperatuuri liuguri abil

4 Salvestada seadistused nupu,Save”/ Salvesta” abil.

Programmi reZiimid - P1,P2 ja P3

Saate valida, millisel nddalapaeval, milliseks ajavahemikuks seade sisse lulitada ja
kui palju sooja vett pakkuda. Seade lilitub sisse ja vilja tapselt seadistatud ajal.
Programmid P1 ja P2 Bellislimo mudelite puhul

Saate valida, millisel nadalapaeval, mis kellaaegadel ja kui palju sooja vett
vajate. Seade arvutab vilja, millal sisse lUlitada, et anda vajalik kogus teie poolt
maaratud ajal.

Programmid P1,P2 ja P3 Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi mudelite puhul

Saate valida, millisel nadalapdeval, mis kellaaegadel ja kui palju sooja vett
vajate. Seade arvutab valja, millal sisse liilitada, et anda vajalik kogus teie poolt
madratud ajal.

Ndide:

Kui kolmapdeval kell 18.00 on seadistatud, et kolmeks dusiks on saadaval sooja vett,
sdilitab seade selle koguse kindlaksmddratud aja jooksul ja liilitub seejdrel viilja.

Reziimis ,Eco Smart” to6tab elektriboiler vdlja oma algoritmi, et tagada
energiakulude kokkuhoiu ja jarjelikult vdhendada elektriarvet, kuid sailitada
maksimaalset mu gavust.

RezZiim,Oko Smart".

Eco Smart - Teie elektriboileril TESY on kdrgeima energiaklassi. Seadme klass on
tagatud ainult siis, kui seade t66tab Eco smart-reziimis, tanu markimisvaarsele
energiasaastule.

Eco Comfort - Eco mugavus-reZiimi valik on méeldud muutuvate harjumustega
kasutajatele, kelle jaoks oleks keeruline iganadalast tapset toograafikut koostada.
Kérgema mugavuse saavutamiseks saate valida tooreziimi Eco mugavus, mis
sdastab energiat, ehkki vdhemal méaaral.

Eco Night (SMART algoritm prioriteediga soojendada 66sel) .

Kui seadme t66 Eco mugavus-reziimis ka teid ei rahulda, valige palun jargmine
mugavuse tase - Eco 66-reziim. Eco 66-reziimis on energiasaast vaiksem, kuid teil
on garanteeritud suurem kogus soojavett, isegi kui olete muutnud tavapéraselt
dusi kasutamise aega.

Puhkuse reziim

Juhul kui plaanite kodust eemal olla kauem kui 1 pdev, saate aktiveerida
Puhkuse reziim, et elektriboiler ,teaks” millal tagasi poordute, et varustada teid
soojaveega.

PuhkusereZiimi maksimaalne kestus on 99 paeva.



Puhkuse reziimi aktiveerimiseks vajutage nuppu vacaton.

Avaneb aken, kus peate vastavate juhtnuppude abil sisestama soovitud
kuupéeva, kellaaja ja temperatuuri.

Puhkuse reziimi deaktiveerimiseks valige lihtsalt (ks muudest tooreziimidest.

m BOOST funktsioon.

BOOST funktsiooni aktiveerimisel soojendab boiler vett maksimaalse voimaliku
temperatuuripi, muutmata vastava téoreziimi todalgoritmi, st. nddalaprogrammi
muutmata, "Oko smart" juhtimisloogikat voi kdsitsi seadistatud temperatuuri.
Parast maksimaalse temperatuuri saavutamist lllitub seade automaatselt
eelmisele tooreziimile.

TAIENDAVAD SEADISTUSED

QUICK START

Valige nupp,More”/,Muud", et siseneda valitud seadme tdiendavate seadistuste
reziimi.
Seadme Uimbernimetamine;

Selle menid kaudu on teil véimalus maarata igale seadmele, mida rakenduse
kaudu haldate, nimi. Sisestage dratuntav nimi véljale ,Name” /,Nimi" ja kinnitage
see nupuga,Kinnita"

Info seadme kohta;

Statistika;

Graafiku abil kuvatakse info seadme t66 kohta viimase 24 tunni jooksul.

Energiakalkulaator - annab infot energiatarbimise kohta teatud aja jooksul:
® Tarbitud elektrienergia alates viimase ldhtestamise kuupdevast;

® Loenduri vaartuse saab kustutada nupuga "Léhtesta".
o Uksikasjalik info jooksva péeva, eelmise paeva, aasta tarbitud energia kohta.

Markus: Kalkulaatori 6igeks toimimiseks on vaja valida elektriboileri mahu.
p Méne mudeli puhul maaratakse helitugevus rakenduse abil automaatselt,
teiste puhul valitakse helitugevus ekraanil soovitatud loendist.

Markus: Boileri maht on nadidatud seadme tutbisildil.
Maérkus: Kalkulaator ei ole tdpne modtevahend. See on funktsioon, mis
p annab teile infot tarbitud energia kohta.

Seadistused;
Maailmakell - valige oma asukoht, sdltuvalt sellest, millises riigis te viibite.

m Seadme kustutamine.
See funktsioon eemaldab valitud seadme teie profiilist.

Taielikku kasutusjuhendit naete klikkides jargmisele lingile: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/
Ettevétte TESY OOD meeskonnale kuulub véimalus muutuse tegemiseks ja uute funktsioonide lisamiseks sisseehitatud WiFi mooduliga toodetesse ning ka

kasutamisjuhendi muutmiseks tarkvara uute versioonist olenes.

RIKETE KORVALDAMINE

Kui teil on probleeme boileriga, palun péorake garantiikardil margatud Tesy-i autoriseeritud paranduse partnerile voi kauplejale, kust aparaadi otstite.

Koige sagedamini esinevad vead:

Ebadnnestunud thendamine voi aparaadi WiFi vorgu Uleslei-
dmine.

Lahendus:

Kontrollige, kas ekraani juhtmeta Ghenduse siimbol on aktiivne.

Kontrollige, kas aparaat on Uhendatud vooluahelasse.

Minge aparaadi ligidale.

Ebadnnestunud thendamine koduse WiFi vérguga (juhtmeta
vorgu korral)

Kontrollige, kas modem on sisse lulitatud.

Kui te kasutate sulearvutit, veenduge, et sulearvuti juhtmeta vérgu luliti eespool,
korval voi tagapool on sisse lulitatud asendis.

Veenduge, et te kirjutate digesti oma koduse vérgu salaséna.

Oodake umbes Uhe minuti aega ja kontrollige uuesti, kas Ghendus to6tab.

Boilerit ei ole ndha rakenduses.

Kontrollige, kas teie ruuteril on interneti ihendus.

Aparaat peab olema tihendatud juhtmeta ruuteriga (modemiga) teie kodus (konto-

ris).

Kontrollige, kas olete teie profiili e-posti aadressi digesti sisestanud aparaadi pohi-
menui vorgusse.

Boiler on 6igesti Uhendatud, aga ei té6ta

Kui aparaadisse sisseehitatud juhtmeta moodul ei leia juht-

meta ruuterit (modemi) ules iseks

Restardige rakendus.

Kasutage lisa juhtmeta moodulit juhtmeta ruuteri (modemi) signaali véimendam-

Te olete boileri juhtmeta WiFi seadme salaséna unustanud.

Vaikimisi seadistuste tagastamise katsel ei tagasta aparaat
oma vaikimisi seadistusi.

Mobiilse rakenduse avamisel visualiseerib pdhimeniu boileri
vorgus.

Eesti

Kui olete oma salaséna unustanud, millega olete oma vorku kaitsnud, peate
aparaadi ,RESET” funktsiooni kasutama selle vaikimisi seadistuste tagastamiseks.

Vaata ,Kasutamis- ja hoidmisjuhend”, ,VAIKIMISI SEADISTUSTE TAGASTAMINE”

Aparaat peab olema valja lilitatud ,stand by” nupuga (mis peab pdlema valge
varviga).

Kui mobiilse rakenduse aktiveerimisel laeb end elektriboileri pdhimenid, vaid
mitte interneti kaudu juhtimiseks eraekraan, tuleb aparaadiga otsese WiFi Uih-
enduse peatada, mis on tehtud juhtmeta eetri vorgu kaudu, mis aparaat levib:
» TCHxxxxxxxx" ja siis tuleb oma koduse vérguga tihendada.
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m OAHTIEZ I'A TH AIAXEIPIZH HAEKTPIKO OEPMOZI®OQNO MEXZQ AIAAIKTYOY

JaG EVXOPIOTOUUE TTIOU HAG EUTMIOTEVTAKATE WG KATAVOAWTEG, ayopdlovTag TNV KOTAOKEVAOUEVN amd €UAC NAEKTPIKN) CUCKEUH HE EVOWMATWHEVN AoUPHATN
povada emkovwviag. H pdvn amaitnon yla va XpnolUOTIOLEITE TNV EVOWHATWHEVN ACUPHATN HoVAda EMKOIVWVIAG OTIG CUOKEVEC TESY gival va éxete pia Stdtaén pe
Suvatdtnta ouvdeong o Siktua Wi-Fi, mou va S1abétel a&lomoTo mpoypaupa mepiiynong oTov 1IoTo Kal pia ouvdeon oto Internet.

TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA ENZQMATOMENHZ AZYPMATHXZ MONAAAX ENIKOINQNIAX (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

p
A nipoopileTal va AeIToupynoel o€ AEIToupyia ouVEXOUC PONG.
N\

H ouokeun éxel oxedlaoTei yia Aertoupyia HOvo o€ eCWTEPIKES Kal Bepuaivopeveg meploxég dmou n Beppokpaacia Sev méptel katw amd Toug 4 ° C kal 6ev

€3

electric-water-heaters/.

AHAQZH XYMMOP®QXHEZ EE

Me tnv mapovoa o/n TESY Ltd, dnAwvel 6Tt HAekTpiko Beppocipwvo pe evowpatwpévn actppatn povdada emkovwviag - ESP32 minpoi
v odnyia 2014/53/EE.

To MANpeG Keipevo TG Sridwong ouppdpewong EE SiatiBetal otnv akdAoudn 1otooehida oto Sadiktuo: https://tesy.com/products/

p
A Hia Tponyoupevn ékdoan.
N\

H ouokeur otnv omoia sykabiotatal n epappoyn MPEMEL va gival Pe TNV TEAEUTAIA 1oXUOUCA €600 TOU AVTIOTOIXOU AEITOUPYIKOU CUGTHATOC I} LEXOL

AAAHAOYXIA BHMATQN IN'A TH ZYNAEZH THX
ENZQMATQMENHZ MONAAAZ WI-FI ZTH ZYZKEYH TESY ZTO
AIAAIKTYO

/QUICK START @/
Eyypaon otnv epappoyr) MyTESY

KateBdote kal eykatactiioTe Tnv e@appoyr) MyTESY. Xpnoipomoljote toug
kwS1koLE QR yia tnv €§unvn cuokeun Zag and tnv Eikéva A.1.

EKKIVAOTE TNV g@appoyr. Mmopeite va aAAEETe TN YAWOOA TNG EQAPHOYNG
amnd To AvamTUCoOUEVO HevoU oTa Se€ld Tou Aoydturiou tou TESY.

Mpémnel va kavete eyypa@r otnv epapuoyy MyTESY.

® Eqdv éxete ndn té€tola, petafeite ameuBeiag oto koupmi “Already a member,
sign in/ Eiote 6N eyyeypappévog xpriotng uvoeeite”.

® Edv eiote véog xpriotng, eméte "Eyypagr oto MyTESY " xpnolpomolwvtag
TO Koupmi “Sign up in MyTESY/ Eyypaer) oto MyTESY "

Eyypagr Véou xprioTn
®  JUPMANPWOTE TN POPHA EYYPAPAG UE pia éykupn SievBuvon e-mail, kwdiko
mpPooBaong Kal Ta oVOpaTd Xag.

® T[latote kouuni“Sign up/ Eyypagry oto MyTESY “.

3TNV enopevn 08dvn, ureite 0To véo Zag Aoyaplaoud, we

® godyete ) SievBuvon e-mail kat Tov Kwdiko Mpoofaong,

e [atote 1o koupni «LOG IN/Eicodo¢» yia €icodo otnv epappoyn.

H KYPIA OOONH THZ EQAPMOIHZ
/QUICK START B/

EvtoAég tng Kuplag 08ovng.
E€atopikeuon Tou mpo@il — pevou,Pubpioceic/Settings”.
MpooBnkn Slapodpwv cUoKeUWV pe orfjpa TESY.
Awaxeiplon tvn CUOKEVWV amo TN AMoTa TWV CUCKEVWV TTOU TPOOTEONKAV Kal

€vdelfn TG Tpé€xouoag KatdoTaorig TouG.
AiOTO UINVUPATWV TIOU OXETICOVTAL PE TN AEITOUPYIO TWV GUCKEUWV.
‘Ev8e1€n yia TNV KAtdoTaon TG CUOKEVAC:

Koupri “evepyomoinuévo / amevepyomoinuévo”
- GUOKEUN gival evepyomolnpévn (KOKKIVO Kouprti). Matwvtag To Kouri,
n ouokeun Ba amevepyormolinei,

- n ouokeun eival amevepyoroinuévn (mpdotvo kouumi). Matwvtag 1o
KOUWTTi, N CUOKEUN va evepyomolnBei,

ﬂ Katdotaon tng ouokeung:
® Evepyn - n cuokeun ival evepyoroinpévn.
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® Avevepyn - n OUOKELN gival o€ katdotaon,Stand By”
Tpéxouoa Aertoupyia:

Xelpokivntn

Npdypappa

ECO

BOOST

AloKoTTéC

E Katdotaon Tng cUOKeUNG:
®  Ogppaivel

® Etopotnta.

Bﬂ)\npocpopisq OXETIKA ME TNV Tpéyouoa moodtnta (e0TOU vePOU /
Beppokpaoiag,

I'I)\npocpopiec OXETIKA ME TN puBupIopévn moodtnta (eotov vepol /
Bepuokpaoiag.

Mpoowmikég pUBUIOELC TNG EQAPUOYAG.

lNa va SlapopPwoeTe To MPOo @i\ 0ag, TATHOTE MARKTPO @ ™G KUpLag 0bdovng
NG EPAPHOYNG.

Ztnv 086vn Ba Seite TIC MAPAUETPOUC TIOU UrmopEite va aAAleTe avda mdca
OTIyHr) KOBWGE Kat S1aQOPETIKEG XPNOLUES TTANPOPOPIEG:

AeSopéva mpo@ik xpriotn.

AuTd To pevou eugpavilel Ta Sedopéva e Ta omoia ExeTe eyypagei oto MyTESY -
S1evBuvon e-mail kat o dvopd Zag. ESw pmopeite va evnUEPWOETE TIC PUBUITELG
YAwooag emAéyovTtag Tn YAwooad Tou TIPOTIUATE Yid TNV EQAPHOYN YId KIvNTA.

AN\ayr Tou KwdikoU mpdofaong.

Me auTr) TNV AEITOUPYIQ, EXETE TNV EVKALPIO VA AVAVEWOETE TOV KWSIKO IpdoBaocng
00G O€ TTIEPITITWAON TTOU TOV EXETE EEXATEL I Y1a HEYOAUTEPN AOPAELQ. 3TN OgAida
+AANayr kwdikou pdofaong’; elcaydyete Tov VEo Kwdikd mpooPaonc. MNa va
anmoBnkevoete Tov véo KwdIKS mpdoBaong, emAé€te To koupmi, EmpBePaiwon”

TesyCIoud.

Autl n Aertoupyia €ival HOVO Yl XPNOTEC ME EYYEYPOUMEVO TIPO@IA
otnvepappoyn TesyCloud.

lNa va SIaXELPIOTEITE TIG CUOKEVEG ZaG TIOU Eival KATAXWPNUEVEG OTNV EQAPUOYN
TesyCloud (Beppomoumnoi CNO3, CNO4 kat ONa Ta HOVTENO NAEKTPIKWV
Oeppoocipwvwy pe €leyxo péow Internet) péow NG e@appoyng MyTESY,
OAOKANPWOTE TA TTAPAKATW BrApaTa:

® Amo 1o pevou ,Pubpioeic” emAé€Te Ty emdoyn TesyCloud”.

® Jtnv evepyy oBovn, ewoaydyete Tn SievBuvon e-mail kal Tov KWSIKO
mpoofaong tou Aoyaplacpou ag otnv TesyCloud. EmBefaiwote ta
Sedopéva mou €xeTe EIOAYEL

Eav n &1evBuvon e-mail kat o kwdikog mpdofaocng Zag éxouv l0axOei ocwoTd,

Ol OUOKEUEG Zag Ba epgaviotouv otnv ,Kupla 086vn" tng epappoync. Edv

ta Sedopéva eloaxBouv go@alpéva, n ANota Twv CUVOESEUEVWV CUOKEUWV

TIOPOAMEVEL KEVA.



BonOnTikd uAikd.
Me autr Tn Aettoupyia éxete mpdoBacn otoug O8nyol¢ xprong yia TG Sideopeg
OUOKEVEG Tesyi.

MANpPo@opieg yla TNV e@apuoyn.
m'Eioéoc anmod TNV EQApHoyN.

MPOXO'HKH LYEIKEY'HZ MAPKAZ TESY ZE AOTAPIAZXMO
/QUICK START @/

Eav Oev éxete mpootebei ouokeuég otnv epappoyn MyTESY, n Aiota pe
ouvdedepéveg oUOKeVEC 0TNV KUpla 086vn gival kevi.

Me tnv epapuoyry MyTESY, Ecei¢ pmopeite va mpooBéoete pia véa OUOKEUR
udpkag Tesy, KaBWE Kal vO EVOWHOTWOETE OCUOKEUEG QMO TNV EQAPHOYNH
TesyCloud

nEvowpdTwor] OuoKeuwv amd v gpappoyny TesyCloud otnv gpappoyn
MyTESY.

lNa va SI0XEIPIOTEITE TIC CUOKEVEG TAG TTOU Eival KATAXWPNUEVEG OTNV EQAPUOYN

TesyCloud (Beppomopmoi CNO3, CNO4 kal ONa Ta MOVTEAA NAEKTPIKWV

Bepuooipwvwy e éNeyxo péow Internet) péow tng e@appoynig MyTESY, kavte

TA TOPAKATW Brpata

1.1. Ané 10 pevou , PuBuioelg” emAé€te emAoyn TesyCloud”.

1.2.  Znv evepyrp 0Bovn, sloaydyete ) SiebBuvon e-mail kat Tov KwdIkO

mpdofBaong Tou Aoyaplacpou 2ag oto TesyCloud. EmPBeBawote ta dedopéva

TTOU €XETE EIOAYEL

13. Eav n 61ebBuvon e-mail kat o kwdIkGG mMpooPaocng €xouv eloayOei

OWOTAd, Ol CUCKEVEG Xag TToU gival eyyeypappéveg otnv epappoyn TesyCloud Ba

gppavioTovy atnv ,Kupla 086vn" tng epappoyne. Eav ta dedopéva eicaxBoiv

£0@OApEVA, N NOTA TwV CUVOESEUEVWV CUOKEUWVY TIOPAUEVEL KEVH.

14. Xe mepintwon mou é€xete Efexdoel Tov KwdIKO TPoOofBacnc oag,

TTOPAKOAOUE XPNOILOTIOINOTE TN AElToupYia, =eXaopévog KwdIKOG mpdofaong”

>1n S1evbuvon e-mail mou opicarte, Ba AdPete évav KwdIKS emPBeRaiwong kat v

gukalpia va aANAa&eTe Tov Kwdiko Poofaocri Zag.

MpooBrikn véag ouokeung pdpkag Tesy otnv epappoyry MyTESY.

2.1. Matrote 1o Kouumi,+" amod Tnv Kupla oBovn.

AkoMoubBei Aiota amaitoswv Mo €ival amapaitnTEG yld va PITOPECETE  va

OUVOEOETE EMTUXWG TN OUOKELH. EMAEETE TO Koupmi “Zuvéyela”

2.2, EmAéETe TOV TUTTO TNG GUOKEUNG TTOU BENETE VA TIPOOOECETE.

23.  Xmnv 08dvn eppavifovtal odnyieg yia mpostoldacia ouvdeong TG

EMAEYUEVNG OUOKEUNG XPNOLMOTIOIWVTAG EVTOAEG TOU TTHVOKA EAEYXOU.

® [la va eKTENEOETE TIG AKONOUBEG AEITOUPYIES, TO XEIPIOTHPIO TNG CUOKEUNG
TIPEMEL va gival amevepyorotnuévo (StandBy),

® Evepyomoiote T povada Wi-Fi,

ﬂ Inueiwon: Evdelln evepyomoinpévng povadag divetal péow avappévou
oupBorou yia Wi-Fi otov mivaka eAéyxou.
® Evepyornojote 10 acUppato SiKTUO TNG CUOKEUNG Xag (evepyomolnote
™ Aertoupyia Emotpogn epyootaciakwv pubuicswv”.  MNatiote kouurmi
«Continue».
Inpeiwon: Mpokelpévou va amotparnei n un e§ovotodotnuévn mpoéoBaon
0TO aoUPHATO SIKTUO TNG CUOKEUNG Xag, autd eival mpoofdactiuo (opatd)
yla Sldotnpa 5 Aemtwv PeTd TNV apxIkfy ouvdeon Tou oto Siktuo Tpoodoaiac.
Eav umepPeite auto To Xpoviké Sidotnua, ival amapaitnTo va eVEPYOTIOIOETE
€avd 1o aclppato SiKTUo NG OUOKeUNG 2ag - Seite ,08nyiec xpriong Kat
amoBrkeuong” - Aertoupyia, EMotpo@r} EpyooTaciakwy pubuicewv".
24. Elcaydyete xelpokivnTta To Ovopd Tou acUpHAToU SIKTUOU TNG CUCKEUNG
) 0aPWOTE ToV KWIKO QR.
h Inpeiwon: To dvopa Tou acUppatou SIKTUOU gival EuaioBNTO g HIKPA Kal
Ke@ahaia ypdupata.

Inpeiwon: O kwdikog QR kat To dvopa acUpUaAToL SIKTUOU EMonuaivovTal
O€ pIa €TIKETA KOANUEVN 0TNV MAAKA TUTTOU GUCKEUNG,.

MNatote MANKTPo « NEXT ». H e@apuoyri cuvdéeTal autopata Pe TO acUPHUATO
SIKTUO IOV EKTTEUTIETAL OTTO T GUOKEUN.

2.5. EmAé€te to Tomikd Tag acVppato Siktuo Wi-Fi Kal matrioTte To Koupmi
L2ZUVéExela".
Inpeiwon: Edv to Siktud Tag Sev eivat opatd otn Aiota Siktvwy, matioTe
TO Kouumi,,Xdpwon" yla va avavewoeTe tn AioTa.
2.6.  Eloaydyete Tov KwSIKO MPOoBaong Tou emMAeYUEVOU SIKTUOU KAl TTATHOTE
TO KOuTi "Zuvéxela'”
p Inueiwon: Edv dev BAénete o Siktuo Wi-Fi otn Aiota twv Stabéoipwv
SIKTUWV, TTPETTEL VA TO ELCAYETE XELPOKIVNTAHO.
2.7. Méoa and auTtd To pevoU, EXETE TNV EuKalpia va:
® Eioaydyete tn Sievbuvon e-mail pe Tnv omoia ivat eyyeypappéVo To TPo®il
Jac.
® [0 OpIopPEVA LOVTEND, MTTOPEITE VA EL0AYAYETE OVOHA CUOKEUNG O€ QUTHV TNV
oBovn.
® [ia povtéha omou To SIKTUO TIOU EKTTEUTIETAL OTTO TN OUCKEUN TIAPAUEVEL
TMPOORACIHO UETA TN OUVOEDN, pmopEiTe va gloaydyete Kwdikd mpdoBaong
yla TNV TPOCTACIA TOU.
® [0 va AeIToupyei owoTd TPEMEL va EMAECETE TOV OYKO TOU NAEKTPIKOU

ENAnvikn

Beppooipwva. e oplopéva povtéha, o dykog kaBopiletal autdpata anod
TNV EQAPUOYN, EVW O€ AANQ, 0 OYKOG EMAEYETAL ATTO TNV TIPOTEIVOEVN
Aiota g 0Bovng.

®  EmAé€Te TNV 10XV TNG CUOKEUNG OO TNV AVATTITUGOOHEVN AioTa.

Katdv emtuxy ovvdeon oto Tomikd acuppato Siktvo Wi-Fi Zag kai, katd
ouvénelg, oto AladikTuo, avoiyeTtal n KUpla 08ovn NG epapuoyns. H cuokeun
Yag Ba mpooTeDei 0T NiOTA GCUOKEUWV.

2.8. Evepyomoljote Tn OUOKEUN XaG XpnolpomolwvTag to Koupri ON/OFF

OTOV TivVaKa EAEYXOU TNG CUOKEUNG.

Inpeiwon: Edv epgpaviotei otnv 0Bdévn éva amotuxnupévo prvupad
ouUvdeong, BePaiwBeite oT1 éxel el0axBei owaTd Tov KWSIKS TPOORaong Tou

TomKoU SIKTUou Xag 1) TNV moldtnTa Kat / fj tn dtabeoiudtnta tng unnpeciag

Internet.

Inpeiwon: MNa va aAAgeTe To Ovopa TNG CUCKEUNG TTOU TIPOOTEBNKE OTO
Ovopa Tou BENETE, KAVTE KAIK OTn GUOKEUH OTn Ai0T CUOKEUWV Kal OTO
mapdBupo mou avoiyel emAEETe KOupmi ... $TO HEVOU TIOU avoiyel, EMAESTE
+,MeTovopacia Tng cuoKeUR("

AIAXEIPIZH THX ZYZKEYHZ

/QUICK START B/
A6 Tn NiOTO KATOXWPENUEVWY CUOKEUWY, EMAEETE TN OUOKeLN TTou BéAeTe va
SlaxelploTteite.

Avoiyel pia 08dvn pe eAéyXoug TIOU €MITPEMOUV va eMAEEETE TN Aettoupyia
£PYOOIAG, va TTAPAKOAOUBOEITE TNV TPEXOUCA KATACTACN TNG GUOKEUNG, VA KAVETE
o AEMTOUEPT ava@opd TNG EVEPYELOG KATAVAAWONG.

1 Evepyomoleite/Anevepyomoleite n CUOKEUNA Zag
2 Aettoupyia, Xelpokivntog éAeyxog”

3 Aeltoupyia "EBSouadiaio mpdypauua

4 Aertoupyia "Eco Smart”

5 Aettoupyia "Eco Aveon"

6 Aettoupyia "Eco Nuktepivy"

7 Aeltoupyia ,Alakomv”

8 Aermoupyia BOOST

9 EmmpooBeteg pubuiceig

10 Kupia 006vn

lNa va S1ax€eIPIOTEITE TN CUOKELH OAG TIPETTEL AUTH VA Eival EVEPYOTIOINMEVN.

Aertoupyia , Xelpokivntng Siaxeipiong”

Xpnotpomolwvtag to pubuoTikd mpog ta Se€id, pubpiote xelpokivnta 1o abud
oTov omoio BéAete va (eoTabei To vepd otov Beppocipwva. Katd t Béppavon
otnv 006vn eppaviletal emypaery, OEPMAINEI”. Otav n cUoKeUr €XEl PTACEL OTIC
KOBOPIOUEVES TIUEG, 0TV 08dvn epgaviletal emypagn) , ETOIMOTHTA”.

Aertoupyia ,ERSopadiaiog Mpoypappatiotc”

Manual P2

H ouokeun mou ayopdoate SlabéTel evowpatwpéveg 3 eBSopadlaieg Aettoupyieg
npoypdupatoq. Kdbe éva amd autd ta mpoypdpuata gival éva gfdopadiaio
TPOYpaupa AetToupyiag NAeKTpikoL Beppoacipwva.Ta TpoypAppaTa Umopouv va
aM\dlovTal cUPEWVA PE TIG TTPOTIMACELG KA TIG OUVABELEC Zag,.

3.1. lNa va puBpioete T cUOKELN Zag Og AelTOUPYia TPOYPAPMATOS P11 P2 Ry
P3, matfiote koupni,Evepyomnoinon".

3.2.  Tpoobrkn/n Eme€epyaocia Twv pubuicewv Aertoupyiag ,Xe mpdypapua”
yivetat péow tou koupmov Eme§epyaoia”. e autod To pevoy, éxete Tn duvatdtnta
va dnuioupynoete Xpovodidypaupa epyaciag yla Kabs mpoypapua Kal, €av
xpetadetal, va 1o aAageTe.
MpoacOnkn mpoypdapparo

P3

1a nuépa tnec efSopadac:

Avoiyel éva véo mapdaBupo mou Sivel Suvatdtnta yia:

1. EmAoyn nuépag tng efSopadag,

2. Emdoyn avtiypa@ng twv Tpéxwv pubpicewv ylia OAeG TIC NUEPEC TNG
eBdouadac,

3. MpooBnkn mpoypdupatog” - emAoyry XPOVIKOU €UpoUG Kat puBUIoNG TnNG
Beppokpaciag.

3.3.  emhoyn XpovIKou EUpoug Kat puBUIoNG TnG Beppokpaciag:

Avoiyel éva véo mapdaBupo mou Sivel Suvarotnta yia:

1. .Xto medio “From”/ “And” opiletal n wpa évapéng,

2. Xto medio “To"/ “Ewc” opileTal TeEAeVTAIO WPQ,

3. Em\oyn Beppokpaciog XpnoIHomolwvTag T0 PUBUIOTIKO.

4. Kataypaen twv pubpioswv pe koupmi "Save"/ "AmoBrkeuon".

A&rtovpyieg mpoypappartog - P1,P2 kai P3

Mmopeite va em\é€ete oe mola nuépa G €BSopadag ya mola XPovikn
nepiodo va  evepyomoinBei n CUOKEUR Kal Tola MoodTNTa {€0TOU vepoU Ba
TIPETEL va TTaPEXEL. H OUOKEUN EVEPYOTIOIEITAL KA ATTEVEPYOTIOLEITAL TNV OKPIBNA
KkaBoplopévn wpa.

Npoypdappata P1 kait P2 gta povtéAa Bellislimo

Mmopeite va emAé€ete o€ mola npépa tnG BSouddag, mola wpa, mdéon moodtnTa
CeoToU vepoU Xpeldleote. H ouokeur umoloyilel mote va evepyomolnBei yia va
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TIAPEYXEL TO ATTAITOUEVO TTOGO TNV WPA TTOU EXETE OPIOEL
Npoypdaupata P1,P2 kat P3 ota povtéla Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Mmopeite va emAéEeTe o€ TTola Nuépa TG Rdouadag, mola wpa, TOoN TOCOTNTA
CeoToU vepoU xpeldleote. H ouokeur umoAoyilel moTe va evepyomolinOei yia va
TIOPEYKEL TO ATTAITOUHEVO TTOOO TNV WPA TTOU EXETE OPIOEL.

MNapddetypa:

Av 10 mpdypauua éxel puBLIoTEl OTIG 6 W.U. TNV TeTdpTn va undpyxet (e0T6 vepo yia 3
VTOUG, N CUOKEUN Ba dlatnproel qutr TNV MOooTNTA yIa €V OUYKEKPIUEVO XPOVIKO
Sidotnua kai Oa amevepyomolnBei.

Nertoupyia,Eco smart”.

31n Aerroupyia ,Eco Smart’, o nAekTpikdg Oeppocipwvag Kataokeudlel Tov
S1kd Tou alyodpiBpo Aettoupyiag yia va e§ao@aliosl e€0lkovouNnon evEPYEIAKOU
KOOTOUG, HEWVOVTAG AVTIOTOIKA TO AOYAPLAOHO Xag NAEKTPLKNAG EVEPYELAG, AANG
va S1aTnPROEL TNV AVEoHN KaTdA Xprion.

Eco Smart - O nAektpikdg Oeppoaoipwvag TESY mou Siabétete éxel pia péylotn
vPnAn evepyelakny Taén. H 1aén tng ouokeung eival gyyunuévn pdvo Katd
™ A€IToupyia TNG OUOKEUNG Ot Aeitoupyia Eco Smart, AOyw OnUAVTIKAG
£€0IkovONONG EVEPYELAG TTOU TTapdyovTal

Eco Comfort - H em\oyn Aettoupyiag Eco Aveon éxel oxedlaoTei yla XprioTeg
MHE peTaPAnTéC ouvnBele¢  yla Toug omoioug SUokoAa Ba pmopouoce va
KOTOOKEUOOTEI aKpl(Séc eBSopadlaio xpovodidypappa epyaciag. Mriopeite va
€MAEEETE TOV TPOTIO )\slroupylac Eco Aveon yua utpn)\onepo eninedo avsor]c, oTo
ormoio Ba dnuioupynOei emiong e€olkovounon evépyelag, av Kal o€ PIKPOTEPO
Babuod.

Eco Night (SMART al\yoplBpog e mpotepatotnTa B€ppavong T vixTa ).

Eav n Aertoupyia Tng ouokeung og Aettoupyia Eco Aveon Sev cag ikavorolei
€mMiong, mapakahw emMAEETE To emopevo enimedo Aveong — Aettoupyia Eco Night
Aertoupyia, Alakomwv"

Y€ TIEPITITWON TTOU OKOTIEVETE VA ATOUCIALETE amd TO OTIITL 0O YA TTIEPIOCOTEPO
amd 1 nUéPa, UTOPEITE va EVEPYOTIOINOETE TN AElToupyia ,Alakomwv” yla
va ,yvwpilel” o NAeKTPIKOG Beppocipowvag mote Ba emMOTPEPETE Kal va Xag
e€ao@alioel (e0TO vePO.

H péylotn mepiodog yia n Aettoupyia Stakomwv gival 99 nuépec.
Ma va evepyomnolfoeTe Tn Aertoupyia , AlOKOTIWV” TTATHOTE TO MARKTPO Vasation,

Avoiyetal mapdBupo oTo omoio MPEMEL va EI0AYETE TNV EMOUUNTH NUEPOUNVIa,
NV WPA Kal Tn OEPUOKPACia PECW TWV KATAMNAWY OTOIXEIWV ENEYXOU.

Ma va amevepyormolioeTe Aettoupyia ,Alakonwv” gival apketd va emAéete
omoloSNTIOTE AANO AEITOUPYIKO TPOTIOUG AEITOUPYIAG.

m Aertoupyio BOOST.

Katd tnv evepyomoinon Aeitoupyiag BOOST, o Beppocipwvag Ba Beppaivet
TO vePO 0Tn pEylotn duvatr Beppokpacia xwpic va aldlel Tov alyopibuo
Aertoupyiag Tou OXeTIKOU TPOTOU Asrtoupyiag, Snhadr Xxwpi¢ va alalel to
eBSopadiaio mpoypappa, TNV ,Eco smart” Aoyikn Staxeipiong i TNV Xelpokivntn
puBLILOpEVN BepoKpacia. AQoU PTACETE 0TN PEYIOTN BEPUOKPATIQ, N CUOKEUN
TMEPVAEL AUTOUATA OTOV TIPONYOUEVO TPOTIO AEITOUPYIAC.

EMINPOXZOETEXZ PYOMIZEIZ

/QUICK START B/
EmAé€Te koupumi "More/ANA"  yia va petafeite oTn Aeltoupyia Twv
EmmpéoBetwy pubuioswy tTng emAeyUéVNG CUOKEVNAG .

n MéeTtovopaoia TnG CUCKEUNG.

Méoo amod ouTO TO HEVOY, EXETE TNV EUKOLPIR VO SWOETE Eval OVoua OE
KAOe ouoKsur] TIOU EAEYXETE pEOW TG Epappoyng. Xto medio ,Ovopa/
Name” €l0dyeTe €val avayvVwPIoIHO OVOHO KOl €MIBERAWOTE TO PE TO
kouuti ,EmpeBaiwon”.

MAnpo@opieg yia Tn cUoKEUN.

JTOTIOTIKEC.
Méow ypa@Ikng ep@avifeTal MANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA LE TN AEITOVPYIC TNG CUOKEUNG
TIG TEAEUTAIEG 24 WPEC.

- ApiBpopnxavn eVEPYELQC - TAPEXEL TANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA HE TNV KaTavaAwon
EVEPYELQG Y10 OPIOUEVN XPOVIKY| TIEPI0SO:

® H nAekTpIKn €vépyEld TIOU KATAVOAWONKE amd TNV nuEPopnvia Tou
TeeuTaiov undeviopou,

® HT1ipn Tou petpnTr pmopei va kabapioBei péow tou miriktpou ,Mndévioe”

®  A\EMTOUEPEIC TANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA UE TNV EVEPYELA TIOU KATAVOAWONKE yia
TNV TPEXOUOA NUEPQ, TNV TIPONYOUHEVN NUEPQ, YA TO £TOG.

Inpeiwon: lNa va Aettoupyei owoTtd n aplBpopnyavr mpEmel va emAéEete
Tov OYKO TOU NAEKTPIKOU Bepuocipwva. e oplopéva HOVTEND, O OYKOG
kaBopileTal autéUaATA AMd TNV EQAPHOYN, VW O AN, 0 OYKOG EMAEYETAL ATIO
TNV MPOTEWVOUEVN AioTa TnG 08ovnc.

Inpeiwon: O OyKog Tou Beppocipwva emonpaivetal otnv mAdka Ttomou

OTN OUOKEUN.

Inueiwon: H apilBuopunyavn dev gival éva akpifég dpyavo pétpnong. Eivat
£va XapaKTNPLOTIKO TTou Zag Sivel TANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA UE TNV EVEPYELD
TTOU KATAVAAWONKE.

PuBpioeic.

Maykoopio PoAdL - EmAé€Te Tnv TomoBeasia Zag, avaloya Pe T xwpa oTny omoia
BpiokeoTe.

EZBHOIMO G ouokeunc- Me autr T Aertoupyia, n emheypévn ouokeun
agatpeital ano to mPoeik Zag.

Ma g mMARPELG 08NYIES XPrIOEWG TNG CUCKEUNG, TAPAKAAOUE EMOKEPDEiTE TOV akOAouBo cUvdeapo: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/
H ouada tn¢ TESY OOD Siatnpei Tn Suvarétnta tpomomoinone Kai mpooOnkng vEwv AEITOUPYIWV oTaA TTPoiovTa Ue evowpatwuévn povada Wi-Fi, kabw¢ kat va

TpOTONOIEi TIC 08NYIEC, CUUPWVA UE TIG TEAEUTAIEG EKOOOEIC TOU AOYIGUIKOU.

ANTIMETQMIZH BAABQN

Av éxete mpoBAruaTa UE TO BEPUOCIPWVA, EMKOIVWVIOTE PE TOV EE0UCIOSOTNHEVO CUVEPYATN TEXVIKAG UMTOOTNPIENG TG Tesy mou opiletal otnv yyunon 1 Ue Tov

£UTTOPO aTTd TOV OTIOIO EXETE AYOPATEL T CUOKEUN).

Mo ouvnBiopéva TpoBARuaTa:

EtriAuon:

EAéyETe €dv 10 oUPPBOAO O0TnV 086V acUpuaTng ouvdeong eival evepyo.

Amrotuyia va ouvdeBeite fj va Bpeite To dikTuo Wi-Fi Tng cuokeung.

EAéyEre edv n guokeur gival guvoedepévn GTO SIKTUO TPOPOBOTIaG.

MANCIGOTE TN GUCKEUNR.

EAéyETe €dv TO povTEY Eival evepyoTTOINUEVO

AtmroTuxia ouvdeong aTo oikiaké dikTuo Wi-Fi (acUpuatn olvdeon)

O Bepuoaipwvag dev gival 0patds aTNV EQAPUOYT.

O Beppoaipwvag éxel ouvdedei owoTd, aAAd dev AeiToupyei

Edv n evowpaTtwuévn acupuatn povada oTn CUCKEUR Oev UTTOPEI
va Bpel Tov acupuato dpopoioynTh (To HOVTEY).

‘Exete Eexdoel Tov kwdikd TTpdoBaong TNG aoUpuUaTng Hovadag
Wi-Fi Tou Beppoaipwva.

>& TTPOOTIAOEIa ETTIOTPOPAG OTIG EPYOCTACIAKEG PUBUITEIG, N
OUOKEUN gV ETTIOTPEPEI OTIG EPYOOTATIAKEG PUBUITEIG.

A@oU avoifeTe TNV EQapPoyn yia KivnTd, epgavifetal To KUpIo
UevoU oTo OiKTUO TOu BEpUOTipwva.
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Edv xpnoiyotroigite @opntd utroAoyiaTh, BeBaiwBeite 6T 0 SIAKOTITNG AGUPPATNG
oUvOEONG PTTPOCTE, TTAAI 1) TTIOW GTO OPNTO UTTOAOYIOTH BpiokeTal oTn B€on on.

BeBaiwbeite 611 £xeTE ypdwel 0wWoTd Tov KwdIKS TTPOCRACcNG TOU OIKIOKOU 0ag SIKTUOU.
Mepipévere TrepiTrou £va AETTTO Kal EAEyETE Eava av n auvdean €xel TIPAYHOTOTTOINDEI.
EAéyETe €dv 0 dpopoAoynTng oag €xel auvdeon oTo AladikTuo.

H ouokeun pétel va gival ouvdedepévn 0To acUpuaTo dpopoAoynTh (UOVTEN)
OTO OTTITI 00G (OTO YPA®EiO).

BeBaiwBeite 611 e10dyeTe CWOTA TO e-mail Tou TTPOPIA Gag 0To KUPIO PEVOU GTO
OiKTUO TNG OUOKEUNG.

ETravekkiviioTe TNV EQapuoyn.

XpnolipoTroioTe TTPOCcOeTn agUpUaTn HOVADA VIO VA EVIOXUBET TO OAUG TOU
aoUpyaTou dpoPoAoyNTH (TOU POVTEN).

Ze TIEPITITON TTOU £XETE EEXAOEI TOV KWBIKG TIPOOROOTS 0O, UE TO OTIOI0

EXETE TIPOCTATEWEI TO BIKTUC O, Ba TIPETTEI VO XPNOILOTIOINGETE TN AEIToupyia
«RESET» Tng pHovadag yio va ETIOTPEWETE OTIG EPYOOTACIOKES PUBUiTEIS. BAETTE
«Odnyieg xpriong kai atmobrkeuang» evotnta «EMANADPOPA EPITOXTAZIAKQN
PYOMIZEQN»

H ouokeun mpéTTel va atmoouvdebei atrd 1o TTANKTPo «stand by» (TTou TTpéTTel va
avafel pe Aeukd xpwua).

Av KaT@ TNV evepyoTToinan TnG KIVNTAG EQAPUOYAS POPTWVETAI TO «KUPIO PEVOU»
TOU NAeKTPIKOU Beppoaipwva Kai 6x1 N €101k 086vn diaxeipiong péow Tou
AladIKTUOU, €ival ATTOPAITATO VO OTOUATACETE TNV Auean ouvdeon Wi-Fi pe T
OUOKEUI TTOU €X€I TIPAYUOTOTTOINBE HEGW TOU ETTIYEIOU ACUPUATOU BIKTUOU TTOU
eKTTEPTTETAI ATTO AUTAV: « TCHXXXXXXXX» KOl V& oUvOEBEITE OTO OIKIOKO 0OG OiKTUO.



INSTRUCTIONS DE PILOTAGE VIA INTERNET CHAUFFE-EAU ELECTRIQUE

Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez accordée avec I'achat du notre appareil électrique avec module de communication sans fil intégré.
Pour pouvoir profiter du module de communication sans fil intégré des appareils TESY, il n'est nécessaire que de posséder un dispositif capable a se connecter aux

réseaux Wi-Fi avec navigateur Web et.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DE MODULE DE COMMUNICATION SANS FIL INTEGRE (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

congu pour fonctionner en mode de débit continu.

L'appareil est destiné a étre utilisé uniquement dans des pieces intérieures et chauffées ou la température ne descend pas en dessous de 4 °C et il n'est pas

~N

€3

heaters/.

DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE

Le soussigné, TESY Ltd., déclare que du type le chauffe-eau électrique avec module de communication sans fil intégré - ESP32 est conforme a
la directive 2014/53/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a I'adresse internet suivante: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-

[A L'appareil sur lequel vous installez I'application doit avoi r la derniére version mise a jour du logiciel disponible ou la version antérieure au maximum. J

CONNEXION A INTERNET DU MODULE WI-FI INTEGRE DE LAPPAREIL TESY.
ETAPES A SUIVRE

/QUICK START B3 /

Inscription dans l'application MyTESY

TéIéchargez et installez l'application MyTESY. Utilisez les codes QR pour
votre appareil smart de la Fig.A.1.

Lancez l'application. Vous pouvez changer la langue de I'application depuis
le menu déroulant a droite du logo TESY.

Il est nécessaire de s'inscrire dans I'application MyTESY.

® Sivous y étes déja inscrit, allez directement au bouton "Already a member,
sign in/ Vous étes déja utilisateur inscrit ? Entrez".

® Sivous étes un nouvel utilisateur, sélectionnez "S'inscrire sur MyTESY", via le
bouton " Sign up in MyTESY / S'inscrire sur MyTESY ".

Enregistrement d'un nouvel utilisateur
® Remplissez le formulaire d'inscription avec une adresse e-mail valide, un mot
de passe et vos noms.

® Appuyez sur le bouton " Sign up/ S'inscrire sur MyTESY ".

Sur I'écran suivant, connectez-vous a votre compte nouvellement enregistré:
® enintroduisant votre adresse e-mail et le mot de passe ;

® Appuyez sur le bouton «LOG IN/Entrée” pour accéder a l'application.

L'ECRAN D'ACCUEIL DE L'APPLICATION
/QUICK START B/
Commandes de I'écran d'accueil.

Personnalisation du profil - menu "Parametres/Settings";
Ajout de divers appareils de marque TESY ;

Gestion des appareils a partir de la liste des dispositifs ajoutés et indication
de leur état actuel ;

Liste des messages liés au fonctionnement des appareils.
Affichage de I'état de I'appareil :

Bouton "marche/arrét"

@ -l'appareil est allumé (bouton rouge). En appuyant sur le bouton, I'appareil
s'éteindra;

O - I'appareil est éteint (bouton vert). En appuyant sur le bouton, I'appareil
s'allumera;

Francgais

mEtat de l'appareil:
® Actif - I'appareil est allumé.

® |Inactif - I'appareil est a I'état "Stand By"

Mode actuel :
Manuel;

[ ]
® Programme;
e ECO;

e BOOST;

® Vacances.

E Statut de l'appareil:
® Réchauffe;

® Préparation.

n Informations sur la quantité actuelle d'eau chaude / température ;

m Informations sur la quantité d'eau chaude / la température définies.
Paramétres de I'application personnels.

Pour configurer votre compte, appuyez sur le bouton @ sur I'écran principal
de I'application.

Sur I'écran, vous verrez les parameétres que vous pouvez modifier a tout moment,
ainsi que de diverses informations utiles.

m Données de profil utilisateur.

Ce menu affiche les données avec lesquelles vous vous étes inscrit sur MyTESY
- adresse e-mail et votre nom. Ici, vous pouvez mettre a jour vos paramétres de
langue en sélectionnant votre langue préférée pour I'application mobile.

Changer le mot de passe.

Avec cette fonctionnalité, vous avez la possibilité de renouveler votre mot de
passe en cas d'oubli ou pour plus de sécurité. Sur la page "Modifier le mot de
passe", introduisez le nouveau mot de passe. Pour enregistrer le nouveau mot de
passe, sélectionnez le bouton "Confirmer".

TesyCIoud.
Cette fonctionnalité est réservée aux utilisateurs disposant d'un compte

enregistré sur l'application TesyCloud.

Pour gérer vos appareils enregistrés dans I'application TesyCloud (convecteurs

CNO3, CNO04 et tous les modeles de chauffe-eau électriques avec controle

Internet) via I'application MyTESY, procédez comme suit :

® Dans le menu "Paramétres", sélectionnez I'option "TesyCloud".

® Sur I'écran actif, introduisez I'adresse e-mail et le mot de passe de votre
compte TesyCloud. Confirmez les données saisies.

Si votre adresse e-mail et votre mot de passe sont entrés correctement, vos
appareils apparaitront sur "lI'écran d’accueil” de I'application. Si les données sont
mal saisies, la liste des appareils connectés restera vide.
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Matériaux de soutien.

Cette fonction vous permet d'accéder aux Guides d'utilisation des différents
appareils Tesy.

Informations sur I'application.

Quittez I'application.
AJOUTER UN APPAREIL DE MARQUE TESY A UN COMPTE

/QUICK START @ /
Si vous n'avez aucun appareil ajouté dans l'application MyTESY, la liste des
appareils connectés sur I'écran d'accueil est vide.
Avec l'application MyTESY, vous pouvez ajouter un nouvel appareil de marque
Tesy, ainsi qu'intégrer des appareils a partir de I'application TesyCloud.

Intégration des appareils de I'application TesyCloud dans 'application MyTESY.
Pour gérer vos appareils enregistrés dans l'application TesyCloud (convecteurs
CNO03, CNO4 et tous les modéles de chauffe-eau électriques avec controle
Internet) via l'application MyTESY, procédez comme suit :

1.1. Dans le menu "Paramétres’, sélectionnez |'option "TesyCloud".

1.2. Dans l'écran actif, saisissez I'adresse e-mail et le mot de passe de votre
compte TesyCloud. Confirmez les données saisies.

1.3. Si votre adresse e-mail et votre mot de passe sont entrés correctement,
sur "l'écran d’accueil" de I'application apparaitront les appareils enregistrés sur
I'application TesyCloud. Si les données sont mal saisies, la liste des appareils
connectés restera vide

1.4. Si vous avez oublié votre mot de passe, veuillez utiliser la fonction "Mot
de passe oublié 7. A I'adresse e-mail que vous avez indiquée, vous recevrez un
code de confirmation et la possibilité de modifier votre mot de passe.
Ajoutez un nouvel appareil de marque Tesy a I'application MyTESY.

2.1.  Appuyez sur le bouton "+" sur I'écran d'accueil.

Ce qui suit est une liste des exigences qui sont nécessaires pour que vous
rejoigniez I'appareil avec succes. Sélectionnez le bouton "Continuer".

2.2.  Sélectionnez le type d'appareil que vous souhaitez ajouter.

2.3.  Sur l'écran seront affichées des instructions pour se préparer a

rejoindre I'appareil sélectionné a I'aide des commandes du panneau de
commande.

® Pour exécuter les fonctions suivantes, la commande de I'appareil doit étre
éteinte (StandBy);

® Allumez le module Wi-Fi;

® Activez le réseau sans fil sur votre appareil (activez la fonction "Restaurer les
parametres d'usine"). Appuyez sur le bouton "Continue".

p Remarque: Afin d'empécher tout accés non autorisé au réseau sans fil de

votre appareil, celui-ci est accessible (visible) pendant une durée de 5

minutes aprés sa premiére connexion au réseau électrique. Si vous dépassez ce

délai, il est nécessaire d'activer a nouveau le réseau sans fil de votre appareil - voir
"Notice d'utilisation et de stockage" - fonction "Restaurer les paramétres d'usine”.

2.4, Saisissez manuellement le nom du réseau sans fil de I'appareil ou scannez
le code QR.

Note: Le nom duréseau sans fil est sensible aux lettres minuscules et majuscule.

Remarque: Une indication de module en marche est donnée par un
symbole Wi-Fi allumé sur le panneau de commande.

Note: Le code QR et le nom du réseau sans fil sont indiqués sur une

étiquette collée sur la plaque signalétique de I'appareil.
Appuyez sur le bouton « NEXT ». Lapplication se connecte automatiquement au
réseau sans fil diffusé par l'appareil.
2.5.  Sélectionnez votre réseau Wi-Fi local et appuyez sur le bouton
"Continuer".
. Note: Si votre réseau n'est pas visible dans la liste des réseaux, appuyez sur
le bouton "Scan" pour actualiser la liste.
2.6. Entrez le mot de passe du réseau sélectionné et appuyez sur le bouton
"Continuer".
p Note: Si vous ne voyez pas votre réseau Wi-Fi dans la liste des réseaux
disponibles, vous devez le saisir manuellement.
2.7. Grace a ce menu, vous avez la possibilité d'attribuer:
® Saisissez I'adresse e-mail avec laquelle votre profil est enregistré.
® Pour certains modeéles, vous pouvez saisir un nom d'appareil sur cet écran.
® Pour les modéles ou le réseau diffusé par l'appareil reste accessible aprés
I'adhésion, vous pouvez entrer un mot de passe pour le protéger.

® Pour que fonctionne correctement, il est nécessaire de sélectionner le
volume de la chaudiere électrique. Pour certains modeles, le volume est
déterminé automatiquement par I'application, tandis que pour d'autres, le
volume est sélectionné dans la liste suggérée a I'écran.

® Sélectionnez sa puissance dans la liste déroulante.

Une fois la connexion a votre réseau local sans fil Wi-Fi et donc a l'internet réussie,
I'écran d'accueil de I'application s'ouvre. Votre dispositif est ajouté a la liste des
dispositifs.

2.8.  Allumez votre appareil a l'aide du bouton ON/OFF sur le panneau de
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commande de l'appareil.

p Note: Si un message d'échec de connexion apparait a I'écran, vérifiez que le
mot de passe de votre réseau local ou la qualité et/ou la disponibilité du

service Internet sont correctement saisis.
. Note: Pour changer le nom de I'appareil ajouté par le nom que vous voulez,

p cliquez sur 'appareil dans la liste des dispositifs et dans la fenétre ouverte
sélectionnez le bouton "." Dans le menu ouvert, sélectionnez "Renommer
I'appareil".

CONTROLE DE L'APPAREIL
/QUICK START ®

Dans la liste des appareils enregistrés, choisissez le dispositif que vous souhaitez gérer.

Un écran avec des commandes s'ouvre qui permettent de sélectionner le mode
de fonctionnement, de surveiller I'état actuel de I'appareil, faire une référence
détaillée de I'énergie consommeée.

1 Allumer/Eteindre votre appareil
Mode "Contréle manuel”

Mode "Programmation hebdomadaire"
Mode "Eco Smart"

Mode "Eco Confort"

Mode "Eco Veille"

Mode "Vacances"

Fonction BOOST.

9 Parameétres supplémentaires

10 Tableau de bord
Pour faire fonctionner votre appareil, il est nécessaire de I'allumer .

® ([N [ |\nn AW N

Mode "Controle manuel”

a -

En trainant le curseur vers la droite, vous définissez manuellement le degré
auquel vous souhaitez chauffer I'eau de la chaudiéere. Pendant le chauffage, le
mot "RECHAUFFE" apparait sur |'écran. Lorsque l'appareil a atteint les valeurs
réglées, le mot "PRET" apparait sur I'écran”,

P2 P3

Mode "Programmation hebdomadaire"

Manual P2

L'appareil que vous avez acheté possede 3 modes de programmation
hebdomadaire intégrés. Chacun de ces programmes représente un horaire
hebdomadaire d'opération de la chaudiere. Les programmes peuvent étre
modifiés selon vos préférences et vos habitudes.

3.1.  Pour régler votre appareil en mode programme P1 ou P2 ou P3,
appuyez sur le bouton "Activer".

3.2.  Lajout/lamodification des paramétres du mode "Par programme”
s'effectue via le bouton "Modifier". Dans ce menu, vous avez la possibilité
de créer un horaire de travail pour chaque programme et, si nécessaire,
de le modifier.

Ajouter un programme pour un jour de la semaine:

P3

Ajouter un programme pour un jour de la semaine:

1. Sélectionner un jour de la semaine ;

2. Possibilité de copier les parametres actuels pour tous les jours de la semaine
3. "Ajouter un programme" - sélection de la plage de temps et du réglage de
la température.

3.3.  Sélection de la plage horaire et réglage de la température :

Une nouvelle fenétre s'ouvre qui vous permet de :

Dans le champ “From”/ "De" définissez I'heure de début ;

Dans le champ “To"/ "A", définissez I'heure limite ;

Sélection de la température a I'aide du curseur

. Sélection de la température a l'aide du curseur

Modes de programme - P1, P2 et P3

B won o=

Vous pouvez choisir quel jour de la semaine, pendant quelle période l'appareil
doit étre allumé et quelle quantité d'eau chaude il doit fournir. L'appareil s'allume
et s'éteint a I'heure précise.

Programmes P1 et P2 sur les modéles Bellislimo

Vous pouvez choisir quel jour de la semaine, a quelle heure, quelle quantité
d'eau chaude est nécessaire. L'appareil calcule quand s'allumer pour fournir la
quantité requise a I'heure que vous avez définie.

Programmes P1, P2 et P3 sur les modéles Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

Vous pouvez choisir quel jour de la semaine, a quelle heure, quelle quantité
d'eau chaude est nécessaire. L'appareil calcule quand s'allumer pour fournir la
quantité requise a I'neure que vous avez définie.

Exemple:

S'ilest réglé pour avoir de I'eau chaude pour 3 douches le mercredi a 18h00, I'appareil
maintiendra cette quantité pendant un certain temps et s'éteindra.

Mode Eco Smart.

En mode "Eco smart’, la chaudiére développe son propre algorithme de
fonctionnement pour assurer des économies d'énergie, en conséquence,



réduire votre facture d'électricité, mais pour maintenir un maximum de confort
d'utilisation.

Eco Smart - Chaudiére électrique TESY, dont vous disposez, posséde la classe
énergétique la plus élevée. La classe d'appareil n'est garantie que lorsque
I'appareil fonctionne en mode Eco Smart grace a d'importantes économies
d'énergie qui sont générées

Eco Comfort - Le choix du mode Eco Confort est destiné aux utilisateurs ayant
des habitudes variables, pour qui il serait difficile d’établir un horaire d'opération
hebdomadaire précis. Vous pouvez sélectionner le mode de fonctionnement
Eco Confort pour un niveau de confort supérieur, qui générera également des
économies d'énergie, quoique dans une moindre mesure

Eco Night (SMART - algorithme mettant la priorité sur le chauffage de l'eau
pendant la nuit) .

Si le fonctionnement de l'appareil en mode Eco Comfort ne vous satisfait pas
non plus, veuillez sélectionner le niveau de confort suivant - mode Eco Night

Mode "Vacances"

Au cas ou vous prévoyez vous absenter de chez vous pendant plus d'une
journée, vous pouvez activer le mode "Vacances" pour que la chaudiere "sache"
quand vous retournerez et il vous fournira de I'eau chaude.

La période maximale pour le mode vacances est de 99 jours.
Pour activer le mode "Vacances', appuyez sur le bouton -

Vacation®
Une fenétre s'ouvre ou vous devez saisir la date, I'heure et la température
souhaitées a travers les controles appropriés:

Pour désactiver le mode Vacances, il suffit de sélectionner I'un des autres modes
de fonctionnement.

A Fonction BOOST.

Lors de l'activation de la fonction BOOST, la chaudiére chauffe l'eau a la
température maximale possible sans changer I'algorithme de fonctionnement
du mode de fonctionnement respectif, c'est-a-dire, sans changer le programme
hebdomadaire, la logique de commande «Eco smart» ou la température
manuellement définie. Aprés avoir atteint la température maximale, l'appareil
passe automatiquement au mode de fonctionnement précédent.

PARAMETRES SUPPLEMENTAIRES

Pour consulter le mode d'emploi complet, veuillez cliquer sur le lien:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

/QUICK START B3/

Sélectionnez le bouton "More/Plus" pour entrer dans le mode Paramétres
supplémentaire de I'appareil sélectionné

n Renommer l'appareil ;

Grace a ce menu, vous avez la possibilité d'attribuer un nom a chaque appareil
que vous contrdlez via l'application. Dans le champ « Nom/Name », entrez un
nom reconnaissable et confirmez-le avec le bouton « Confirmer ».

Informations sur le dispositif ;

Statistiques ;
Le programme affiche des informations sur le fonctionnement de l'appareil au
cours des derniéres 24 heures.

Calculatrice d'énergie - fournit des informations sur la consommation
d'énergie pour une certaine période de temps:
® |‘électricité consommée a partir de la date de la derniére réinitialisation;
La valeur du compteur peut étre effacée a I'aide du bouton "Annuler".
Des informations détaillées sur I'énergie consommée pour la journée en
cours, la journée précédente, pour I'année.
Note: Pour que la calculatrice fonctionne correctement, il est nécessaire de
” sélectionner le volume de la chaudiére électrique. Pour certains modeles,
le volume est déterminé automatiquement par l'application, tandis que pour
d'autres, le volume est sélectionné dans la liste suggérée a I'écran.
Note: Le volume de la chaudiére est indiqué sur la plaque signalétique de
I'appareil.
p Note: La calculatrice n'est pas un instrument de mesure précis. C'est une
fonction qui vous donne des informations sur I'énergie consommée.

Parametres;

Horloge mondiale - Sélectionnez votre emplacement, en fonction du pays dans
lequel vous vous trouvez.

ﬂ Supprimer l'appareil.
Avec cette fonction, l'appareil sélectionné est supprimé de votre profil.

L'équipe de TESY OOD se réserve la possibilité de modifier et d'ajouter de nouvelles fonctions dans ses produits avec module Wi-Fi intégré, ainsi que de
modifier la notice d'utilisation pour que la méme correspond aux derniéres versions du logiciel.

RESOLUTION DES PROBLEMES

Pour solution des problemes avec le chauffe-eau, veuillez contacter le centre de service agréé, partenaire de Tesy, qui est inscrit sur votre carte de garantie ou

le vendeur aupres duquel vous avez acheté I'appareil.

Problémes les plus courants:

Solution:

Vérifiez si I'icone de connexion sans fils sur I'écran est actif.

Impossible de trouver ou de se connecter au réseau Wi-Fi de
I'appareil.

Assurez-vous que I'appareil est mis sous tension.

Approchez-vous de 'appareil.

Vérifier si le modem est branché et mis en marche.

Pour les ordinateurs portables, assurez-vous que le commutateur sans fil sur

Impossible de se connecter a votre réseau domestique Wi-Fi
(connexion sans fil)

son face, de c6té ou a I'arriére est en position de marche.

Vous ne voyez pas le chauffe-eau sur I'application.

Le chauffe-eau est connecté correctement, mais il ne fonc-
tionne pas.

Le module intégré sans fil de I'appareil n’arrive pas a trouver
le routeur sans fil (le modem).

Vous avez oublié le mot de passe du module Wi-Fi intégré du
chauffe-eau.

Impossible de restaurer les paramétres d’usine.

Lors I'ouverture de I'application mobile sur I'écran s’affiche le
« menu principal » chauffe-eau

Francgais

Vérifier que le mot de passe du réseau domestique est correctement or-
thographié.

Veuillez attendre environ une minute et vérifier si la connexion est établie.
Vérifiez la connexion de votre routeur a Internet.

L’appareil doit étre connecté au routeur sans fil (modem) dans votre maison
(bureau).

Vérifier si le courriel d’enregistrement de votre compte est correctement or-
thographié sur le menu principal du réseau de I'appareil.

Redémarrez I'application.

Utiliser un second routeur (modem) sans fil pour augmenter la portée de votre
réseau.

Si vous avez oublié votre mot de passe, vous devez utiliser la fonction RESET
pour restaurer I'appareil aux paramétres d’usine. Voir le Manuel d'utilisation et de
stockage, paragraphe ,RETOUR AUX PARAMETRES D’USINE”".

Vous devez éteindre I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche « Veille » (Stand by),
elle doit briller en blanc.

Si lors I'ouverture de I'application mobile sur I'écran s’affiche le « menu principal
» chauffe-eau au lieu de I'outil de pilotage via Internet de votre chauffe-eau (voir
ci-dessus) vous devez couper la connexion Wi-Fi qui se réalise via le réseau
sans fil «TCHxxxxxxxx» de |'appareil.
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YMATCTBA 3A YINPABYBAHKE HA KOTENT ENEKTPUYHU NPEKY MHTEPHET
Bv 6naropgaprime 3a foBep6ata LWTO Bre Kako NOTpOLLYBaum CTe HY riacase co KynyBarbe Ha MPOU3BEAEHNOT Off HaC eNleKTPUYEH ype[ COo BrpafeH 6esxunyeH
KOMYHMKaLUCKN Moy, EAVHCTBEHMOT YCOB 3a la o KOPUCTUTE BrpafeHMoT 6e3xKnyeH KOMyHUKaLMCcK1 moayn Bo ypeaute TECU e ga noceflysate ypeg co
MOXXHOCT 3a noBp3yBake co Wi-Fi mpexu, wro fa nma curypeH Web npenncryBay v HTEpHeT KOHeKuuja.

TEXHUYKN NAPAMETPU HA BrPAAEH BE3>KUYEH KOMYHUKALIUCKU MOAY (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

paboTy BO PEXIM Ha KOHTUHYMPaH NPOTOK.

p
ﬁ AnapaToT e HaMeHeT 3a paboTa CaMo BO 3aTBOPEHM NPOCTOPUM 1 BO 3arpeaHi NPOCTOPUM Kade LWTO TemnepaTypata He nara nof 4 °C 1 He e HameHeT Aa
\

~N

€3

2014/53/EY.

i water-heaters/.

EY JEKNAPALIUJA 3A YCOTNIACEHOCTA

Co 0Ba, TESY Ltd. n3jaByBa AeKa KoTen eneKTprYHY CO BrpageH 6e3xunueH KoMyHrKaumckn mogyn - ESP32 e Bo cornacHocT co [npekTtrBaTa

LlenocHuoT TekcT Ha EY feknapaumjaTa 3a cO06pa3HOCT e AoCTaneH Ha ciefHaTa MHTepHeT agpeca: https://tesy.com/products/electric-

Bep3uja.

P
A YpepnoT Ha Koj e MHCTanpaHa annuKauujata Mopa aa 6uze co HajHoBaTa Bep3uja Ha COOBETHMOT OMNepaT1BEH CUCTEM N MaKCUMYM [0 €fiHa NPeTXoaHa
\

J/

CEKBEHL|A O[] YHEKOPU 3A MOBP3YBAHE HA BIPAIEHNOT WI-FI
MOAY/ BO YPE[ TECU KOH UHTEPHET
/QUICK START B3 /

Perucrpauuja Boannukaumjara MyTESY

I'Ipe3emeTe ja n nHcTanunpajte ja annmkauuwjata MyTESY. Kopuctete rn QR-
KOfloBWTeE 3a BaLLMOT NameTeH ypen o cn .A.l.

CraptyBajTe ja annukaumjata. MoxeTe fAa NpPOMeHWUTE ja3nKOT Ha
annukauwvjata o NaraykoTo MeHW fieCHO of NIoroTo Ha TESY.
Tpeba fa ce peructpupate Bo annukaymjata TESY.

® Ako BeKke mMmaTe, ofieTe AMPEKTHO Ha KonueTto “Already a member, sign in/
Beke cTepeructpupaH KopucHuk? Hajasete ce ”.

® AKO CTe HOB KOpPWCHUK, u3bepete "Peructpupaj ce Bo MyTESY",
KonueTo “Sign up in MyTESY/ Peructpupaj ce Bo MyTESY "

npeky

Perncrpaumja Ha HOB KOPUCHNK
® T[lononHete ro ¢opmynapoT 3a peructpaumja co BanmpHa e-mail agpeca,
NIO3VHKa 1 BalLUTE MUHbA.

® [lpuTncHeTe ro Konueto “Sign up/ Pernctpupaj ce Bo MyTESY”.

Ha cnegHMOT ekpaH, HajaBeTe ce Ha BalMOT HOBOPETUCTPUPAH NPOGUI KaKo:
® BHecerTe ja agpecaTa Ha e-1oLTa 1 03UHKa;

® HartucHerte ro konyeto «LOG IN/Bnes” 3a aa Bnesete Bo annunkauujata.

MABHUOT EKPAH HA AMJTUKALIMJATA
/QUICK START B/
Komanpgm Ha InaBHNOT eKpaH.
MpurcnocobyBarbe Ha NpodunoT — mexu ,MoctaBkn/Settings”;
ﬂo,anal—be Ha pas3nuuHu ypeawn co 6penp TESY;

YHpaByBaH;e CO ypeau of CNMCOKOT Ha JOAAAEHUN Ypeaun U yKaxyBare Ha
HUBHMOT MOMEHTaseH CTaTyc;

CI'II/ICOK Ha Nopakuy NnoBp3aHn co pa60TaTa Ha ypepure.
WUnankauwmja 3a ctaTycoT Ha efoT:

Konue “BKknyyeH / ucknyyen”

- ypepoT e BKiyyeH (upBeHo Konye). Co NpuUTUCKame Ha KonyeTo, ypeaoT
Ke ce ncknyuu;

-ypenoT € NCKny4veH (3eneHo konye). Co NpUTUCKak€ Ha KONYeTo, ypeaoT

Ke ce BKNyuu;

m Cocrojba Ha ypefoT:
® AKTUBEH — ypefoT e BK/yYeH.
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® HeaKTuBeH - ypegor e Bo cocTtojba,Stand By”
TeKOBeH pexnm:

Pauen;

Mporpama;

ECO;

BOOST;

Oamop

E CraTyc Ha ypepoT:
® (Ce3zarpesa;

® [OTOBHOCT.
n NHbopmaLmm 3a MOMeHTanHaTa KonnUmMHa Ha Tonna Bofa / Temneparypa;

m MHdopmaumu 3a nocTaBeHaTa KonmumHa Tonia Boaa / Temneparypa.
JInuHM NocTaBKYM Ha annuKauwjata.
3 o

Ha ekpaHoT Ke rv BuauTe napameTpuTe LITO MOXe fla M1 NPOMEHNTe BO ceKoe
Bpeme, Kako 1 pasHu KOPUCHW UHPOPMaLIN.

3a pa ro KoHourypupate BawmoT npodun, KIMKHETE Ha KONYeTo
rMaBHUOT €KPaH Ha annvKauujaTa.

m MopaTtoum 3a KOPUCHUYKMOT Npodun.

OBa MeHM 1 NpuKaxyBa nogaTouute co Ko cTe ce peructpane so MyTESY -
e-mail agpeca u BaweTo vme. OBAe MOXeTe fia M axypupaTte NocTaBKuTe 3a
jasmKoT co n3bmparbe Ha NPETNOYMTAHMOT ja3nK 3a MObWHaTa aninkaymja.

lNpomeHa Ha no3uHKaTa.

Co oBaa dyHKUWja, MMaTe MOXHOCT [ja ja 0BHOBUTe NIO3UHKaTa BO CNyyaj Aa cTe
ja 3abopaBune unu 3apagm noronema 6e36egHocT. Ha ctpaHuuata ,lipomexn
No3vHKaTa” BHeceTe ja HOBaTa JIO3MHKa. 3a fa ja 3auyBaTe HOBaTa JI03MHKa,
n3bepeTte ro konyeto ,MoTBpan”.

TesyCIoud. OBaa dyHKLMja e caMo 3a KOPUCHULM CO PerncTpupaH npodun
BO annuKkauujata TesyCloud.

3a fa ynpaByBaTe CO BaluMTe ypeau pernctprupaHu Bo annukaumjata TesyCloud

(koHBekTOpyu CNO3, CNO4 1 cuTe MOZENM Ha eNekTprYHU 6ojnepn co NHTepHeT

KOHTpona) npeKky annnkauujata MyTESY, 3aBpLueTe ri cnegHuTe Yyekopu:

® Op meHuTo MNocTaBkn” n3bepete onuuja TesyCloud”.

® Bo aKTMBHVOT eKpaH, BHeceTe ja afpecaTa 3a e-MoLuTa U Io3MHKaTa BallmoT
npodwun Bo TesyCloud. MoTtBpaeTe rm BHeCceHUTe NogaToLu.

Ako BalwaTa e-mail agpeca v No3nHKa ce BHeCEHW NPaBWUITHO, BalIUTe ypean Ke
ce nojaear Ha ,[naBHMOT eKpaH” Ha annMKaumjata. AKO nogaTouuTe ce BHeCeHN
NorpeLuHo, CMNCOKOT CO NOBP3aHW Ypeamn ocTaHyBa NpaseH.

MpuapyxHW maTepujany.



Co oBaa pyHKUMja maTe NpucTan Ao YnatcTaTa 3a ynoTpeba 3a pasnnyHuTe
ypenu co 6peHp Tesy.

NHdbopmaumm 3a annukauujata.

Vi3neryBare of annvkaumjata.

DOAABAME HA YPE[ Ofl BPEHAIOT TESY HA OAPEZIEH MPO®U
JQUICK START @/

AKO HemaTe AoaafAeHn ypean Bo annukaumnjata MyTESY cnncokoT co nosp3aHu
ypeau Ha [MaBHMOT eKpaH e npaseH.

Co annukauujata MyTESY Bue moxe fa pofafete HoB ypep of, 6peHfoT Tesy,
KaKo U fla MHTerpupate ypeau of annukaumjata TesyCloud.

WHTerpupare Ha ypegu op annukauumjata TesyCloud Bo annvkauujaTta
MyTESY.

3a pa ynpaByBaTe CO BalUWTe ypeau pernctpmpanm Bo annvkayujarta TesyCloud

(koHBekTOpUu CNO3, CNO4 1 cuTe Mogenv Ha enekTpudHu 6ojnepmn co NHTepHeT

KOHTpoOna) npeKky annnkauujata MyTESY, 3aBplueTe ri cnegHuTe Yekopu:

1.1. Op meHuTo MocTaBkn” n3bepete onuuja,TesyCloud”.

1.2.  Bo aKTMBHMWOT eKpaH, BHeceTe ja agpecaTa 3a e-rnoLuTta 1 fo3nHKaTa Ha

Bawwwmot npodun Bo TesyCloud. MoTBpaeTe rv BHECEHWTE NOAATOLM.

1.3.  Ako BawaTta e-mail agpeca v N03MHKa ce BHeCeHW MpaBUJIHO, BalluTe

ypean Ke ce nojasaT Ha ,[maBHMOT ekpaH” Ha annukauujata TesyCloud. Ako

nopaTouuTe ce BHECEHW MOrPeLUHO, CMCOKOT CO MOBP3aHu ypean OCTaHyBa

npaseH.

1.4. Bo cnyuaj pa cte ja 3abpaBune nosvHKaTta, Kopuctete ja dyHKumjaTa
,3abopaBeHa no3nHKa". Ha agpecara 3a e-nowwuTa LWTO ja HaBeJOBTE, Ke gobreTe
wndpa 3a NOTBPAA Y MOXKHOCT [ ja CMEHMTE NO3MHKaTa.

lopaBatrbe Ha HOB ypep of 6peHAoT Tesy Bo annmkauujata MyTESY.

2.1. MpuTtncHete ro Konyeto,,+" Ha MaBHNOT eKpaH.

CnepgHOTO e CNUCOK Ha Gaparba Kou BM Ce HEOMXOAHW 3a [oAaBabe Ha ypen.
MN36epeTe ro konueto “Mpogonxn”

2.2. M36epeTe ro TMNOT Ha ypeq LITO cakaTe Aa ro AofageTe.

2.3. Ha ekpaHOT ce npuKaxyBaaT ynaTcTea 3a NOArOTOBKa 3a [OAaBakbe Ha

M36PaHMOT yper CO MOMOLL Ha KOMaHAM Ha KOHTPOJHATa Tabna.

® 3a y3BplIyBatbe Ha clefHuTe GYHKUMKW, KOHTpONaTa Ha ypeaoT mopa Aa
6uae ncknydera (StandBy);

® Bknyuete ro mogynort 3a Wi-Fi;

g

® AKTUBMpajTe ja 6e3xKMuUHaTa Mpexa Ha BalLMoT ypeq (BKnyueTe ja dyHKLMjaTa
,Bpakare Ha dabpunuku noctaskun”). MputucHete ro konueto « Continue».

3a6enewka: Co Len fa ce cnpeuy HeoBMaCcTeH NPUCTan Ao 6e3xunyHaTa

MpeXa Ha BallMoT ypea, Toj e focTaneH (BUANMB) 3a Nepuop of 5 M1HyTH

Mo HEeroBOTO NPBUYHO MOBP3YBatbe CO eNeKTPUYHA Mpexa. AKO ro HagMuUHeTe

OBa Bpeme, NOTPebHO e Aa ja akTuBMpaTe 6e3xmyHaTa Mpexa Ha BalloT ypea —

BuAeTe ,ynartctBa 3a ynoTpeba u cknagupame” — dyHKumjaTa ,Bpakarbe Ha
$abpuukm noctaskun’”.

3a6eneluka: /IHauKauwvjaTa 3a BKSTy4eH Mofyn ce laBa co 3ananeH cumbon
Wi-Fi Ha KOHTponHaTa Tabna.

2.4.  BHeceTe ro UMeTo Ha 6e3XnuHaTa Mpexa Ha ypefoT unu ckeHupajte QR
KOLIOT.
3a6eneluka: ViMeTo Ha 6e3xK1MYHaTa Mpexa e OCETNIMBO Ha Manv 1 rofemu
6yKBU.

3abenewka: QR Kofa 1 UMeTO Ha 6e3XMUHaTa Mpexa ce 0603HaueHn Ha
eTVKeT, 3aneneH o TurnosaTa Tabena Ha ypepa.

V4

KnukHeTe Ha konyeTto « NEXT ». AnnnKkaumjata aBToMaTCKu Ce NoBp3yBa Co
6e3XmMyHaTa Mpexa LUTO ja eMUTyBa ypefoT.

2.5. M3bepeTe ja Bawata fokanHa 6e3xmuHa Wi-Fi mpexa 1 nputucHeTero

konueTo ,lMpogonxn”.

. 3a6enelwka: AKo BalaTta Mmpexxa He e BUA/IMBa BO CMICOKOT CO MPEXN,
npuTncHeTe ro konyeto,,CKeHMpaj” 3a fa ja oCcBeXunTe nucraTa.

2.6. BHeceTe ja Nno3vHKTa Ha M3bpaHaTa Mpexa 1 NMPUTUCHETE ro KOMYeTo

“Mpoponxn”.

p 3a6enewka: AKo He ja BuauTe Bawata Wi-Fi mpexa BO cnvcokoT Ha

[oCTanHu Mpexu, Tpeba fja ja BHeceTe payHo.

2.7. MNpeKy oBa MeHW MaTe MOXXHOCT Aia AoAenunTe:

® E-mail agpecata co Koja € perncTpupaH BalmoT npodun.

®  3a HEeKOW MOAeNu, MOXe fla BHeceTe YMe Ha ype[ Ha OBOj eKpaH.

® 3a mMopenun Kafe LUTO ja eMWUTYyBa ypeaoT MpexaTa OCTaHyBa fJocCTanHa no

NpuKydyBake, MOXe fia BHeceTe JI03VHKa 3a Aa ja 3alTtuTuTe.

® 3apamoxe fa paboTn NpaBuaHo, NOTPe6HO e aa ce n3bepe BOMyMEHOT
Ha eNeKTPUUYHMOT KOTeJ. 3a HEKOV MOLESN BOJIyMEHOT ce ogpeayBsa
aBTOMATCKM O annuKaumjaTa, JOAEKa 3a APYru, BONYMEHOT ce n3bupa og
npeanoXeHaTa NCTa Ha EKPaHOT.

® |I36epeTeja MOKHOCTa Of Naraykara iucTa.

Mpw ycnewHo noBp3yBarbe CO BallaTa foKanHa 6e3xunyHa Wi-Fi mpexa u Ha
VIHTepHeT, ce oTBOpa rMaBHMOT eKpaH Ha annuKauwjata. BawwvoT ypeq Ke 6uge
[ofajeH Ha CMUCOKOT CO ypeau.

2.8. Bknyuete ro BawwmoT ypep kopuctejkm ro konueto ON/OFF Ha

MakegoHckun

KOHTposiHaTa Tabna Ha ypepoT.
y 3abeneluKa: AKO Ha eKpaHOT Ce MojaBM Mopaka 3a HeycrelHa BPCKa,
npoBepeTe Aany BaluaTa /I03MHKa 3a JIoKasiHa Mpe»ka e NPaBuIHO BHeCeHa
VNN KBASIMTETOT U/UNu focTanHocTa MIHTepHeT ycnyraTa.
3abenewuka: 3a ja ro NPOMeHUTE METO Ha JOAAAEHVOT ype[ BO MMETO LUTO
ro cakate, KNMKHeTe Ha ypefoT BO CMCOKOT CO Ypean 1 BO OTBOPEHWOT
npo3sopeL, n3depeTe ro Konuero ,.... Bo mMeHWTO wWTO ce OTBOpa, u3bepete
JlpenvenyBsatbe Ha ypea”

YIMPABYBAHE CO YPELOT
/QUICK START B/

Op CMMCOKOT CO PerncTpupaHmn ypeam, nsbepete ro ypeaoT o Koj cakaTe fa
ynpasyBare.

Ce OTBOpa €KpaH CO KOHTPONW, KOV BW AO03BOMYBAaaT fa usbepere pexum
Ha paboTa, Aa ja cneauTe MOMEHTanHaTa CcocTojba Ha ypedoT, Aa HanpasuTe
JeTanHa pedepeHua Ha MOTPOLLEHaTa eHepruja.

BknyuBa/cknyyyBa Bawvot ypea
Pexum "PayHa KoHTposa"

Pexxum "HegeneH nporpamep”

Pexxnm "Eko cmapT”

Pexxum "Eko Komdpop"

Pexxum "Eko Hok"

Pexxum "ToguweH ogmop”
QOyHkumja BOOST.
JOoNoNHUTENHN NOCTaBKMN
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[naBeH eKkpaH

n 3a fa pakyBaTe CO BalWMOT ype[, Toj Mopa fa 6vae BKIyYeH .
Pexxum "PauHa KoHTpona"

KopucTeTe ro nusrayoT HagecHO 3a pa’yHO MOCTaByBatbe Ha CTEMEeHOT A0 KOj
cakaTe [ja ce 3arpeBa BojaTa BO KOTeNoT. [logeKka ce 3arpeBa Ha eKpaHoT ce
nojaByBa Hatnuc ,[PEE". Kora ypenoT ke ru gocTmrHe noctaBeHuTe BpegHOCTH,
Ha eKpaHoT ce nojasysa HaTnuc,[OTOBHOCT"

Pexxum "HepeneH nporpamep”

Manual P2 P3

Ypefot LWTO ro KynvBTe MMa BrpafleHn pexrMmn Ha nporpama of 3 Hepenu.
CeKoja of oBMe Mporpamm e HefienieH pacriopef 3a paboTta Ha enekTPUYHUOT
KoTen. Mporpamnte MOXe Aa ce MeHyBaaT criopef BalwwuTe npedepeHUnn 1
HaBWKM.

3.1.  3aparo nocraBuTe BalIMOT ypes BO Nporpamcku pexum P1 nnmn P2 nnn
P3 nputncHete ro konueTo ,AKTUBNPA;j".

3.2.  [opaBameTo /YpeayBameTo Ha MOCTaBKWTe 3a pexunmor ,llo nporpama”
ce BpLWM NpeKy Konueto “Ypean" Bo oBa MeHW MmaTe MOXHOCT fAa Kpeupate
pacropef 3a paboTa 3a cekoja mporpama K [OKOSKY e MoTpebHo, Ja ro
npomeHuTe.

OopaBakbe Ha Nporpama 3a fieH o4 HeAenara:

OTBapa ce HOB NPO30p, LITO OBO3MOXYBa:

1. W360p Ha aeH BO Hepenara;
2. Onuwuja 3a KoNVparbe Ha TEKOBHUTE MOCTABKM 3a CUTE AEHOBU BO HEeNaTa;

3. “[opaBarbe Ha nporpama” — n36op Ha BPEMEHCKI Oncer U NocTaByBame Ha
Temnepatypara.

3.3. UM360p Ha BpEMEHCKYM OMCer 1 NOCTaByBakbe Ha TemMnepaTypara:
OTBapa ce HOB NPO30p, WITO OBO3MOXKYBa:

1. Bononeto“From”/“Op" ce noctaByBa BPeMeTO Ha 3anoyHyBatbe;

2. Bononeto“To"/“[lo” ce noctaByBa poK;

3. M36op Ha TemnepaTypa CO MOMOLL Ha N3ra4yoT

4. 3auyByBatbe Ha MOCTaBKMTe CO Konye “Save”/“3anuc”.

Nporpamckn pexxumm - P1,P2 u P3

MoxeTe fia nsabepeTe BO KOj A€H O HEENaTa, BO KOE BPeMe KOJTKaBa KonymHa
Tonna Boda Aa ce obesbean. Ypemor ce BKIydyBa M WCKIYy4YyBa BO TOYHO
OfpeAeHo Bpeme.

Nporpamu P1 u P2 kaj mogenure Bellislimo
MoxeTe fja n3abepeTe BO KOj AEH 0 HefenaTa, BO Koe Bpeme KOJIKaBa KoNn4mnHa

Tonna Boga e notpebHa. YpedoT npecmetyBa Kora fa ce BKyuu 3a fa ja
06e36eAM NoTpe6HaTa KOAMUMHA BO MOMEHTOT LUTO CTE ro MocTaBune.

MNporpamu P1,P2 n P3 kaj moaenurte Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi

MoxeTe fla n3abepeTe BO KOj A€H Of HeflenaTa, BO KOe BpeMe KOJKaBa KomumHa
Tonna Bofa e notpebHa. YpefoT npecmeTyBa Kora fa ce BKIyuM 3a fa ja
06e36eu NoTpebHaTa KONMMYMHA BO MOMEHTOT LUTO CTe o NoCTaBue.
Mpumep:

AKO e nocmaseHo 0d uma monJia 800d 3a 3 mywuparea 8o cpeda 8o 18:00 yacom,

ypedom Ke ja oOpxy8a 08ad KO/NUYUHA oOpedeH 8peMeHCKU nepuod u Ke ce
ucKsIyyu.
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Pexxum "Eko cmapT "

Bo pexumor "EKo cMapT’ eneKTpMYHMOT KOTen pas3BuBa CBOj afiroputam Ha
paborta 3a Aa 06e36eau 3aliTefja Ha eHeprija, COOABETHO Jja ja HamManu cMeTKaTta
3a eNneKTpVYHa eHepruja, Ho Aa OAPXN MaKCUManHa yao6HoCT npu ynotpeba.

Eko SMART - EnektpnyHnoT KoTen TESY LWITO ro umate nma HajBncoKa eHepreTcka
Knaca. Knacata Ha ypeaoT e 3arapaHTupaHa camo Kora ypeAoT paboTa BO pexum
Eko cmapT, nopagy 3HauMTenHaTa 3alWwTeaa Ha eHepruja LWTo ce co3aaBsa

Eco Comfort - N360poT Ha pexum Eko Komdop e HameHeT 3a KopUcHWULM CO
NPOMEHNMBN HaBUKKM, 38 Kou 61 6uno Telko fAa ce co3fafie TOYEeH HepeneH
pacniopef 3a pabota. MoxeTe fja n3bepeTe pexnm Ha pabota EEko Komdop 3a
NOBVCOKO HMBO Ha YAOOHOCT, LITO NCTO Taka Ke reHepupa 3alitefja Ha eHepruja,
nako Bo nomasna mepa.

Eco Night (SMART anroputam co npropuTeT a Ce 3arpeBa BO TEKOT Ha HOKTa) .

[okonky pabotata Ha ypefnoT Bo pexum Eko Komdop He Be 3agosonysa,
n3beperte ro CiiefHOTO HNBO Ha YAOOHOCT - pexum Eko Hok.

Pexxum "ToguiweH ogmop"

Bo cnyuaj ga nnaHmpate ga 6ugete ganeky of Aoma rnoseke of 1 AeH, MoxeTe
[a ro akTmempate pexumor "lognweH ogmop", 3a Aa ro "3Hae" eneKTPUYHNOT
6ojnep Kora Ke ce BpaTtuTe 1 fja BM 06e36ean Tonna Boga.

MakcmmanH1oT neprog 3a pexnm Ha ogmop e 99 AeHa.
3a pa ro akTMBMpaTe pexumoT " foaniieH ogMop " KNMKHETE Ha KOMYETO vacation.

Ce 0TBOpa NPO30peEL, BO KOj MOpa fia r'vi BHeCeTe NocaKyBaHWTe AaTyM, BPEME 1
Temnepartypa, KOPUCTEjKN COOABETHUTE KOHTPOIM.

3a fa ro feakTBMpaTe pPeXxrmoT roguLleH 0OaMop, eAHOCTaBHO n3bepeTe efeH
of ApyrvTe pexnmu Ha paborta.

A oyHkunja BOOST.

Mpu akTuBUpamwe Ha ¢yHKumjaTa BOOST, koTenoT Ke ja 3arpeBa Bojata [0
MaKcuMariHa MoXHa TemnepaTypa 6e3 npomeHa Ha anropuTMoT Ha paboTa Ha
COOABETHNA pexum Ha paboTa, T.e. 6e3 npomeHa Ha HefenHata mMporpama,
"Eko cmapT" normkaTta Ha KOHTpOJla UK payHo rnoctaBeHaTa Temnepatypa. Mo
[OCTUTHYBae Ha MaKCcMManHaTa TemrepaTtypa, ypefoT aBTOMaTCKU ce npedpna
Ha NPeTXOHNOT PeXUM Ha paborTa.

DOMOJIHUTESTHU NOCTABKU
QUICK START

M36epete ro konueto "More/lloBeKe” 3a fja BNe3eTe BO PEXMMOT Ha
[JlononHUTeNHN NocTaBKM Ha U3bpaHUOT ypea.

n MNpenmenyBarbe Ha ypeaoT;

Mpeky oBa MeHW MMaTe MOXHOCT Aa fofenvTe VMMe Ha CeKoj ypea LWTo
ro KOHTponuMpaTe npeKy annukauuwjata. Bo noneto ,Mime/Name” BHecete
npeno3HaTNnBO NMe 1 NOTBPAETE ro co konyeto lotepan”.

NHbopmaumm 3a ypenorT;

CraTncTnKa;

Pacnopepot npukaxysa nHpopmaummn 3a pabotata Ha ypeAoT BO nocsiegHuTe

24 vaca.

Kankynatop Ha eHepruja — aasa MH$opmaLmmn 3a NoTpolleHaTa eHeprija 3a
ofipefieH BpeMeHCKM Nepuop:

® [loTpolleHaTa eflekKTpMyHa eHepruja
peceTupatbe;
KoHTpa-BpegHOCTa MOXe fa ce n3bpuiue co konyeto "PeceTupaj"

[eTtanHn wuHbopmaumMmn 3a MNOTPOLUEHATa eHepruja 3a TEeKOBHWUOT [eH,
NPEeTXOAHUO AeH, 3a roAnHaTa.

3abeneluKa: 3a 1a MOXe KasKynaTopoT fa paboTy NpaBUIHO, MOTPeBHO e
p fla ce n3bepe BOJYMEHOT Ha €NeKTPUYHMOT KOTesl. 3a HeKou Mopenu
BOJIYMEHOT Ce ojpefyBa aBTOMAaTCKU Of annukauujata, AoAeKka 3a Apyru,
BONIYMEHOT ce n3bmpa of NpeasioxeHaTa IMCTa Ha eKPaHoT.
i 3ab6eneluKa: BonymeHOT Ha KOTEOT e MpuYaxaH Ha T1nckata Tabnmnyka Ha
ypenor.
3abeneunkka: KankynatopoT He e TOUeH MHCTPYMEHT 3a Mepetbe. Toa e
p dyHKUMja WTO BU AaBa MH$OPMaLMM 3a NOTPOLLEHaTa eHeprija.
MocTaBky;
CBeTCKM YacoBHMK - V36epeTe ja BaluaTa SioKalwja, BO 3aBUCHOCT O TOa BO Koja
3emja ce Haofare.

m Bpuiwerse Ha ypepoT.
Co oBaa dyHKUMja, n36paHMOT ypes ce OACTPaHyBa Of BalIMOT npodui.

of [HdaTyMOT Ha MNoCiefHoTo

3a yenocHata ynaTcTBo 3a yrotpeba Ha ypefoT, MoflaMm NoceTeTe ro ClIefHNOT NINHK: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

Exkunama Ha TECU O0/] 20 3a0p>Kyea Mox<HOcma 3a npoMeHU U 00dedree Hd HO8U hyHKUuU 8o npouseooume co ezpader Wi-Fi Modyn, kako u npomeHa Ha

UHCMpYKyujama 6o 3a8ucHocm 00 NnoHo8UMe 8ep3uu Ha cojpmeepom.

OTCTPAHYBAHKE HA MNMPOBJIEMA

AKo mate npobsiemu co 60jneport, obpaTteTe ce Kaj HaBEAEHVOT BO rapaHTHUOT JINCT OBACTEH CEPBUCEH MAPTHEP Ha Tesy U co NPOAABAYOT OF KOj CTe ro

Kynuine ypegor.

Hajuyectn npobnemu:

PelueHue:

MposepeTe Aany cMMBOMNOT Ha ekpaHoT 3a Ge3xunyHa Bpcka e aKTUBHa.

HeycnelwHo nosp3yBatbe nnu usHaorawe Ha Wi-Fi mpexara
Ha ypefor.

[MposepeTte ganu ypenoT e BKIly4YeH BO HaI'IijBa‘-lKVIOT CUHLINP.

MpubnuxeTe ce 0o ypenor.

MpoBepeTe Aanv MOAEMOT € BKITyYEH.
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HeycnelwHo nosp3yBare KOH AoMaluHata Wi-Fi mpexa
(6e3xmyHa Bpcka)

Bojnepot He ce rmena Bo annvkauujata.

Bojnepot e noBp3aH NpaBuIiHO, HO He PYHKLMOHUPA
AKo BrpageHvoT 6e3xnyeH Moayn BO YpenoT He Haorfa
Be3xunueH pytep (Mmogem)

[0 3abopaBuBTe Balwarta no3vHka Ha 6esxunyHnot Wi-Fi ypeq
Ha 6ojnepor.

Mpwn 06uA 3a Bpakake kKoH PabpuykuTe NocTaBku, ypeaoT
He ce Bpaka Ha dhabpunykm NoCTaBKu.

Mpy oTBOparbe Ha MoBunHaTa annvkauuja By ce
BM3Yyenu3npa rmaBHOTO MEHU BO MpexaTa Ha 6ojnepot

AKO KOPUCTUTE NanTor, ocurypajTe ce Aeka npekMHyBadoT 3a 6e3xuyHa Bpcka
Hanpeq, OTCTpaHW UMK oA3aau Ha NanTomnoT e BO BKIy4eHo noroxoba.

OcurypeTe ce Aeka BHeceTe NPaBUIHO NI03MHKaTa Ha Ballata AoMallHa Mpexa.
MouekajTe okony MUHYTa 1 NpoBepeTe YLITE eAHall fanu BpcKaTa e ocTBapeHa.
MpoBepeTe fanu BalWMOT pyTeP MMa UHTEPHET BPCKa.

Ypenot mopa ga buae noBp3aH Ha 6e3xunyeH pytep (MogemM) BO BaWMOT AOM
(kaHuenapwuja).

MpoBepeTe ganu cTe ro BHeNe NpaBuiiHO €-Maws Ha BalMoT Npodun Bo
rMaBHOTO MEHMW BO Mpexarta Ha ypeaoT.

PectapTtupajte annukauuvjata.

KopucteTte gononHuTeneH 6eaxnyeH Moayn 3a 3acuiyBake Ha CUrHanoT Ha
6e3XMYHNOT pyTep (Moaem)

Ako cTe 3abopaBwune Bawara nosuHka, Co Koja CTe ro 3awTutune mpexara, ke
Tpeba aa ja kopuctute dyHkumjata "RESET" Ha ypenoT 3a aa ro Bpatute Ha
dabpuyknTe noctaBkn. Buaete "YnartctBo 3a ynotpeba n cknagupare” cekuuja
"BPAKAHE HA ®ABPUYKUTE NMOCTABKU"

Ypenot mopa ga 6uge ucknydveH o konyeto 3a "stand by" (koj Tpeba ga cBetn
6eno).

AKO Npu aKkTMBUpaKe Ha MobunHaTa annukaumja ce BYUTyBa "rnaBHOTO MeHn"

Ha enekTpu4YHMOT Bojnep, a He cneunjann3npaHnoT eKpaH 3a ynpaByBaHe

npeky MHTepHeT, noTpebHo e fa npectaHeTe avpekTHata Wi-Fi Bpcka co ypepor,
peanuavpaHa Bo epmpHaTa 6e3xmyHa Mmpexa emutupara og Hero: "TCHxxoooxxx"
1 fa ce noep3ete Ha Bawara gomaluHa mpexa.



HASZNALATI UTASITAS A ELEKTROMOS MELEGVIZTAROLO IRANYITASARA AZ INTERNETEN KERESZTUL

K&szonjlik a bizalmat Onnek, amiért a mi beépitett Wi-Fi egységgel 6sszeszerelt elektromos késziilékiinket valasztotta! Az egyetlen hasznalati feltétel, hogy tudjon
hasznalni a,TESY” késziilékekben beépitett Wi-Fi kommunikacids egységet az, hogy rendelkeznie kell routerrel és jé Internet kapcsolattal.

MUSZAKI ADATOK - BEEPITETT WI-FI KOMMUNIKACIOS MODUL

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

A A késziiléket csak zart és fitott helyiségekben szabad lizemeltetni, ahol a hémérséklet nem csokken 4° C ala, és nem mukodik folyamatos aramlasi

lizemmodban.

EU-MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

TESY Ltd. igazolja, hogy a Elektromos melegviztarolé beépitett kommunikéaciés Wi-Fi egységgel - ESP32 megfelel a 2014/53/EU irdnyelvnek. o
Az EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege elérhetd a kovetkezd internetes cimen: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/. E

[A Az eszkdznek, amelyre lesz telepitve az alkalmazas, az adott operacids rendszer legfrissebb vagy legfeljebb egy korabbi verzidjaval kell rendelkeznie. J

AZ INTERNETHEZ TORTENO CSATLAKOZASI LEPESEK A BEEPITETT WI-FI
EGYSEGNEK ,TESY” KESZULEKBEN

/QUICK START @ /
Regisztracié a MyTESY alkalmazasban

Tt’)ltse le és telepitse a MyTESY alkalmazast. Hasznalja az A.1. dbran lathato
QR-kdédokat okoseszkdzéhez.

Inditsa el az alkalmazast. Az alkalmazas nyelvét a TESI log6tdl jobbra
talalhaté legordiilé meniibdl médosithatja.
Regisztralni kell a MyTESY alkalmazasban.

® Ha mar rendelkezik ilyennel, Iépjen kozvetlenil az “Already a member, sign
in/ Mar regisztralt felhasznal6”? jelentkezzen be/ gombra.

® Ha On uj felhasznalé, vélassza a,Regisztracié az e-MyTESY-ben” lehetéséget
a“Sign up in MyTESY/ ,,Regisztracié a MyTESY-ben/” gombbal.

Uj felhasznalé regisztracio

® Toltse ki a regisztracios Urlapot érvényes e-mail cimmel, jelszéval és nevével.

® Nyomja meg a“Sign up /Regisztracié gombot a MyTESY-ben".

A kovetkezo képernydn jelentkezzen be Gjonnan regisztralt fiokjaba:

® e-mail cim és jelsz6 megadasa;

® Nyomja meg a "LOG IN"/ Belépés gombot az alkalmazasba val6 belépéshez.

AZ ALKALMAZAS FO KEPERNYGJE
/QUICK START B/
A kezd6képerny6 parancsai.
A profil testreszabasa - "Beallitasok"/Settings” meni;
Kiilonféle TESY markaja késziilékek hozzdadasa;

Késziilékek kezelése a hozzdadott eszkozok listajabol és aktudlis allapotuk
jelzése;

A késziilékek mlkodésével kapcsolatos lizenetek listaja.
Késziilék allapotjelzés:

"be / ki" gomb
- a késziilék be van kapcsolva (piros gomb). A gomb megnyomasaval a

készllék kikapcsol;

O - a készulék ki van kapcsolva (z6ld gomb). A gomb megnyomasaval a
készllék bekapcsol;

m A késziilék allapota:

® Aktiv — a készllék be van kapcsolva.

® Inaktiv - a készllék,Stand By”,Készenléti” allapotban van

EA Jelenlegi mod:
Magyar

Kézi;

Program;

ECO;

BOOST;

Vakacio.

BN A készilék statusza:
® Felmelegit;

® Készenlét.
BNl informacié a melegviz aktudlis mennyiségérél / hémérsékletérsl;

B informacié a bellitott melegviz mennyiségrél / hémérsékletrdl.
Az alkalmazas személyes beallitasai.

A fidk konfiguraldsdhoz nyomja meg az alkalmazas féképernydjén taldlhatéd
gombot.

A képernydn lathatja azokat a paramétereket, amelyeket barmikor médosithat,

valamint kiilonféle hasznos informaciot.

m Felhasznaléi profil adatok.

Ez a menl megjeleniti azokat az adatokat, amelyekkel regisztralt a MyTESY-ben

- e-mail cim és az On neve. Itt frissitheti nyelvi beallitasait a mobilalkalmazashoz
kivant nyelv kivalasztasaval.

1WA Jelsz6 médositasa.
Ezzel a funkciéval lehetésége van meguijitani jelszavat, ha elfelejtette, vagy a
nagyobb biztonsag érdekében. A Jelsz6 modositasa oldalon irja be az Uj jelszot.
Az Uj jelsz6 mentéséhez kattintson a "Megerdsités" gombra.

TesyCIoud.

Ez a funkcio csak a TesyCloud alkalmazasban regisztrélt fiokkal rendelkezé

felhasznaldk szamara elérheté. A TesyCloud alkalmazasban regisztralt

készllékeinek (CNO3, CN04 konvektorok és minden internetes vezérlésti

elektromos vizmelegité modellek) a MyTESY alkalmazéason keresztil torténd

kezeléséhez hajtsa végre a kovetkezd lépéseket:

e A,Bedllitdisok” meniiben vélassza a,TesyCloud” opciot.

® Azaktiv képernyén adja meg TesyCloud-fidkja e-mail cimét és jelszavat.
Erésitse meg a megadott adatokat.

Ha helyesen adta meg az e-mail cimét és jelszavat, késziilékei megjelennek

az alkalmazas ,Féképernydjén”. Ha az adatokat helyteleniil adta meg, a

csatlakoztatott késziilékek listdja lires marad.

Segit6 anyagok.
Ezzel a funkcidval hozzéaférhet a kiilonb6z6 Tessi késziilékek hasznalati
utmutatoihoz.

LY Alkalmazasi informacio
m Kilépés az alkalmazasbol.
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TESY MARKAJU KESZULEK HOZZAADASA FIOKHOZ
JQUICK START @/

Ha nincsenek hozzaadott készllékek a MyTESY alkalmazéasban, a csatlakoztatott
késziilékek listaja a féképernydn Ures.

A MyTESY alkalmazéssal Uj Tesy markdju késziiléket adhat hozza, valamint
késziilékeket integralhat a TesyCloud alkalmazasbdl.

Készllékek integralasa a TesyCloud alkalmazasbdl a MyTESY alkalmazasba.
A TesyCloud alkalmazasban regisztralt készulékeinek (CN03, CNO4 konvektorok
és minden internetes vezérlési elektromos vizmelegité modell) a MyTESY
alkalmazason keresztiil torténd kezeléséhez hajtsa végre a kdvetkez6 1épéseket:
1.1. A Bedllitasok meniiben vélassza a TesyCloud opcié6t.

1.2. Az aktiv képernyén adja meg TesyCloud-fidkja e-mail cimét és jelszavat.
Erdsitse meg a megadott adatokat.

13. Az e-mail cim és a jelszo6 helyes megadasa esetén a TesyCloud
alkalmazasban regisztralt késziilékei megjelennek az alkalmazas ,F6
képerny6jén”. Ha az adatokat helyteleniil adta meg, a csatlakoztatott késziilékok
listaja Ures marad.

1.4.  Ha elfelejtette jelszavat, hasznalja az "Elfelejtette a jelszavat?" funkciot.
Az On &ltal megadott e-mail cimre kap egy meger6sitd kodot és lehetéséget a
jelszd megvaltoztatasara.

Uj Tesy markaju késziilék hozzaadasa a MyTESY alkalmazashoz.

2.1.  Nyomja meg a,+" gombot a kezdéképernyén

Az aldbbiakban felsoroljuk azokat a kovetelményeket, amelyek szlikségesek

ahhoz, hogy sikeresen csatlakozhasson az egységhez. Valassza a ,Folytatds”

gombot.

2.2.  Valassza ki a hozzaadni kivant eszkoz tipusat.

23.  Aképernyén megjelennek a vezérl6pult parancsaival torténé csatlakozas

el6készitésére vonatkozo utasitasok.

o Akovetkezé funkcidk végrehajtasahoz a késziilék vezérlését ki kell kapcsolni
(StandBy);

e Kapcsolja be a Wi-Fi modult;

Megjegyzés: A bekapcsolt modulta vezérlépulton vilagité Wi-Fi szimbolum
jelzi.

® Aktivalja a vezeték nélkili hal6zatot az eszkdzon (aktivalja a,Gyari bedllitdsok

visszaallitasa” funkciét). Nyomja meg a « Continue» gombot.

Megjegyzés: A késziilék vezeték nélkili hdlézatahoz vald jogosulatlan
hozzaférés megel6zése érdekében az az elektromos haélézathoz valo

kezdeti csatlakozast kdvetéen 5 percig elérhetd (lathato). Ha tullépi ezt az id6t,

Ujra aktivalnia kell késziiléke vezeték nélkili halézatat — lasd a ,Hasznalati és

tarolasi utasitasok” —,Gyari beallitasok visszaallitasa” funkciot.

24.  Irjabe kézzel a késziilék vezeték nélkiili halézatanak nevét, vagy a QR-

koédot olvassa be.
Megjegyzés: A vezeték nélkili haldzat neve kis- és nagybetUkre érzékeny.

Megjegyzés: A QR-kodot és a vezeték nélkili halozat nevét a késziilék
tipustabldhoz ragasztott cimkén jelzik.

Nyomja meg a «<NEXT» gombot. Az alkalmazas automatikusan csatlakozik az

eszkoz altal sugdrzott vezeték nélkili halézathoz.

2.5.  Valassza ki a helyi vezeték nélkili Wi-Fi hal6zatot, és nyomja meg a

,Folytatas” gombot.

p Megjegyzés: Ha a hal6zata nem lathaté a halézatok listdjaban, nyomja

meg a "Scan" gombot a lista frissitéséhez.

2.6. E Adja meg a kivalasztott halézat jelszavat, és nyomja meg a,Tovabb”

gombot.

p Megjegyzés: Ha nem latja a Wi-Fi halozatat az elérhet6 hal6zatok

listajaban, akkor kézzel kell megadnia.

2.7. Ebben a meniiben lehetdsége van:

® Adja meg azt az e-mail cimet, amellyel a profilja regisztralva van.

® Egyes modelleknél ezen a képernyén megadhat eszkdznevet.

® Azoknal a modelleknél, ahol az eszkoz éltal sugarzott haldzat a csatlakozas
utan is elérheté marad, azt jelsz6 megadésaval megvédheti.

® Helyes m(ikédéséhez meg kell valasztani az elektromos vizmelegité
térfogatat. Egyes modelleknél az alkalmazas automatikusan hatarozza
meg a térfogatat, masoknal a képernydn javasolt listabdl valasztjak ki a
térfogatat.

® Alegordulé listabdl valassza ki az eszkdz eré teljesitményét.

Sikeres csatlakozaskor a helyi vezeték nélkuli Wi-Fi halézathoz és ennek
megfeleléen az internethez, megnyilik az alkalmazas féképernydje. Eszkoze
felkeriil az eszkozok listajara.

2.8. Kapcsolja be a késziiléket a kezel6panel ON/OFF gombjaval
Megjegyzés: Ha sikertelen kapcsolat lizenet jelenik meg a képernydn,

ellendrizze, hogy helyesen irta-e be a helyi halézat jelszavat vagy az
internet szolgaltatds mindségét és/vagy elérhetéségét.

Megjegyzés: A hozzaadott eszkéz nevének megvaltoztatasahoz a kivant
névre, kattintson az eszkdzre az eszkdzok listajaban, és a megnyilé
ablakban valassza ki a ".." gombot. A megnyilé6 mentiiben vélassza az "Eszkoz

atnevezése" lehetéséget.
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KESZULEK VEZERLES
/QUICK START ® /

A regisztralt eszk6zok listdjabol valassza ki a vezérelni kivant eszkézt. Megnyilik
egy képerny6 vezérl6kkel, amelyek lehet6vé teszik az izemmad kivalasztasat,
a készllék aktualis allapotanak figyelemmel kisérését, az energiafogyasztasra
vonatkozo6 részletes hivatkozast tenni.

1. Kapcsolja be/ki a késziléket
"Kézi vezérlés" mod

"Heti programozé" mod

"Eco smart" Gzemmdd

"Eco Komfort" méd

"Eco Alvas" méd

"Vakacio" méd
BOOST funkcid.
9 Tovabbi beallitdsok

10 Fé képernyé
A késziiléke vezérlésehez be kell kapcsolni .

0 (N (O | bW N

[

"Kézi vezérlés" mod

a -

A jobb oldali csuszka segitségével, kézzel allitja be a bojlerben l1évé viz
felmelegedési fokat. Felmelegités kdzben a "MELEGIT" felirat jelenik meg
a képernydn. Amikor a késziilék eléri a bedllitott értékeket, a képernyén
"KESZENLET" felirat jelenik meg”.

P2 P3

"Heti programozd" mod

Manual P2

Az Ontél megvasarolt késziilék, beépitett 3 hetes programmadokkal rendelkezik.
Ezen programok mindegyike egy heti itemezés az elektromos vizmelegité
miikddéséhez. A programok az On igényeinek és szokasainak megfeleléen
modosithatdk.

3.1.  Akészulék P1 vagy P2 vagy P3 programmédba llitdsahoz nyomja meg
az "Aktivalas" gombot.

3.2. A "Program szerint" mod bedllitdsainak hozzédadasa/szerkesztése a
"Szerkesztés" gombbal torténik. Ebben a menlben lehetésége van minden
programhoz munkarendet késziteni, és sziikség esetén modositani.

Program hozzaaddsa a hét egy napjara:
Megnyilik egy Uj ablak, amely lehet6vé teszi:

P3

1. Ahét egy napjanak kivélasztasa;
2. Lehet6ség az aktudlis bedllitasok masoldsédra a hét minden napjara;

3. "Program hozzdadasa" - az id6tartomany és a hdémérséklet-bedllitas
kivalasztasa.

3.3. Id6tartomany kivalasztasa és hémérséklet beallitasa:

Megnyilik egy Uj ablak, amely lehet6vé teszi:

1. A"From" mezében egy kezdési idépont van beallitva;

2. A"Cél" mezében adjon meg egy hatarid6t;

3. HOémérséklet kivalasztasa a csuszkaval

4 Mentse el a bedllitasokat a "Mentés" gombbal.

Programmédok - P1, P2 és P3

Kivalaszthatja, hogy a hét melyik napjan, mennyi ideig legyen bekapcsolva a
késziilék és mekkora mennyiség(i meleg vizet biztositson. A késziilék a pontosan
bedllitott idépontban kapcsol be és ki.

P1 és P2 programok Bellislimo modelleknél

Kivéalaszthatja, hogy a hét melyik napjan, mikor, milyen mennyiségti melegvizre
van sziksége. A készillék kiszamitja, hogy mikor kell bekapcsolni, hogy a
beallitott id6pontban biztositsa a szlikséges mennyiséget.

P1, P2 és P3 programok Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi modelleknél

Kivalaszthatja, hogy a hét melyik napjan, mikor, milyen mennyiségl melegvizre
van sziiksége. A készilék kiszamitja, hogy mikor kell bekapcsolni, hogy a
beallitott idépontban biztositsa a szlikséges mennyiséget.

Példa:

Ha ugy van bedllitva, hogy szerddn 18:00-kor 3 zuhanyozdshoz legyen meleg viz, a
késziilék ezt a mennyiséget fenntartja egy bizonyos ideig, és kikapcsol.

"Eco smart" izemmaéd.

"Eco Smart" izemmaoddban az elektromos vizmelegitd sajat miikddési algoritmust
fejleszt ki, hogy hasznalatndl energiamegtakaritast garantaljon, illetve a
villanyszamlat csokkentse, de a maximalis kényelmet fenntartsa.

EcoSmart-ATESY elektromosvizmelegité amellyel rendelkeznek,azmaximdlisan
magasabb energiaosztalyd. A generdlt jelentds energiamegtakaritds miatt a
késziilék osztalya garantalt, csak ha a készuilék Eco smart médban mikodik.

Eco Comfort - Az EC1 mdd valasztasa valtozd szokasokkal rendelkezé
felhasznalok szémara késziilt, akik szaméara nehéz lenne pontos heti
munkarendet kialakitani. A magasabb szintl kényelem érdekében On az Eco
Komfort Uzemmodot vélaszthatja, amelynél szintén energiamegtakaritast
general, bar kisebb mértékben.

Eco Night

Ha a késziilék mUikodtetése Eco Komfort izemméddban szintén nem elégiti ki,
valassza a kovetkez6 kényelmi szintet - Eco Alvas médot.



"Vakécié" méd

Abban az esetben, ha tdbb mint 1 napig tartézkodik tavol otthonatdl, a
"Vakacié" moédot aktivalhatja, hogy az elektromos vizmelegit6 "tudni" fogja,
mikor tér vissza és meleg vizet biztosit Onnek.

A vakécié tzemmaod maximdlis idétartama 99 nap.
A "Vakacié" méd aktivélasahoz nyomja meg a o gombot.

Megnyilik egy ablak, amelyben a megfeleld vezérlékkel meg kell adnia a kivant
datumot, id6t és hémeérsékletet:

® valassza ki a visszatérése datumat;

® valassza ki azt az id6pontot, amikor kivanja a meleg viz biztositasat.

® valassza ki a kivant forré viz mennyiségét.

A Vakaciomod deaktivaldshoz egyszerlen valassza ki a tobbi izemmad egyikét.
B BOOST funkcio.

ABOOST funkci6 aktivaldsakor a bojler a vizet a lehet6 legnagyobb hémérsékletre
melegiti anélkiil, hogy a megfelel6 Gzemmdd miikodési algoritmusat
megvaltoztatnd, azaz a heti program, az "Eco smart" szabalyozasi logika vagy

a manudlisan bedllitott hémérséklet megvaltoztatdsa nélkil. A maximalis
hémérséklet elérése utan a készilék automatikusan az el6z6 tzemmaodra valt.

Az itemezés altal informéaciot jelenit meg a késziilék mikodésérdl az elmult 24
6raban.

TOVABBI BEALLITASOK

QUICK START

Valassza a "Tovabbiak" gombot, hogy belépjen a kivélasztott eszkéz Tovabbi
beallitdsok modjaba
A késziilék dtnevezése;
Ebben a meniiben lehet6sége van nevet adni minden olyan késziiléknek,

amelyet az alkalmazason keresztiil vezérel. A "Név"/Name mezébe irjon be egy m

felismerheté nevet, a "Megerésités" gombbal.

Statisztika

Az eszkoz informacidja
Az Utemezés altal informaciot jelenit meg a késziilék muiikodésérdl az eimult 24
oraban.
TEnergia kalkulator - informaciot nyujt az energiafogyasztasrél egy bizonyos
ideig:
Az elfogyasztott villamos energia az utolsé nullazas datumatél kezdve;
A szamlalé értéke a "Reset" gombbal térdlhetd.
napra, az évre.

Megjegyzés: A kalkulator helyes miikédéséhez meg kell vélasztani az
elektromos vizmelegité térfogatat. Egyes modelleknél az alkalmazas
automatikusan hatdrozza meg a térfogatat, masoknal a képernyén javasolt
listabol valasztjak ki a térfogatat.

p Megjegyzés: A vizmelegité térfogata a készllék adattabldjan van
feltlintetve.

Megjegyzés: A kalkulator nem pontos mérémuiszer. Ez egy olyan funkcio,
amely informéaciot nyuijt az elfogyasztott energiardl.

Beallitésok;
Vilagora — Valassza ki a tartézkodasi helyét attol fliggben, hogy melyik orszagban
tartézkodik.

B A készilék torlése.
Ezzel a funkciéval a kivalasztott késztilék eltavolitasra kerdl a profiljabol.

A késziilék teljes utmutato tartalma eléréséhez, kattintson a kovetkezo linkre: https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/

A gydrto (TESY OOD) a Wi-Fi egység fejlesztésébél eredé miiszaki és szoftver vdltoztatdsok jogdt fenntartja.

HIBAELHARITASI UTMUTATO

Ha valamilyen probléma adédik a bojlerrel, kérjuk keresse meg a garancialis kartyaban feltiintettett Tesy hivatalos szerviz képviselj6jet vagy lépjen

kapcsolatba a kereskeddjével, akinél a késziiléket vette.

Ellendérzési pont

Megoldas

Ellenérizze a kijelz6n a Wi-Fi jel aktivitasat.

Sikertelen csatlakozas vagy a készulék Wi-Fi megtallalasat.

Ellenérizze a készllék aram ellatasat.

Kdzelitse meg jobban a készuléket.

Ellenérizze, hogy be van-e kapcsolva a Wi-Fi egység.

Ha laptopot hasznal, ellendrizze hogy a kis Wi-Fi gomb hatul, elél vagy a lap-

Sikertelen kapcsolédas a helyi Wi-Fi kapcsolatra (vezeték
nélkdli).

top oldalan be van-e kapcsolva.

Ellenérizze, hogy helyes jelszét adott-e meg.

Varjon k.b. egy percig és még egyszer ellenérizze a kapcsolatot.

Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a router rendelkezik-e internetkapcsolattal.

A bojlert nem lathaté a beépitett egység kijelzéjén.

A bojlert 6ssze kell kapcsolni a helyi routerrel

Ellenérizze, hogy helyesen adta-e meg az e-mail cimet.

A bojler szabalyosan 6ssze van kotve, de nem miikodik.

Ha a beépitett Wi-Fi egység nem kommunikal a routerrel.

Frissitse az alkalmazast.

Hasznalja egy masik routert is, a szignal megerdsitése érdekében.

. . - - L . Ha elfelejtette jelszavat, vissza kell allitani RESET-tel a gyari beallitasait. Lasd
Elfelejtettem a bojlerban beépitett Wi-Fi egység jelszavat. "Hasznalati és tarolasi Gtmutaté " "Gyéri bedllitasok visszaallitasa" részben.
gél;eeizuleket visszadllitani a gyari beallitasokra nem lehet- A készllék legyen kikapcsolva a ,stand by” nyomégombbal (fehérben vilagit).
Ha mobil alkalmazas megnyitasahoz megjelenik a bojler fémenije és nem az a
specialis kijelz8, akkor szliikséges a “TCHxxxxxxxx" nevi Wi-Fi kapcsolatnak a
megszakitasat és kabellel 6sszekapcsolni az Internethez.

A mobil alkalmazas megnyitasahoz megjelenik a bojler
fémenuije.
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BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES VAN ELEKTRISCHE BOILER VIA INTERNET

We danken u voor uw vertrouwen en voor de aanschaf van het door ons geproduceert elektrisch toestel met geintegreerde draadloze communicatiemodule. De
enige voorwaarde om de geintegreerde draadloze communicatiemodule in de toestellen TESY te gebruiken is een apparaat te bezitten dat met Wi-Fi netwerken
verbonden kan worden en dat het over een betrouwbare webbrowser en internetverbinding beschikt.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES VAN GEINTEGREERDE AADLOZE COMMUNICATIEMODULE (WI-FI)

Product Wi-Fi module
Model Name ESP32

Frequency range 2.412-2.484 GHz
Rated RF output power 20 dBm

Number of channels 13

Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM

Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40
e N
Het toestel is bedoeld voor gebruik in ruimtes binnenshuis waar de temperatuur niet onder de 4 °C kan vallen en het is niet als doorstroomboiler
ontworpen.

EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

€3

Hierbij verklaar ik, TESY Ltd., dat het type ELEKTRISCHE BOILER met geintegreerde draadloze communicatiemodule - ESP32, GM 4.7
conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. ‘

products/electric-water-heaters/.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres: https://tesy.com/

Vs

A Het apparaat waarop de app is geinstalleerd, moet de nieuwste versie van het betreffende besturingssysteem hebben of maximaal één eerdere versie.
U

J

LIJST VAN STAPPEN VOOR VEBINDING VAN DE IN HET TOESTEL TESY GEINTEGREERDE WI-FI MODULE MET INTERNET

/QUICK START B/
Download en installeer de app MyTESY. Gebruik de QR-codes voor uw smart
device uit Fig.A.1.

Start de app. U kunt de taal van de toepassing wijzigen via het drop-down
menu rechts van het TESY-logo.
Het is noodzakelijk om te registreren in de app MyTESY.

® Ga naar de knop "Already a member, sign in/Reed:s lid, log in”indien u al een
geregistreerde gebruiker bent.

® Als u een nieuwe gebruiker bent, selecteer "Registreren in MyTESY ', via de
knop "Sign up in MyTESY / Aanmelden op MyTESY ".

Registratie van een nieuwe gebruiker
® Vul het registratieformulier in met een geldig e-mailadres, wachtwoord en
uw namen.

® Druk op de knop "Aanmelden/ Registreren in MyTESY "
Log op het volgende scherm in op uw nieuw geregistreerde account door:
® Voer e-mailadres en wachtwoord in;
® Druk op de knop " LOG IN/LOG IN" om de applicatie te openen.
HOOFDSCHERM VAN DE APP
/QUICK START B /
Commando’s op het startscherm.

Het profiel aanpassen - menu "Instellingen/Settings";
Toevoeging van diverse TESY-apparaten;

Beheer van apparaten uit de lijst met toegevoegde apparaten en indicatie
van hun huidige status;

Lijst met berichten met betrekking tot de werking van de apparaten.
Indicatie van de status van het apparaat:

Knop "aan/uit"
-het apparaat is ingeschakeld (rode knop). Door op de knop te drukken

wordt het apparaat uitgeschakeld;
Q - het apparaat is uitgeschakeld (groene knop). Door op de knop te drukken
wordt het apparaat ingeschakeld;

mToestand van het apparaat:
® Actief - het apparaat is ingeschakeld.

® Inactief - het apparaat staat in de slaapmodus.

Huidige modus:

20

® Handmatig;
Programma;
ECO;
BOOST;
Vakantie.

E Status van het apparaat:
e Warmtop;
e Gereedheid.

n Informatie over de actuele hoeveelheid warm water/temperatuur;

m Informatie over de ingestelde hoeveelheid warm water/temperatuur.
Gepersonaliseerde instellingen van de app.

Om uw account te configureren, druk op de knop @ op het hoofdscherm
van de app.

Op het scherm verschijnen de parameters die u op elk gewenst moment kunt
aanpassen, evenals andere nuttige informatie.

m Gebruikersprofielgegevens.

In dit menu worden de gegevens weergegeven waarmee u zich heeft
geregistreerdin MyTESY - e-mailadres en uwnaam. Hier kuntu uw taalinstellingen
bijwerken door uw voorkeurstaal voor de mobiele app te selecteren.

Wachtwoord wijzigen.

Met deze functie heeft u de mogelijkheid om uw wachtwoord te vernieuwen
voor het geval u bent het vergeten of voor meer veiligheid. Voer op de
pagina “Wachtwoord” wijzigen het nieuwe wachtwoord in. Selecteer de knop
"Bevestigen" om het nieuwe wachtwoord op te slaan.

TesyCIoud.

Deze functie is alleen voor gebruikers bedoeld met een geregistreerd account

op de TesyCloud-app.

Voer de volgende stappen uit om uw apparaten te beheren die zijn geregistreerd

in de TesyCloud-app (convectoren CN03, CNO4 en alle modellen elektrische

boilers met internetbediening) via de app MyTESY:

® Selecteerin het menu "Instellingen" de optie "TesyCloud".

® Vulin het actieve scherm het e-mailadres en wachtwoord van uw TesyCloud-
account in. Bevestig de ingevulde gegevens.

Als uw e-mailadres en wachtwoord correct zijn ingevoerd, verschijnen uw
apparaten op het "Hoofdscherm" van de applicatie. Indien de gegevens verkeerd
worden ingevoerd, blijft de lijst met aangesloten apparaten leeg.

1% Ondersteunende materialen.



Met deze functie heb je toegang tot de gebruikershandleidingen van de
verschillende Tesy-apparaten.

Informatie over de applicatie.
De app verlaten.

EEN APPARAAT VAN HET TESY-MERK TOEVOEGEN AAN EEN ACCOUNT
/QUICK START @/

Als u geen toegevoegde apparaten heeft in de MyTESY-applicatie, is de lijst met
aangesloten apparaten op het hoofdscherm leeg.

Met de MyTESY-app kunt u een nieuw apparaat van het merk Tesy toevoegen en
apparaten van de TesyCloud-app integreren.

Integratie van apparaten uit de TesyCloud-app in de MyTESY-app.

Voer de volgende stappen uit om uw apparaten te beheren die zijn geregistreerd
in de TesyCloud-applicatie (convectoren CN03, CN04 en alle modellen elektrische
boilers met internetbediening) via de MyTESY-applicatie:

1.1.  Selecteer in het menu "Instellingen" de optie "TesyCloud".

1.2.  Vul in het actieve scherm het e-mailadres en wachtwoord van
uw TesyCloud-account in. Bevestig de ingevulde gegevens.

1.3. Als uw e-mailadres en wachtwoord correct zijn ingevoerd,
verschijnen uw in de TesyCloud-app geregistreerde apparaten op het
"Hoofdscherm" van de applicatie. Indien de gegevens verkeerd worden
ingevoerd, blijft de lijst met aangesloten apparaten leeg.

1.4.  Gebruikdefunctie "Wachtwoord vergeten?"als u uw wachtwoord
bent vergeten. Op het door u opgegeven e-mailadres ontvangt u een
bevestigingscode en de mogelijkheid om uw wachtwoord te wijzigen.

Voeg een nieuw apparaat van het merk Tesy toe aan de app MyTESY.

2.1.  Druk op de knop "+" in het startscherm.

Het volgt een lijst met de vereisten die nodig zijn om het apparaat succesvol toe
te voegen. Selecteer de knop "Doorgaan".

2.2.  Selecteer het type apparaat dat u wilt toevoegen.

23. Op het scherm worden instructies weergegeven voor het

voorbereiden van verbinding met het geselecteerde apparaat met

behulp van opdrachten op het bedieningspaneel.

e Voor het uitvoeren van de volgende functies dient de besturing van het
toestel uitgeschakeld te zijn (StandBy);

® Schakel de Wi-Fi-module in;

® Activeer het draadloze netwerk op uw apparaat (activeer de functie
"Fabrieksinstellingen herstellen"). Druk op de knop "Doorgaan”.
Opmerking: Om ongeautoriseerde toegang tot het draadloze netwerk van
uw apparaat te voorkomen, is het gedurende 5 minuten na de eerste
verbinding met het stroomnet toegankelijk (zichtbaar). Als u deze tijd
overschrijdt, moet u het draadloze netwerk van uw apparaat opnieuw activeren
-zie "Instructies voor gebruik en opslag” - Functie "Fabrieksinstellingen herladen".

24.  Voer handmatig de naam van het draadloze netwerk van het toestel in
of scan de QR-code.

Opmerking: De QR-code en de naam van het draadloze netwerk zijn
aangeduid op een label naast het typeplaatje van het toestel.

Druk op de knop « VOLGENDE ». De applicatie maakt automatisch verbinding

met het draadloze netwerk, uitgezonden door het toestel.

2.5. Selecteer uw lokale draadloze Wi-Fi-netwerk en druk op de knop

"Doorgaan”.

Opmerking:als uw netwerk niet zichtbaar is in de lijst met netwerken,
drukt u op de knop "Scannen" om de lijst te vernieuwen.

2.6.  Voer het wachtwoord van het geselecteerde netwerk in en druk op de

knop "Doorgaan".

p Opmerking: Als uw wifi-netwerk niet op de lijst met beschikbare netwerken

staat, moet u het handmatig invoeren.

2.7. Viadit menu heeft u de mogelijkheid:

® Voer het e-mailadres in waarmee uw profiel is geregistreerd.

® Bij sommige modellen kunt u op dit scherm een naam van het apparaat
invoeren.

Opmerking: Een indicatie van een ingeschakelde module wordt gegeven
door een verlicht Wi-Fi-symbool op het bedieningspaneel.

Opmerking: De naam van het draadloze netwerk is gevoelig voor
hoofdletters en kleine letters.

® Voormodellen waarbijhet netwerk dat door het apparaat wordt uitgezonden
toegankelijk blijft nadat u zich hebt aangesloten, kunt u een wachtwoord
invoeren om het te beschermen.

® Om correct te laten functioneren, dient u het volume van de elektrische
boiler te selecteren. Bij sommige modellen wordt het volume automatisch
weergegeven, bij andere wordt het uit de lijst op het scherm geselecteerd.

® Selecteer het vermogen van het apparaat in de vervolgkeuzelijst.

Na een succesvolle verbinding met uw lokale draadloze Wi-Fi-netwerk en

daarmee met internet, wordt het hoofdscherm van de applicatie geopend. Uw

apparaat wordt toegevoegd aan de lijst met apparaten.

2.8. Schakel uw apparaat in met de AAN/UIT -knop op het
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bedieningspaneel van het apparaat.

Opmerking: Indien op uw scherm een bericht verschijnt dat er een
verbindingsfout is opgetreden, controleer het ingevoerde wachtwoord of

de toegang tot en/of de kwaliteit van uw internetdienst

y Opmerking: Om de naam van het toegevoegde apparaat te wijzigen in de

gewenste naam, klikt u op het apparaat in de lijst met apparaten en

selecteert u in het geopende venster de knop ".". Selecteer in het geopende
menu "Apparaat hernoemen".

BEDIENING VAN HET TOESTEL
/QUICK START @/

Selecteer het toestel dat u wilt bedienen uit de lijst met geregistreerde
toestellen.

Hiermee opent u een scherm met bedieningsopties, waaronder: bedrijfsmodus
kiezen, actuele status van het toestel bekijken, gedetailleerde informatie over
het energieverbruik krijgen.

Uw toestel inschakelen/uitschakelen
Modus ,Handmatige bediening”
Modus 'Weekprogramma'’s’

Eco Smart- modus

Eco Comfort -modus

Eco Night - modus

Vakantie-modus

BOOST-functie

Extra instellingen

10 Dashboard

n Om uw toestel te kunnen bedienen, moet u het inschakelen.

Modus ‘Handmatige bediening’

a -

Door de schuifregelaar rechtaan kunt u handmatig de mate van verwarming
van het water in de boiler instellen. Tijdens het verwarmen verschijnt op het
scherm het opschrift AAN HET VERWARMEN:' Nadat de ingestelde waarde is
bereikt, verschijnt op het scherm het opschrift 'KLAAR™

® (N (v LD W=

e}

P2 P3

Modus 'Weekprogramma's’

Manual P2

Het toestel dat u hebt aangeschaft, beschikt over 3 geintegreerde programma's.
Elk programma heeft de functie van een weekschema van de elektrische boiler. De
programma’s kunnen worden aangepast aan uw voorkeur en verbruikspatroon.
3.1.  Omuw apparaat in programmeermodus P1 of P2 of P3 te zetten, drukt u
op de knop "Activeren”.

3.2.  Het toevoegen/bewerken van de instellingen van de modus "Per
programma" gebeurtvia de knop "Bewerken".In dit menu heeft u de mogelijkheid
om een werkrooster voor elk programma aan te maken en eventueel te wijzigen.
Een programma voor een dag van de week toevoegen:

Er wordt een nieuw venster geopend waarin u de mogelijkheid heeft tot:

1. Selectie van een dag van de week;

2. Optie om huidige instellingen voor alle dagen van de week te kopiéren;

3. "Programma toevoegen" - selectie van tijdbereik en temperatuurinstelling.
3.3.  Selectie van tijdbereik en temperatuurinstelling:

Er wordt een nieuw venster geopend waarin u:

1. De starttijd instelt in het veld "From"/"Vanaf";

2. De eindtijd instelt in het veld "To"/"Tot";

3. De temperatuur selecteert met behulp van de schuifregelaar

4. Deinstellingen opslaat met de knop "Save"/"Opslaan”.

Programmeermodi - P1, P2 en P3

P3

U kunt zelf kiezen op welke dag van de week, hoe lang het apparaat aan moet
staan en hoeveel warm water het moet leveren. Het apparaat gaat op de precies
ingestelde tijd aan en uit.

Programma's P1 en P2 bij Bellislimo-modellen

U kunt zelf kiezen op welke dag van de week, op welk tijdstip, welke hoeveelheid
warm water u nodig heeft. Het apparaat berekent wanneer het moet worden
ingeschakeld om de vereiste hoeveelheid te leveren op het door u ingestelde
tijdstip.

Programma's P1, P2 en P3 bij Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi-modellen

U kunt zelf kiezen op welke dag van de week, op welk tijdstip, welke hoeveelheid
warm water u nodig heeft. Het apparaat berekent wanneer het moet worden
ingeschakeld om de vereiste hoeveelheid te leveren op het door u ingestelde
tijdstip.

Voorbeeld:

Als het ingesteld is om op woensdag om 18:00 uur warm water te hebben voor 3

douchebeurten, houdt het apparaat deze hoeveelheid voor een bepaalde tijd aan en
schakelt zichzelf uit.

n Eco Smart-modus.
In de Eco Smart-modus maakt de elektrische boiler gebruik van zijn eigen algoritme
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om ervoor te zorgen dat er minder energie wordt verbruikt en dus uw energiekosten
lager uitvallen, maar tegelijkertijd biedt het toestel een maximum comfort tijdens
het gebruik.

Eco Smart - Uw elektrische boiler van TESY beschikt over de hoogste energieklasse.
Deze energieklasse is alleen van toepassing op het gebruik van het toestel in de Eco
Smart-modus die een aanzienlijke energiebesparing levert.

Eco Comfort - De Eco Comfort-modus is ontworpen voor gebruikers zonder een vast
verbruikspatroon voor warm water op wie een effectief weekschema moeilijk toe te
passen is. U kunt de Eco Comfort-modus kiezen voor een hoger comfort waarbij er
ook energie wordt bespaard, ook al in mindere mate.

Eco Night (SMART algoritme met prioritaire verwarming ‘s nachts) .

Als u ook met de Eco Comfort-modus van het toestel geen genoegen neemt, kunt u
het volgende comfortniveau kiezen - de Eco Night-modus. .

Vakantie-modus
Bij afwezigheid langer dan één dag kunt u de Vakantie-modus activeren, zodat de
elektrische boiler 'weet’ wanneer u thuis komt om u van warm water te voorzien.

De maximale periode voor de vakantiemodus is 99 dagen.
Om de Vakantie-modus te activeren, druk op de knop 7' .

Vacation

Er wordt een venster geopend waarin u de gewenste datum, tijd en temperatuur
moet invoeren, door gebruik te maken van de betreffende bedieningsopties.
Om de Vakantie-modus te deactiveren, moet u gewoon een van de andere
bedrijfsmodi kiezen.
B B00sT-functie.
Als u de BOOST-functie activeert, zal de boiler het water tot een zo hoog mogelijke
temperatuur verwarmen zonder het algoritme van de betreffende bedrijfsmodus
aan te passen, d.w.z. zonder het weekprogramma, de Eco Smart-besturingslogica of
de handmatig ingestelde temperatuur te wijzigen. Nadat de maximale temperatuur
is bereikt, schakelt het toestel automatisch naar de vorige bedrijfsmodus over.

EXTRA INSTELLINGEN

QUICK START

De hele gebruikershandleiding vindt u op de volgende link:
https://tesy.com/products/electric-water-heaters/.

Selecteer de knop "More/Meer" om naar de modus aanvullende instellingen van
het geselecteerde apparaat te gaan

Hernoemen van het apparaat;

Via dit menu heeft u de mogelijkheid om een naam toe te wijzen aan elk apparaat dat
u bestuurt via de applicatie. Voer in het veld "Naam/Name" een herkenbare naam in
en bevestig deze met de knop " Bevestigen ".

Informatie over het apparaat;

Statistieken;
Aan de hand van het weekschema wordt informatie weergegeven over de activiteit
van het toestel voor de afgelopen 24 uur.

nEnergiecaIcuIator - geeft informatie aan over het energieverbruik voor een
bepaalde periode:
De verbruikte energie vanaf de datum van de laatste reset;
De waarde van de teller kan worden gewist door de knop ‘Reset’.
Gedetailleerde informatie over het energieverbruik voor de huidige dag, de
vorige dag, het jaar.

Opmerking: Om de calculator correct te laten functioneren, dient u het volume
van de elektrische boiler te selecteren. Bij sommige modellen wordt het
volume automatisch weergegeven, bij andere wordt het uit de lijst op het scherm
geselecteerd.

Opmerking: Het boilervolume staat vermeld op het typeplaatje op het toestel.

Opmerking: De calculator is geen nauwkeurig meetmiddel. Het gaat eerder
p om een functie die u informatie geeft over het energieverbruik.

Instellingen;
Wereldklok - Selecteer uw locatie, afhankelijk ervan in welk land u zich bevindt.

ﬂ Het apparaat wissen.
Met deze functie wordt het geselecteerde apparaat uit uw profiel verwijderd.

De team van TESY OOD behoudt zich het recht voor wijzigen en toevoegen van nieuwe functies aan de producten met ingebouwde Wi-Fi module, evenals voor
verandering van de handleiding afhankelijk van de nieuwe versies van de software zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

STORINGEN VERHELPEN
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Als u problemen met de boiler hebt, neem dan contact op met de in het garantiebewijs vermelde geautoriseerde servicepartner van Tesy of met de verkoper

van het toestel.

De meest voorkomende storingen:

Geen succesvolle verbinding of geen weergave van het
Wi-Fi netwerk van het toestel

Geen succesvolle verbinding met het Wi-Fi netwerk thuis
(draadloze verbinding)

De boiler is niet zichtbaar in de applicatie

De boiler is verbonden, maar werkt niet
De geintegreerde draadloze module van het toestel kan
niet de draadloze router (modem) vinden

U bent het wachtwoord voor het draadloze Wi-FI toestel-
netwerk vergeten.

Het toestel terugzetten naar de fabrieksinstellingen lukt
niet.

Bij het openen van de mobiele applicatie verschijnt het
hoofdmenu in het netwerk van de boiler

Oplossing:

Controleer of het sybmool op de display voor draadloze vebinding actief is.
Controleer of het toestel ingeschakeld is.

Kom dirchterbij het toestel.

Conroleer of de modem is aangezet.

Als u een laptop gebruikt, verzeker u ervan dat de Wi-Fi knop aan de voor-, zij- of
achterkant op de draagbare computer ingeschakeld is.

Verzeker u ervan dat u het juiste wachtwoord invoert voor uw thuisnetwerk.

Wacht ongeveer één minuut en controleer opnieuw of de verbinding tot stand is
gebracht.

Controleer of uw router internetverbinding heeft.

Het toestel moet verbonden zijn met de draadloze router (modem) in uw woning
(kantoor).

Contrleer of u de juiste e-mail van uw profiel in het hoofdmenu van het toestel-
netwerk hebt ingevoerd.

Herstart de applicatie.

Gebruik bijvoeglijke draadloze module om het signaal van de draadloze router
(modem) te versterken

Als u het wachtwoord voor het netwerk vergeten bent, gebruik dan de functie “RE-
SET” van het toestel, om de fabrieksinstellingen terug te zetten. Zie “Aaanwijzingen
voor gebruik en opslag” onderdeel “TERUGZETTEN VAN DE FABRIEKSINSTEL-
LINGEN”

Het toetsel moet in “stand-by” modus zijn (de led moet wit branden).

Als bij het starten van de mobiele applicatie “het hoofdmenu” van de elektrische
boiler wordt geladen en niet het speciaal scherm voor bediening via internet, moet u
de directe Wi-Fi verbinding "TCHxxxxxxxx” met het toestel stoppen en de verbind-
ing met het thusinetwerk tot stand brengen.



INSTRUKSION PER KOMANDIMIN E BOJLERIT ELEKTRIK ME ANE TE INTRENETIT

Faleminderit pér besimin qé ju si konsumatoré e keni votuar pér ne me blerjen e aparatit toné elektrik me modulin e integruar té komunikimit pa tel. Kushti
i vetém pér té pérdorur modulin e integruar té komunikimit pa tel me aparatet TESI éshté té keni njé pajisje me aftésiné pér t'u lidhur me rrjetet Wi-Fi dhe qé

disponon me njé Web brouser dhe lidhje me interneti.

SPECIFIKIMI | MODULIT TE KOMUNIKIMIT PA TEL | INTEGRUAR (WI-FI)

Product

Wi-Fi module

Model Name ESP32

Frequency range

2.412-2.484 GHz

Rated RF output power 20 dBm
Number of channels 13
Separation between channels 22 MHz
Modulation type OFDM
Antenna type PCB/3.4bBi

Protocol

IEEE802. 11 b/g/n20/n40

A

Aparati éshté i destinuar pér shfrytézim vetém né ambiente té mbyllura dhe té ngrohura né té cilat temperatura nuk bie nén 4 °C dhe
nuk éshté i destinuar té punojé né regjim té pandérpreré té rrjedhshém.

BE Deklarata pér pérshtatje

3

2014/53/BE.

E Me kété TESI SHPK deklaron se Bojleri elektrik me modulin e komunikimit pa tel i integruar - ESP32 éshté né pérputhje me Direktivén
Tekstii ploté té BE deklaratés pér pérputhje mund té gjeni né fagen e internetit té firmés TESI SHPK, me adresé: https://tesy.com/products/

electric-water-heaters/

A

version té€ méparshém.

Pajisja né té cilén éshté instaluar aplikacioni duhet té keté versionin mé té fundit té sistemit operativ pérkatés ose maksimumi njé

RADHITJE E HAPAVE PER LIDHJE E WI-FI MODULIT TE INTEGRUAR
NE APARATIN TESI ME INTERNETIN
IQUICK START B} /

Regjistrimi né aplikacionin MyTESY

Shkarkoni dhe instaloni aplikacionin MyTESY. Pérdorni kodet QR pér pajisjen
tuaj inteligjente nga Fig.A.

Hapni aplikacionin. Mund ta ndryshoni gjuhén e aplikacionit nga menyja
rénése né té djathté té logos TESI.
Eshté e nevojshme té regjistroheni né aplikacionin MyTESY.

® Nése e keni tashmé njé té tillg, shkoni direkt te butoni "Already a member,
sign in/ Jeni tashmé pérdorues i regjistruar? Shénohuni'.

® Nése jeni pérdorues iri, zgjidhni "Regjistrohu né MyTESY" népérmjet butonit
"Sign up in MyTESI/Regjistrim né MyTESY".

Regjistrimi i ri i pérdoruesit

® Shénuar adresén e postés elektronike e-mail dhe fjalékalimin;

® Shtypni butonin "LOG IN/Hyrje" pér té hyré né aplikacion.

Né ekranin gé vijon, hyni né llogariné tuaj né internet té sapo regjistruar
duke:

® Voer e-mailadres en wachtwoord in;

® Druk op de knop " LOG IN/LOG IN" om de applicatie te openen.
EKRANI KRYESOR | APLIKACIONIT
/QUICK START B/
Komandat e ekranit bazé.
Pérshtatja e profilit - menyja "Rregullimet/Settings";
Shtimi i pajisjeve té ndryshme té markés TESI;

Menaxhimi i pajisjeve nga lista e pajisjeve té shtuara dhe tregimi i statusit
té tyre aktual;

Lista e mesazheve gé lidhen me funksionimin e pajisjeve.
Treguesi i statusit té pajisjes:

Butoni "kycur / shkycur".

-pajisja éshté duke funksionuar (butoni i kuq). Duke shtypur butonin,

pajisja do té ndalojé sé punuari;
- pajisja éshté e shkycur (butoni i gjelbér). Duke shtypur butonin, njésia do
té fillojé sé punuari;

m Gjendja e pajisjes:
® Aktiv - pajisja éshté duke funksionuar.

® Joaktive - pajisja éshté né gjendje "Stand By/Gatishméri".
Regjimi aktual:

Me doré;

Programi;

ECO;

BOOST;

Pushime

m Statusi i pajisjes:

® Nxehet;

® Gatishméri.

n Informacioni pér sasiné aktuale té ujit té nxehté / temperaturés;

m Informacioni pér sasiné sé caktuar té ujit té nxehté / temperaturés.
Rregullime personale té aplikacionit.

Pér té konfiguruar profilin tuaj shtypni butonin @ nga ekrani kryesor té
aplikacionit.

Né ekran do té shihni parametrat qé¢ mund té ndryshoni né ¢do kohé, si dhe
informacione té ndryshme té dobishme.

mTé dhénat e profilit té pérdoruesit.

Kjo meny shfaq té dhénat me té cilat jeni regjistruar né MyTESY - adresén e
postés elektronike e-maili dhe emrin tuaj. Kétu mund té pérditésoni gjuhén duke
zgjedhur gjuhén tuaj té preferuar pér aplikacionin celular.

Ndryshimi i fialékalimit.

Me kété funksion, ju keni mundésiné té rinovoni fjalékalimin tuaj
né rast se e keni harruar ose pér njé siguri mé té& madhe. Né fagen Ndrysho
fjalékalimin, futni fjalékalimin e ri. Pér té ruajtur fjalékalimin e ri, zgjidhni butonin
"Konfirmo"

TesyCIoud.

Ky funksion éshté vetém pér pérdoruesit me njé llogari té regjistruar né

aplikacionin TesyCloud.

Pér té komanduar pajisjet tuaja té regjistruara né aplikacionin TesyCloud

(konvektorét CNO03, CNO4 dhe té gjitha modelet e bojleréve elektriké me kontroll

me ané té internetit) pérmes aplikacionit MyTESY, kryeni hapat e méposhtém:

® Nga menyja "Rregullimet’, zgjidhni opsionin "TesyCloud".

® Né ekranin aktiv, futni adresén e postés elektronike dhe fjalékalimin e
llogarisé suaj né TesyCloud. Konfirmoni té dhénat e futura.

Nése adresa juaj e postés elektronike dhe fjalékalimi jané futur sakté, pajisjet

tuaja do té shfagen né "Ekranin kryesor" té aplikacionit. Nése té dhénat futen

gabimisht, lista e pajisjeve té bashkuara mbetet bosh.
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Materialet Mbéshtetése.

Me kété funksion ju keni akses te Udhézuesit e Pérdoruesit pér pajisjet e
ndryshme Tessi.

Informacioni pér Aplikimin.
Dalja nga Aplikacioni.

SHTIMIN E NJE PAJISJE ME MARKEN TESSI TE NJE LLOGARI
/QUICK START @/

Nése nuk keni pajisje té shtuara né aplikacionin MyTESY, lista e pajisjeve té
lidhura né ekranin kryesor éshté bosh.
Me aplikacionin MyTESY, ju mund té shtoni njé pajisje té re té€ markés Tesy, si dhe
té integroni pajisje nga aplikacioni TesyCloud.
Integrimin e pajisjeve nga aplikacioni TesyCloud né aplikacionin MyTESY.
Pér té menaxhuar pajisjet tuaja té regjistruara né aplikacionin TesyCloud
(konvektorét CN03, CN04 dhe té gjitha modelet e bojleréve elektriké me kontroll
né internet) pérmes aplikacionit MyTESY, kryeni hapat e méposhtém
1.1.  Nga menyja “Rregullime”, zgjidhni opsionin TesyCloud.

1.2 Né ekranin aktiv, futni adresén e postés elektronike dhe fjalékalimin e
llogarisé suaj TesyCloud. Konfirmoni té€ dhénat e futura.

13. Nése adresa e postés elektronike dhe fjalékalimi jané futur sakté, pajisjet
tuaja té regjistruara né aplikacionin TesyCloud do té shfagen né "Ekranin kryesor"
té aplikacionit. Nése té dhénat futen gabimisht, lista e pajisjeve té bashkuara
mbetet bosh.

1.4.  Né rast se keni harruar fjalékalimin tuaj, ju lutemi pérdorni funksionin
"Fjalékalim i haruar?". Né adresén e e-mailit qé keni specifikuar, do té merrni njé
kod konfirmimi dhe mundésiné pér té ndryshuar fjalékalimin tuaj.

Shtimin e njé pajisje té re té markés Tesy né aplikacionin MyTESY.

2.1.  Shtypni butonin "+" nga Ekrani kryesor.

Mé poshté vijon njé listé me kérkesa gé jané té nevojshme gé ju té bashkoni me
sukses njé pajisje. Zgjidhni butonin "Vazhdo"

2.2.  Zgjidhni llojin e pajisjes gé déshironi té shtoni.

2.3.  Né ekranin dalin udhézimet pér pérgatitjen pér té bashkuar
pajisjen e zgjedhur duke pérdorur komandat e panelit té kontrollit.

® Pér té kryer funksionet gé vijojné, kontrolli i pajisjes duhet té jeté e shkycur
(StandBy);

® Aktivizoni modulin Wi-Fi;
Shénim: Tregues se moduli éshté i kycur jepet nga njé simbol i ndezur i
Wi-Fi né panelin e kontrollit.
® Aktivizoni rrjetin me valé né pajisjen tuaj (aktivizoni funksionin "Rivendosni
rregullimet e fabrikés"). Shtypni butonin "Continue/Vazhdo".
y Shénim: Pér té parandaluar aksesin e paautorizuar né rrjetin me valé té
pajisjes suaj, ai éshté i aksesueshém (i dukshém) pér njé periudhé prej 5
minutash pas lidhjes fillestare me rrjetin ushqyes e energjisé. Nése e kaloni kété
kohé, éshté e nevojshme té aktivizoni pérséri rrjetin me valé té pajisjes tuaj -

shikoni "Udhézimet pér pérdorim dhe ruajtje” - funksionin "Kthimi né rregullimet
e fabrikés".

2.4. Shénoni me doré emri i rrjetit pa tel té aparatit, ose skanoni QR kodin.
Vérejtje: Emri i rrjetit pa tel &shté i ndejshém ndaj shkronjat e médha dhe

té vogla.

Vérejtje: QR kodi dhe emri i rrjetit pa tel jané té shénuara mbi etiketén e
ngjitur me tabelén karakteristike té aparatit.

Shtypni butonin « NEXT ». Aplikacioni lidhet automatikisht me rrjetin pa tel gé

rrezaton pajisja.

2.5.

g

2.6.

V4

2.7.  Népérmjet késaj menyje, ju keni mundésiné t'i:
® Fusni adresén e e-mailit me té cilén éshté regjistruar profili juaj.

Zgjidhni rrjetin tuaj lokal Wi-Fi me valé dhe shtypni butonin "Vazhdo".
Shénim: Nése rrjeti juaj nuk éshté i dukshém né listén e rrjeteve, shtypni
butonin "Scan" pér té pérditésuar listén.

Futni fjalékalimin e rrjetit té zgjedhur dhe shtypni butonin "Vazhdo"

Vérejtje: Nése né listén me rrjetet e dosponueshme nuk e shihni rrjetin
tuaj Wi-Fi duhet ta aktivizoni me doré.

® Pérdisa modele, mund té futni emrin e pajisjes né kété ekran.
® Pér modelet pér té cilat rrjeti transmeton nga pajisja mbetet i aksesueshém
pas bashkimit, mund té vendosni njé fjalékalim pér ta mbrojtur até.

® Né ményré té funksionojé né ményré korrekte, éshté e nevojshme
té zgjidhni véllimin e bojlerit. Pér disa modele, véllimi pércaktohet
automatikisht nga aplikacioni, ndérsa pér té tjerét, véllimi zgjidhet nga lista
gé ofrohet né ekranin.
e Zgjidhni fuginé e pajisjes nga lista rénése.
Pas lidhjes sé suksesshme me rrjetin tuaj lokal me valé Wi-Fi dhe, né pérputhje
me rrethanat, me internetin, hapet ekrani kryesor i aplikacionit. Pajisja juaj do té
shtohet né listén e pajisjeve.
2.8.  Kygni pajisjen tuaj duke pérdorur butonin ON/OFF né panelin e kontrollit
té pajisjes.
Vérejtje: Nése shfaget né ekran njé mesazh té lidhjes sé pasuksesshme,
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verifikoni qé fjalékalimi i rrjetit tuaj lokal éshté shénuar né ményré korrekte ose
cilésia dhe / ose éshté i disponueshém shérbimi i Internetit.
Vérejtje: Pér té ndryshuar emrin e pajisjes sé shtuar me emrin tuaj té
” déshiruar, klikoni né pajisjen né listén e pajisjeve dhe né dritaren e hapur
zgjidhni butonin "..". Né menyné e hapur, zgjidhni "Riemérto pajisjen".

KOMANDIMI | PAJISJES
/QUICK START ® /

Nga lista e pajisjeve té regjistruara, zgjidhni pajisjen qé déshironi té kontrolloni.
Hapet njé ekran me kontrolle gé ju lejojné té zgjidhni ményrén e funksionimit,
té monitoroni statusin aktual té pajisjes, pér té béré njé referencé té
hollésishme té energjisé sé konsumuar.

Kygje/shkygje e pajisjes suaj

Regjimi“Komandim dore”

Regjimi,Né programin”

Regjim “Eko Smart”

Regjimi“Eko Komfort”

Regjimi "Eko Naté"

Regjimi "Pushime”
Funksioni BOOST
Rregullimet shtesé

O | N[O U D W N =

o

Ekrani kryesor
Pér komandimin e aparatit tuaj éshté e nevojshme té jeté e kycur.

[0:]

Regjim “Komandim me doré”

Duke pérdorur rréshqitésin né té djathté, ju vendosni shkallén né té cilén
déshironi qé té ngrohet uji né bojlerin. Gjaté kohés sé ngrohjes né ekranin
del mbishkrimin "NRGOHET". Kur pajisja té keté arritur vlerat e pércaktuara né
ekranin del mbishkrimin "STANDBY".

Regjimi “Programuesi javor”

Manual P2 P3

Aparatin gé keni bleré ka regjime té integruara té programit 3-javor. Secili prej
kétyre programeve éshté me njé grafik javor pér funksionimin e njé bojleri
elektrik. Programet mund té ndryshohen né pérputhje me preferencat dhe
zakonet tuaja.

3.1. Pér ta vendosur pajisjen tuaj né regjimin e programit P1 ose P2 ose P3,
shtypni butonin "Aktivizo".

3.2.  Shtimi/Redaktimi i rregullimeve té regjimit "By Program/Né programin”
béhet me butonin "Edit/Redukto”. Né kété meny, ju keni mundésiné té krijoni
njé orar pune pér ¢do program dhe, nése éshté e nevojshme, ta ndryshoni até.
Shtimin e njé programi pér njé dité té javés:

Hapet njé dritare e re gé ju lejon té:

1. Zgjedhja e njé dite té javés;

2. Opsioni pér té kopjuar rregullimet aktuale pér té gjitha ditét e javés;

3. "Shtimin e programit" - zgjedhja e diapazonit kohor dhe vendosjes sé
temperaturés.

3.3.  Zgjedhja e intervalit kohor dhe rregullimin e temperaturés:

Hapet njé dritare e re gé ju lejon pér:

1. Né fushén "From”/"Nga’, caktohet ora e fillimit;

2. Néfushén "To"/"Deri né", caktohet ora e pérfundimit;

3. Zgjedhja e temperaturés duke pérdorur rréshqitésin.

4. Ruani rregullimet me butonin "Save”/"Ruaj".

Regjimet e programit - P1, P2 dhe P3

Ju mund té zgjidhni se né cilén dité té javés, pér ¢faré periudhe kohore duhet té
ndizet pajisja dhe cfaré sasie uji té nxehté duhet té sigurojé. Pajisja ndizet dhe
fiket né kohén e caktuar saktésisht.

Programet P1 dhe P2 né modelet Bellislimo

Ju mund té zgjidhni se né cilén dité té javés, né cilén oré, ¢faré sasie uji té nxehté
ju nevojitet. Pajisja llogarit se kur duhet té ndizet pér té siguruar sasiné e kérkuar
né kohén gé ju vendosni.

Programet P1, P2 dhe P3 né modelet Bellislimo Lite, Bilight Wi-Fi
Ju mund té zgjidhni se né cilén dité té javés, né cilén oré, ¢faré sasie uji té nxehté

ju nevojitet. Pajisja llogarit se kur duhet té ndizet pér té siguruar sasiné e kérkuar
né kohén gé ju vendosni.

Shembull:
Nése éshté vendosur qé té keté ujé té ngrohté pér 3 dushe té mérkurén né orén 18:00,
pdjisja do ta ruajé kété sasi pér njé periudhé té caktuar kohe dhe do té fiket veté.

Regjimi "Eko Smart ".

Né regjimin "Eco Smart", bojleri pérpunon algoritmin e tij té& funksionimit pér
té siguruar kursime té energjisé, pérkatésisht pér té zvogéluar faturén tuaj té
energjisé elektrike, por pér té ruajtur komoditetin maksimal té pérdorimit.

Eko Smart- Bojleri elektrik TESY gé keni ka klasén mé té larté té energjisé. Klasa
e aparatit garantohet vetém kur ai punon né regjimin Eko Smart, pér shkak té
kursimeve té konsiderueshme té energjisé gé gjenerohen



Eko Comfort - Zgjedhja e regjimit Eko Komfort éshté destinuar pér pérdoruesit
me zakone té ndryshueshme, pér té cilét do té ishte e véshtiré té krijonin njé
orar té sakté té punés javore. Ju mund té zgjidhni ményrén e funksionimit Eko
Komfort pér njé nivel mé té larté komoditeti, i cili gjithashtu do té gjenerojé
kursime té energjis€, megjithése né njé masé mé té vogél.

Eko Night (SMART algoritmi me pérparési té ngrohjes gjaté natés).

Nése puna e aparatit né regjimin Eko Komfort nuk ju kénag, ju lutemi zgjidhni
nivelin e ardhshém té komoditetit - regjimin Eko Naté.

Regjimi "Pushime"
Né rast se planifikoni t&¢ mungoni nga shtépia mé shumé se 1 dité mund té
aktivoni regjimin “Pushime” gé té “di” bojleri kur do té kthehuni dhe t'ju sigurojé
ujé té ngrohté.

Periudha maksimale pér modalitetin e pushimeve éshté 99 dité.

Pér té aktivizuar regjimin “Pushimi” shtypni butonin

Va;:atlon'
Hapet dritarja né té cilén duhet té shénoni data e déshiruar, orén
temperaturén me kontrollet pérkatése.

Pér té caktivizuar regjimin Pushime éshté e mjaftueshme té zgjidhni ndonjé nga
regjimet pune.

ﬂ Funksioni BOOST.

Kur aktivizoni funksionin BOOST, bojleri do té ngrohé ujin né temperaturén
maksimale té mundshme pa ndryshuar algoritmin e punés né regjimin pérkatés
té funksionimit, dmth. pa ndryshuar programin javor, logjika e komandimit
"Eco smart" ose temperatura e vendosur me doré. Pas arritjes sé temperaturés
maksimale, pajisja kalon automatikisht né regjimin e méparshém té punés.

dhe

RREGULLIMET SHTESE
QUICK START
Zgjidhni butonin "More/Té tjera" pér té hyré né regjimin e rregullimeve shtesé
té pajisjes sé zgjedhur

Rregullime shtesé

Népérmjet késaj menyje, ju keni mundésiné t'i caktoni njé emér ¢cdo pajisjeje gé
kontrolloni pérmes aplikacionit. Né fushén "Emri/Name", vendosni njé emér té
njohur dhe konfirmoni até me butonin "Konfirmo".

Informacioni pér pajisjen;

Statistikat;
Me ané té grafikés nxirret informacioni pér punén e aparatit pér 24 orét e fundit.

Llogaritési i energjisé - jep informacion pér shpenzimin e energjisé pér njé
periudhé e caktuar kohore:
Energjia elektrike e konsumuar nga data e rivendosjen e fundit né zero;

Vlera e matésit mund té anulohet me butonin “Rivendosja e zeros”;
® Informacion i hollésishém pér energjiné e konsumuar pér ditén aktuale,

ditén e méparshme, pér vitin.

Vérejtje: Né ményré qé llogaritési té funksionojé né ményré korrekte,
éshté e nevojshme té zgjidhni véllimin e bojlerit. Pér disa modele, véllimi
pércaktohet automatikisht nga aplikacioni, ndérsa pér té tjerét, véllimi zgjidhet
nga lista gé ofrohet né ekranin.

y Vérejtje: VEllimi i bojlerit &shté shénuar né tabelén e zakonshme mbi

aparatin.

Vérejtje: Llogaritési nuk éshté instrument i sakté matés. Ai éshté funksion
gé ju jep informacion pér energjiné e konsumuars.

Rregullimet;

Ora Botérore - Zgjidhni vendndodhjen tuaj, né varési té vendit ku ndodheni.

E Fshirja e pajisjes.

Me kété funksion, pajisja e zgjedhur higet nga profili juaj.

Ekipi i TESY Ltd. rezervon mundésiné pér té ndryshuar dhe shtuar vecori
té reja né produktet me modulin e integruar Wi-Fi, si dhe ndryshimin e
udhézimeve né varési té versioneve té reja té softuerit. Pér udhézimet

aktuale, kontrolloni fagen e internetit té TESY Ltd. ose : https://tesy.com/

products/electric-water-heaters/.
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